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Instructions for safe operation

e Failure to observe the information in this manual may
result in personal injury or damage to equipment.
 Toreduce the risk of injury of persons - use this oper-

ator only with pedestrian doors.

e Do not use the equipment if repair or adjustment is
necessary.

o Disconnect supply when cleaning or other mainten-
ance is to be carried out.

« The operator can be used by children over 8 years of
age if they have been instructed by a person in charge
of their safety.

« The operator can be used by children 8 years of age
oryounger if they are supervised by a person respons-
ible for their safety.

e The operator can be used by persons with impaired
physical, sensory or mental capacity if they have been
instructed by a person in charge of their safety.

e Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by
children.

o Thedoorset can be operated automatically by sensors
or manually by activators.
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Congratulations on your new automatic door!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB has developed automatic doors for more than 50 years. State-of-
the-art technology and carefully tested materials and components provide you with a superior
product.

As with all other technical products, your automatic door requires periodic maintenance and service.
It is essential that you know your automatic door (system) and that you recognize the importance
of maintaining it in compliance with applicable standards for safety.

Yourlocal ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized representative is familiar with these standards,
as well as applicable local codes and ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems recommendations for power-
operated pedestrian doors. Service and adjustments performed by your

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized representative, will ensure safe and proper operation of
your automatic door unit.

Electronic equipment reception interference

The equipment may generate and use radio frequency energy and if not installed and used properly,
it may cause interference to radio, television reception or other radio frequency type systems.

If other equipment does not fully comply with immunity requirements, interference may occur.
There is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

e Re-orient the receiving antenna.
e Relocate the receiver with respect to the equipment.
e Move the receiver away from the equipment.

o Plugthe receiverinto a different outlet so that equipment and receiver are on different branch
circuits.

e Checkthat protective earth (PE) is connected.

If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced electronics technician for additional
suggestions.

Environmental requirements

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems products are equipped with electronics and may also be equipped
with batteries containing materials which are hazardous to the environment. Disconnect power
before removing electronics and battery and make sure it is disposed of properly according to local
regulations (how and where) as was done with the packaging material.

Product liability

According to regulations, the following are the responsibility of the owner or caretaker of the

equipment

« that the equipment operates correctly, so that it gives sufficient protection in regard to safety
and health

o thatthe equipment is operated and regularly maintained, inspected and serviced by someone
with documented competence in the equipment and in applicable regulations

o thatthe provided “Service Log Book” and “Site Acceptance Test and Risk Assessment” documents
(PRA-0005) are kept available for maintenance and service records

« thatinspection covers the battery opening function (when applicable)
« that the closing force is appropriate for the door size
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Warranty

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems warrants its products to be free from defects in material and work-
manship under intended use and service for a warranty time of 12 months, beginning at time of
delivery. This warranty extends only to the original buyer of the equipment.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems warrants that the software will operate substantially in accordance
with its functional descriptions and that it has been recorded on non-defective media.

The ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems warranty does not apply to

o That the software will be error-free or operate without interruption

e General wear and tear on the system

o Fuse, disposable batteries and glass damage

o System deviations caused by installer other than ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e System that has been altered or damaged by vandalism or misuse

« System that has been additionally equipped with non-ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems original
branded parts and/or spare parts

o Unrequired visits due to poor client communication (door working when our technician arrives,
reset, power discontinuation)

e Adjustments (closing and opening speed and also detection field radars) due to customer re-
quests (excludes operational adjustments thought to create a hazard)

e Water damage
e Adverse weather conditions

« Anydamage caused, directly or indirectly, by a circumstance beyond the control of the applicable
company within ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, such as industrial dispute, fire, natural disaster,
war, extensive military mobilization, insurrection, requisition, seizure, embargo, restrictions in
the use of power and defects or delays in deliveries by sub-contractors caused by any such cir-
cumstances

Please note:

¢ Non-compliance with manufacturers care and maintenance recommendations may void the
warranty.

o ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized resellers shall extend this warranty to end-users only,
but have no authority to extend a greater or different warranty on behalf of
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

» Aservice agreement with ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems will help secure the availability of a
fully operational system and will give priority at call-out, thus minimizing the time that the
equipment is unusable.

Service

Inspections should be done regularly by a trained and qualified person. The frequency of these in-
spections should be according to national regulations (or according to industry standard if there
are no national regulations). This is especially important when the installation concerns a door with
a battery opening function. To extend the life of your investment and ensure safe and reliable oper-
ation of the door, we recommend a minimum of 2 visits per year or more, depending on usage and
operating conditions. Environmental aspects shall also be considered.

As your entrances are part of your business flow, there’s every reason to keep them working well.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems offers you a maintenance and modernization expertise to rely on.
Our Maintenance Programs and Modernization Services for entrance automation is backed by a ex-
tensive expertise for all types of pedestrian- and industrial door and docking systems, independent
of brand. At your disposal is a team of dedicated expert technicians, proven through decades of
maintenance, service and satisfied customers.
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Intended use

The ASSA ABLOY SL300 is an automatic sliding door operator developed to facilitate entrances to
buildings and within buildings through sliding doors.

The door is designed to offer continuous use, a high degree of safety and maximum lifetime. The
system is self-adjusting to the effects caused by normal variations in the weather conditions and to
minor friction changes caused by e.g. dust and dirt.

Itis to be used indoors where it is suitable for almost all types of external and internal sliding doors.
The product is not intended for usage in an Escape route.

Ensure that the lock is only activated when there are no persons in the room.

For installation and maintenance see Installation and Service manual 1021504.
Save these instructions for future reference.

Technical specification

Manufacturer: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Address: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Type: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Mains power supply: | 100 V AC-10%to 240 V AC+10%, 50/60 Hz, fuse 10 AT (building installa-
tion)

Power consumption: | Max.200 W

Degree of protection: | IP20

Sound pressure:

L,, <70 dB(A)
Approvals: Third party approvals from established certification organizations valid
for safety in use.

How the ASSA ABLOY SL300 works

The ASSA ABLOY SL300 works electromechanically. The drive unit, control unit, transmission, optional
battery unit and electromechanical locking device are all assembled in a support beam. The motor
and gear box transmit movement to the door leaves by means of a tooth belt. The door leaf is fitted
to a door adapter/carriage and hangs on a sliding track. The active leaf travel is directed by a floor
guide.

When an OPENING IMPULSE is received by the control unit the motor starts and transmits movement
to the door leaves, which move to the open position.

The closing starts when no OPENING IMPULSE is received and the HOLD OPEN TIME has expired.
The ASSA ABLOY SL300 user can select five different modes of operation if a programme selector is
installed. See Operation mode selectors on page 9.
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Locking

Make sure that all people have left the building before locking the door.

Unlocking

Unlock all the mechanical locks before activating the operator.

Operation mode selectors

The door functions are set with operation mode selector.
The operation mode selector is available with 5 positions (plus RESET).

PSK-6U - Modes

OPEN, AUTO PARTIAL, AUTO, EXIT and OFF modes can be obtained.

Text Mode
The door is permanently open. The door can be moved by hand
OPEN . . Lo © .
e.g. for window cleaning. All activation units are disconnected.
Two-way traffic, AUTO PARTIAL is obtained. The door can be
AUTO PAR- . ; . - .
TIAL opened partially with the inner and outer activation units and
with a key switch (if fitted).
Two-way traffic, normal operation of the door. The door can be
AUTO | opened fully with the inner and outer activation units and with a
key switch (if fitted).
One-way traffic passage from inside only. The door is normally
-4 = EXIT (ONE | locked ifan electromechanical locking device has been fitted. The
WAY) | door can only be opened with the inner activation unit or with a
key switch (if fitted).
The dooris closed and locks (if an electromechanical lock s fitted).
e OFF The door cannot be opened with inner and outer activation units.

The door can be opened partially with a key switch (if fitted).

‘: RESET

Turn the key clockwise to the position “R” (six o’clock) and insert
anarrow objectin the small hole on the operation mode selector
and push briefly. The operator will RESET, then turn the key
counter-clockwise back to the requested setting. The operator
will start-up again, the doors will return to closed position with
low speed (if operation mode selection is not OPEN). If the oper-
ator is equipped with battery unit, the operator will test the bat-
tery unit by opening with battery after the doors have closed with
low speed (if operation mode selection is not OPEN or OFF).

Note! The key cannot be removed in the "R" position.

1021462-multi-4.0
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Integrated safety

To permit a safe passage between closing doors, the doors reverse immediately if an obstruction is
detected. They then resume their interrupted movement at low speed to check whether the obstruc-
tion has disappeared or not.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

If an obstruction is detected while the door is opening, the doors stop immediately, and then close
after a time delay.

| 'ﬁlzﬂllllIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |
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Safety system with presence sensors

Usually the safety system incorporates presence sensors installed above the door opening. A presence
sensor detects an object in the doorway, while the doors are closing, the doors reverse immediately.
The doors will start to close when the object is removed.
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Technologically advanced sensors

The ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sensors have been tested and approved by the

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems test laboratory for use on ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems's automatic
sliding doors. These presence sensors furtherimprove the already high obstruction detection obtained
with the built in self-monitored crush force limitation.

Monitored sensors have built-in monitoring for error detection.

Note! If you have a problem you cannot correct, turn off the automatic door immediately and call
your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems service representative for assistance.

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12 11



How to checkinnerand outer combined motion and presence detection sensors
Combined sensors are used when you want both a motion sensor and a presence sensor integrated
into the same unit.
1  Walktowards the door opening, the door shall start to open when you are about 1.5 meter from
the door and the door shall stop in open position.
When the door has closed, repeat the same procedure from the other side of the door opening.

Open the door, stand still close to the face of the open door leaf on the left side for more than
5s.The door shall remain open. Repeat on the right side.

4 Repeat step 3 in the other side of the door opening.

0

ILL-01638

12 Issue 2021-07-12 1021462-multi-4.0



How to check your side presence detector(s)

Side presence sensors can be used for example if higher door speed is required or for installations
in homes for elderly/disabled or childcare centres, to protect users from being struck by the doors
during their opening cycle. When a side presence sensor detects an obstacle the door operator will
not stop, but slow down the door movement to a safe speed. With this safe speed the door will try
to push the obstruction away, to ensure that the person passing through the door will not walk into
the door.

Walk into the detection field of the side presence sensor on one side. Activate the impulse on the
operator, the door shall not stop, but slow down to safe speed during the opening.

If you have a bi-parting (double) door then repeat the procedure above on the other side.

—
———=
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Safety system with photocells

Alternatively the safety system canincorporate presence photocellsin the door opening. If an object
is breaking the infrared - — - — (invisible) beam between the photocell units, while the doors are
closing, the doors reverse immediately. The door will close when the object is removed.

Battery unit

The door is opened by means of a rechargeable battery unitin the event of a power failure. The door
remains in this position until the power is restored. The operator will then resume the function set
by the mode selector.

For further information, see General accessories on page 17.
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Regular safety checks

To help you fulfill the national/international requirements and to avoid malfunction and risk for in-

juries, we have provided the following checklist.

Do not use the operator if repair or adjustment is necessary.

Disconnect supply @ when cleaning or other maintenance is to be carried out.

Daily Action

If problem
occurs

Activate your operator and visually check, fastening and any damage of
»  operator and cover

« cables@

«  operator mode selector(s) 3

« door and glass (stability) (4)

9

Also inspect your operator and check visually for

«  condition of door seals and weather stripping &)
« condition of glazing rubbers

« finger protection (7)

e proper operation; closes slowly and smoothly

« anyventilation being obstructed

Set the mode selector to OFF and check that the operator and electromechanical lock (if fitted)
work together. Also check that the lock & really secures the door.

Activate the manual activation units @ if any, and walk towards the door. Check that the door has
opened appropriately while you pass the entrance/exit.

Then proceed with the automatic activation units \J in the same way.

Check the safety sensors @) if any.

See page 11.

Ifyou are unsure of which type of sensoryou have, please contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
representative.

S O OO

0 = Take appropriate measures.

g = Contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems representative. For contact information, see last page.
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FUNCTION AND VISUAL INSPECTION

=

e ——

CLEANING

once[four months period. The cleaning should be documented. To avoid damages to the profiles the
brushes/weather stripping must be vacuum-cleaned weekly.

« Do not expose windows, doors or profiles to alkalis. Both aluminium and glass are sensitive to alkalis.

may enter the profiles.
« Do not use polishing detergent.
e Do not scrub with materials like Scotch-brite, as this will cause mechanical damage.

The best way to remove dust and dirt from the ASSA ABLOY SL300 is to use water and a soft cloth or a sponge.
Agentle detergent may be used. To maintain the quality of the surface treatment, the surfaces should be cleaned

« Do not clean with high pressure water. Operator, mode selector and sensor may be damaged and water

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12
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SIGNAGE

— —
ASSAABLOY |

oo CE

Keep clear

\
LI @ ans ||| enn

1100 mm

40 mm

Action

If problem
occurs

Check that all required signage is applied and intact. Mandatory indicates that the signage is re-
quired by European directives and equivalent national legislation outside the European Union.

Product label: Mandatory

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems door sticker: Mandatory, if applicable to highlight the
presence of the glass (applied to all glass sections that are moving).

Supervision of child (applied to both sides of the door): Mandatory according to national
regulations. Recommended, if the risk analysis shows use by children.

Keep clear

Local product label

9

VIEERRIBEIE

~ page.

_ Contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems service representative. For contact information, see last

16 Issue 2021-07-12 1021462-multi-4.0




Safety accessories

o Combined motion and presence sensors

o Separate presence sensors (presence in the door opening or side presence for the trailing edge
of the door)

General accessories
Cover

Made in clear anodized aluminium .

Electrical locks
The following locks are available to the operator:
o Locked with power (LDP), fail safe

Electrical opening with the battery unit

Used if a door is required to be opened by means of a rechargeable battery unit and remain in this
position in the event of power failure. The battery can be monitored.

Troubleshooting

What's wrong? | Remedies

The door does not open

The motor does not start Change the setting of the mode selector.

Check the mains power and fuse in the building.

The motor starts but stops during | Unlock the mechanical locks.

opening Clean the floor guide.

Check for objects jammed under the door.

The door does not close

The motor does not start Change the setting of the mode selector.

Ifa presence sensor is installed, check for and remove objects placed in the
presence zone.

The motor starts but stops during | Clean the floor guide.

opening Check for objects jammed under the door.

The door moves slowly

Prevent traffic from using the door and allow it to close completely.

Reset the operator by briefly pushing the reset button (see page 9).

If the problem continues, please contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems representative.

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12 17



Service[Maintenance

Service and adjustments performed by your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized representative
will ensure safe and proper operation of your automatic door unit.
Remember to keep “Service Log Book” and “Site Acceptance Test and Risk Assessment” documents
(PRA-0005) available. These are used together.
The table below shows the recommended interval in months, when to replace parts during preventive
maintenance. Talk to your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems representative to learn more about our

service offering.

Cycles/hour in operation
<10 <100 >100 Abusive
L Environment
Low Medium High
traffic traffic traffic

Battery 24 24 24 24
Door carriage 36 24 12 12
Tooth belt 48 48 48 36
Door stop 24 24 24 24
Tension wheel 36 36 36 36
Detachment guard 60 60 60 60

Other products from ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

« Door Systems

o Balance doors
e Aircurtains

e Revolving doors
e Swingdoors

e Automatic and manual activation units .

e Overhead sectional doors

Vertical lifting fabric doors
Dock levelers

Dock shelters

Folding doors

High speed doors
Loadhouses

o Service such as preventive maintenance and upgrade programs, emergency repairs, service
advice and door management

18
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Declaration of conformity ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

We ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

declare under our sole responsibility that the type of equipment:
SL300

complies with the following directives:

2014/30/EU ElectroMagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMCD)

2006/42[EC Machinery Directive (MD)

2011/65/EU on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment
with the applicable amendments (RoHS)

Harmonized European standards which have been applied:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Other standards or technical specifications, which have been applied:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certificate issued by a notified or competent body (for full address, please contact ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
AB) concerning the equipment:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

The manufacturing process ensures the compliance of the equipment with the technical file. The manufacturing
process is regularly assessed by 3rd party.

The CE mark was first applied 2020-09-10.

Compilation of technical file:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Place Date Signature Position
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-en-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems is a leading supplier of entrance
automation solutions for efficient flow of goods and people. Building
on the long-term success of the Besam, Crawford, Albany and Megadoor
brands, we offer our solutions under the ASSA ABLOY brand. Our
products and services are dedicated to satisfying end-user needs for
safe, secure, convenient and sustainable operations.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems is a division within ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel: +46 10 47 47 000
info.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Pogon za klizna vrata
ASSA ABLOYSL300

Korisnicko uputstvo

Originalna uputstva

10 L 1 112
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Uputstva za bezbjedan rad

o Nepridrzavanje informacija iz ovog priru¢nika moze
dovesti do licnih povreda ili ostecenja opreme.

e Radi smanjenja rizika od povrede lica - koristite ovaj
pogon samo uz pjesacka vrata.

e Ne koristite opremu ako je potrebna opravka ili
podesavanje.

 Otkacite napajanje tokom cis¢enja ili drugog
odrzavanja koje treba sprovesti.

e Pogon mogu koristiti djeca starija od 8 godina ako im
je osoba zaduZena za njihovu bezbjednost izdala
uputstva.

e Pogon mogu koristiti djeca od 8 godina ili mlada ako
su pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne za njihovu
bezbjednost.

e Pogon mogu koristiti osobe s ostecenim fizickim,
senzornim ili mentalnim kapacitetima ako im je osoba
zaduZena za njihovu bezbjednost izdala uputstva.

« Ci3¢enje i drugo odrZavanje ne treba da sprovode
djeca.

 Vratima se moZe upravljati automatski pomocu
senzora ili ru¢no od strane osoba koje ih aktiviraju.

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12 23



Cestitamo na vasim novim automatskim!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB razvija automatska vrata viSe od 50 godina. Najsuvremenija
tehnologija i pazljivo testirani materijali i komponente pruzaju vam vrhunski proizvod.

Kao i drugim tehnickim proizvodima, vasim automatskim vratima je potrebno periodi¢no odrzavanje
i servisiranje. Vazno je da poznajete svoja automatska vrata (sistem) i da prepoznajete vaznost
njihovog odrzavanja u skladu s vaze¢im standardima bezbjednosti.

Vas lokalni ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ovlasteni predstavnik je upoznat s ovim standardima, kao
ivazecim lokalnim zakonicima i ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems preporukama za elektricna pjesacka
vrata. Servisiranje i podesavanja koja sprovodi vaSASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ovlasteni predstavnik
obezbijedice siguran i pravilan rad vasih automatskih vrata.

Interferencija prijema elektronske opreme

Oprema mozZe generisati i koristiti energiju radio frekvencije, a ako se ne instalira i ne koristi pravilno,
moZe prouzrokovati interferenciju prijema radija, televizije ili drugih sistema tipa radio frekvencije.
Ako ostala oprema nije u cjelosti uskladena sa zahtjevima zastite, moZe do¢i do interferencije.

Ne postoji garancija da nece dodi do interferencije u odredenoj instalaciji. Ako ova oprema
prouzrokuje interferenciju prijema radija ili televizije, Sto se moZze utvrditi iskljucenjem i ukljucenjem
opreme, korisnik treba pokusati da koriguje interferenciju pomocu jedne ili vise sljedecih mjera:

e Reorijentacija prijemne antene.

o Premjestanje prijemnika u odnosu na opremu.

e Udaljavanje prijemnika od opreme.

o Prikljucenje prijemnika u drugi prikljucak tako da opremai prijemnik budu na razlicitim petljama.
e Provjera dalije povezano zastitno uzemljenje (PE).

Po potrebi, korisnik se treba konsultovati s prodavcem ili iskusnim elektrotehnicarem za dodatne
sugestije.

Ekolo3ki zahtjevi

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems proizvodi su opremljeni elektronikom, a takode mogu biti opremljeni
baterijama koje sadrze materijale opasne po Zivotnu sredinu. Iskljucite napajanje prije uklanjanja
elektronike i baterije i postarajte se da ih pravilno odloZite u skladu s lokalnim propisima (nacin i
mjesto) kao i ambalazni materijal.

Odgovornost u vezi s proizvodom

U skladu s propisima, u nastavku su navedene odgovornosti vlasnika ili cuvara opreme

e daoprema radi pravilno, kako bi pruzala dovoljnu zastitu u pogledu bezbjednosti i zdravlja

« daopremom upravlja, redovno je odrzava, provjerava i servisira osoba s dokazanom
kompetencijom u pogledu opreme i prema vazecim propisima

o daobezbjedeni dokumenti "Dnevnik servisiranja" i "Test prijema i procjena rizika" (PRA-0005)
budu dostupni za evidenciju odrzavanja i servisiranja

« da provjera obuhvata funkciju otvaranja baterije (kada je primjenjivo)

e dasnaga zatvaranja bude odgovarajuca za veli¢inu vrata

Garancija

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantuje da njegovi proizvodi nemaju nedostatke po pitanju materijala
i kvaliteta izrade u pogledu predvidene upotrebe i rada tokom garantnog perioda od 12 mjeseci,
pocev od trenutka dostave. Ova garancija se produZava samo prvobitnom kupcu opreme.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantuje da ce softver raditi sustinski u skladu sa svojim funkcionalnim
opisom i da je zabiljeZen na medijumu koji se ne moZze ostetiti.
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Garancija ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ne vaZzi za

o Da ce softver biti bez gresaka ili da e raditi bez prekida

o Generalno habanje sistema

o Ostecenje osiguraca, baterija za jednokratnu upotrebu i stakla

e Sistemska odstupanja koja je prouzrokovao instalator koji nije ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

 Sistem koji je promijenjen ili ostecen usled vandalizma ili zloupotrebe

« Sistem koji je dodatno opremljen ne-ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems originalnim dijelovima ifili
rezervnim dijelovima

¢ Nepotrebne posjete zbog lose komunikacije s klijentom (vrata rade kada nas tehnicar dode,
resetovanje, prekid napajanja)

o Podesavanja (brzina zatvaranja i otvaranja, kao i radari za polje detekcije) zbog zahtjeva klijenta
(iskljucuje operativna podesavanja za koja se smatra da dovode do opasnosti)

o Ostecenje uzrokovano dejstvom vode

e Nepovoljne vremenske uslove

e Bilo kakvu Stetu prouzrokovanu, direktno ili indirektno, okolno3¢u van kontrole kompanije u
okviru ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, poput industrijskog spora, poZara, prirodne nepogode,
rata, ekstenzivne vojne mobilizacije, pobune, rekvizicije, opsade, embarga, ogranicenja upotrebe
struje i nedostataka ili odlaganja isporuke od strane podizvodaca, ciji su uzrok bilo koje takve
okolnosti

Napominjemo:

o Neuskladenost s preporukama proizvodaca u vezi s brigom i odrzavanjem moze ponistiti
garanciju.

e Ovlastenipreprodavci ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems produZzavaju ovu garanciju samo na krajnje
korisnike, ali nisu ovlasteni da produzavaju duzu ili drugaciju garanciju u ime
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

e Ugovor o servisiranju s ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Ce obezbijediti dostupnost potpuno
operativnog sistema i pruZziti prioritet hitnih poziva, ¢cime se smanjuje vrijeme nekoristenja
opreme.

Servisiranje

Provjere treba redovno da sprovode obucene i kvalificirane osobe. Ucestalost ovih provjera treba
da bude u skladu s nacionalnim propisima (ili u skladu s industrijskim standardom ako nema
nacionalnih propisa). Ovo je narocito vazno kada se instalacija odnosi na vrata s funkcijom baterijskog
otvaranja. Da biste produzili korisni vijek vase investicije i osigurali bezbjedan i pouzdan rad vrata,
preporucujemo najmanje 2 posjete godisnje ili vise, u zavisnosti od upotrebe i radnih uslova. Takode
treba imati u vidu ekoloSke aspekte.

Bududi da suvasi ulasci deo vaseg poslovnog procesa, imate puno razloga da ih odrZavate ispravnim.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems vam nudi strucne savete u vezi s odrzavanjem i modernizacijom na
koje Cete se osloniti. Nasi programi odrZavanja i servisi modernizacije za automatizaciju ulaska
podrzani su ekstenzivnim strucnim savjetima za sve vrste pjesackih i industrijskih vrata i prikljucnih
sistema, nezavisno od brenda. Na raspolaganju vam je tim posvijecenih i stru¢nih tehnicara, sa
dokazanim visedecenijskim iskustvom u odrZavanju, servisiranju i zadovoljnim klijentima.

Predvidena upotreba

ASSA ABLOY SL300 je pogon za automatska klizna vrata razvijen da olak3a ulazak u zgrade i unutar
zgrada kroz klizna vrata.

Vrata su projektovana da omogucée kontinuiranu upotrebu, visok stepen bezbjednosti i maksimalan
vijek trajanja. Sistem je samopodesiv za efekte prouzrokovane uobicajenim promjenama vremenskih
uslova i za manje promjene trenja prouzrokovane, na primjer, prasinom i prljavstinom.
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Predviden je za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru, gde je pogodan za gotovo sve vrste vanjskih i
unutrasnjih kliznih vrata. Ovaj proizvod nije predviden za upotrebu na izlaznim putevima.
Postarajte se da se brava aktivira tek kada nema nikoga u prostoriji.

Zainstalaciju i odrzavanje pogledajte Prirucnik za instalaciju i odrzavanje 1021504.
Sacuvajte ova uputstva za ubuduce.

Tehnicke specifikacije

Proizvodac: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Adresa: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Tip: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Mrezno napajanje: 100 V AC-10% do 240 V AC +10%, 50/60 Hz, osigurac 10 AT (instalacija u
zgradi)

Potrosnja struje: Maks. 200 W

Stepen zastite: 1P20

Zvucni pritisak:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Odobrenja: Odobrenja trecih lica iz uglednih certifikacionih organizacija su vazeca za
bezbjednu upotrebu.

Kako ASSA ABLOY SL300 radi

ASSA ABLOY SL300 radi elektromehanicki. Pogonska jedinica, kontrolna jedinica, prijenos, opciona
baterijska jedinica i uredaj za elektromehanicko blokiranje sklopljeni su u nosec¢oj gredi. Motor i
mijenjac prenose pokret do krila vrata pomocu zupcastog remena. Krilo vrata se spaja s
adapterom/nosacem vrata i visi na kliznoj liniji. Aktivho kretanje krila se usmjerava pomocu podne
vodice.

Kada kontrolna jedinica primi IMPULS OTVARANJA, motor se pokrece i prenosi pokret do krila vrata,
koja se postavljaju u otvoren poloZzaj.

Zatvaranje pocinje kada se ne primi IMPULS OTVARANJA, a VRIJEME ZADRZAVANJA je isteklo.
Korisnik ASSA ABLOY SL300 moZe odabrati pet razlicitih nacina rada ako je instaliran bira¢ programa.
Pogledajte Operation mode selectors na strani 9.
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Zakljucavanje

Postarajte se da svi napuste zgradu prije zakljucavanja vrata.

Otkljucavanje

Otkljucajte sve mehanicke brave prije aktiviranja pogona.

Biraci nacinarada

Funkcije vrata podeSavaju se pomocu biraca nacina rada.
Birac nacina rada dostupan je sa 5 pozicija (plus RESET).

PSK-6U - Nacini
Mogu se dobiti nacini OPEN (OTVORITI), AUTO PARTIAL (DJELIMICNO AUTOMATSKI), AUTO
(AUTOMATSKI), EXIT (IZLAZAK) i OFF (ISKLJUCITI).

Tekst Nacin

Vrata su trajno otvorena. Vrata se mogu pomjeriti ru¢no, npr. za

OPEN CiScenje prozora. Sve jedinice za aktivaciju su diskonektovane.
Dobija se dvosmjerni protok, AUTO PARTIAL. Vrata se mogu
AUTO R N O T
PARTIAL | Otvoriti djelimi¢no pomocu unutrasnjih i vanjskih jedinica za

aktivaciju i pomocu kljuca (ako je podesen).

Dvosmierni protok, uobicajen rad vrata. Vrata se mogu u cjelosti
AUTO | otvoriti pomocu unutrasnjih i vanjskih jedinica za aktivaciju i
pomocu kljuca (ako je podesen).

Jednosmjerni protok samo s unutrasnje strane. Vrata se uobicajeno
-4 = EXIT zakljucavaju ako je podesen uredaj za elektromehanicko
blokiranje. Vi jelosti iti ¢ 3nj
NBVIRND) | blokiranje. Vrata se mogu u cjelosti otvoriti pomocu unutrasnje
jedinice za aktivaciju i pomocu kljuca (ako je podesen).

Vrata su zatvorena i zakljucana (ako je podesena elektromehanicka
brava).

[ OFF Vrata se ne mogu otvoriti pomocu unutradnje i vanjske jedinice
za aktivaciju. Vrata se mogu djelimi¢no otvoriti pomocu kljuca
(ako je podesen).

Okrenite kljuc u smjeru kazaljke na satu do pozicije "R" (Sest sati)
i ubacite uzak predmet u malu rupu na biracu nacina radai kratko
pritisnite. Pogon (e se resetovati (RESET), zatim okrenite kljuc
suprotno od smjera kazaljke na satu na trazeno podesavanje.
Pogon ce se ponovo pokrenuti, vrata ce se vratiti u zatvoren
RESET | polozajmalom brzinom (ako nacin rada nije OPEN). Ako je pogon
opremljen baterijskom jedinicom, pogon e testirati baterijsku
jedinicu otvaranjem pomocu baterije nakon zatvaranja vrata
malom brzinom (ako nacin rada nije OPEN ili OFF).

Napomena: Kljuc se ne moZe postaviti u "R" poziciju.
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Integrisana bezbjednost

Za omogucavanje bezbjednog prolaska izmedu vrata koja se zatvaraju, vrata se odmah vracaju ako
se detektuje smijetnja. Zatim ponavljaju prekinuto kretanje malom brzinom radi provjere da li je
smijetnja uklonjena ili nije.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Ako je smijetnja detektovana tokom otvaranja vrata, vrata se odmah zaustavljaju, a zatim se zatvaraju
nakon odlaganja.

| 'ﬁlzﬂllllIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

N |

Sigurnosni sistem sa senzorima prisustva

Obicno sigurnosni sistem ukljucuje senzore prisustva instalirane iznad otvora vrata. Ako senzor
prisustva detektuje objekat na vratima, dok se vrata zatvaraju, vrata se odmah vracaju. Vrata ¢e poceti
da se zatvaraju kada se objekat ukloni.
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Tehnoloski napredni senzori

Senzore ASSA ABLOY Entrance System:s je testirala i odobrila ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems test
laboratorija za upotrebu na ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems automatskim kliznim vratima. Ovi senzori
prisustva dodatno poboljsavaju vec visok stepen detekcije smijetnji dobijen ugradnjom samoprateceg
ogranicenja sile udarca.

Praceni senzori posjeduju ugradno pracenje za detekciju gresaka.

Napomena: Ako imate problem koji ne moZete ispraviti, odmah iskljucite automatska vrata i pozovite
vaseg ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems servisnog predstavnika za pomoc¢.
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Kako provjeriti unutrasnje i vanjske kombinovane senzore za detekciju kretanja

i prisustva

Kombinovani senzori se koriste kada Zelite senzor kretanja i senzor prisustva integrisane u istu

jedinicu.

1 Kada hodate prema vratima, vrata e poceti da se otvaraju kada ste oko 1,5 metara od njih, i
zaustavice se u otvorenom polozaju.

2 Kada se vrata zatvore, ponovite isti postupak s druge strane vrata.

Otvorite vrata, stanite blizu krila otvorenih vrata s lijeve strane duze od 5 sekundi. Vrata ce ostati
otvorena. Ponovite s desne strane.

4 Ponovite korak 3 s druge strane vrata.

0

ILL-01638
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Kako da provjerite bocni(e) detektor(e) prisustva

Bocni senzori prisustva mogu se koristiti, na primjer, ako je potrebna veca brzina vrataili za instalacije
udomovima za starefinvalide ili ustanovama za brigu o djeci, radi zastite korisnika od udarca o vrata
tokom ciklusa otvaranja. Kada bocni senzor prisustva detektuje smijetnju, pogon se nece zaustaviti,
vec e usporiti kretanje vrata na bezbjednu brzinu. Uz ovu bezbjednu brzinu, vrata ¢e pokusati da
otklone smetnju, kako bi bilo sigurno da osoba koja prolazi kroz vrata nece uéi u njih.

Udite u polje detekcije bo¢nog senzora prisustva s jedne strane. Ako aktivirate impuls na pogonu,
vrata se nece zaustaviti, ve¢ ¢e usporiti na bezbjednu brzinu tokom otvaranja.

Ako imate dvodjelna (dvostruka) vrata, ponovite gorenavedeni postupak s druge strane.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Sigurnosni sistem s fotocelijama

Alternativno, sigurnosni sistem moze da ukljuci fotocelije prisustva na vratima. Ako objekat razbija
infracrveni - -—-(nevidljivi) snop izmedu jedinica fotocelije, dok se vrata zatvaraju, vrata se odmah
vracaju. Vrata Ce se zatvoriti kada se objekat ukloni.

Baterijska jedinica

Vrata se otvaraju pomocu punjive baterijske jedinice u slucaju nestanka struje. Vrata ostaju u ovom
polozaju dok ne dode struja. Pogon e zatim nastaviti funkciju podeSenu pomo¢u biraca nacina rada.
Za vise informacija, pogledajte Opsta dodatna oprema na strani 35.
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Redovne sigurnosne provjere

Kako bismo vam pomogli da zadovoljite nacionalne/medunarodne zahtjeve i da izbjegnete kvarove

i rizike od povreda, obezbijedili smo vam sljedecu kontrolnu listu.

Ne koristite pogon ako je potrebna opravka ili prilagodavanje.

Iskljucite napajanjei nbsp;@ kada treba sprovesti c¢is¢enje ili drugo odrzavanje.

Dnevne aktivnosti

Ako se pojavi
problem

Aktivirajte vas pogon i vizualno provijerite, pricvrstite i provjerite bilo kakvo ostecenje
« pogonaipoklopca(®)

o kablova(®

«  biracanacinarada®

«  vrataistakla (stabilnost) @)

9

Takode provjerite vas pogon i vizualno provjerite
e stanje pragova vrata i zaptivenost @
stanje gumenih lajsni za zastakljivanje (&)
zastitu prstiju D)

pravilan rad; zatvara se lagano i glatko

bilo kakve smijetnje u ventilaciji

e o o o

Podesite birac rada na OFF i provjerite da li pogon i elektromehanicka brava (ako je podesena)

zajednicki rade. Takode provijerite da li brava \& zaista obezbjeduje vrata.

Aktivirajte ru¢ne jedinice za aktivaciju @ ako postoje, i idite prema vratima. Provjerite da li se vrata
pravilno otvaraju dok prolazite kroz ulazfizlaz.

Zatim nastavite s automatskim jedinicama za aktivaciju A0 na isti nacin.

Provjerite sigurnosne senzore @ ako postoje.

Pogledajte stranicu 11.

Ako niste sigurni koji tip senzora imate, kontaktirajte vaSeg ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
predstavnika.

S O OO

= Preduzmite odgovarajuce mjere.

g _ Kontaktirajte vaSeg ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems predstavnika. Za kontakt informacije pogledajte

posljednju stranicu.
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FUNKCIJA 1 VIZUALNA PROVJERA

CISCENJE

Najbolji nacin da uklonite prasinu i prljavstinu s ASSA ABLOY SL300 je upotreba vode i meke krpe ili spuzve.
Mozete koristiti blagi deterdZent. Za odrZavanje kvaliteta tretmana povrsine, treba Cistiti povrsine jednom u
Cetiri mjeseca. Cis¢enje treba unijeti u evidenciju. Za izbjegavanje o3tecenja profila, cetkice/zaptivni profili
moraju se usisavatisedmicno.

« Neizlazite prozore, vrata ili profile alkalijama. I aluminij i staklo su osjetljivi na alkalije.

e Ne distite vodom pod pritiskom. Pogon, birac rezima i senzor mogu da se ostete, a voda moze da ude u
profile.

o Ne koristite deterdZent za poliranje.

e Ne trljajte pomocu materijala poput Scotch-Brite, posto ¢e prouzrokovati mehanicko ostecenje.
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SIGNALIZACIJA

ASSA ABLOY

000000000

O

\
LI @ ans ||| enn

1100 mm

| A 40 mm
Radnia Ako se pojavi
) problem
Provjerite da li je sva neophodna signalizacija ispravna i netaknuta. "Obavezno” znaci da se g

signalizacija zahtijeva prema evropskim direktivama i ekvivalentnim nacionalnim zakonima van
Evopske unije.

(® | Oznaka proizvoda: Obavezno

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems naljepnica za vrata: Obavezno, ako se odnosi na oznacavanje
prisustva stakla (vazi za sve staklene pokretne dijelove).

Nadzor djece (vazi za obe strane vrata). Obavezno u skladu s nacionalnim zakonima.
Preporuceno, ako analiza rizika pokazuje da djeca koriste uredaj.

Lokalna oznaka proizvoda

Kontaktirajte vaseg ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems servisnog predstavnika. Za kontakt informacije
pogledajte posljednju stranicu.

©
© | Odrzavajte ¢istim
®
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Sigurnosna dodatna oprema
» Kombinovani senzori kretanja i prisustva

o Razdvojeni senzori prisustva (prisustvo na vratima ili bocno prisustvo za zadniji kraj vrata)

Opsta dodatna oprema
Poklopac

Napravljen u ¢istom anodizovanom aluminiju .

Elektri¢ne brave
Sljedece brave su dostupne za pogon:

e Zakljucava se na struju (LDP), bezbjedna od kvarova

Elektri¢ni otvor s baterijskom jedinicom

Koristi se ako vrata treba da se otvore pomocu punjive baterijske jedinice i ostaje u ovom polozaju
u slucaju nestanka struje. Baterija se moZe pratiti.

Rjesavanje problema

Sta nije u redu? | RjeSenja

Vrata se ne otvaraju

Motor se ne pali Promijenite podesavanje biraca nacina rada.

Provjerite mrezno napajanje i osigurac u zgradi.

Motor se pali, ali se zaustavlja tokom | Odblokirajte mehanicke brave.

Ocistite pod vodice.

Provjerite objekte zaglavljene ispod vrata.

Vrata se ne zatvaraju

Motor se ne pali Promijenite podesavanje biraca nacina rada.

Ako je instaliran senzor prisustva, provjerite i uklonite objekte koji se nalaze
u zoni prisustva.

Motor se pali, ali se zaustavlja tokom | Ocistite pod vodice.

Provjerite objekte zaglavljene ispod vrata.

Vrata se sporo krecu

Sprijecite upotrebu vrata i pustite da se potpuno zatvore.

Resetujte pogon kratkim pritiskom na taster za resetovanje (pogledajte
stranicu 9).

Ako i dalje postoji problem, kontaktirajte vaSeg ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems predstavnika.
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Servisiranjefodrzavanje
Servisiranje i podesavanja koja sprovodi vas ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ovlasteni predstavnik
osigurace bezbjedan i pravilan rad vasih automatskih vrata.
Ne zaboravite da vasi dokumenti "Dnevnik servisiranja" i "Test prijema i procjena rizika" (PRA-0005)
budu dostupni. Koriste se zajedno.
Tabela u nastavku prikazuje preporucene intervale u mjesecima kada treba da zamijenite dijelove

tokom preventivnog odrzavanja. Obratite se vaSem ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems predstavniku za
vise informacija o nasim ponudama servisiranja.

Ciklusi/sati rada

Dio <10 <100 >100 Lo}e .

Nizak Srednji Visok okruzenje
protok protok protok

Baterija 24 24 24 24

Nosac vrata 36 24 12 12

Zupcasti remen 48 48 48 36

Zaustavljac vrata 24 24 24 24

Zatezni tocak 36 36 36 36

Stitnik odbijanja 60 60 60 60

Ostali proizvodi ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e Sistemivrata

e Balansirana vrata

Vazdusne zavjese
Rotaciona vrata
Vrata na potez

Automatske i rucne jedinice za aktivaciju o

Nadzemna segmentna vrata

Vertikalna garazna vrata
Podesive utovarne rampe

Dihtung vrata
Prijeklopna vrata

Vrata visoke brzine

Utovarne kucice

Servisiranje poput preventivnog odrzavanja i azuriranja programa, hitnih opravki, servisnih

savjeta i upravljanja vratima
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Deklaracija o uskladenosti ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Ovim ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

izjavljujemo pod nasom iskljucivom odgovornoscu da je tip opreme:
SL300

uskladen sa sljede¢im direktivama:

2014/30/EU Direktiva o elektromagnetnoj kompatibilnosti (EMCD)

2006/42[EC Direktiva o masinama (MD)

2011/65/EU Direktiva o ogranicenju upotrebe odrijedenih opasnih materija u elektricnoj i elektronskoj opremi
s vaZze¢im izmjenama (RoHS)

Uskladeni evropski standardi koji su primjenjeni:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Drugi standardi ili tehnicke specifikacije koje su primijenjene:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certifikat je izdalo akreditovano ili nadlezno tijelo (za punu adresu kontaktirajte ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
AB) u vezi s opremom:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Proizvodni proces obezbjeduje uskladenost opreme s tehnickim dosijeom. Proizvodni proces redovno procjenjuje
trece lice.

CE oznaka je prvi put primjenjena 2020-09-10.
Sastavljanje tehnickog dosijea:

Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Mijesto Datum Potpis Pozicija
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-bs-BA-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je glavni dobavljac rjesenja za
automatski ulaz radi efikasnog protoka robe i ljudi. Na osnovu
dugorocnog uspjeha brendova Besam, Crawford, Albany i Megadoor,
nudimo nasa rjeSenja pod ASSA ABLOY brendom. Nasi proizvodi i
usluge su posvijeceni zadovoljavanju potreba krajnjih korisnika za
bezbjednim, sigurnim, ugodnim i odrzivim poslovanjem.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je organizaciona jedinica unutar
ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel: +46 10 47 47 000
info.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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OnepaTtop Ha nnb3rawa ce
BpaTa
ASSA ABLOY SL300

PtkoBOoaCTBO 3a ynoTpeba

OpurnHanH1 UHCTPYKLUN
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NHCcTpyKkumm 3a 6esonacHa paboTa

HecnasBaHeTo Ha MHpopmMaunaTa B TOBa
PBbKOBOACTBO MOXE Aa A0BeAe A0 HapaHsiBaHe Ha
4YOBEK UNKM noBpeaa Ha obopyasaHeTo.

3a ga HamanuTe pucka OT HapaHsiBaHe Ha Xopa,
N3non3BaKnTe TO3M ornepaTop camo 3a BpaTu 3a
newexoaum.

He nanonasarite o6opyaBaHeTo, ako e Heobxoamm
PEMOHT MUK HACTponKa.

N3kntoueTe 3axpaHBaHETO, korato Tpsibea aa ce
N3BBbPLUBA NOYMCTBAHE Unu apyrn paboTun no
nogapbXkara.

OnepaTtopbT MOXe Aa 6bae n3non3sBaH oT Aela Haa
8 roanHn, ako ca GuUnu MHCTPYKTUPaHM OT Nuue,
OTroBOPHO 3a TsAXxHaTa 6e30nacHoCT.

OnepaTopbT MOXe Aa 6bae n3nonssaH oT Aeua Ha
Bb3pacT 8 rogMHu unu no-marnkm, ako 6baaTr
HabnogaBaHn OT NUUE, OTTOBOPHO 3a TAXHaTa
©e3onacHocCT.

OnepaTtopbT MOXe Aa ce U3non3ea oT nuua ¢
HamManeHn dn3n4ecKkn, CEH30PHU NN NCUXUYECKN
crnocobHOCTK, ako ca OV MHCTPYKTUPAHK OT nnue,
OTroBOPHO 3a TsAxHaTa 6e30MnacHoCT.

[MouncTBaHeTO U nogapbuiKKata OT I'IOTpe6MTeJ'IFI HEe
TpFI6Ba 0a ce n3nbliHABaT OT Aeua.
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o BpataTta moxe ga 6bae ynpasnssaHa aBTOMaTU4HO
Ype3 CEH30PU UM PBYHO Ype3 akTUBATOPMW.
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Mo3agpaBneHue 3a BallaTa HoBa aBToMaTuyHa Bparal

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB pa3paboTBa aBToMaTu4Hu BpaTh OT noseye oT 50 rognHu.
MopgepHaTa TeXHOMOrMs U BHUMaTENHO U3NUTaHNTE MaTepuany u KOMMOHEHTU BU Oocurypsisat
NpeBBb3XOAEH NPOAJYKT.

KakTo npu BCUYKM ApYrv TEXHUYECKV MTPOAYKTY, BallaTa aBToOMaTUYHa BpaTa U3NCKBa NepmoanyHa
nopapbxka n cepema. OT CbLLECTBEHO 3HAYEHNE e ia No3HaBaTe aBToMaTu4HaTa cu Bpata
(cuctema) n fa ocb3HaBaTe KOJKO € BaXHO Aa s NoAAbPXaTe B CbOTBETCTBUE C NPUINOXUMUTE
cTaHgapTy 3a 6e3onacHocT.

MecTtHuAT otopumampaH ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems npeactasuten e 3anosHaTt c Teau cTaHaapTH,
KaKTO ¥ C MPUNOXUMUTE MECTHN HOpMaTUBK 1 npenopbku ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems 3a
aBToOMaTM3npaHuTe BpaTy 3a newexoauun. O6cnyxBaHeTo U HAaCTPOVKUTE, HanpaBeHW OT
oTopusnpanus ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems npeacTtasuTen Le rapaHTupat 6esonacHa n
HagexaHa paboTa Ha BallaTa aBTOMaTn4yHa Bpara.

CMyLLeHns npu paboTaTa Ha enekTpoHHOTO obopyaBaHe

O6opyaBaHeTo reHepvpa 1 13non3sa paamodYecToTHa EHEPrUsi U ako HE € MOHTUPAHO U He ce
M3Mon3Ba NPaBuIHO, MOXeE Aa NMPUYKMHU CMYLLLEeHUs Ha paboTaTa Ha ApYrv paauo-CUrHanm unm
Apyry cucTemu, paGoTeLLm C pagrodecToTHa EHEPrus.

AKo uyx0 o6opyaBaHe He OTroBapsi HAMLITHO Ha U3VCKBAHWSATA 3@ YCTOWYMBOCT, MOXE Aa
Bb3HWUKHAT CMYLLEHMSI.

Hsima rapaHuusi, 4e B KOHKPETHUSI MOHTaX HsIMa [ia Bb3HWUKHAT CMyLLeHusi. Ako ToBa 0GopyaBaHe
NPUYUHSIBA CMYLLIEHUS Ha PAZMO UM TENEBU3NOHHO NpUEMaHe, KOETO MOXe Aia Ce YCTaHOBU Ype3
U3KIYBaHe 1 BKIoYBaHe Ha 060pyaBaHeTo, Ha NoTpeGUTENs ce NpenopbYBa Aa ce onvTa aa
KOpUrMpa CMyLLEHUSTA Ype3 eZiHa UMK MOBEYE OT CEQHUTE MEPKU:

o [peopveHTupaliTe NnpremallaTta aHTeHa.
* [lpemecTeTe npnemHmka cnpsimo obopyaBaHeTo.
o Ortpaneyete npmemHuka ot obopyasaHeTo.

* Bkniouyete npvemHuka B APYr eNekTpnYeCcKn KOHTaKT, Taka 4e OGOPyHBaHeTO N NPUEMHUKDBT
Aa Cca Ha pa3nnyHU pasKnoHeHNA Ha enekTpuyeckaTa sepura.

« [lposepeTe fanu e CBbP3aHO 3aLMTHOTO 3aHynsBaHe (PE).

Axko e Heobxoaumo, I'IOTpe6VITeJ'IF|T TpﬂﬁBa Aace KOHCYNnTuUpa c Tbproseua unm onnuTeH enekTpoHeH
TEXHUK 3a 40OMBITHUTENHN NPpeanoXXeHUA.

M3nckeaHna KbM cpegata

Mpoayktute Ha ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ca o6opyaBaHu ¢ enekTpoHuka u morat fa 6baat
obopyaBaHu CbLLO U ¢ 6aTepuu, CbabpXaLly MaTepuanu, KOMTO ca onacHW 3a oKonHaTa cpeaa.
W3kntoyeTe 3axpaHBaHETO, Npeau Aa AeMOHTUpaTe enekTpoHvkaTa n 6atepusiTa, u ce yBepeTe,
Ye Te Ce U3XBBPIAT M0 HAYMH B CbOTBETCTBUE C MECTHWUTE pa3nopeabu (Kak U Kbae), KakTo crneasa
[a n 1 cocTbNUTE U C ONakoBbYHUSI MaTepurarn.

OTroBOpHOCT 3a NpoaykTa

CwrnacHo pasnopenbute 6e3onacHaTta paboTa Ha CbOpbXEHMATa Ca OTTOBOPHOCT Ha COOCTBEHMKA
1 nogabpxaLyns obopyaBaHETo TEXHUK U oTopuanpaHa dhvpma

» obopyasaHeTo TpsibBa Aa OYHKLMOHMPA NPaBUITHO, Taka Ye a OCUrypsiBa 4OCTaTbyHa 3aLuuTa
no oTHoOLLeHWe Ha 6e3onacHoCTTa U 3a4paBeTo

o obGopyaBaHeTo ce ekcnroatupa n noaabpxka peAoBHO, MHCMEKTMPA 1 06Cny>KBa OT YOBEK C
AOKYMEeHTUpaHa KOMNETEHTHOCT U I'IpaBOCI'IOCOGHOCT 1 B CbOTBETCTBME HA NPUNOXNMUTE
pasnopenbu
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npegocTaBeHnTe JOKyMeHTH , [IHEBHWK 3a 06CcnyXBaHeTo 1 noaapbXkkata“ u ,ManuteaHe 3a
npuemaHe Ha MCTO M oLeHka Ha pucka“ (PRA-0005) ce cbxpaHsiBaT 1 ca Ha pa3nosioxkeHne
3a peructpupaHe Ha paboTu No nogapbXKaTa u cepsnsa

Ta3u npoBepka obxBaLLa hyHKUMATA 3a OTBapsiHe C akymynaTopHa 6aTtepus (korato e
NPUMNOXNMO)

cunaTta Ha 3aTBapsiHe crieBa [ia e Noaxoasiua cnopes pasmepa Ha Bpartara

MapaHums

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems rapaHTupa, 4e obopyaBaHeTo Hama aedekTv B matepunana n
n3paboTkaTa npy cnaseHn ycnosus 3a ynotpeba cbrnacHo npeaHasHayeHneTo n npeasuaeHo
obcnyxBaHe 3a rapaHUMoHeH nepuog oT 12 mecela OT AaTaTa Ha JocTaBka. Tasn rapaHuyus ce
OTHacs camo 3a MbpBOHAaYanHus Kynysay Ha obopyaBaHeTo.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems rapaHTupa, 4e copTyepbT Le paboTh yCTONYMBO B CbOTBETCTBME
C OMUCaHMETO Ha HeroBuTe PYHKLUN 1 Ye e 3anncaH Ha Hocuten 6e3 gedekTu.

"apaHumsaTa Ha ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems He ce oTHacs 3a

.

Ye codpTyepbT e 6bae 6e3 rpeuka unu e pabotu 6e3 npekbcBaHe

O6Lwo n3HocBaHe Ha cuctemara

MpegnasuTten, 6atepum 3a eaHoOKpaTHa ynoTpeba 1 NoBpeaa Ha CTbKIOTO
OTKINOHEHNs Ha cucTemaTta, NPUUYMHEHV OT MOHTaXHWK, Pa3nuUyYHn OT

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

CucTeMa, KosiTo € Grna npoMeHeHa Unu NoBpeAeHa OT BaHAANCKU noceraTencraa unm
HenpasuHa ynotpeba

CuncTtema, KOATO e 6buna AonbnHUTENHO 060pyABaHa C HEOPUrMHAMHU

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems KOMMOHEHTM WM PE3EPBHM HaCcTy

HeHyxH1 noceLLeHnsa nopaam noLia KOMyHUKaLus oT CTpaHa Ha knueHTa (BpaTtaTa pabotu,
KOraTo HaLMSAT TEXHUK MPUCTUTHE, pecTapTupaHe, CrmpaHe Ha 3axpaHBaHeTo)

HacTpolikn (CKopoCT Ha oTBapsiHe U 3aTBapsiHE, @ CbLLO 1 30Ha 3a NOTpUBaHe OT pajapu) no
3asiBKa Ha knveHTa (M3KIo4BaT ce hyHKLMOHaNHW HaCcTPOIKY, KOUTO Grxa Cb3faBasiv OnacHOCT
OT 310MonyKa)

YBpexaaHe oT Boga

HebnaronpuaTHu MeETEOPONOrnYHM yCnoBus

Bcsika wweTa, npudmHeHa npsiko Unm KOCBEHO OT 06CTOATENCTBO U3BBH KOHTPONa Ha
CcbOoTBETHaTa koMmnaHus B pamkuTe Ha ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, Hanpumep noxap,
npupoaHo 6eacTeume, BOMHA, 00LIMPHA BOEHHA MOGUNM3aLms,BOEHHN AENCTBUS, PEKBU3ULIMS,
n33emMBaHe, eM6apro, orpaHNYeHUs B U3NON3BaHETO Ha 3axpaHBaLla eHeprus n AedexkT nnm
3aKbCHEHUSI B JOCTABKUTE OT MOAU3MbIHUTENN, MPUYMHEHM OT TakMBa 06CTOSTENCTBA

O6bpHeTe BHMMaHUE:

Hecna3ssaHeTo Ha NpenopbKUTE Ha MPOM3BOAUTENUTE 3a FPYXKU U NOAAPBKKA MOXe Aa aHynmpa
rapaHuusTa.

OtopuanpaHute ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Tbprosuy MoraT Aa yabimkaT Tasu rapaHuus
€ANHCTBEHO 3a KpalrHus noTpebuTten, Ho TpsAbBa Aa Mart paspeLueHue 3a yabimKkeHne no-
ronsAMO UMW PasnnyHO OT rapaHLms OT uMeTo Ha npomasoauTens ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
[orosop 3a cepBu3 1 noaapwxka cbe ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Lie 6bae noneseH 3a
rapaHTupaHe Ha HambiHoO paboTocnocobHa cMcTema 1 Le BU OCUTYpU NPUOPUTET Npu
MOBVIKBaHWS, KaTO MO TO3M HA4YMH BPEMETO, Npe3 koeTo 0b6opyaBaHeTo Le 6bae HeM3non3saemo,
ce cBex/aa 40 MAHVMYM.

a4
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CepBus

lMpoBepkute TpsbBa Aa ce n3BbLPLUBAT PeAOBHO OT 06yyeHo 1 kBannduumpaHo nuue. Yectorata
Ha Te3un npoBepku TpsibBa Aa 6bae B CbOTBETCTBUE C HALMOHaNHWTe pasnopeabu (unu B
CbOTBETCTBME C OTPACMOBUS CTaHAAPT, ako HsMa HauuoHanHu pasnopeanbu). Tosa e ocobeHo
Ba>XHO, KOraTo ce MOHTMpa BpaTa ¢ (hyHKLUS 3a OTBapsAHe C akymynaTtopHa 6atepus. 3a ga
YABIDKUTE XMBOTA Ha BallaTa UHBECTULMA 1 Aa ocurypuTe besonacHa u HagexaHa pabora Ha
BparaTa, npenopbyBamMme MUHUMYM 2 MOCELLEHNS TOAULLHO UMW NOBEYE, B 3aBUCMMOCT OT
M3Non3BaHeTo 1 yCnoBusaTa Ha ekcnnoartauus. LLie ce B3emat npeasua n ycrnoBusiTa Ha okonHaTa
cpepa.

Tbii kKaTo BXOAOBETE BM Ca YacT OT BalumsA paboTeH npouec, MMa BCUYKM OCHOBaHUS Aa v
nogabpXxaTte B M3npaBHO cbeTosiHMe. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems npegnara ekcnepTHUs ey
ONWT NPV NOAAPBXKA M MOAEPHU3ALIMSA, HA KOUTO MOXeTe Aa pa3untarte. Hawwnrte nporpamu 3a
noaApbBXKKa 1 yCnyry 3a MoAepH13aums n noaapbXka Ha aBTOMaTU3npaHu BXOAHW peLlleHns ca
noaxpeneHun ot 6orat onMT 3a BCUYKM BUAOBE CUCTEMM Ha NELLEXOAHN U MPOMULLINIEHN BPaTU U
nnaTopmu, HE3aBUCKUMO OT MapkaTa u TeXHUSA NpoussoanTen. Ha Balue pa3nonoxeHne e ekvn
OT CneumanmcTy eKCnepTHU TEXHULW, AoKa3anu ce npe3 aeceTuneTnsta nogapbkka, obcnyxsaHe
1 JOBOMHW KIMTUEHTMW.

Ynotpeba no npeaHasHavyeHue

ASSA ABLOY SL300 e onepaTtop 3a aBTomMaTM4Ha Nitb3ralla ce BpaTa, KOMTo e pa3paboTeH 3a
yrnecHsiBaHe Ha YOBEKOMNOTOKa KbM U B CaMUTE CTpafm Ypes Nitb3rallm ce BpaTu.

BparaTa e npoekTnpaHa 3a HenpekbcHaTa ynotpeba, Bucoka creneH Ha 6e3onacHoCT U MakcumanHa
NPOABIMKMTENHOCT Ha ekcnnoaTtauusi. Cuctemarta ce CaMoHacTporiBa KbM eDEKTUTE, MPUYMHEHN
OT HOPMarHN NPOMEHW B METEOPOIOMMYHUTE YCMOBUSA U KbM HE3HAYUTENHM MPOMEHU B TPUEHETO,
Bb3HMKHANM Npu HanM4ume Ha npax u MpbCoTUS.

ABTOMaTVKaTa TpsibBa Aa ce U3nons3ea Ha 3akpuTo, Ha MACTO, KOETO € MOAXOASILLIO 33 MOYTU BCUYKU
BWOBE BbHLUHM M BbTPELLHM Nib3raiyy ce BpaTtu. MpoayKTbT He € NnpegHasHayeH 3a ynotpeba B
eBaKyaLVOHEH NbT.

YBeperTe ce, 4e KnoyankaTa ce akTmBmpa camo Korato Hsma xopa B cTasTa.

3a MoHTax 1 noaapbXKa BUXTe PbKOBOACTBO 3a MOHTax 1 obcnyxsaHe 1021504.
3anaseTe Te3U UHCTPYKLUM 3a ObAEeLLM CrpaBKu.

TexHuyeckn cneymdukaymm

lMpoussoauTen: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Appec: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Tun: ASSA ABLOY SL300

EnekTpuyecko 100 VAC-10%po 240 V AC+10%, 50/60 Hz, npeanasuten 10 AT
3axpaHBaHe: (VHcTanauus Ha crpapata)

KoHcymauus Ha Makc. 200 W

eneKkTpoeHeprus:

CreneH Ha 3awmTa: | IP20

3BYKOBO HansiraHe:

L,, <70 dB(A)

OpobpeHus: OpobpeHust Ha TpeTu CTpaHy OT OTOPU3MPAHU CEPTUUKALNOHHN

opraHu3auus Banuaupar 6e3onacHocTTa Ha ynoTtpeba.
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Kak pabotn ASSA ABLOY SL300

ASSA ABLOY SL300 paboTu enekTpoMexaHN4YHO. 3a4BMKBALLUST MEXAHU3 M, KOHTPOIHUAT OMOK,
TPaHCMUCUATA, HE3aAbIMKUTENHA aKyMynaTopHa 6atepus n enekTpoMexaHN4YHOTO 3aKNioYBaLLo
YCTPOICTBO Ce crnobssaT Ha MOHTaXkHaTa rpeaa. MoTopbT M pegyKTopbT NpeaaBaT ABWKEHNETO
KbM KpurnaTta Ha BpaTtaTa 4pe3 3bbyaT pembk. KpunoTo Ha BpaTtaTta € MOHTMPaHO Ha
aflanTep/HocelLa KonuyKa U ce BoAM BbB BoAauy 3a Nitb3raHe. [JABUKEHNETO HA aKTUBHOTO KPUITO
Ce Haco4Ba OT NOA0B BOAAY.

Korato ce nony4n UMIMYJIC 3A OTBAPAHE oT koHTponHus 6rok, MOTOpBT cTapTupa v npegasa
ABWXEHMETO KbM KpunaTa Ha BpaTaTa, KOMTO Ce NMPUABWKBAT B OTBOPEHO MONOXEHUE.
3aTBapsiHeTO 3ano4Ba, korato He ce nony4yasa noseye MIMYJIC 3A OTBAPAHE u e natekno
BPEMETO 3ATTAY3A 8 OTBOPEHO NOJTOXXEHWE.

Motpebutenst Ha ASSA ABLOY SL300 moxe aa n3bupa net pasnmyHun pexuma Ha paboTa, ako e
MOHTUpaH CenekTop 3a pexumM Ha paboTa. Bukte Operation mode selectors Ha cTp. 9.
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Kniouanka

YBepeTe Ce, Ye BCMYKM XOpa Cca HanyCHanwu crpagara, npegn aa 3akno4duTte spartara.

OTknoyBaHe

OTKNYETE BCHMYKM MEXAHUYHM KIHOYanKu, npegun aa aktuBuparte oneparopa.

CenexTopu 3a paboTHU pexnmm

®yHKUMUTE Ha BpaTaTa ce 3aaBaT CbC CENEKTOP 3a PabOTHUTE PEXMMU.
CenekTopbT 3a paboTHM pexxumu ce npegnara ¢ 5 nosuyum (nntoc HYJIMPAHE-RESET).

PSK-6U - Pexxnmmn

Morat aa 6baat n3bpanu pexumn OTBOPEHA Bpata, ABTOMATNYHO YACTUYHO,
ABTOMATNYHO, N3XO4 U N3KITKOYEHA BPATA.

CumBon

Teket

Pexum

Bpartata e noctosiHHo oTBOpeHa. BpaTtaTta Moxe Aa ce npuasuxun
C pbka, Hanp. 3a NoYMCTBaHe Ha CTBKIOTO. Beuyky akTMBMpaLim
YCTPOWCTBA Ca U3KMIOYEHU.

[BynocoyHo npemmHasaHe, n3bupa ce ABTOMATUYHO
YACTUYHO. BpaTaTta Moxe ga 6bae oTBopeHa 4acTUYHO C
BbTPELUHOTO U BbHLUHOTO aKTUBMPALLO YCTPOWCTBO M Ype3
NyCKOB KMtoY (aKko € MOHTUpaH).

[lBynoco4Ho npemMuHaBaHe, HopmanHa pabota Ha BpaTtaTa.
BpaTaTa moxe fa 6bae 0TBOpeHa HambIHO C BbTPELLIHOTO U
BBHLUHOTO aKTUBMPALLO YCTPOWCTBO M C MYCKOB KITtoY (ako e
MOHTMPaH).

n3xon

EpHonocoyHo npemyHaBaHe camo oTBbTpe HaBbH. BpataTtae
HOpMarHo 3aKmnio4eHa, ako € MOHTMPaHO efleKTpPoMexaHUYHO
3aKnYBaLLo yCTpoicTBO. BpaTtaTta Moxe Aa 6bae oTBOpeHa
€aMO C BbTPELLHOTO aKTMBMUPALLIO yCTPONCTBO UM C MYCKOB KoY
(aKko e MOHTMpaH).

BPATA

BparaTa e 3aTBOpeHa 1 3aktoyeHa (ako € MoHTUpaHa
eneKkTpoMeXxaHUyYHa Krntoyanka).

BpaTtaTa He Mmoxe aa 6bae oTBOpeHa C BbTPELLHO U BHLLUHO
aKTuBMpalLLlo ycTpoicTBo. BpataTta Moxe ga 6bae oTBopeHa
YaCTUYHO C NMYCKOB KITOY (aKO € MOHTUPaH).

HIVPAHE
RESET

3aBbpTeTe KItoyva B NOCOKa Ha YacoBHMKOBAaTa CTpernka Ao
nonoxexue “R” (Ha WwecT Yaca) v BkapaiTe TeceH NnpeaMeT B
Markusi OTBOp Ha cenekTopa Ha paboTHM peXMMM U HaTUCHeTe
3a kpaTko. OnepaTopbT We ce HYTTUPA, cnep ToBa 3aBbpTeTe
Krtoya B Mocoka obpaTtHa Ha YaCoBHMKOBaTa CTperika 3a
[ocTuraHe Ao HeobxoammaTta HacTpoiika. OnepaTopbT Le ce
cTapTupa OTHOBO, BpaTuTe LLie Ce BbpHaT B 3aTBOPEHO
NOMOXEHWNE C HCKa CKOPOCT (aKo U3BPaHNST paBoTEH pexum
He e OTBOPEHA BPATA). Ako onepatopbT e oGopyaBaH ¢
6aTepws, Tol e TecTBa GaTepusaTa upes oTBapsiHe ¢ 6aTepus,
Ccrnep KaTo BpaTUTe Ca 3aTBOPEHM C HUCKa CKOPOCT (aKo n3GopbT
Ha paboTHus pexxum He e OTBOPEHA BPATA nnn U3KIMKOYEHA
BPATA).

Benexka: KntouybT He Moxe aa 6bae n3BageH B nonoxenue “R”.
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BrpageHna 6esonacHocT

3a fa ce no3eonv Ge3onacHo NpeMvHaBaHe Mexay 3aTBapsiLLMTe ce BpaTu, BpaTuTe ce BpbLLaT
He3abaBHO, aKo ce OTKpue npensaTcTeme. Cres ToBa Te Bb30GHOBABAT NPEKbCHATOTO CU ABIKEHNE
C HUCKa CKOPOCT, 3a ja Ce NPOBEpY Aanu NpensTCTBMETO e NPeMaxHaTo Uiu He.

A——0 ' 1 iy

Akono BpemMe Ha oTBapsaHe Obae 3aceveHo npenaTcTene, Bpatute cnupart HesabaBHoO M Ce 3aTBapAaT
cnen n3BeCcTHO Bpeme.

| 'ﬁlzﬂIIIIIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

Cuctema 3a 6e30nacHOCT CbC CEeH30pU 3a NpUcbLCTBUNE

OO6wnKHOBEHO ccTeMaTa 3a 6€30MacHOCT BKITIOYBA CEH30PM 3@ NPUCHCTBUE, UHCTaNMpaHu Hag
oTBOpa Ha BpaTaTta. AKO CEH30pbT 3a MPUCHCTBME 3aceye 06eKT B NPOCBETA Ha BpaTaTa, 4oKaTo
BpaTWTe Ce 3aTBapsiT, BpaTMTE Ce BpbLLAT BeHara B OTBOPEHO NosioxeHune. Bpatute e 3anoyHat
[a ce 3aTBapsT, KoraTo 06eKTBLT Ce OTCTPaHU.
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CeH30pu CbC CbBpPEMEHHA TEXHONOMNA

CeHsopute ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ca nsnutaHun n ogobpeHxu oT n3nutealla naboparopus

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems 3a ynotpeba Ha aBTOMaTU4HM NTb3ralyy ce BpaTth Ha

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Te3un ceH30py 3a MPUCHCTBME AOMbIHUTENHO NoJobpsABaT Beve
HapexaHaTa cucTema 3a 3acuyaHe Ha npensaTcTeus, cbageHa Ba aBTomMaTmkarta ypes camocnesiia BG
Ce cucTema 3a MOHUTOPWHT U OrpaHnYBaHe Ha cunarta Ha HaTUCK.

Bcuykn ceH3opum nog KOHTPON MMat BrpajeHa cuctema 3a criejeHe U 3acuyaHe Ha rpeLuxky nnm
Hen3npaBHOCTU.

Benexka: Ako umate npobnem, KONTO He MOXeTe a OTCTPaHNTe, n3knoyeTe HesabaBHO
aBTOMaTUYHaTa BpaTta u nosukavite cepusHuns npeactasmten Ha ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
3a MOMOLL.
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Kak ga npoeepute BbTPELWLHNTE N BbHLUHUTE KOM6VIHI/IpaHVI CeH30pu 3a

AOBWXEHNE U 3a NpucbCTBmne
KoMGUHMpaHuTe CEH30pU Ce M3MOoN3BaT, KOraTo UcKkaTte KakTo CEeH30p 3a ABMXKEHWE, Taka U CEH30p
3a NpucbCTBME Aa Gbaat BrpafeHn B €4HO U CbLL0 YCTPOWCTBO.

1

BbpBeTe kbM BpaTara, T4 Le 3anoyHe Aa ce 0TBaps, Korato cTe Ha okono 1,5 meTpa oT Hea n

LLie cripe B OTBOPEHO MOIOXEHUE.

KoraTo BpaTtara ce 3aTBOpM, NOBTOPETE CbLaTa NpoLeaypa oT ApyraTa cTpaHa Ha oTBopa Ha

BpaTaTta.

OTBOpeTe BpaTtaTta 1 3aCTaHeTe HeNnoABUXHO 6nu3o o camoTo OTBOPEHO KpWUJ10 Ha BpataTa
OT nsAiBaTa cTpaHa 3a noseYe oT 5 cek. BpataTa Tpﬂ6Ba [a octaHe oTBOpeHa. [loBTopeTe ¢

pAACHaTa CTpaHa.
[MoBTopeTe cTbMka 3 oT Apyrarta CTpaHa Ha O0TBOpa Ha BpaTaTta.

ILL-01638
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Kak ga npoBepute aetektopa(ute) 3a NpUCHCTBUE OTCTPaHU

Moxxe foa ce n3nonasaTt CEH30pU 3a NPUCHCTBUE OTCTPAHM, ako CE U3NCKBA NO-BUCOKA CKOPOCT Ha
BpaTaTa Unu 3a MOHTaX B JOMOBE 3a Bb3paCTHW[UHBaNMAM UIW LLEEHTPOBE 3a rpuxa 3a AeLa, 3a
[a ce npeanassit noTpeduTenuTe OT yaap OT BpaTuTe, KoraTo ce oTBapsT. Korato CeH3opbT 3a
NPUCHCTBUE OTCTPaHM 3aceye NpPensaTCTBME, ONepaTopbT HA BpaTaTa Hama Aa Crnpe, Ho Lwe 3abaBu
OBWKEHMEeTOo Ha BpaTaTta Ao 6e3onacHa ckopocT. C Ta3u 6e3onacHa CKOpoCT BpaTaTa Liie ce onuTa
naunsbyTtanpensTCTBUETO HACTPaHW, 3a 4a Ce rapaHTMpa, Ye N1LEeTo, NpeMMHaBaLLo Npe3 BpaTaTta
HsAMa ga ce 6bcHe B Hesl.

BneaTe B o6cera Ha 3acnyaHe Ha CeH3opa 3a MPUCbCTBUE OTCTPAHW OT eHaTa CTpaHa. AKTMBMpanTe
MMnyJsica Ha onepaTtopa, BpaTtaTta He TpsibBa aa cnvpa, a Aa ce 3abasu Jo 6e3onacHa ckopocT no
BpEMe Ha OTBapsiHETO.

AKo vmaTe BpaTa c ABYCTpaHHO oTBapsiHe (ABOViHA), NOBTOpeTe ropHaTta npoueaypa v 3a apyrarta
cTpaHa.

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Cuctema 3a 6e30nacHOCT ¢ (OOTOKNETKM

KaTo anTepHaTuBa cuctemarta 3a 6e30MacHOCT MOXe Aa BKIoYBa (POTOKINETKM 3a 3acuyaHe Ha
NpUCLCTBYE B OTBOPA Ha BpaTaTa. AKO NPeAMET NPeKbCHE UH(PaYepPBEHUs! - - - - (HEBUANM ) b4
mexay OTOKNETKUTE AOKATO BpaTuUTe Ce 3aTBapAT, BpaTUTe BeaHara obpbLuyaT nocokata cu Ha
[ABWXeHve. BpaTaTa Le ce 3aTBOpU, KOraTo 06EKTHLT Ce OTCTPaHU.
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AkymynartopHa batepus

BpataTa ce oTBapsi T akymynaTtopHa 6atepus B Criy4ai Ha oTnagaHe Ha MpexXoBOTO 3axpaHBaHe.
BpataTa octaBa B TOBa NOMOXEHWE, AOKATO Ce Bb3CTaHOBM MPEXOBOTO 3axpaHBaHe. Cniep Tosa
onepaTopwbT LWe Bb3CTaHOBM PyHKLMATA, 3a4aeHa OT CenekTopa Ha pexunmMm.

3a ponbnHutenHa nicopmaums BwkTe Akcecoapm ¢ 0610 npegHa3HaveHne Ha cTp. 56.
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PepnoBHM npoBepkun Ha 6esonacHocTTa

3a ga B1 NOMOrHeM fja U3nbiHUTe HaLWIOHaJ'IHI/ITe/Me)K,D.yHapOD,HVITe V3NCKBaHUSA 1 Aa nsberHete
HEen3npaBHOCTU U PUCK OT HapaHABaHUA UK 3N10MNOJYKN, HUe npeaocrtaBAamMe crneaHusa CnmchbK 3a

npoBepKa/Yek-nucT/.

He n3nonssavite onepartopa, ako € He06x0AUM PEMOHT MUIN HAaCcTpoKiKa.

MakntoyeTe 3axpaHBaHeTo u @, KoraTto Tpﬂ6Ba Aa ce n3sbpLiBa no4YncTeaHe

mnun gpyru paGOTVI Nno nogapbXkKaTa.

E>xeqHeEBHO AencTeme

Ako
Bb3HUKHE
npo6nem

AKTUBMpaiiTe CBOSI ONEPATOP U BU3YasiHO NPOBEPETE 3aKPenBaHETO U eBEHTYaTHU NOBPeau Ha
« onepatopa u kanaka (1)

e kabern(®@

o cenektop(u) 3a pexum Ha onepatopa (3)

e BpaTau cTbkNo (cTabunHoct) (4)

9

MHCHGKTMé)aﬁTe CbLUO 1 onepaTtopa 1 nposepeTte B13yasiHo 3a
CbCTOAHME Ha YIITbTHEHUATA Ha BpaTUTe UNEeHTUTe 3a U3onauna oT KnMMaTu4dHnTe ycrnosuma

HaebH (B)

e CbCTOSHUE Ha [yMEHWUTE YNITbTHEHMS! Ha CThknaTa (6)
o 3awmrasanpsen (7)

«  npaBunHa paboTa; 3aTBaps ce 6aBHO U MNaBHO

«  BCAKaKBa BEHTUMNALWS e Bb3NpensTcTBaHa

YcTaHoBeTe cenekTopa 3a pexum Ha pabota B OFF v nposepeTe fanu onepaTopbT v
enekTpoMexaHuyHaTa krntoyarnka (ako uma Takaea) paboTsT 3aegHo. MpoBepeTe CbLLo Aanu

Knyankarta fevictBuTenHo obesonacsiza BpaTaTta.

AkTuBMpanTe yCTpOVICTBaTa 3a Pb4YHO aKTUBMPaHE @, aKo UMa TakmBa, U TpbrHeTe CbM Bpatara.
MpoBepeTe ganv BpataTa e 0TBOPEHa CbOTBETHO, 4OKaTO NpeMuHaBaTe npes onna/waxona.

Cnep ToBa NPOABIMKETE C aBTOMATUYHUTE aKTMBMPALLYM YCTPOCTBa Y N0 ChbLUMSA HAUYMH.

MposepeTe ceHsopuTe 3a 6esonacHoCT @ aKo Ma Takuea.

BwxTe ctpanuua 11.

AKO He CTe CUTYPHM KOii TUN CEH30p € MOHTUPaH, CBbPXeTe Ce C NpeACTaBUTeNs Ha
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

S & & OO

0 = lMpeanpvemeTe HEOGXOAUMUTE MEPKU.

9 - CBbpKeTe ce CbC cepBM3HUSA NnpeacTaButen Ha ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems . 3a uncpopmaums 3a

KOHTAaKT BWXXTe nocnegHarta ctpaHuua.
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®YHKLMOHAITHA N BUSYATTHA NHCIMEKLNA

MG

_

== Qﬁ@

NMOYNCTBAHE

Hai-0o6puaT HaunH 3a OTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha npaxa u 3ambpcsiBaHusiTa oT ASSA ABLOY SL300 e ga usnonseate
BOJa W Meka Kbpna unu r.6a.

Moxe fa ce n3non3ea Mek MyeLL npenapar. 3a Aa ce noaabpka Ka4eCTBOTO Ha NMOKPUTUETO HA MOBBPXHOCTUTE,
Te TpsbBa Aa 6bAAT NouncTBaHe BeAHBbX Ha YeTupu Mecela. MNoynctBaHeTo TpsbBa Aa ce AoKkyMeHTupa. 3a
na ce n3berHat noBpeam Ha NpouUnnTe, YeTKUTE[NEHTUTE 3a U30NaLus OT KIMMaTUYHUTE YCNOBUS HAaBbH
TpsibBa Aa ce NOYNCTBAT C MPaxoCMyKayka execeammyHo.

/4

e Henpwunararite ankanHv npenapatvi BbpXy Npo3opLuTe, BpatuTe unu npodunmte. AMyMUHUAT U CTBKNOTO
ca YyBCTBUTENHW Ha ankanHu npenapartu.

e Henouuncteaiite c Boga ¢ BUCOKO HansraHe. OnepaTopbT, CENeKTopbT 3a pexnm Ha paboTta 1 ceH3opbT
Moxe Aa 6baaT noBpeaeHn M BoaaTa Moxe Aa nonagHe B npodunure.

* Hewusnonaeavite nonvpaly AeTepreHT.

e He Tbpkaiite c maTepuanu, Hanpumep Scotch-brite, Tbii KaTo LLie NPUYMHAT MEXaHWUYHa noBpeaa.
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HAOMNCU U TABEJIKA

ASSA ABLOY

X000000000XX

I
woce 2 : :

Keep clear

1100 mm

Ako
Lencteue Bb3HUKHE
npobnem
MpoBepeTe Aanu BcUykn Heo6XoaMMM HaANMCK M TaBenKu ca NoCTaBeHW U LeNW. 3aabIKUTENTHO g

NnokasBa, Ye HagnucboLT Ce U3NCKBA OT eBpOHeVICKVITe LOVPEKTUBU N EKBUBANEHTHUTE HALMOHaIHn
HOPMaTMBHU aKTOBE U3BBH EBpOHeVICKMH CblHo3.

(® | NpoaykToB eTukeT: 3agbXUTENEH

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems cTvkep Ha BpaTtaTa: 3aa4bMmKUTETHO, aKo e MPUNOoXKMO, 3a
[a ce NoavepTae HanMuMeTo Ha CTHKITO (MOCTaBsi Ce BbPXY BCUYKU CTHKIEHN CEKLMK,
KOUTO Ce ABUXaT).

KoHTpon Ha aeyaTa(nocTass ce 0T ABeTe CTpaHW Ha BpaTaTa): 3aabmkuTeneH CbrnacHo
HauuoHanHuTe pasnopeabu. MpenopbynTeneH e, ako aHanM3bT Ha pucka nokassa
ynoTtpeba Ha BpaTtaTa oT Jeua.

@

Ma3zeTe uncto

CBbpxeTe ce cbC cepBM3HUA NpeacTasuten Ha ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. 3a nHdgopmaunus 3a
KOHTaKT BMXXTe nocrnegHara ctpaHuua.

©
©
(® | NokaneH npoayKToB eTuKeT
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Akcecoapu 3a 6e3onacHoCT

o KomBuHMpaHu ceH3opu 3a ABMKEHNE U MPUCHCTBUE

. OTgenHu CeH30pu 3a npucbCcTene (Hanwme Ha 4YOBEK B OTBOpPa Ha BpaTaTa unmn Hanunyne Ha
YOBEK OTCTPaHU Ha 3agHunA p'b6 Ha BpaTaTa)

Akcecoapu ¢ 00LL0 npegHasHavYeHne
Kanak

M3paboTeHo OT aHoAM3MpaH anyMnHWU .

EnekTpuyecku knrovanku
3a onepatopa ce npeanarat criegHUTe KIovarku:
«  3aknioyeHa npu Hanuume Ha enektposaxpaHsaHe (LDP), fail safe

EnekTtpuyecko oTBapsiHe ¢ 6atepusaTa

M3nonaBa ce, ako ce u3ncksa BpaTaTta fa 6bAe oTBopeHa Ypes akymynaTopHa 6atepus u ga octaHe
B Ta3u No3vums B cnyyait Ha oTnagaHe Ha MpexoBoTOo 3axpaHBaHe. batepusaTa Moxe fa 6bae
HabnoaaBaHa.

OTCTpaHFIBaHe Ha HeEN3npaBHOCTU

KakbB e npobnemsbT? | KopektusHu gevictans

BpaTtara He ce oTBaps

MOTOpr He CcTapTupa I'IpomeHeTe HaCTpOVIKaTa Ha CceneKkTopa Ha pexnuMun.

MpoBepeTe MpexoBOTO 3axpaHBaHe 1 NpeanasvTens B crpagarta.

MOTOpr CTapTupa, HO cnupa no OTKnoYETE MEXAHUYHUTE KIoYarnKku.

Bpewme Ha oTeapsHe MouncTeTe Boaaya Ha noaa.

MposepeTe 3a npeameTy, 3acegHany nog sparara.

Bparara He ce 3aTBaps

MoTopbT He cTapTupa MpoMeHeTe HacTpoiKaTa Ha CeNekTopa Ha PeXUMMU.

AKO € MOHTMPaH CEeH30p 3a NPUCHLCTBUE, NPOBEpeTE 3a U OTCTpaHeTe
npeamMeTy, NOCTaBeHU B 30HaTa Ha 3aC4aHe Ha NpucbhCTeBUe.

MoTopbT cTapTupa, Ho cnupa no [MouncTeTe Bogaya Ha noaga.

Bpewme Ha oTeapsHe MpoBepeTe 3a NpeaMeTH, 3aCeHaNV Noj BpaTtaTa.

Bparara ce aBwxu 6aBHO

He ponyckaiite npemuHaBalLuTe xopa npea Bpatarta v s ocTaBeTe [a ce
3aTBOPY MITLTHO.

Hynupaiite onepaTtopa Ypes kpaTko HaTvckaHe Ha GyToHa 3a HynupaHe
(BuxTe cTpanuua 9).

Ako npobnembT ce NOBTOPY, CBbPXETE ce ¢ npeacTaBuTens Ha ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Cepsu3/lMogapbxka

O6cnyXBaHeTO 1 perynmpoBKuUTe HanpaseHu oT oTopuanpanns oT ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
npeacTaBuTen LWe rapaHTupat 6e3onacHa u HagexaHa paboTa Ha Balata aBTomaTu4Ha BpaTa.
He 3abpagsinTe Aa cbxpaHsBaTe Ha LOCTBNHO MACTO ,, 2)KypHan 3a 06cny>xBaHeTo U noaapbxkara“
n ,,M3nuTBaHe 3a npremaHe Ha MSICTO 1 oLieHka Ha pucka“ (PRA-0005). Te ce nanonssar 3aeqHo.
TabnuuaTa no-aony nokassa NpenopbYNTENHUS UHTEPBan B MeceLy, korato Tpsibea Aa ce CMeHsT
4YacTv No Bpeme Ha NpodunakTuyHa nogapbxka. Pasrosapsiite ¢ npeacraButens Ha

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, 3a Aa HayuuTe noBeYe 3a Halumsi Habop OT yCryru.

Pa6oTHu umknu[yacose
<10 <100 >100 HenpasomepHo
Yact Coena

Manbk 6povi | CpegeH 6pont | Monsm 6poit peAa

MPEMVHaBALLY | NMPEMUHABALLM | PEMUHABALLMW
Bbatepus 24 24 24 24
Hocau Ha BpaTaTa 36 24 12 12
3b6eH pembk 48 48 48 36
OrpaHuunTen Ha BpaTaTta 24 24 24 24
O6TsraLo koneno 36 36 36 36
[emMoHTMpaHe Ha 60 60 60 60
npoTeKkTop

Opyrn npoayktn oTASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

« BwupgoseBpatun

+ banaHcupaHnu BpaTn

e Bb3gywHu 3aBecu

e BbpTawwm ce Bpatn

o JleTaww Bpatu Ha NaHTK

e ABTOMaTWUYHO 1 PBYHO aKTUBMPALLO .

YCTPOWNCTBO

e CeKUMOHHM NPOMULLINIEHN BPaTK

e Ycnyru, kaTo NpodunakTuyHa NoaapbKKa 1 Nporpamm 3a HaACTPOiKa, aBapUiHM PEMOHTH,
CEpBU3HY CbBETM U YNpaBNEHWE Ha BpaTu

BpaTu oT nnaTHo ¢ BepTUKanHo nosavraHe
HusouspasHUTENN

YNnbTHUTENHU pbKaBu

CrbBaemu BpaTh TMN "XapMoHuka"
BucokockopocTHu 6bp3un BpaTu
Bapabanu
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[leknapaunsi 3a CbOTBETCTBUE ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Hne ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

Aeknapvipame Ha cobcTBEHa OTTOBOPHOCT, Ye 060pyABaHEeTo:
SL300

OTroeaps Ha cnegHuTe JUPEeKTUBU:

[upekTvBa 3a enekTpomarHuTHa cbBMecTumocT 2014/30/EC (EMC)

[vpekTvBa 3a MaLmHnTe 2006{42/EO (MD)

2011/65/EC 0THOCHO OrpaHu4eHusiTa 3a ynoTpebaTa Ha HIKoW OMacHU KOMMOHEHTM B NTEKTPUYECKO U eNEKTPOHHO
obopyaBaHe ¢ npunoxumuTe nameHeHms (RoHS)

XapMOHM3MpaH1 eBponeiickn CTaHAapTK, KOUTO Ca NPUNOXKEHN:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

[pyruTte cTaHOapTyV UM TEXHUYECKU crelmdmrKaLmm, KOUTO ca NPUITOKEHM:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

CepTudukart, n3gageH oT 0TOpU3MpaH UM KOMMETEHTEH OpraH (3a MbIIHUS aapec BUXTE
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB), kacaeLy o6opyaBaHeTo:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Mpon3BOACTBEHUSIT NPOLIEC rapaHTUpa CbOTBETCTBUETO Ha 060PYABaHETO C TEXHUYECKOTO JOCHUE U NacnopTa.
Mpon3BOACTBEHUSIT NPOLIEC Ce OLieHsIBA PEAOBHO OT 3-Ta cTpaHa.

CE mapkvpoBkaTta e noctaBeHa 3a mbpeu mbT 2020-09-10.

CbOTBETCTBE HA TEXHUYECKOTO AOCHE:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
MscTto Hata Moanuc TNokauwus
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

ﬂu//

DoC 1021503-bg-BG-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems e BoAgeLL AOCTaBYMK Ha
aBTOMaTU3NPaHM PeLLEeHs] 3a BXOAOBE 3a AOCTAaTbYEH MOTOK OT CTOKM
1 xopa. Kato ce onupame Ha AbAroroauLLHAA ycnex Ha Mapkute
Besam, Crawford, Albany n Megadoor, Hue npegnarame HawmTe
pelenns nog mapkata ASSA ABLOY. HawwuTte npoaykTtv n ycnyru ca
cneuuanHo paspaboTeHu 3a yaoBneTBopsiBaHe Ha noTpebHocTuTe
Ha KparHWUTe NoTpebuTenu 3a 6e30nNacHoOCT, CUrypHOCT, yA06CTBO 1
yctonumsm onepaummn. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems e
noapasgeneHue B ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Ten.:+46 10 47 47 060
export.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Operador de porta deslizante
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Manual do usuario

Instrucoes originais

10 L 1 112
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ASSA ABLOY como palavra e logotipo sao marcas registradas como propriedade do ASSA ABLOY Group

© ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, 2021

Dados técnicos sujeitos a altera¢des sem aviso prévio.
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Instrugoes para uma operacao segura

e Ando observacao das informacodes incluidas neste
manual pode resultar em ferimentos pessoais ou danos
no equipamento.

e Parareduzir o risco de ferimento de pessoas, use o
operador apenas com portas para pedestres.

e Nao use o equipamento caso seja necessario realizar
um reparo ou ajustamento.

o Desconecte da alimentacao de energia quando for
necessario limpar ou realizar outro trabalho de
manutencado.

e O operador pode ser usado por criancas com mais de
8 anos de idade, se tiverem sido instruidas por uma
pessoa responsavel pela seguranca delas.

e O operador pode ser usado por criangas com 8 anos
de idade ou mais novas se forem supervisionadas por
uma pessoa responsavel pela seguranca delas.

e O operador pode ser usado por pessoas com
capacidade fisica, sensorial ou mental reduzida se
tiverem sido instruidas por uma pessoa responsavel
pela seguranca delas.

e Alimpeza e a manutencao por parte do usuario nao
podem ser realizadas por criancas.

 As portas podem ser operadas automaticamente por
sensores ou manualmente por meio dos ativadores.
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Parabéns por sua nova porta automatica!

AASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB desenvolve portas automaticas ha ja mais de 50 anos. Tecnologia
de ponta e materiais e componentes cuidadosamente testados oferecem a vocé um produto de
categoria superior.

Como com todos os outros produtos técnicos, a nossa porta automatica necessita de manutenc¢do
e assisténcia periodicas. £ essencial que vocé conhega sua (seu sistema de) porta automatica e que
vocé reconheca a importdncia de a manter em conformidade com todas as normas de seguranca
aplicaveis.

Seurepresentante local autorizado pela ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems esta familiarizado com essas
normas, assim como com todos os cddigos locais aplicaveis e as recomendagdes da

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems para as portas para pedestres operadas eletricamente. A assisténcia
e os ajustamentos realizados pelo seu representante local autorizado pela

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantirdo uma operagao segura e adequada de sua unidade de
porta(s) automatica(s).

Interferéncias na recepcao de equipamento eletronico.

O equipamento pode gerar e usar energia de radiofrequéncia e, caso ndo seja instalado e usado
adequadamente, podera causar interferéncias na recepcao de radio, televisao ou outros sistemas
de radiofrequéncia.

Se outros equipamentos ndo cumprirem integralmente os requisitos de imunidade, poderao ocorrer
interferéncias.

Nao ha garantias de que ndo ocorrerdo interferéncias em uma instalagao particular. Se esse
equipamento causar interferéncias na recep¢ao de radio ou televisdo (isso pode ser determinado
ao ligar e desligar o equipamento), recomendamos que o usuario tente corrigir a interferéncia com
base em uma ou mais das medidas seguintes:

e Reorientar a antena de recepgao.

o Transferir para um outro local o receptor em relacdo ao equipamento.

o Afastar o receptor do equipamento.

o Conectar o receptor a uma tomada diferente para que o equipamento e o receptor estejam
conectados a circuitos de ramificacao diferente.

o Verificar se foi feito o aterramento de protecdo (PE).

Se necessario, o usuario deve consultar o revendedor ou um técnico especializado em eletrénica

para obter sugestoes adicionais.

Requisitos ambientais

Os produtos da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems estdo equipados com elementos eletrénicos, e podem
também estar equipados com baterias contendo materiais perigosos para o ambiente. Desligue da
energia antes de remover qualquer elemento eletronico e baterias, e certifique-se de que o descarte
é feito adequadamente de acordo com os regulamentos locais (maneira e local) como ocorreu com
o material da embalagem.

Confiabilidade do produto
Segundo os regulamentos, o proprietario ou o zelador do equipamento é responsavel pelo seguinte:

e Que o equipamento funcione corretamente, oferecendo protecao suficiente em termos de
seguranca e saide;

* Que o equipamento seja operado e seja mantido, inspecionado e revisto pelo servigo de
assisténcia comregularidade e por alguém com qualificagdo documentada para o equipamento
e de acordo com os regulamentos aplicaveis;
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e Queosdocumentosfornecidos“Service Log Book” e “Site Acceptance Testand Risk Assessment”
(PRA-0005) sejam disponibilizados para o registro da manutencdo e da assisténcia;

e Queainspecdo cubra a funcao de abertura com bateria (quando aplicavel);

¢ Que aforca de fechamento seja adequada ao tamanho de porta

Garantia

AASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garante que os seus produtos irdo estar livres de defeitos em termos
de material e execugao de acordo com o uso previsto e servigo de assisténcia, e oferece uma garantia
de 12 meses que devera comegar a partir do momento da entrega. Essa garantia pertence
exclusivamente ao comprador original do equipamento.

A ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garante que o software ird operar substancialmente de acordo
com suas descrigdes funcionais e que foi registrado em midia ndo defeituosa.

A garantia da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ndo se aplica ao seguinte:

¢ Que o software esteja livre de erros ou opere sem interrupgoes;
e Uso e desgaste geral do sistema;
o Fusiveis, baterias descartaveis e danos no vidro;

e Desvios do sistema causados por um instalador que nao pertenca a
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems;

e Sistema alterado ou danificado por vandalismo ou negligéncia;

« Sistema equipado com pecas ou pecas de substituicdo de marca ndo originaria da
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems;

e Visitas desnecessarias devido a fraca comunicagao com os clientes (porta esta trabalhando
quando nosso técnico chega, reset, interrupcao da energia);

e Ajustamentos (velocidade de fechamento e abertura e também radares de campo de deteccao)
devido a solicitagoes do cliente (exclui ajustamentos operacionais pensados para gerar um
risco);

e Danos provocados por agua;

o Condigoes climatéricas adversas;

e Qualquer dano causado, direta ou indiretamente, por uma circunstdncia fora do controle da
empresa aplicavel no dmbito da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, como controvérsias industriais,
incéndio, desastres naturais, guerra, extensa mobilizagdo militar, insurreicdo, confiscacdo,
apreensdo, embargo, restricdes ao uso de poder e defeitos ou atrasos de entregas feitas por
subcontratados que se devam a qualquer uma dessas circunstancias.

Tenha em atencgao o seguinte:

e 0O ndo cumprimento das recomendacdes de preservacao e manutencdo do fabricante podera
anular a garantia.

o Osrevendedores autorizados pela ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems poderao alargar essa garantia
apenas aos usuarios finais, mas ndo tém autoridade para melhorar a garantia ou oferecer uma
garantia diferente em nome da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

e Um acordo de assisténcia com a ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ajudara a assegurar a
disponibilidade do sistema como sistema totalmente operacional e oferecera prioridade em
termos de chamada, minimizando, assim, o tempo de inatividade do equipamento.

Assisténcia

Devem ser realizadas inspecoes regulares por uma pessoa treinada e qualificada. A frequéncia dessas
inspecoes deve estar em conformidade com os regulamentos nacionais (ou o padrao industrial caso
nao hajaregulamentos nacionais). Isso é especialmente importante quando ainstalacdo diz respeito
a uma porta com fun¢do de abertura com bateria. Para alargar a vida Gtil de seu investimento e

assegurar uma operacao segura e confiavel da porta, n6s recomendamos que sejam feitas, no minimo,
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2 visitas por ano ou mais, dependendo do uso e das condi¢des operacionais. Aspectos ambientais
devem também ser considerados.

Como suas entradas fazem parte de seu fluxo de trabalho, todas as razdes sdo validas para manter
um funcionamento correto. A ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems oferece a vocé um conhecimento
especializado em manutencdo e modernizagao confiavel. Nossos Programas de Manutencao e
Servicos de Modernizagdo para entradas automatizadas sao apoiados por pessoas com ampla
experiéncia em todos os tipos de sistemas de portas industriais para pedestres e sistemas de encaixe
(docking), independendo da marca. Esta a sua disposicao uma equipe de técnicos especializados
dedicados, com competéncia comprovada ao longo de décadas de manutencao e assisténcia, assim
como baseada em clientes satisfeitos.

Uso previsto
O ASSA ABLOY SL300 é um operador de portas deslizantes automaticas para facilitar as entradas
nos edificios e dentro dos edificios através de portas deslizantes.

A porta foi projetada para oferecer um uso continuo, um elevado grau de seguranca e o maximo
tempo de vida Gtil. O sistema é autoajustavel em termos de efeitos causados por variagdes normais
nas condicdes climatéricas e minimas alteracdes de friccdo causadas, por exemplo, por poeiras e
sujeira.

Deve ser usado em locais internos, onde possa se adequar a todos os tipos de portas deslizantes
externas e internas. O produto nao pode ser usado em saidas de emergéncia.

Assegure que o bloqueio é apenas ativado quando ndo houver pessoas na divisdo.

Para a instalacdo e manutencao, consulte o manual de instalacdo e assisténcia 1021504.
Guarde as presentes instrucoes para futura consulta.

Especificacdes técnicas

Fabricante: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Endereco: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Tipo: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Alimentacdo elétrica: | 100V AC-10% para 240V AC+10%, 50/60 Hz, fusivel 10 AT (instalagdo em
edificio)

Consumo energético: | Max.200 W

Grau de protecao: 1P20

Pressdo sonora:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Aprovagoes: Aprovagoes terceiras por parte de organizagoes de certificagao
estabelecidas validas para a seguranca em uso.
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Como o ASSA ABLOY SL300 funciona

O ASSA ABLOY SL300 funciona eletromecanicamente. A unidade de acionamento, a unidade de
controle, a transmissdo, a unidade de bateria opcional e o dispositivo de bloqueio eletromecénico
sao todos montados em uma viga de suporte. O motor e a caixa de transmissao transmitem
movimento s folhas da porta por meio de uma correia dentada. A folha da porta encaixa em um
adaptador/carreto de porta e fica suspensa em uma faixa deslizante. O movimento da folha da porta
é direcionado por uma guia no piso.

Quando um IMPULSO DE ABERTURA é recebido pela unidade de controle, o motor inicia e transmite
movimento as folhas da porta, que se movem para a posigao aberta.

O fechamento inicia quando nenhum IMPULSO DE ABERTURA é recebido e quando o TEMPO DE
ESPERA termina.

O usuario do ASSA ABLOY SL300 pode selecionar cinco modos de operacdo diferentes se um seletor
de programas estiver instalado. Consulte Operation mode selectors na pagina 9.
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Bloqueio

Certifique-se de que todas as pessoas tenham saido do edificio antes de bloquear a porta.

Desbloqueio

Desbloqueie todos os bloqueios mecdnicos antes de ativar o operador.

Seletores do modo de operacao

As fun¢des da porta sao configuradas com o seletor de modo de operacao.
O seletor de modo de operacao esta disponivel com 5 posi¢oes (mais RESET).

PSK-6U - Modos

Podem ser obtidos os modos ABERTA, AUTO PARCIAL, AUTO, SAIDA e FECHADA.

Simbolo

Texto

Modo

ABERTA

A porta estd permanentemente aberta. A porta pode ser movida
manualmente, por exemplo, para limpar a janela. Todas as
unidades de ativagao estdo desconectadas.

AUTO
PARCIAL

£ obtido um trafego bidirecional com AUTO PARCIAL. A porta
pode ser aberta parcialmente com as unidades de ativagao interna
e externa e com o interruptor de chave (se montado).

AUTO

Trafego bidirecional, com operagdo normal da porta. A porta pode
ser aberta completamente com as unidades de ativagdo interna
e externa e com o interruptor de chave (se montado).

SAIDA
(UMA
DIRECAQ)

Trafego unidirecional, somente desde dentro. A porta é,
normalmente, bloqueada se estiver montado um dispositivo de
bloqueio eletromecanico. A porta somente pode ser aberta com
a unidade de ativagao interna ou com um interruptor de chave
(se montado).

FECHADA

A porta é fechada e bloqueada (se um bloqueio eletromecénico
estiver montado).

A porta ndo pode ser aberta com as unidades de ativagao interna
eexterna.A porta pode ser aberta parcialmente com o interruptor
de chave (se montado).

RESET

Rode a chave no sentido horario para a posi¢cdo “R” (seis horas) e
insira um objeto estreito em um orificio pequeno no seletor de
modo de operagao e pressione brevemente. O operador ira fazer
RESET, depois, rode a chave no sentido anti-horario para voltar
paraadefinicdo desejada. O operador ira reiniciar, a porta voltara
para a posicao fechada com velocidade baixa (se a selecdo do
modo de operagao nao for ABERTA). Se o operador estiver
equipado com uma unidade de bateria, o operador ira testar a
unidade de bateria abrindo com bateria apds a porta ter fechado
com velocidade baixa (se a sele¢ao do modo de operagdo ndo for
ABERTA ou FECHADA).

Observacao: A chave ndo pode ser removida na posicao “R”.
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Seguranca integrada

Para permitir uma passagem segura entre portas fechando, as portas invertem seu movimento
imediatamente se uma obstrucao for detectada. Depois, elas retomam o seu movimento interrompido
com velocidade baixa para verificar se a obstrucdo desapareceu, ou nio.

A——0 ' 8 e ][]

Se uma obstrucdo for detectada enquanto a porta esté abrindo, as portas param imediatamente, e
depois fecham apds um tempo de retardamento.

| 'ﬁTzﬂIIIIIIIIII"IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

. |

Sistema de seguranca com sensores de presenca

Geralmente, o sistema de seguranca incorpora sensores de presenca instalados acima da abertura
da porta. O sensor de presenca detecta um objeto na passagem da porta, quando as portas estdo
fechando; as portas invertem o movimento imediatamente. As portas comecarao a fechar assim
que o objeto for removido.
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Sensores tecnologicamente avancados

Os sensores da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems foram testados e aprovados pelo laboratério de teste
da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems para uso em portas deslizantes automaticas da

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Estes sensores de presenca melhoram ainda mais a ja elevada deteccao
de obstru¢des obtida com a limitagdo integrada da forca de impacto automonitorada.

Os sensores monitorados possuem um monitoramento integrado para deteccao de erros.

Observacao: Caso vocé tenha um problema que ndo consegue corrigir, desligue a porta automatica
imediatamente e chame o seu representante do servico de assisténcia da
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems para obter suporte.
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Como verificar o movimento combinado interno e externo e os sensores de

deteccao de presenca

Os sensores combinados sao usados quando vocé deseja um sensor de movimento e um sensor de

presenca integrados na mesma unidade.

1 Avance até a abertura da porta; a porta comeca a abrir quando vocé estiver a distancia de 1,5

metro da porta e a porta parara na posicao aberta.

2 Quando a porta tiver fechado, repita o mesmo procedimento do outro lado da abertura da

porta.

3 Abraa porta, pare perto da superficie da folha da porta aberta no lado esquerdo por mais de 5

s. A porta devera permanecer aberta. Repita do lado direito.
4  Repita o passo 3 no outro lado da abertura da porta.
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Como verificar os seus detectores de presenca lateral

Os sensores de presenca lateral podem ser usados, por exemplo, se for necessaria uma maior
velocidade para a porta ou para instalagdes em lares de idosos/pessoas incapacitadas ou creches,
para proteger os usuarios de serem atingidos pelas portas durante o seu ciclo de abertura. Quando
um sensor de presenca lateral detecta um obstaculo, o operador da porta ndo para, mas desacelera
o movimento da porta para uma velocidade segura. Com essa velocidade segura, a porta tentara
afastar a obstrucdo, para garantir que a pessoa que passa pela porta nao ira contra a porta.

Avance até o campo de deteccdo do sensor de presenca lateral em um lado. Ative o impulso no
operador, a porta ndo para, mas desacelera para uma velocidade segura durante a abertura.

Caso sua porta tenhas duas partes (dupla), repita o procedimento acima em cada lado.

--\\_-\

Sistema de seguranca com fotocélulas

Em alternativa, o sistema de seguranca pode incorporar fotocélulas de presenca na abertura da
porta. Se um objeto quebrar o feixe de infravermelhos - — - - (invisivel) entre as unidades de
fotocélulas, enquanto as portas estdo fechando, as portas invertem o movimento imediatamente.
A porta fechara quando o objeto for removido.

Unidade de bateria

A porta é aberta por meio de uma unidade de bateria recarregavel caso haja uma falha de energia.
A porta permanece nessa posicao até que a energia seja restaurada. O operador retomara, depois,
a fungao definida pelo seletor de modo.

Para mais informacdes, consulte Acessorios gerais na pagina 76.
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Verificacoes regulares da seguranca

Para ajudar a cumprir os requisitos nacionais/internacionais e evitar falhas e o risco de ferimentos,

nos providenciamos a lista de controle seguinte.

N&o use o operador se for necessario realizar um reparo ou ajustamento.

Desconecte da alimentacdo de energia ®@ quando for necessario limpar ou

realizar outro trabalho de manutencao.

Acao diaria

Se ocorrer
um
problema

Ative o seu operador e verifique visualmente o aperto e quaisquer danos
e nooperador e cobertura()

e noscabos(®)

e no(s) seletor(es) do modo do operador (3)

e naporta e no vidro (estabilidade) (@)

9

Inspecione também o seu operador e verifique visualmente o
« estado das vedagdes da porta e a calafetagem (5)

« o estado das borrachas do vidro (6)

« aprotecio para os dedos (7)

e aoperacao adequada; fecha lentamente e suavemente
e qualquer ventilagdo sendo obstruida

Defina o seletor de modo para OFF e verifique se o operador e o bloqueio eletromecanico (se

montado) funcionam juntos. Verifique também se o bloqueio \& bloqueia realmente a porta de
modo seguro.

Ative as unidades de ativagao manuais @ se existentes, e avance em direcao a porta. Verifique se
a porta abriu de maneira apropriada enquanto vocé passava a entrada/saida.

Depois, proceda com as unidades de ativa¢ao automatica \YJ) da mesma forma.

Verifique os sensores de seguranca @, se existentes.
Consulte a pagina 11.

Se vocé ndo tem certeza do tipo de sensor que vocé tem, contate o seu representante da
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

S & & &S

= Tome medidas apropriadas.

9 _ Contate o seu representante do servico de assisténcia da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Para obter

informacoes de contato, consulte a Gltima pagina.
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INSPECAQ VISUAL E AO FUNCIONAMENTO

== Qﬁ@ )

_

LIMPEZA

A melhor maneira de remover poeiras e sujeira do ASSA ABLOY SL300 é usar agua e um pano macio ou uma
esponja macia.

Pode ser usado um detergente suave. Para manter a qualidade de tratamento da superficie, as superficies devem
ser limpas dentro do periodo de um/quatro meses. A limpeza deve ser documentada. Para evitar danos nos
perfis, as escovas/calafetagem tém de ser aspiradas semanalmente.

N&o exponha janelas, portas e perfis a alcalis. Tanto o aluminio como o vidro sdo sensiveis a alcalis.

Nao limpe com agua sob alta pressao. O operador, o seletor de modo e o sensor podem ser danificados e
a agua pode penetrar nos perfis.

N&o use detergente de polimento.

N&o esfregue com materiais como Scotch-brite, pois isso causa danos mecanicos.
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SINALIZACAO

1100 mm

ASSA ABLOY
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Keep clear

Acao

Se ocorrer
um
problema

Verifique se todas as sinalizagoes necessarias estao aplicadas e ilesas. “Obrigatorio” indica que
asinalizagao é exigida por diretivas europeias e legislacao nacional equivalente fora da Uniao
Europeia.

®

Rétulo do produto: Obrigatério

Autocolante da porta ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems: obrigatorio, se aplicavel, para destacar
a presenca do vidro (aplicado a todas as se¢des de vidro moveis).

Supervisao de criangas (aplicado em ambos os lados da porta): obrigatério de acordo com
os regulamentos nacionais. Recomendado, se a analise de risco mostrar uso por criangas.

Mantenha distancia

Rétulo local sobre o produto

9

©
®
®
9

informagdes de contato, consulte a Gltima pagina.

Contate o seu representante do servigo de assisténcia da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Para obter
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Acessorios de seguranca

o Sensores combinados de movimento e presenca

o Sensores de presenca separados (presenca na abertura da porta ou presenca lateral para o bordo
de fuga da porta)

Acessorios gerais
Cobertura

Fabricado em aluminio anodizado transparente .

Bloqueios elétricos
Os bloqueios seguintes estdo disponiveis para o operador:

* Bloqueado com energia (LDP), a prova de falhas

Abertura elétrica com unidade de bateria

Usado se for necessario abrir uma porta por meio de uma unidade de bateria recarregavel e
permanecer nessa posicdo em caso de falha de energia. A bateria pode ser monitorada.

Resolucao de problemas

O que esta errado? | Resolucao

A porta nao abre

O motor nao inicia Mude as configuragoes do seletor de modo.

Verifique a alimentacao elétrica e o fusivel no edificio.

O motor inicia, mas para durante a | Desbloqueie os bloqueios mecanicos.

abertura Limpe a guia do piso.

Verifique se ha objetos acumulados sob a porta.

A porta nao fecha

O motor nao inicia Mude as configuragdes do seletor de modo.

Se um sensor de presenca estiver instalado, verifique e remova objetos
colocados na zona de presenca.

O motor inicia, mas para durantea | Limpe a guia do piso.

abertura Verifique se ha objetos acumulados sob a porta.

A porta se move lentamente

Impeca o trafego pela porta e permita que ela feche completamente.

Faca o reset do operador pressionando brevemente o botdo de reset
(consulte a pagina 9).

Se o problema persistir, contate o seu representante da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Assisténcia/Manutencdo

Os trabalhos de assisténcia e de ajustamento realizados pelo seu representante autorizado pela
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantem uma operacdo segura e adequada de sua unidade de porta

automatica.

Lembre-se de manter os documentos “Service Log Book” e “Site Acceptance Test and Risk Assessment”

(PRA-0005) em local disponivel. Eles sao usados juntos.
Atabela abaixo mostra o intervalo recomendado em meses para a substitui¢do de pegas durante a
manutencdo preventiva. Fale com o seu representante da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems para

conhecer mais sobre a oferta de servicos de assisténcia.

Ciclos/hora em operacdo
<10 <100 >100 Ambiente
) abusivo
Trafego Trafego Trafego

baixo médio elevado
Bateria 24 24 24 24
Carreto da porta 36 24 12 12
Correia dentada 48 48 48 36
Batente de porta 24 24 24 24
Roda de tensao 36 36 36 36
Protecao de 60 60 60 60
desprendimento

Outros produtos da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Sistemas de porta
Portas de balanco
Cortinas de ar
Portas giratorias

Portas basculantes

Unidades de ativacdo automatica e manual «

Portas seccionais aéreas

Portas de tecido com elevacao vertical
Niveladores de docajarmazém

Portas portuarias/de armazém

Portas dobraveis

Portas de alta velocidade

Loadhouses

Servicos como manutencao preventiva e programas de atualizacdo, reparos de emergéncia,
consultoria de servico e gerenciamento de portas
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Declaracao de conformidade ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Nos ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que o tipo de equipamento:
SL300

cumpre as diretivas seguintes:

2014/30/UE Diretiva de compatibilidade eletromagnética (EMCD)

2006/42/CE Diretiva de maquinas (MD)

2011/65/UE sobre a restrigao do uso de certas substancias nocivas em equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos
com as corregoes aplicaveis (RoHS)

Normas europeias harmonizadas que foram aplicadas:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Outras normas ou especificacdes técnicas que foram aplicadas:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certificado emitido por um 6rgao notificado ou competente (para o endereco completo, contate
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) a respeito do equipamento:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

O processo de fabricagao garante a conformidade do equipamento com a ficha técnica. O processo de fabricagdo
é avaliado regularmente por terceiros.

A marcagao CE foi primeiramente aplicada em 2020-09-10.

Compilagao do arquivo técnico:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Local Data Assinatura Cargo
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

ﬂu//

DoC 1021503-pt-BR-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems é um fornecedor lider de solugoes de
automacao de entrada para o fluxo eficiente de mercadorias e pessoas.
Com base no sucesso de longo prazo das marcas Besam, Crawford,
Albany e Megadoor, nos oferecemos nossas solucdes sob a marca
ASSA ABLOY. Nossos produtos e servicos sao dedicados a satisfazer as
necessidades do usuario final para que as operacoes sejam seguras,
garantidas, convenientes e sustentaveis. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
é uma divisdo dentro da ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com.br

L E ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel.: +55 11 3195 3040
info.br.entrance@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com.br

80 Issue 2021-07-12 1021462-multi-4.0



Ovladac posuvnych dvefi
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Uzivatelska prirucka
Originalni pokyny

10 L 1 112
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Pokyny k bezpe¢nému provozu

o Nedodrzenim téchto informaci m@ze dojit ke zranénim
osob nebo poskozeni zafizeni.

« Vramci omezeni nebezpeci zranéni osob pouZivejte
tento pohon pouze u dvefi urcenych pro pési.

e Zarizeni nepouzivejte, pokud je nutna jeho oprava i
sefizeni.

o Pred ciSténim Ci provadénim jinych akont Gdrzby od-
pojte napajeni.

e Pohon mohou pouZzivat déti od 8 let, pokud byly pou-
ceny osobou odpovédnou za jejich bezpecnost.

e Pohon mohou pouZivat détiod 8 let nebo mladsi, pod
dohledem osoby odpovédné za jejich bezpecnost.

e Pohon mohou pouZivat osoby s omezenymi fyzickymi,
smyslovymi ¢i dusevnimi schopnostmi, pokud byly
pouceny osobou odpovédnou za jejich bezpecnost.

« Cisténi a uZivatelskou Gdrzbu nesmé&ji provadét déti.

» Dvere mohou pracovat automaticky pomoci snimacu
nebo manualné prostrednictvim aktivacnich jednotek.
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Blahoprejeme vam k nakupu novych automatickych dveri!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ABvyviji automatické dvere jiz déle nez 50 let. Diky Spickové techno-
logii a peclivé testovanym materialtim a soucastem ziskavate vynikajici produkt.

Vase automatické dvere vyzaduji stejné jako jiné technické vyrobky pravidelnou Gdrzbu a servis. Je
dilezité, abyste se s automatickymi dvefmi (systémem) dobre seznamili a chapali dtileZitost jejich
Gdrzby v souladu s pfislusnymi bezpecnostnimi normami.

Vas mistni autorizovany zastupce spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je obezndmen s témito
normami a stejné tak i s platnymi mistnimi zakony a doporucenimi spolec¢nosti

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems k elektricky ovlddanym dvefim pro pé&si. Sluzby a nastaveni provedené
autorizovanym zastupcem spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems zajisti bezpecny a fadny provoz
automatickych dvefi.

Ruseni prijmu elektronického zarizeni

Zafizeni miiZe generovat a vyuzivat vysokofrekvencnienergii, a pokud neni nainstalovano a pouzivano

spravné, muiZe zpUsobit ruseni pfijmu rozhlasového Ci televizniho vysilani ¢i jinych vysokofrekvencnich

systémd.

JestliZe ostatni zafizeni pIné nevyhovuje pozadavkiim odolnosti, miize dochazet k ruseni.

Neexistuji Zadné zaruky, Ze v urcitych instalacich k ruseni nedojde. Pokud zafizeni zpGsobuje ruseni

pfijmu rozhlasového ci televizniho vysilani, coz Ize ovéfit vypnutim a zapnutim zafizeni, doporucuje

se provést néktera z nasledujicich opatreni:

o Zménte polohu ¢i orientaci pfijimaci antény.

e Zmeénte polohu prijimace vzhledem k zafizeni.

e Odstrante pfijimac z dosahu zafizeni.

e Zapojte prijimac do jiné elektrické zasuvky tak, aby zafizeni a pfijimac byly zapojeny v rtiznych
napéjecich okruzich.

o Zkontrolujte, zda je pfipojen ochranny uzemnovaci vodic (PE).

V pfipadé nutnosti ziskani dalSich informaci se m(izete obratit na prodejce nebo zkuseného odbor-
nika na elektronicka zafizent.

Pozadavky souvisejici se Zivotnim prostfedim

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsvyrabi produkty vybavené elektronikou, jez mohou obsahovat také
baterie vyrobené z materialG nebezpecnych pro zZivotni prostiedi. Pfed vyjmutim elektroniky a aku-
mulatoru odpojte napajeni a zajistéte, aby byly dily i obalovy material spravnym zplsobem a na
spravném misté zlikvidovany v souladu s mistnimi predpisy.

Odpovédnost za vyrobek

Podle smérnic nese vlastnik Ci spravce zafizeni odpovédnost za to,

o Ze zafizeni funguje spravné, aby byla zajisténa pozadovana bezpec¢nost a ochrana zdravi;

e Zezarfizeni je provozovano a pravidelné udrzovano, kontrolovano a servisovano osobou, ktera
je prokazatelné zptsobila pro praci se zafizenim a zna pfislusné predpisy;

o Ze poskytnuta ,kniha servisnich protokol&“ a dokumenty o ,provedeni test(i u zakaznika a po-
souzenirizik” (PRA-0005) budou trvale dostupné pro Gcely Gdrzby a vedeni servisnich zaznam(,

« thatinspection covers the battery opening function (when applicable)

e Zezaviracisila pruziny odpovida velikosti dvefi
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Zaruka

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsposkytuje 12mésicni zaruku na absenci zavad materialt a zpracovani
za podminky spravného pouZzivani a fadného provadéni idrzby, pocinaje datem dodani. Tato zaruka
se vztahuje pouze na pavodniho kupce zafizeni.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems poskytuje zaruku na funkcnost softwaru v souladu s funkénim popisem
azaznam na neposkozena média.

Zaruka spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems se nevztahuje na:

o Zze software bude bezchybny nebo Ze bude pracovat bez preruseni;
o béZné opotriebeni systému;
o pojistky, baterie na jedno pouZiti a poskozeni skla;

e odchylky systému vzniklé instalaci jinou osobou nez pracovnikem spolecnos-
tiASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

o systém, ktery byl upraven nebo poskozen vandalismem ¢i nespravnym pouzivanim;

o systém, ktery byl dovybaven soucastmi nebo nahradnimi dily, jeZ nejsou originalnimi znackovymi
vyrobky spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

o zbytecné navstévy zptisobené Spatnou komunikaci ze strany klienta (dvere po pfijezdu naseho
technika funguji, resetovani, preruseni dodavky proudu);

o Sefizeni(rychlost zavirania otevirani, radary detekcnich poli) podle pozadavkt zakaznika (vyjma
sefizeni provozu pokladaného za potencialné nebezpecny)

e poskozenivodou;

o nepiiznivé klimatické podminky;

o jakoukoli skodu zptisobenou pfimo ¢i nepfimo okolnostmi mimo vliv pfislusné spolecnosti v
ramci skupiny ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, jako je napfiklad pramyslovy spor, poZar, piirodni
katastrofa, valka, rozsahla vojenska mobilizace, povstani, zabaveni, zmocnéni se, embargo,
omezeniv dodavkach energie a zavady Ci zpoZzdéniv dodavkach subdodavatelt zplisobené
kteroukoli z uvedenych okolnosti.

Upozornéni:

e Prinedodrzeni doporuceni vyrobce pro péci a idrzbu maZe zaruka ztratit platnost.
o ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems autorizuje prodejce k moznosti rozsifeni této zaruky pouze pro

koncové uZivatele, aviak nejsou opravnéni poskytovat rozsahlejsi ¢i odlisné zaruky jménem
spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

o Uzavrenim servisnismlouvy se spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pomUZete zajistit plnou
funk¢énost systému. V pfipadé Zadosti o servisni zasah budete uprednostnéni, coz minimalizuje
dobu, po kterou bude systém mimo provoz.

Servis

Je tFeba zajistit pravidelné kontroly provadéné vyskolenymi a kvalifikovanymi osobami. Cetnost
téchto kontrol musi byt v souladu s vnitrostatnimi predpisy (nebo s priimyslovym standardem, pokud
narodni predpisy neexistuji). This is especially important when the installation concerns a door with
a battery opening function. Chcete-li Zivotnost své investice prodlouzit a zajistit bezpecny a spoleh-
livy provoz dvefi, doporucujeme provadét minimalné 2 ¢i vice kontrol rocné - podle intenzity pou-
Zivani a provoznich podminek. Zvazit je tfeba i aspekty prostiedi.

Vstupy se podileji na plynulosti celého vaseho podnikani, coZ je dobrym dtivodem k udrzovani jejich
bezproblémového provozu. Spolecnost ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems vam nabizi odborné znalosti
voblasti drzby a modernizace, na néz se miizete spolehnout. Za nasimi programy tdrzby a sluzbami
modernizace automatizovanych vstup stoji rozsahlé zkusenosti v oblasti viech typt priichodt pro
pési provoz ¢i pramyslovych vrat a nakladacich systém bez ohledu na konkrétniznacku. K dispozici
je vam tym specializovanych odbornych technikt s dlouholetymi zkusenostmi s idrzbou, servisem
a spoustou spokojenych zakaznikd.
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Ucel pouziti

SL300 spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY je pohon automatickych posuvnych dvefi vyvinuty k usnadnéni
vstupu do budov ¢i k vyuZiti uvniti budov s posuvnymi dvefmi.

Dvefe jsou navrzeny tak, aby zarucovaly nepretrzity provoz, vysoky stuperi bezpecnosti a maximalni
Zivotnost. Systém se automaticky prizptisobuje vliviim béZnych vykyvii povétrnostnich podminek a
mensim zménam tfeni zptsobenym napfiklad prachem a necistotami.

SlouZi k vyuziti uvniti budov, kde se hodi prakticky ke vSem typtim externich i internich posuvnych
dvefi. The product is not intended for usage in an Escape route.

Zabezpecte, aby byl zamek aktivovan pouze v pfipadé, kdy v mistnosti nejsou Zzadné osoby.

Pokyny k instalaci a Gdrzbé naleznete v instalacni a servisni pfirucce 1021504.
Tyto pokyny si uschovejte pro pozdéjsi pouziti.

Technické specifikace

Vyrobce: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Adresa: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Typ: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Sitové napajeni: 100 Vst-10%az 240 Vst +10 %,50/60 Hz, jiSténi 10 AT (instalace v budo-
Ve€)

Prikon: max.200 W

Stupen ochrany: 1P20

Akusticky tlak:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Schvaleni: Third party approvals from established certification organizations valid
for safety in use.

Jak systém ASSA ABLOY SL300 funguje

Pohon pracuje na elektromechanickém principu.ASSA ABLOYSL300 The drive unit, control unit,
transmission, optional battery unit and electromechanical locking device are all assembled in a
support beam. Motor a prevodovka prenasi pohyb na kiidla dvefi pomoci ozubeného femenu. Kfidlo
dvefi je upevnéno k nosici dvefi a zavéSeno na posouvaci kolejnici. Aktivni pohyb kfidla je veden
podlahovym voditkem.

Jakmile Fidici jednotka obdrzi OTEVIRACI IMPULS, spusti se motor a pohyb se prenese na kfidla dvefi,
ktera se presunou do oteviené polohy.

Zavirani bude zahajeno po vyprseni DOBY PRIDRZENI OTEVRENI, pokud nebude pfijat Zadny OTEVi-
RACT IMPULS.

Pokud je nainstalovan volic¢ programu, ma uzivatel systému ASSA ABLOY SL300 na vybér pét riiznych
rezimd. Viz Operation mode selectors na strané 9.
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Zamykani
Pred zamknutim dvefi se ujistéte, zda vsichni lidé opustili budovu.

Odemykani

Pred aktivaci pohonu odemknéte vsechny mechanické zamky.

Volice provozniho rezimu

The door functions are set with operation mode selector.
Voli¢ provozniho rezimu ma 5 poloh (plus RESET).

PSK-6U - rezimy
Muzete aktivovat rezim OPEN, AUTO PARTIAL, AUTO, EXIT a OFF.

Text Rezim

Dvefe jsou trvale oteviené. Dveimilze pohybovat ru¢né, napriklad

OPEN pfi Cisténi skel. Viechny aktivacni jednotky jsou odpojeny.

Rezim AUTO PARTIAL aktivni v obousmérném provozu. Dvere lze
Castecné oteviit pomoci vnitini i vnéjsi aktivacni jednotky a klico-
vym spinacem (pokud je osazen).

AUTO PAR-
TIAL

Obousmérny normalni provoz. Dvere |ze zcela oteviit pomoci
AUTO | vnitinich i vnéjSich aktivacnich jednotek a klicovym spinacem
(pokud jsou osazeny).

Jednosmérny priichod pouze zevnitt. Pokud jsou dvere vybaveny
EXIT (ONE | elektromechanickym zamykacim zafizenim, jsou normalné zamce-

= =
+ WAY) | né.Dvere Ize otevfit pouze vnitini aktivacni jednotkou nebo klico-
vym spinacem (pokud jsou osazeny).
Dvere jsou zavieny a zamceny (pokud jsou osazeny elektromecha-
nickym zamkem).
O OFF

Dvefe nelze oteviit vnitini ani vnéjsi aktivacni jednotkou. Dvere
Ize castecné otevrit klicovym spinacem (pokud je osazen).

Otocte klicem smérem vpravo do polohy ,R” (3est hodin), do
malého otvoru volice provozniho rezimu vlozte Gzky predmét

a kratce zatlacte. Pohon provede funkci RESET, potom otocte kli-
cem zpét vlevo do pozadovaného nastaveni. Pohon se znovu
spusti a dvefe se vrati do zaviené polohy nizkou rychlosti (neni-li
RESET | vybran provoznirezim OPEN). estliZe je pohon vybaven jednotkou
akumulatoru, pohon jednotku akumulatoru otestuje otevienim
akumulatorem po zavieni dvefi nizkou rychlosti (neni-li vybran
provozni rezim OPEN ¢i OFF).

Upozornini! V poloze ,R” nelze kli¢ vytahnout.

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12 87



Integrované bezpecnostni funkce
Aby umoznil bezpecny priichod mezi zavirajicimi se k¥idly, pohon po zjisténi prekazky okamzité

zméni smér pohybu dvefi. Poté pohon zacne dvefe pomalu zavirat, pficemz fidici jednotka zjistuje,
zda byla prekazka jiz odstranéna.

PFi zjisténi p

zaviou.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

fekazky v draze otevirajicich se dvefi se dvere okamzZité zastavi a po Casové prodlevé se

'ﬁ;ﬂ""llllllﬁ‘“lllllllllﬂ:ﬂf

.

|

Bezpecnostni systém se snimaci pritomnosti

Bezpecnostni systém obvykle obsahuje snimace pfitomnosti namontované nad dvefnim otvorem.
Jestlize snimac pritomnosti zjisti béhem zavirani dvefi v oblasti priichodu néjaky predmét, dvere se
okamZité oteviou. Po odstranéni prekazky se dvere zaCnou zavirat.
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Technologicky vyspélé snimace

Snimace ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems byly testovany a schvéleny zkusebni laboratofi spole¢nosti
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems k pouziti u automatickych posuvnych dvefi

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Snimace pritomnosti dale vylepsuji vykonnou detekci prekazek za-
jistovanou vestavénym a automaticky monitorovanym omezenim pfitlacné sily.

Monitorované snimace maji integrované monitorovani detekce chyb.

Upozornini! Pokud se vyskytne problém, ktery nedokazete odstranit, ihned automatické dvere vy-
pnéte a zavolejte servisniho zastupce spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Postup kontroly vnitinich a vnéjsSich kombinovanych snimact pohybu a

pritomnosti

Kombinované snimace se pouZivaji tehdy, pokud chcete do stejné jednotky zabudovat snimace

pohybu i pfitomnosti.

1 Prikrocte ke dvefim, jeZ se zanou otevirat ve chvili, kdy budete vzdaleni zhruba 1,5 metru,
a zastavi se v oteviené poloze.

2 Po zavieni dvefi opakujte stejny postup z druhé strany.

Otevrete dvere a zastavte se Celem k otevienému dvernimu kfidlu na levé strané déle nez
5 sekund. Dvere z{stanou oteviené. Stejny postup opakujte na pravé strané.

4 Krok 3 zopakujte na druhé strané dvefi.

0

ILL-01638
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Kontrola snimace (snimact) bocni pritomnosti

Snimace boc¢ni piitomnosti Ize pouZit napfiklad tehdy, pokud je poZadovana vyssi rychlost dvefi
nebo u instalaci v domovech pro seniory/télesné postiZzené osoby Ci v zafizenich péce o déti, kde
uZivatele chrani pred zasazenim dvefmi béhem cyklu otevirani. Zjisti-li snimac bo¢ni pritomnosti
prekazku, pohon dvefise nezastavi, ale zpomali pohyb dvefi na bezpecnou rychlost. Touto bezpecnou
rychlosti se dvere pokusi prekazku odstrcit, aby osoba prochazejici dvermi neutrpéla kolizi s dvefmi.
Vstupte do detekcniho pole snimace boc¢ni pritomnosti na jedné strané. Aktivujte impuls poho-
nu - dvefe se nezastavi, ale béhem otevirani zpomali na bezpecnou rychlost.

Pokud mate oboustranné (dvojité) dvere, opakujte vyse uvedeny postup i na druhé strané.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Bezpecnostni systém s fotoburikami

Bezpecnostni systém muize priichod jistit také fotoburkami detekce pfitomnosti. Bude-li béhem
zavirani dvefiinfracerveny - ---(neviditelny) paprsek vysilany mezi jednotkami fotobunky prerusen
néjakym predmétem, dvere se okamzité oteviou. Po odstranéni prekazky se dvere zaviou.

Battery unit

V pfipadé vypadku napajeni se dvefe oteviou pomoci jednotky akumulatoru. Dvefe zGstavaji v této
poloze do doby obnoveni napajeni. Pohon poté obnovi funkci nastavenou volicem rezimu.
Dalsi informace naleznete Univerzalni pfisluSenstvi na strané 95.
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Pravidelné bezpecnostni kontroly

Abychom vam pomohli splnit pozadavky mistnich i mezinarodnich smérnic a predejit porucham a
riziku zranéni, pripravili jsme nasledujici kontrolni seznam.

Pohon nepouZzivejte, pokud je nutné provést opravu i sefizeni.

Pi cisténi nebo provadéni jinych Gkont Gdrzby odpojte napajeni @,

Pokud se vy-
Kazdodenni provoz skytne pro-
blém
Aktivujte pohon, vizudlné zkontrolujte upevnéni a zda nedoslo k poskozeni 9
«  pohonné jednotky a krytu (),

o kabelt (2,
«  voli¢ (volice) provozniho rezimu 3)
«  dvefia skla (stabilita) (@).

Také provérte pohon a vizudlné zkontrolujte:

o stavtésnéni dvefi a izolace (§),

stav pryzovych tésnéni (6),

ochranu pred pfiskiipnutim prsta (7),
spravnou orientaci, pomalé a hladké zavirani,
zakryté ventilacni otvory.

Voli¢ rezimi nastavte do polohy Vypnuto a zkontrolujte, zda pohon spolupracuje s elektromecha-
nickym zamkem (pokud je osazen). Zkontrolujte také, zda zamek \&) dvere skutecné zajisti.

Aktivujte ru¢ni aktivacni jednotky @ pokud jsou osazeny, a jdéte smérem ke dvefim. Pfi priichodu
vchodem ¢i vychodem zkontrolujte, zda se dvere oteviraji dostatecné.

Stejnym zplsobem pak postupujte s automatickymi aktivacnimi jednotkami .

Zkontrolujte bezpecnostni snimace @ pokud jsou jimi dvefe osazeny.

Vizstrana 11.

JestliZe si nejste jisti, o jaky typ snimace se jedna, obratte se na zastupce spolecnosti
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

S O® &O

= Podniknéte pfislusna opatieni.
g _ Kontaktuje mistniho zastupce spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Kontaktni informace naleznete
na posledni strance.

92 Issue 2021-07-12 1021462-multi-4.0



FUNKCE A VIZUALNi KONTROLA

S —

=

CISTENI
Nejlepsim zpGsobem odstranéni prachu a necistot z jednotky ASSA ABLOY SL300 je otFeni ji houbou ¢i mékkou
tkaninou navlhcenou ve vodé.
Lze pouZit jemny Cistici prostiedek. K zachovani kvality povrchové Gpravy je vhodné plochy jedenkrat za ctyfi

mésice ocistit. KazZdé cisténi je vhodné zaznamenat. K zamezeni poskozeni profilt je nutné jednou tydné

o Nevystavujte dvere, okna a profily vlivu Ziravych chemikalii. Hlinik i sklo jsou na alkalické Ziraviny citlivé.

¢ Nedistéte zafizeni tlakovou vodou. Pohon, voli¢ rezZimu a snimac mohou byt tlakovou vodou poskozeny a
voda miiZe proniknout do profild.

« Nepouzivejte lestidla.

«  NepouZivejte k Cisténi zafizeni draténky apod., zptisobili byste tim mechanické poskozeni.
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STITKY

ASSA ABLOY

oo CE

O

\
LI @ ans ||| ey

1100 mm

| ; 40 mm
Pokud se vy-
Cinnost skytne pro-
blém
Zkontrolujte, zda jsou upevnény a neposkozeny vsechny pozadované stitky. Klasifikace ,, povinné” g
znamena, Ze Stitky vyzaduji evropské smérnice a odpovidajici narodni normy mimo Evropskou

unii.

Vyrobni Stitek: povinny

®
® ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems — samolepka na dvefe: povinna, pokud je relevantni; upo-
zornuje na pfitomnost skla (aplikuje se na viechny pohyblivé sklenéné vyplné).

©)

Zajisténi proti zasahu déti: (aplikovano na obé strany dvefi): Povinné podle narodnich
predpisti. Doporuceno, pokud analyza rizik naznacit pouzivani détmi.

Nepfiblizujte se

Kontaktujte servisniho zastupce spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems . Kontaktni informace
naleznete na posledni strance.

©
©
® | Mistni etiketa vyrobku
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Bezpecnostni prislusenstvi

o kombinované snimace pfitomnosti a pohybu,

e Samostatné snimace pfitomnosti (pFfitomnostv dvefnim otvoru nebo bo¢ni pfitomnost u zadni
hrany dveff)

Univerzalni prisluSenstvi
Kryt
Standardné zhotoven z Cisté eloxovaného hliniku .

Elektrické zamky
Pro pohon jsou k dispozici nasledujici zamky:

o Zamykany s napajenim (LDP) (s rezZimem fail safe)

Elektrické otevirani jednotkou akumulatoru
PouZiva se tehdy, jestlize se v pFipadé vypadku napéjeni maji dvere otevfit pomoci energie z dobijeci
baterie a maji z{stat v této poloze. The battery can be monitored.

Reseni potiZi

Problém Naprava

Dvere se neotviraji.

Motor se nespousti. Zménite nastaveni volice rezimu.

Zkontrolujte sitové napajeni a jistic v budove.

Motor se spusti, ale béhem otvirani | Odemknéte mechanické zamky.

se zastavi. Vycistéte podlahové voditko.

Zkontrolujte, zda pod dvefmi neni vzpficeny néjaky predmét.

Dvere se nezaviraji.

Motor se nespousti. Zmeénte nastaveni volice rezimu.

Je-li instalovan snimac pritomnosti, zkontrolujte oblast pfitomnosti a od-
strafite pripadné predméty.

Motor se spusti, ale béhem otvirani | Vycistéte podlahové voditko.

se zastavi. Zkontrolujte, zda pod dvefmi neni vzpficeny néjaky predmét.

Dvefre se pohybuji pomalu.

Zamezte provozu s pouZivanim dvefi a nechte je zcela zavit.

Resetujte pohon kratkym stisknutim resetovaciho tlacitka (viz strana 9).

Pokud problém pretrvava, obratte se na zastupce spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Servis/(drzba

Sluzby a nastaveni provedené autorizovanym zastupcem spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
zajisti bezpecny a radny provoz vasich automatickych dvefi.

Pamatujte na zajisténi dostupnosti , knihy servisnich protokold“ a dokumentt o, provedeni testti u
zakaznika a posouzeni rizik” (PRA-0005). Pouzivaji se spolecné.

V nize uvedené tabulce jsou uvedeny doporucené intervaly v mésicich pro vyménu dild v ramci
preventivni drzby. Chcete-li se dozvédét vice informaci o nasich servisnich nabidkach, obratte se
na zastupce spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

Cykly/hodiny provozu
- <10 <100 >100 V narocném
SRS rostredi
Slaby Stiedni Silny P
provoz provoz provoz
Baterie 24 24 24 24
Posun dvefi 36 24 12 12
Ozubeny femen 48 48 48 36
Dveini zarazka 24 24 24 24
Napinaci kolecko 36 36 36 36
Snimaci kryt 60 60 60 60

Ostatni produkty spolecnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

o Dverni systémy

o Balancnidvere

e Vzduchové clony
o Otacivé dvere

e Vykyvné dvere

e Automatické a rucni aktivacni jednotky .

e Stropnisekcnivrata

Vertikalni vysuvna textilni vrata
Vyrovnavaci mastky

Tésnici limce

Skladana vrata

Rychlobézna vrata

Nakladaci komory

o Sluzby jako preventivni Gdrzba a programy vylepsovani, nouzové opravy, servisni konzultace

a sprava dvefi
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Prohlaseni o shodé ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

My ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

prohlasujeme na svou vylu¢nou odpovédnost, Ze typ zafizeni:
SL300

odpovida nasledujicim smérnicim:

smérnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilité 2014/30/EU (EMCD)

smeérnice o strojnich zafizenich 2006/42/ES (MD)

2011/65/EU o0 omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich
vcetné prislusnych zmén (RoHS)

Pouzité harmonizované evropské normy:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Dal3i pouzité normy a technické specifikace:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certifikat vydany oznamenym nebo opravnénym organem (kompletni adresu vam na pozadani sdéli spolecnost
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) k zafizeni:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Vyrobnipostup zarucuje, Ze je zafizeniv souladu s technickou dokumentaci. Vyrobni proces je pravidelné posuzovan
treti stranou.

Znacka CE byla poprvé pouzita 2020-09-10.

Soubor technické dokumentace:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Misto Datum Podpis Pozice
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-cs-CZ-3.0
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Spolecnost ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je Celnim dodavatelem
automatizovanych vstupnich reSeni pro efektivni pohyb materialu

a osob. V navaznosti na dlouhodoby tGspéch znacek Besam, Crawford,
Albany a Megadoor nabizime sva reseni pod znackou ASSA ABLOY.
Nase vyrobky a sluzby jsou urceny k uspokojeni potieb koncovych
uzivatell v aspektech bezpecnosti, zabezpeceni, pohodlia udrzitelného
provozu. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je divizi a spolecnosti

ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

. E ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel.:+46 10 47 47 000
info.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Liuguste automaatika
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Kasutusjuhend
Originaaljuhend
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Juhised ohutuks kasutamiseks

Onnitleme teid uue automaatukse soetamise puhul!
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Hooldus
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Uldised tarvikud

Torkeotsing

Teenindus [ hooldus

Muud tooted ettevottelt ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

ASSA ABLOY sona ja logo on ASSA ABLOY Groupi kaubamargid

© ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, 2021

Jdtame endale diguse teha muudatusi tehnilistes andmetes teid teavitamata.
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Juhised ohutuks kasutamiseks

o Sellesjuhendissisalduvateabe eiramine voib loppeda
kehavigastuste voi seadmete kahjustusega.

e Inimeste vigastuste ohuvahendamiseks kasutage seda
automaatikat ainult jalakdijate ustega.

o Arge kasutage seadet, kui seda tuleb remontida véi
reguleerida.

e Puhastamise voi muu hoolduse ajal katkestage toide.

o Automaatikat voivad kasutada lile 8-aastased lapsed,
kuineid on eelnevalt juhendanud nende ohutuse eest
vastutav isik.

o Automaatikat voivad kasutada 8-aastased voi
nooremad lapsed, kui neid jdlgib nende ohutuse eest
vastutav isik.

o Automaatikat voivad kasutada vahenenud kehalise,
sensoorse voi vaimse voimekusega inimesed, kui neid
on eelnevaltjuhendanud nende ohutuse eest vastutav
isik.

 Lapsed ei tohi seadet puhastada ega hooldada.

o Uksekomplekti saab juhtida automaatselt andurite
abil voi kasitsi aktivaatorite abil.
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Onnitleme teid uue automaatukse soetamise puhul!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB on valmistanud automaatuksi juba (le 50 aasta. Tipptasemel
tehnoloogia ning hoolikalt testitud materjalid ja komponendid pakuvad teile parimat toodet.
Nagu koigi tehniliste toodete puhul, vajab ka teie automaatuks perioodilist teenindust ja hooldust.

On hadavajalik, et tunneksite oma automaatust (stisteemi) ja moistaksite selle sdilitamise tahtsust
vastavalt kehtivatele ohutusstandarditele.

Teie kohalik ettevotte ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems volitatud esindaja tunneb neid standardeid,
samuti kehtivaid kohalikke eeskirju ja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems soovitusi seoses elektriajamiga
jalakdijate ustega. Ettevotte ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems volitatud esindaja teenindus ja seadistused
tagavad teie automaatukse ohutu ja nduetekohase toimimise.

Elektroonikaseadmete vastuvotuhdired

Seade voib toota ja kasutada raadiosageduslikku energiat ning kui seda pole digesti paigaldatud ja
kasutatud, voib see hdirida raadio-, televisiooni- voi muid raadiosagedustiitipi stisteeme.

Kui méni muu seade ei vasta taielikult immuunsusnouetele, voib tekkida haireid.

Pole mingit garantiid, et teatud paigalduse puhul hdireid ei esine. Kui see seade tekitab raadio- voi

televisiooni vastuvotus haireid, mille saab kindlaks teha seadme vilja- ja sisseltlitamise abil,
soovitatakse kasutajal proovida hdireid korvaldada tihe voi mitme jargmise meetme abil:

o Suunake vastuvétuantenn Gimber.
o Asetage vastuvotja seadmete suhtes (imber.
o Viige vastuvotja seadmest eemale.

« Uhendage vastuvdtja ménda teise pistikupessa, nii et seadmed ja vastuvétja asuksid erinevatel
harulilitustel.

o Kontrollige, et kaitsemaandus (PE) oleks (ihendatud.

Vajadusel peaks kasutaja tdiendavate soovituste saamiseks poorduma edasimiiiija voi kogenud
elektroonikatehniku poole.

Keskkonnanouded

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Toote sisaldavad elektroonikat ja need vdivad olla varustatud ka
keskkonnale ohtlikke materjale sisaldavate akudega. Enne elektroonika ja aku eemaldamist (ihendage
toide lahti ning veenduge, et see oleks vastavalt kohalikele seadustele (kuidas ja kus) nduetekohaselt
havitatud, sarnaselt pakkematerjalile.

Tootevastutus

Vastavalt eeskirjadele vastutab seadme omanik voi hooldaja alljargneva eest:

e etseade tootab nouetekohaselt ja tagatud oleks ohutuse ja tervisega seoses piisav kaitse

o etseadet kditab ja korrapéraselt hooldab, kontrollib ja parandab keegi, kellel on seadmete ja
kehtivate eeskirjade osas dokumenteeritud padevus

o et komplekti kuuluv hoolduse logiraamat ja kasutuskoha vastavuse testi ja riskihindamise
dokumendid (PRA-0005) hoitakse alles hooldus- ja parandustoimikute jaoks

o see kontroll hdlmab aku avamise funktsiooni (vajaduse korral)
e etsulgemisjoud on sobiv

Garantii

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garanteerib, et tema toodetel ei ole ettendhtud kasutuse ja hoolduse
korral materjali- ja valmistusvigu 12-kuulise garantiiaja jooksul alates tarnimise hetkest. See garantii
kehtib ainult seadme algsele ostjale.
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garanteerib, et tarkvara to6tab vastavalt selle funktsionaalsetele
kirjeldustele ja et see on salvestatud mitte-defektsetele andmekandjatele.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantii ei kehti

o Tarkvara on torgeteta ja tootab katkestusteta

o Sisteemi tldine kulumine

o Sulavkaitsmed, (ihekordsed patareid ja klaasikahjustused

e Susteemikorvalekalded, mille on pohjustanud muu paigaldaja kui ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

o Siisteem, mida vandaalitsemine voi vaarkasutamine on muutnud voi kahjustanud

o Siisteem, mis on tdiendavalt varustatud mitte-ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems originaalsete
kaubamargiga osade ja/voi varuosadega

o Kliendi halva suhtluse tottu mittevajalikud kiilastused (uks to6tab, kui meie tehnik saabub;
|dhtestamine; toite katkestamine)

¢ Kliendi soovidest tulenevad reguleerimised (sulgemis- ja avamiskiirus ning ka tuvastamisvalja
radarid) (vadlistatud on ohu valtimisega seotud kasutuskohandused)

e Veekahjustus
o Ebasoodsad ilmastikutingimused

e lIgasugune kahju, mille on otseselt vai kaudselt pohjustanud ettevottest
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sdltumatud asjaolud (néiteks pohjustatud sellistest asjaoludest
nagu toovaidlus, tulekahju, loodusdnnetus, sdda, ulatuslik sdjaline mobilisatsioon, tlestous,
rekvireerimine, arestimine, embargo, voimu kasutamise piirangud ja allhankijate defektid voi
viivitused tarnetes)

Tahelepanu!

o Tootja hoolduse ja korrashoiusoovituste eiramine voib garantii tithistada.

» volitatud edasimiitjad laiendavad seda garantiid ainult Idppkasutajatele, kuid neil pole digust
nende nimel garantiid pikendada ega
muuta.ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

¢ Teenindusleping ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-ga aitab kindlustada tdielikult toimiva stisteemi
kdttesaadavuse ja seab esmatdhtsaks vdljakutse, minimeerides seega seadme kasutuskolbmatut
aega.

Hooldus

Kontrolli peaks regulaarselt 1dbi viima koolitatud ja kvalifitseeritud isik. Nende kontrollide sagedus
peaks olema kooskdlas riiklike eeskirjadega (voi kui riiklikud eeskirjad puuduvad, siis vastavalt todstuse
standardile). See on eriti oluline, kui paigaldus on seotud aku avamisfunktsiooniga uksega. Oma
investeeringu kasutusea pikendamiseks ning ukse ohutu ja usaldusvéarse t66 tagamiseks soovitame
olenevalt kasutamisest ja tootingimustest vahemalt 2 voi enamat kiilastust aastas. Samuti tuleb
arvesse votta keskkonnatingimusi.

Kuna teie sissepddsud on osa teie drivoogudest, siis on olemas koik pohjused, et hoida neid korralikult
tootavatena. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pakub teile hooldus- ja kaasajastamisalaseid teadmisi.
Meie sissepadsu automatiseerimise hooldusprogramme ja moderniseerimisteenuseid toetab ulatuslik
asjatundlikkus igat tutipi jalakaijate ja toostuslike ukse- ja dokimissiisteemide jaoks, seda soltumata
kaubamargist. Teie kdsutuses on spetsiaalsed tehnikud, kel on aastakiimnete jooksul kogunenud
hooldamise, remondi ja rahulolevate klientidega seotud teadmised.

Sihtotstarve

ASSA ABLOY SL300 on automaatne liikanduste automaatika, mis on valja tootatud likanduste abil
hoonetesse sisenemise ja hoonetesise liikumise hdlbustamiseks.

Uks on loodud pakkuma pidevat kasutamist, kdrget turvalisust ja maksimaalset kasutusiga. Siisteem
on isereguleeruv seoses ilmastikutingimuste tavapdraste muutuste pdhjustatud mojudega ja
vdiksemate hodrdemuutustega, mis on pohjustatud nditeks tolmust ja mustusest.
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See tuleb paigaldada siseruumidesse, kus see sobib peaaegu igat tiilipi valismiste ja sisemiste
liugustega. Toode ei ole mdeldud kasutamiseks evakueerimisteel.

Veenduge, et lukk oleks aktiveeritud ainult siis, kui ruumis pole inimesi.

Paigaldamise ja hoolduse kohta vaadake paigaldus- ja hooldusjuhendit 1021504.
Hoidke need juhendid edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Tehnilised andmed

Tootja: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Aadress: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Tadp: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Peamine toiteallikas | 100V vahelduvvool -10% kuni 240 V vahelduvvool + 10%, 50/60 Hz, kaitse
10 AT (hoone paigaldus)

Energiatarve Max 200 W

Kaitsetase: 1P20

Helirohk:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Kinnitused: kolmandate osapoolte heakskiidud sertifitseerimisasutustelt, mis kehtivad
kasutamise ohutuse kohta.

Kuidas ASSA ABLOY SL300 tootab

ASSA ABLOY SL300 tootab elektromehaaniliselt. Ajam, juhtseade, jouiilekanne, valikuline akuseade
jaelektromehaaniline lukustusseade asuvad koik tugitala sees. Mootor ja kdigukast edastavad lilkumise
ukselehtedele hammasrihma abil. Ukseleht on paigaldatud ukseadapterile [ kelgule ja ripub libiseval
roopal. Aktiivset ukselehtede liikumist juhib pdrandajuhik.

Kui juhtseade votab vastu AVAMISIMPULSI, siis mootor kaivitub ja edastab selle liikumise
ukselehtedele, mis liiguvad avatud asendisse.

Sulgemine algab siis, kui AVAMISIMPULSSI pole saadud ja AVATUNA HOIDMISE AEG on aegunud.

Programmivalija paigaldamisel saab ASSA ABLOY SL300 kasutaja valida 5 erineva to6reziimi vahel.
Vt Operation mode selectors Ik 9.
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Lukustamine

Enne ukse lukustamist veenduge, et kaik inimesed oleks hoonest lahkunud.

Avamine

Avage koik mehaanilised lukud enne automaatika aktiveerimist.

Tooreziimivalijad

Ukse funktsioonid seadistatakse to6reziimivalija abil.
Tooreziimivalija on saadaval 5 asendiga (pluss RESET).

PSK-6U - Reziimid

Saadaval on reziimid OPEN, AUTO PARTIAL, AUTO, EXIT ja OFF.

Siimbol Tekst Reziim
= = OPEN Uks on pisivalt avatud. Ust saab kasitsi nihutada, nt akende
(AVATUD) | puhastamiseks. Koik aktiveerimisseadmed on lahti tihendatud.
AUTO Kahesuunaline liiklus, saadakse AUTO PARTIALI abil. Ukse saab
== J{ == | PARTIAL | osaliselt avada sisemise ja vilimise aktiveerimisseadme ning
@AWY | votmelilitiga (olemasolul).
Kahesuunaline liiklus, ukse tavaparane kasutus Ukse saab tdielikult
AUTO . T R - X -
= ' f = UOVAN avada sisemise ja valimise aktiveerimisseadme ning votmeliilitiga
(olemasolul).
EXIT (ONE | Uhesuunaline liiklus ainult seestpoolt. Uks on tavaliselt lukustatud,
-4 = WAY) | kui on paigaldatud elektromehaaniline lukustusseade. Ukse saab
MEUJ\HI\E avada ainult sisemise aktiveerimisseadme voi votmelilitiga
VAUUMINE) | (olemasolul).
Uks on suletud ja lukustub (kui on paigaldatud elektromehaaniline
OFF lukk).
(VALJAS) | Ukse eisaa avada sisemise ja valimise aktiveerimisseadmega. Ukse
saab osaliselt avada votmega (kui on paigaldatud).
Poorake voti paripdeva asendisse ,R” (kell 6.00), sisestage
tooreziimivalija viikesesse auku kitsas ese ja vajutage korraks.
Automaatika ldhtestab, seejarel keerab votme vastupdeva tagasi
soovitud satte juurde. Automaatika kdivitub uuesti, uksed
poorduvad madala kiirusega tagasi suletud asendisse (kui
RESET tooreziimi valik pole OPEN). Kui automaatika on varustatud
(AHTSAVIND

akuliksusega, testib automaatika akuseadet, avades akuga parast
seda, kui uksed on vdikese kiirusega sulgunud (kui tooreziimi valik
pole OPEN voi OFF).

Markus: Votit ei saa eemaldada asendis ,R".
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Integreeritud ohutus

Ohutuks labipddsuks sulguvate uste korral p66rduvad uksed takistuse tuvastamisel kohe tagasi.
Seejdrel jatkavad nad katkenud litkumist vdikese kiirusega, et kontrollida, kas takistus on kadunud
vOi mitte.

A——0 ' 1 iy

Kui ukse avamisel tuvastatakse takistus, siis uksed peatuvad kohe ja sulguvad pérast vaikest viivitust.

| 'ﬁlzﬂllllIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

N |

Kohalolekuanduritega turvasiisteem

Tavaliseltsisaldab turvastisteem ukseava kohale paigaldatud kohalolekuandureid. Kui kohalolekuandur
tuvastab uste sulgumise ajal ukseavas objekti, siis avanevad uksed kohe. Objekti eemaldumisel
hakkavad uksed taas sulguma.
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Tehnoloogiliselt taiustatud andurid

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems katselabor on ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems andureid katsetanud
ja heaks kiitnud kasutamiseks ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems automaatsetel liikandustel. Need
kohalolekuandurid parandavad veelgi niigi korget takistuse tuvastamist, mis saavutatakse sisseehitatud
enesekontrollitud muljumisjou piiramisega.

Jalgitavatel anduritel on sisseehitatud jdlgimine vigade tuvastamiseks.

Markus: Kui teil on probleeme, mida te ei saa ise parandada, lilitage automaatne uks kohe vilja ja
poéo6rduge abi saamiseks ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems hooldusesindaja poole.
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Kuidas kontrollida sisemisi ja valimisi liikumise ja kohaloleku tuvastamise andureid
Kombineeritud andureid kasutatakse siis, kui soovite tihtsesse seadmesse integreerida nii
likumisandurit kui ka kohalolekuandurit.

1 Kéndige ukseava poole, uks hakkab avanema, kui olete uksest umbes 1,5 m kaugusel, ja uks
peatub avatud asendis.
Kui uks on suletud, korrake sama protseduuri ukseava teiselt kiljelt.

avage uks, seiske avatud ukselehe vasaku kiilje 1ahedal, ndoga ukse poole, enam kui 5 sekundit.
Uks jadb avatuks. Korrake seda paremal kdiljel.

4  Korrake 3.sammu ukseava teisel kiiljel.

0

ILL-01638
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Kiilgmise kohalolekudetektori(te) kontrollimine

Kiilgmisi kohalolekuandureid saab kasutada naiteks juhul, kui on vaja suuremat uksekiirust voi eakate
| puuetega inimeste kodudesse voi lastehoiukeskustesse paigaldamisel, et kaitsta kasutajaid uksega
pihtasaamise eest nende avamistsiikli ajal. Kui kiilgmine kohalolekuandur tuvastab takistuse, siis
ukse automaatika ei peatu, vaid aeglustab ukse liikumise ohutu kiiruseni. Selle ohutu kiirusega tiritab
uks tokke eemale torjuda, tagamaks et uksest ldbi astuv inimene ukse sisse ei astuks.

Kondige thel kiiljel kiilgmise kohalolekuanduri tuvastusviljale. Aktiveerige automaatika impulss,
uks ei jaa seisma, vaid aeglustub avanemise ajal ohutule kiirusele.

Kui teil on kaheosaline (topelt-) uks, korrake tilaltoodud protseduuri kas teisel pool.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Turvasiisteem koos fotoelementidega

Teise voimalusena voib turvasiisteemi lisada ukseava kohal olevad fotoelemendid. Kui mdni objekt
purustab fotoelementide vahelise infrapuna - - - - (ndhtamatu) kiiri, siis uste sulgumise ajal avanevad
need taas koheselt. Uks sulgub, kui objekt eemaldatakse.

Aku

Elektrikatkestuse korral avatakse uks aku abil. Uks jdab sellesse asendisse, kuni toide on taastatud.
Seejdrel jatkab automaatika reZiimivalija madratud funktsiooni.

Lisateavet vt Uldised tarvikud Ik 113.
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Regulaarne ohutuskontroll

Siseriiklike [ rahvusvaheliste nduete tditmiseks ning rikete ja vigastuste ohu valtimiseks esitame
jargmise kontroll-loendi.

Arge kasutage automaatikat, kui seda tuleb remontida véi reguleerida.

Puhastamise voi muu hoolduse ajal katkestage toide @

Igapdevane tegevus fcblee
gap. 8 ilmnemisel
Aktiveerige oma automaatika, kontrollige visuaalselt kinnitust ja kahjustusi seoses g
 automaatika ja kate (1)
+  kaablid @

«  Automaatika reziimivalija(d) @)
o uksja klaas (stabiilsus) @)

Kontrollige ka oma automaatikat ja kontrollige kontrollige visuaalselt seoses
«  ukse erinevate tihendite seisukord (5)

«  kummitihendite seisukord (6)

«  sormekaitse (7)

o nouetekohane t60; sulgub aeglaselt ja sujuvalt

«  moni ventilatsiooniava on takistatud

Lilitage reziimivalija asendisse OFF ja kontrollige, kas automaatika ja elektromehaaniline lukk (kui

on olemas) tootavad koos. Samuti kontrollige, kas lukk \&/ toesti ukse kinnitab.

Aktiveerige kasitsi aktiveerimise seadmed @ olemasolul, ja kondige ukse poole. Sissepadsust |
véljapadsust moodumisel kontrollige, kas uks on korralikult avanenud.

Seejarel jatkake samamoodi automaatse aktiveerimise seadmetega .

Kontrollige ohutusandureid @ kui neid on.

vtlk11.

Kui te pole kindel, mis tttipi andurid teil on, votke tihendust ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
esindajaga.

S O OO

0 = Votke vajalikud meetmed.

g = Sazinieties ar savu ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems servisa parstavi. Kontaktinformaciju skatiet pedéja lapa.
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FUNKTSIOON JA VISUAALNE KONTROLL

S —

=

PUHASTAMINE

Parim viis tolmu ja mustuse eemaldamiseks seadmelt ASSA ABLOY SL300 on vee ja pehme lapi voi kdsna
kasutamine.

Voib kasutada drnatoimelist pesuvahendit. Pinnatootluse kvaliteedi sdilitamiseks tuleks pindu puhastada tiks
kord nelja kuu jooksul. Puhastamine peaks olema dokumenteeritud. Profiilide kahjustuste véltimiseks tuleb
harjad [ ilmastiku eemaldamine iganddalaselt

o Arge jatke aknaid, uksi ega profiile leeliste ktte. Nii alumiinium kui ka klaas on leeliste suhtes tundlikud.

o Arge puhastage kérgsurveveega. Automaatika, reziimivalija ja andur véivad olla kahjustatud ja vesi véib
profiilidesse sattuda.

o Arge kasutage poleerimisvahendeid.

o Arge puhastage niisuguste materjalidega nagu Scotch-brite, sest see voib péhjustada mehaanilisi kahjustusi.
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MARGISTUS

ASSA ABLOY

oo CE

O

\
LI @ ans ||| enn

1100 mm

| A 40 mm
Probleemi
Tegevus A q
ilmnemisel
Kontrollige, kas koik ndutavad sildid on paigaldatud ja terved. Kohustuslik nditab, et allkirja g
noutavad Euroopa direktiivid ja samavadrsed riiklikud digusaktid véljaspool Euroopa Liitu.

Toote silt: Kohustuslik

®

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems uksekleebis: Kohustuslik, kui see on vajalik klaasi olemasolu
rohutamiseks (kleebitakse koigile liikuvatele klaasiosadele).

@

Lapse jdrelevalve (rakendatakse ukse molemale kiiljele): Kohustuslik vastavalt riiklikele
eeskirjadele. Soovitatav, kui riskianaliitis nditab laste kasutamist.

Hoidke eemale

@G ©

Kohaliku toote silt

g _ Votke tihendust ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems hooldusesindajaga. Kontaktandmed leiate viimaselt
~ lehelt.
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Ohutustarvikud

o Kombineeritud liikumis- ja kohalolekuandurid
« Eraldi kohalolekuandurid (kohalolek ukse avas voi kiilgmine ukse tagaosa jaoks)

Uldised tarvikud

Kaas

Valmistatud labipaistvast anodeeritud alumiiniumist .

Elektrilised lukud

Automaatikale on saadaval jargmised lukud:

o Lukustatud toiteallikaga (LDP), rikkekindel

Elektriline avamine patarei abil

Kasutatakse juhul, kui uks tuleb avada laetava akuseadme abil ja jadda elektrikatkestuse korral sellesse

asendisse. Akut saab jalgida.

Torkeotsing

Mis on valesti?

Lahendused

Uks ei avane

Mootor ei kdivitu

Muutke reziimivalija seadistust.

Kontrollige hoone vooluvorku ja sulavkaitset.

Mootor kdivitub, kuid peatub
avamise ajal

Avage mehaanilised lukud.

Puhastage porandajuhik.

Kontrollige ega ukse alla pole kinni jadnud esemeid.

Uks ei sulgu

Mootor ei kdivitu

Muutke reziimivalija seadistust.

Kui kohalolekuandur on paigaldatud, kontrollige kohalolekutsooni
paigutatud esemete olemasolu ja eemaldage need.

Mootor kaivitub, kuid peatub
avamise ajal

Puhastage porandajuhik.

Kontrollige ega ukse alla pole kinni jaanud esemeid.

Uks liigub aeglaselt

Takistage liiklust ukse kasutamisel ja laske sellel tdielikult sulguda.

Lahtestage automaatika, vajutades liihidalt lahtestusnuppu (vt 1k 9).

Kui probleem jatkub, votke iihendust ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems esindajaga.
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Teenindus [ hooldus

Ettevotte ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems volitatud esindaja teenindus ja seadistused tagavad teie
automaatukse ohutu ja nduetekohase toimimise.

Arge unustage, et hoiate kittesaadaval dokumendid , Hoolduse logiraamat" ja ,Kohapealse vastavuse
test ja riskihindamine” (PRA-0005). Neid kasutatakse koos.

Alltoodud tabel naitab soovitatud intervalli kuudes, millal osi ennetava hoolduse kdigus vahetada.
Meie teenuse pakkumise kohta lisateabe saamiseks poorduge ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems esindaja
poole.

Tsiiklid tootundides
<10 <100 >100 Kuritahtlik
2z Keskkond
Vdhene Keskmine Tihe
liiklus liiklus liiklus

Aku 24 24 24 24
Uksekandur 36 24 12 12
Hammasrattarihm 48 48 48 36
Ukse tokesti 24 24 24 24
Pingutusratas 36 36 36 36
Eraldi kaitse 60 60 60 60

Muud tooted ettevottelt ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e Uksestisteemid e Vertikaalsed tostekangast uksed
o Tasakaaluuksed o Doki nivelleerijad

o Ohukardinad o Dokkide varjualused

o Poorlevad uksed o Kokkupandavad uksed

e Kiikuksed e Kiired uksed

e Automaatsed jakasitsi aktiveerimisseadmed o Koormamajad
« Ulemised sektsioonuksed

o Sellised teenused nagu ennetavad hooldus- ja tdiendusprogrammid, hddaolukorra parandamine,
hooldusteenused ja ukse haldamine
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Vastavusdeklaratsioon ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Meie ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

deklareerime ainuisikuliselt, et seadmete tiitip:
SL300

vastab jargmistele direktiividele:

2014/30/EL elektromagnetilise iihilduvuse direktiiv (EMCD)

2006/42/EU masinadirektiiv (MD)

2011/65/EL teatavate ohtlike ainete elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmetes kasutamise piiramise kohta koos
kohaldatavate muudatustega (RoHS)

Kohaldatud tihtlustatud Euroopa standardid:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Muud kohaldatud standardid voi tehnilised kirjeldused:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Teavitatud voi pddeva asutuse valjastatud sertifikaat (tdieliku aadressi saamiseks poorduge
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB poole) seadme kohta:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Tootmisprotsess tagab seadmete vastavuse tehnilisele toimikule. Tootmisprotsessi hindab kolmas osapool
regulaarselt.

Esmalt pandi 2020-09-10-le CE-margis.

Tehnilise toimiku koostamine:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Koht Kuupéev Allkiri Positsioon
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-et-EE-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems on juhtiv sissepadsu
automatiseerimislahenduste tarnija kaupade ja inimeste tohusaks
liikumiseks. Tuginedes Besam, Crawford, Albany ja Megadoor
kaubamarkide pikaajalisele edule, pakume oma lahendusi kaubamargi
ASSA ABLOY all. Meie tooted ja teenused on piihendatud ohutute,

turvaliste, mugavate ja jatkusuutlike toimingute Iopptarbijate vajaduste
rahuldamisele. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems on osa ettevottest
ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel: +46 10 47 47 060
export.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Mecanismo para puertas
correderas
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Manual de usuario

Instrucciones originales
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Declaracion de conformidad

ASSA ABLOY y su logotipo son marcas registradas propiedad del Grupo ASSA ABLOY.

© ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, 2021
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Instrucciones para un funcionamiento seguro

Sise hace caso omiso de lainformacién proporcionada
en este manual pueden producirse lesiones personales
o danos en el equipo.

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales, utilice
este mecanismo solo con puertas peatonales.

No usar el equipo si necesita reparaciones o ajustes.

Desconectar el suministro eléctrico al limpiar o al
realizar otras operaciones de mantenimiento.

El mecanismo puede ser utilizado por nifos mayores
de 8 ainos de edad si han sido instruidos por una per-
sona a cargo de su seguridad.

El mecanismo puede ser utilizado por nifos mayores
de 8 anos de edad o mas pequenos si han sido instrui-
dos por una persona a cargo de su seguridad.

El mecanismo puede ser utilizado por personas con
discapacidad fisica, sensorial o mental, si han sido
instruidos por una persona a cargo de su seguridad.
La limpieza y el mantenimiento que debe realizar el
usuario no deberan realizarlo nifos.

Eljuego de puertas puede accionarse automaticamen-
te mediante sensores 0o manualmente con activadores.
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Enhorabuena por su nueva puerta automatica

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB lleva mas de 50 afios desarrollando puertas automaticas. Gracias
ala moderna tecnologia y a materiales y componentes sometidos a exhaustivos examenes, podra
disfrutar de un producto de la mas alta calidad.

Aligual que ocurre con otros productos técnicos, su puerta automatica requiere un servicio y man-
tenimiento periddicos. Es esencial que conozca su (sistema de) puertas automaticas y que se dé
cuenta de laimportancia de mantenerla de acuerdo a los estandares de seguridad aplicables.

El representante autorizado de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems de su localidad ya conoce estos es-
tandares, asi como la normativa local aplicable y las recomendaciones de

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems para puertas destinadas al trafico peatonal accionadas eléctricamente.
El servicio y ajustes realizados por el representante autorizado de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
aseguraran un funcionamiento correcto y seguro de su puerta automatica.

Interferencias en la recepcion de equipos electrénicos

Este equipo puede generar y utilizar energia de radiofrecuenciay si no se instala ni se utiliza como

es debido, puede provocar interferencias en la recepcion de radio, television u otros sistemas que

funcionen por frecuencia de radio.

Si cualquier otro equipo no cumple en su totalidad los requisitos de inmunidad pueden producirse
interferencias.

No obstante, esto no garantiza que no se produciran interferencias en una instalacion en particular.
Si este equipo provocara interferencias en la recepcion de radio y television, aspecto que se puede
comprobar encendiendoy apagando el equipo, el usuario puede intentar corregir tales interferencias
adoptando una o mas de las siguientes medidas:

e Re-orientar la antena receptora.

« Volver a ubicar el receptor en relacién al equipo.

o Apartar el receptor del equipo.

o Conectar el receptor a otro enchufe, de manera que el equipoy el receptor estén en diferentes
circuitos derivados.

e Comprobar que la tierra de proteccion (PE) esta conectada.

Si es necesario, el usuario debera solicitar asistencia adicional al distribuidor o a un técnico electro-
nico experimentado.

Requisitos medioambientales

Los productos ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems estan equipados con piezas electronicas y también
pueden utilizar baterias que contengan materiales peligrosos para el medio ambiente. Desconectar
la alimentacion antes de desmontar cualquier componente electrénico y asegurarse de que se de-
secha conforme a la normativa local (modo y lugar) del mismo modo que se ha hecho con el emba-
laje.

Fiabilidad de producto

Segun la normativa, los siguientes aspectos quedan bajo la responsabilidad del propietario o la
persona que realice el mantenimiento del equipo

e que el equipo funcione correctamente, de tal modo que ofrezca la suficiente proteccion en lo
referente a seguridad e higiene

« queelequipo se accione, se mantengay se someta a inspeccionesy servicio regulares por parte
de una persona debidamente formada en las normativas aplicables y el funcionamiento del
equipo
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e quelosdocumentos “Libro de Mantenimiento”y “Evaluacion de riesgos y prueba de aceptacion
en las instalaciones” (PRA-0005) entregados, estan disponibles para realizar los registros de
mantenimiento y servicio.

e quelainspeccion incluya la funcion de apertura con bateria (en el caso que corresponda)

e quelafuerza de cierre sea la adecuada para el tamafio de puerta

Garantia

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsgarantiza que sus productos estan libres de defectos de material o
mano de obra cuando se utilicen y mantengan del modo indicado durante un periodo de doce (12)
meses, a partir de la fecha de entrega. Esta garantia solo cubre al comprador original del equipo.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsgarantiza que el software funcionara en gran medida del modo des-
crito en las instrucciones de funcionamiento y que se ha documentado que esta libre de defectos.
La garantia de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems no cubre

e Laausencia de errores en el software ni que este funcione sin interrupciones
e Desgaste y roturas generales del sistema
o Danos en el cristal, baterias desechables, fusibles

o Desviaciones del sistema provocadas por un instalador no homologado
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

o Sistemas de puertas que se hayan modificado, o hayan sufrido dafos vandalicos, o se hayan
utilizado incorrectamente

« Sistemas a los que se ha dotado de piezas adicionales y/o piezas de repuesto que no sean origi-
nales de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

« Visitas no solicitadas debidas a una mala comunicacién con el cliente (puerta en funcionamiento
cuando llegan nuestros técnicos, restablecimiento, interrupcion del suministro eléctrico)

o Ajustes (velocidad de aperturay cierre y radares de campo de deteccion) solicitados por el
cliente (se se ha considerado que algunos ajustes podian crear situaciones de peligro, por lo
que no se han realizado)

« Danos poragua

» Condiciones meteorolégicas adversas

e Cualquier dafo provocado, directa o indirectamente, por cualquier circunstancia que sobrepase
el control de laempresa pertinente en ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, como disputas industriales,
incendios, desastres naturales, guerra, movilizacion militar extensiva, insurreccion, requisicion,
confiscacion, embargo, restricciones del uso del suministro eléctrico y defectos o retrasos en
las entregas por parte de los subcontratistas provocadas por cualquier circunstancia.

Observe que:

e Elno cumplimiento de las recomendaciones sobre cuidado y mantenimiento del fabricante
puede anular esta garantia.

o ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemslos distribuidores autorizados podran extender esta garantia
solamente a usuarios finales, pero carecen de autoridad para extender una garantia mayor o
distinta en nombre de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

e Losacuerdos de servicio con ">ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsg arantizan la disponibilidad de
un sistema totalmente operativo y disfrutara de prioridad en los servicios a domicilio, minimi-
zando asi el tiempo de inactividad del sistema.

Servicio
Un técnico debidamente cualificado y formado debera realizarinspecciones regulares. la frecuencia
de las mismas deberia ser como minimo la indicada en la normativa nacional o en los estandares

industriales en ausencia de una normativa nacional. Esto es especialmente importante cuando se
trata de instalaciones de puertas con funcion de apertura con bateria. Para alargar la vida Gtil de su
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inversion y garantizar un funcionamiento fiable y seguro de la puerta, recomendamos dos visitas
anuales o mas, como minimo, dependiendo del usoy condiciones de funcionamiento. También han
de tenerse en cuenta los aspectos medioambientales.

Como sus entradas forman parte del flujo de su negocio, es necesario mantenerlas en buen estado
de funcionamiento. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems le ofrece una experiencia en mantenimientoy
modernizacion de confianza. Nuestros programas de mantenimiento y servicios de modernizacion
para automatizacion de accesos estan respaldados por nuestra amplia experiencia en todo tipo de
puertasindustrialesy peatonalesy sistemas para muelles, independientemente de su marca. Ponemos
a su disposicion un equipo de técnicos expertos, con experiencia demostrada durante décadas de
mantenimiento y servicio, y cientos de clientes satisfechos.

Uso previsto

El ASSA ABLOY SL300 es un mecanismo automatico para puertas correderas desarrollado para faci-
litar la entrada a edificios y a zonas en el interior de edificios a través de puertas correderas.

La puerta se ha disefiado para utilizarla sin interrupciones, con un alto grado de seguridad y maxima
vida Qtil. El sistema se ajusta automaticamente a los efectos causados por las variaciones normales
de las condiciones atmosféricas y cambios de friccion menores provocados, por ejemplo, por el
polvoy la suciedad.

Se hadisefiado para uso eninteriores, en la mayoria de tipos de puertas correderas internas y externas.
El producto no se ha disefiado para utilizarse en vias de escape.

Asegurarse de que el cerrojo se activa solamente cuando no hay personas en la habitacion.

Para la instalacion y el mantenimiento, consulte el Manual de instalacion y servicio 1021504.
Guarde estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

Especificaciones técnicas

Fabricante: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Direccion: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Tipo: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Suministro eléctrico: | 100V CA-10%a 240 V CA +10%, 50/60 Hz, fusible 10 AT (instalacion en
edificios)

Consumo eléctrico: 200 W max.

Grado de proteccion: |1P20

Presion acistica:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Homologaciones: Homologaciones de terceros realizadas por organizaciones de certificacion
validas reconocidas para la seguridad en el uso.
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Funcionamiento de ASSA ABLOY SL300

El ASSA ABLOY SL300 funciona electromecanicamente. La unidad motriz, la unidad de control, la

transmision, la unidad de bateria opcional y el cerrojo electromecanico estan todos ensamblados

en el chasis de soporte. El motory la caja de engranajes transmiten el movimiento a las hojas maviles

mediante una correa dentada. La hoja mévil esta montada en un carro/perfil adaptador y esta sus-

pendida sobre un carril de rodadura. El recorrido de la hoja movil se dirige mediante una guia de

suelo.

Cuando la unidad de control recibe un IMPULSO DE APERTURA, el motor arranca y transmite el

movimiento a las hojas méviles que se mueven a la posicion de apertura.

El cierre comienza cuando no se recibe ningtin IMPULSO DE APERTURAYy ha finalizado el TIEMPO DE

APERTURA MANTENIDA.

El usuario del ASSA ABLOY SL300 puede elegir entre cinco modos de funcionamiento diferentes si

se ha instalado un selector de programas. Consulte Operation mode selectors en la pagina 9. .
ES
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Cierre

Aseglirese de que todas las personas hayan abandonado el edificio antes de cerrar la puerta.

Apertura

Abra todos los cerrojos mecanicos antes de activar el mecanismo.

Selectores de modo operativo

Las funciones de la puerta se ajustan con distintos selectores de posiciones.
El selector de modo operativo se presenta con 5 posiciones (mas el RESTABLECIMIENTO).

PSK-6U - Modos

ABIERTA, AUTOMATICO PARCIAL, AUTO, SALIDA y OFF.

Simbolo

Texto

Modo

ABIERTO

La puerta esta permanentemente abierta. La puerta se puede
mover a mano para, por ejemplo, limpiar las hojas. Estan desco-
nectadas todas las unidades de activacion.

AUTO PAR-
CIAL

Es posible seleccionar trafico en doble sentido, AUTOMATICO
PARCIAL. La puerta puede abrirse parcialmente con las unidades
de activacion interna y externa, y con un interruptor de llave (si
esta instalado).

AUTO

Trafico de doble sentido, funcionamiento normal de la puerta. La
puertase puede abrir completamente con las unidades de activa-
cion interiory exteriory con un interruptor de llave (si esta insta-
lado).

SOLOSALI-
DA

Trafico en unsentido solo desde el interior. La puerta estd normal-
mente cerrada si se ha instalado un dispositivo de cierre electro-
mecanico. La puerta solo se puede abrir con la unidad de activa-
cion interior o con un interruptor de llave (si esta instalado).

OFF

La puerta esta cerrada y bloqueada (con un cerrojo electromeca-
nico, si esta incluido).

La puerta no se puede abrir con unidades de activacion interiores
ni exteriores. La puerta puede abrirse parcialmente con un inte-
rruptor de llave (si estd instalado).

RESTABLE-
CIMIENTO

Gire la llave a la derecha hasta la posicion “R” (seis en punto), in-
troduzca un objeto fino en el orificio pequefio del selector de
modo operativo y presione brevemente. El mecanismo hara un
RESET (rearme). A continuacion, gire de nuevo lallave a laizquier-
daala posicion requerida. El mecanismo se pondrd en marcha de
nuevoy las puertasvolveran ala posicion cerrada a baja velocidad
(sila seleccion de modo operativo esta ajustada en ABIERTO). Si
elmecanismo esta equipado con unidad de bateria, el mecanismo
comprobara la unidad de bateria abriendo las puertas con la ba-
teria tras cerrarlas a baja velocidad (si la seleccion de modo ope-
rativo estd ajustada en ABIERTA o en OFF).

Nota: La llave no se puede quitar en la posicion "R".
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Seguridad integrada

Para permitir un paso seguro entre las hojas cuando se cierran, éstas invierten de inmediato el sen-
tido del movimiento si se detecta alglin obstaculo. Después, continian el movimiento interrumpido
a baja velocidad para comprobar si la obstruccion todavia existe.

A——0 ' 8 e ][]

Si se detecta una obstrucciéon mientras la puerta esta abierta, las puertas se detienen inmediatamente
y se cierran después de un tiempo de retardo.

| i '

Sistema de seguridad con sensores de presencia

Generalmente, el sistema de seguridad tiene instalado sensores de presencia encima del paso de la
puerta. Si un sensor de presencia detecta un obstaculo en el paso de la puerta durante el cierre, las
hojas vuelven a abrirse inmediatamente. Las puertas comenzaran a cerrarse cuando se quite el ob-
jeto.
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Sensores tecnologicamente avanzados

Los ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Los sensores de han sido comprobados y aprobados por el labo-
ratorio de ensayos de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems para uso en puertas correderas automaticas
de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Estos sensores de presencia mejoran atin mas la alta deteccion
de obstaculosya proporcionada porlalimitacion de fuerza de cierre con monitorizacién automatica
integrada.

Los sensores supervisados disponen de un sistema de monitorizacion integrado para la deteccion
de errores.

Nota: Si se presentara un problema que no puede solucionar, desactive inmediatamente la puerta
automatica y avise al servicio técnico de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems para darle solucion.
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Modo de comprobar los sensores de deteccion de presencia y movimiento

combinados interno y externo

Los sensores combinados se utilizan cuando se quiere integrar en una misma unidad los sensores

de presencia y movimiento.

1 Camine hacia la puerta, la puerta debera comenzar a abrirse cuando se encuentre a aproxima-
damente 1,5 metros de la mismayy esta debe detenerse en la posicién abierta.

2 Cuando la puerta se haya cerrado, repita el mismo procedimiento desde el otro lado de paso

de la puerta.

3 Abralapuertay deténgase cerca frente a la hoja movil abierta de la izquierda durante mas de 5

segundos. La puerta debe mantenerse abierta. Repita el procedimiento en el lado derecho.

4 Repita el paso 3 de este procedimiento en el otro lado de paso de la puerta.

[1] 3.4
’
0
g| ¥
0
" "
A T
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1021462-multi-4.0

Issue 2021-07-12

127



Modo de comprobar el detector(es) de presencia lateral

Los sensores de presencia lateral pueden utilizarse cuando, por ejemplo, se requiere una mayor ve-
locidad de accionamiento, o bien en instalaciones en casas de personas ancianas o discapacitadas,
o en guarderias, a fin de proteger a los usuarios contra los posibles golpes de las puertas durante su
ciclo de apertura. Cuando un sensor de presencia lateral detecta un obstaculo, el mecanismo de
puerta no se parara, pero ralentizara el movimiento de la puerta hasta que se mueva a unavelocidad
segura. A esta velocidad segura, la puerta intentara empujar el obstaculo fuera del paso de la puerta
para asegurarse de que la persona que atraviesa la puerta no se golpee contra ella.

Camine dentro del campo de deteccion del sensor de presencia lateral de uno de los lados. Active
el impulso en el mecanismo. Al hacerlo, la puerta no debe pararse, sino ralentizar su movimiento
hasta alcanzar una velocidad de apertura segura.

Si la puerta es de dos hojas repita el procedimiento anterior en el otro lado.

--\\_-\

Sistema de seguridad con fotocélulas

Como alternativa, el sistema de seguridad puede incorporar fotocélulas de presencia en el paso de
la puerta. Si un objeto interrumpe el hazinfrarrojo——--(invisible) entre las unidades de fotocélulas
mientras las hojas se estan cerrando, éstas se reabren inmediatamente. La puerta comenzara a ce-
rrarse al retirar el objeto.
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Unidad de baterias

Una unidad de bateria recargable abre la puerta en caso de producirse un fallo eléctrico. La puerta
permanece en esta posicion hasta que se restablezca la alimentacion. Entonces, el mecanismo reini-
ciara la funcién ajustada por el selector de modo operativo.

Para mas informacion, consulte Accesorios generales en la pagina 133.
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Comprobaciones regulares de seguridad

Para ayudarle a cumplir todos los requisitos nacionales/internacionalesy para evitar fallos de funcio-
namiento y el riesgo de que se produzcan lesiones personales, hemos elaborado la siguiente lista

de comprobacion.

No utilice el mecanismo si necesita alguna reparacién o ajuste.

Desconectar el suministro eléctrico @ al limpiar o al realizar otras operaciones

de mantenimiento.

Accion diaria

Si surge un
problema

Active el mecanismo y compruebe visualmente la sujecion y si ésta presenta danos
e mecanismoy cobertor

e cables

«  Selector(es) de modo operativo 3)

e puertasy cristal

9

Inspeccione el mecanismo y compruebe visualmente

« elestado de los sellos de la puerta y las tiras aislantes (5)
o elestado de las gomas de los cristales

«  proteccion para los dedos (7)

« funcionamiento correcto; se abre y se cierra con suavidad
e cualquier obstruccion de la ventilacion

Configure el selector de programas en DESACTIVADO y compruebe que el mecanismoyy el cerrojo
electromecanico (si tiene montado uno) funcionan conjuntamente. Compruebe también que el

cerrojo \&) realmente asegura la puerta.

Active las unidades de activacion manual @ sidispone de ellas,y camine hacia la puerta. Compruebe
que la puerta se abre adecuadamente al atravesar la entrada/salida.

A continuacion, continte con las unidades de activacion automatica\YJ del mismo modo.

Comprobar los sensores de seguridad @ si se han instalado.

Vealapaligina.

Sino esta seguro del tipo de sensor de que dispone, pongase en contacto con su representante de
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

S O OO

= Realice las acciones que sean necesarias.

g _ Pongase en contacto consu representante de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Si desea obtener informacion

sobre la forma de contacto, consulte la Gltima pagina.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO E INSPECCION VISUAL

®

=

LIMPIEZA

esponja.

los perfiles, las escobillas/tiras aislantes deben limpiarse semanalmente con una aspiradora.
¢ No exponga las hojas moviles y fijas o perfiles a los dlcalis porque dafian el aluminio y los cristales.
y el agua puede entrar en los perfiles.

o No utilizar detergentes con pulimentos.
«  No utilice estropajos del tipo Scotch-brite porque causan dafios mecanicos.

La mejor manera de eliminar el polvo y la suciedad del ASSA ABLOY SL300 es con agua y un paiio suave o una

Se puede utilizar un detergente poco agresivo. Para mantener la calidad del tratamiento de las superficies, estas
deben limpiarse una vez cada cuatro meses. Anote las fechas de limpieza en un registro. Para evitar dafos en

« Nolave con chorro de aguaa alta presion. El operador, el selector de modo y el sensor pueden estar dafiados
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SENALIZACION

ASSA ABLOY

oo CE

O

\
1§ @ ans || em

1100 mm

A Sisurge un
Accion 8
problema
Compruebe que toda la seiializacion requerida esté en su sitio e intacta. Obligatorio/a indica g
que la senalizacion es obligatoria de acuerdo a las directivas europeasy legislaciones nacionales

equivalentes fuera de la Unién Europea.

(® | Etiqueta de producto: obligatoria

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsPegatina de la puerta de : obligatoria, si es aplicable, para
resaltarla presencia del cristal (aplicada en ambos lados de las secciones de cristal méviles).

@

Cuidado con los nifios (aplicada en ambas lados de la puerta): Obligatoria segtin la norma-
tiva nacional. Recomendado, si el anlisis de riesgo indica uso por nifios.

Mantener despejado

® G ©

Etiqueta de producto local

g _ Pdngase en contacto con un representante del servicio técnico de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Si
desea obtener informacion sobre la forma de contacto, consulte la Gltima pagina.
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Accesorios de seguridad

o Sensores combinados de movimiento y presencia

« Sensores de presenciaindependientes (presencia en la abertura de la puerta o presencia lateral
para el borde trasero de la hoja mavil)

Accesorios generales

Cobertor
De aluminio anodizado plata.

Cerrojos eléctricos
Las siguientes cerraduras estan disponibles para el mecanismo:
e Cerrado con corriente (LDP), modo de seguridad en caso de fallo

Apertura eléctrica con la unidad de bateria

Se utiliza cuando se requiere abrir la puerta mediante una unidad de bateria recargable y mantenerla
en esta posicion en caso de producirse una interrupcion del suministro eléctrico . La bateria se
puede supervisar.

Solucién de problemas

iProblemas? | Acciones

La puerta no se abre

El motor no arranca. Cambie el ajuste del selector de modo.

Compruebe el suministro eléctrico y los fusibles del edificio.

El motor arranca pero se detiene Desbloquee los cerrojos mecanicos.

durante la apertura. Limpie la guia de suelo.

Compruebe si hay objetos atascados debajo de la puerta.

La puerta no se cierra

El motor no arranca. Cambie el ajuste del selector de modo.

Sise hainstalado un sensor de presencia, compruebe su estadoy retire los
posibles objetos que pueda haber en la zona de presencia.

El motor arranca pero se detiene Limpie la guia de suelo.

durante la apertura. Compruebe si hay objetos atascados debajo de la puerta.

La puerta se mueve con lentitud

Evitar el paso de peatones a través de la puerta y permitir que se cierre
completamente.

Reinicie el mecanismo pulsando brevemente el boton de reinicio (vea la
pagina 9).

Si el problema persiste, pongase en contacto con su representante de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Mantenimiento/servicio

El servicio y ajustes realizados por el representante autorizado de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
aseguraran un funcionamiento correcto y seguro de su puerta automatica.

Recordar que los documentos “Libro de Mantenimiento” y “Evaluacion de riesgos y prueba de
aceptacion en las instalaciones” (PRA-0005) deben estar disponibles. Estos se utilizan juntos.

En la tabla siguiente se indican los intervalos recomendados, en meses, de cambios de piezas a rea-
lizar durante el mantenimiento preventivo. Péngase en contacto con el representante de

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems que le asesorara sobre nuestra oferta de servicio.

Ciclos/hora en funcionamiento
. <10 <100 >100 Abusivo
P Medio ambiente
Transito Transito Transito
bajo medio alto

Bateria 24 24 24 24
Accesorio de rueda portante 36 24 12 12
dela puerta

Correa dentada 48 48 48 36
Tope de puerta 24 24 24 24
Rueda tensora 36 36 36 36
Proteccion desmontable 60 60 60 60

Otros productos de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e Sistemas de puertas

e Puertas oscilobatientes
o Cortinas de aire

e Puertas giratorias

e Puertas batientes

¢ Unidades deactivacion automaticay manual e

e Puertas seccionales

Puertas de lona de apertura vertical
Plataformas

Abrigos de estanqueidad

Puertas plegables

Puertas rapidas

Loadhouse

o Serviciostalescomo el mantenimiento preventivoy programas de actualizacion, reparaciones
de emergencia, asesoramiento de servicio y control de la puerta
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Declaracion de conformidad ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Nosotros ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

declaramos bajo nuestra responsabilidad que los equipamientos:
SL300

cumple con las siguientes directivas:

Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética (2014/30/CE)

Directiva sobre maquinas (2006/42|CE)

2011/65/UE sobre la restriccion del uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electronicos
con las modificaciones aplicables (RoHS)

Estandares europeos armonizados que se han aplicado:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Otros estandares o especificaciones técnicas que se han aplicado:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certificado emitido por un organismo notificado o competente (para la direccion completa, pongase en contacto
con ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) relativo al equipo:EN301 489-52 v2.2.0 (proyecto):
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

El proceso de fabricacion garantiza el cumplimiento del equipo con el archivo técnico. El proceso de fabricacion
se somete a evaluacion regular por un tercero.

La marca CE se aplico por primera vez 2020-09-10.

Compilacion del archivo técnico:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Lugar Fecha Firma Posicion
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-es-ES-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems es un proveedor lider de soluciones de
acceso automatizado para un flujo eficaz de mercancias y personas.
Basandonos en el éxito a largo plazo de las marcas Besam, Crawford,
Albany y Megadoor, ofrecemos nuestras soluciones bajo la marca
ASSA ABLOY. Nuestros productos y servicios estan dedicados a
satisfacer las necesidades de los usuarios finales mediante operaciones
seguras, comodas y sostenibles. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems es una
division de ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.es

Tel..-+3491 6601070
informacion.es@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.es
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AUTOLIOTIONOC GUPOMEVNC TTIOPTAG
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Evxeipidio xpnotn

Odnyieg KATAOKEUQOTN
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Odnyieg yia acpain Asitoupyia 139
ZuyxapnThpIa yia TNV Kavoupia gag autouaTtn optal 141
MapepBoAn aTn AWN OPOTOG 08 NAEKTPOVIKEG TUTKEUEG 141
MepIBAAAOVTIKEG OTIQITATEIG 141
EuBuvn yia To poidv 141
Eyyinon 142
Epyaaieg emakeung kal guvtipnang 143
MpoPAemnopevn xpnon 143
TeXVIKEG TTPODIOYPAPEG 143
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Texvoloyikd iponyuévol aigdnTrhpeg 147
ZUaTNUa ag@AAEIOG PE GWTOKUTTAPA 149
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TakTIKOi EAEYXOl AOPAAEING 151
Aegoudp ao@dAciag 155
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H ovopaaia kai To Aoydturo ASSA ABLOY eivail egmiopika orjpata mou avrikouv atov OpiAo ASSA ABLOY.

© ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, 2021

Ta texvika dedouEva eVOEXETAI va TPOTOTI0INBOUV Xwpis OXETIKN g1domoinarn.
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Odnyieg yia ao@aAn Asiroupyia

Mn THPNON TWV 0BNYIWV TTOU TAPATIOEVTAI OTO TTAPOV
EYXEIPIOIO PTTOPEI VO 0ONYNOEI 0€ TTPOKANTN TPAUUATI-
gMoU N ¢NUIAG aTov EOTTAIOUO.

MNa va PeiwBei o Kivduvog TUXOV TPAUPATIOWOU, O OU-
YKEKPIMEVOCG QUTOUATIOUOG TIPETTEI VA XPNTIKOTTOIEITAl
MOVO g€ TOPTEG TTECWV.

Mn xpnOIMOTTOIEITE TOV EEOTTAITUO AV XPEIALETAI ETTI-
gKeun n puduion.

AmoouvoEETE TOV EEOTTAICHO QIO TO PEUMA OTTOTE
EKTEAEITE KABAPITUO 1 AANEG Epyaaiec uvTAPNONG
TOU.

O auTouaTIoPOG YTopPEi va XpnaluoToindei amd maudid
NAIKIOG Avw TwV 8 ETWV EQOTOV TOUG £X0uV d0BEi Ol
OXETIKEG 0BNYIEC ATTO ATOMO TTOU PEPEI TNV EUBUVN yIA
TNV AOQAAEIA TOUG.

O auTtouaTIopOG YTopPEi va XpnaluoroinBei amd maidid
NAIKIAG €W Kal 8 ETWV EQOTOV TA ETTIBAETTEI ATOHO TTOU
QEPEI TNV EUBUVN VIO TNV AOPAAEIG TOUG.

O auTOMATIOPOG UTTOPEI VA XPNOTIUOTTOINBEI ard aToua
ME MEIWPEVES TWHATIKES, AITONTNPIAKES 1 VONTIKES
IKAVOTNTEG EPOTOV TOUG £XOUV O0BEI OI OXETIKEG 0ON-
Yi€C Ao ATOHO TTOU PEPEI TNV EUBUVN YIA TNV ATPAAEIN
TOUG.

O KaBapIoPOGS KAl Ol EPYATiEC TUVTAPNONG OEV TIPETIEI
Va EKTEAOUVTAI QTTO TTAIDIA.
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e O auTopaTIOPOG UTTOPEI VO AEITOUPYNTEI AUTOUATA
METW AITONTHPWYV 1) YN QUTOPOTA HECW EVEPYOTTOIN-
TWV.
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ZUyxapnTAPIa yia TRV KAIVOUpIa gag autopaTn moptal

H ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB e€eAigael auTOpaTEG TTOPTEG EOW KAI TTIEPICTOTEPA A6 50 XpovIa.
YTepauyxpovn TEXVOAOYyia Kal TIPOTEKTIKA SOKIHATHEVA UAIKA KOl EEAPTAHATA OOG TIAPEXOUV EVA
TPOIOV UYNANG TTOIOTNTAG.

Onwg 1oxUel yia OAa Ta GAAQ TEXVIKA TTPOIOVTA, £TAI KAI IO TNV QUTOUATN TOPTA 0AG ATAITOUVTAI
£PYOTieg TEPIOBIKAG TUVTHPNONG KaI EMITKEUNG. Eival ouaiwdeg va yvwpileTe g AeIToupyei n au-
TOPATN TIOPTA AG (TO TUATNUA TNG) KOI VA AVAYVWPICETE TTOTO ONUAVTIKO EiVal Ol EPYOTIEG TUVTHPN-
ONG TNG VA EKTEAOUVTAI OE GUUPOPPWAN PE TA ITXUOVTA TTPOTUTIA VIO BEPATA ATPAAEIAG.

O e¢ouaiodoTnuévog avTimpdowmog NG ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems aTtnv mepioxr oag yvwpidel
KaAG Ta ev Adyw TTPOTUTIA KABWG Kal TOUG OXETIKOUG I0XUOVTEG TOTIIKOUG KWOIKES KAl TIG GUOTATEIG
NG ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems yia TiG NAeKTpoOKivnTEG TTOPTEG TIECWV. EOTOV 01 epyaaieg eri-
OKEUNG KAl CUVTAPNONG Kal Ol pUBKITEIG TTPAyUATOMOIOUVTAI ATt TOV EE0UTIOD0TNUEVO VTITIPOTWITO
TNGASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems aTnv meploxr aag, 8a givail BERain n ao@aAng kal GwaTn AeIroupyia
TNG QUTOPATNG TTOPTAG TOG.

MapepBoAn atn AYn APOTOG 0€ NAEKTPOVIKEG TUTKEUEG

O e€omAIou6G Propei va mapaydyel Kal va XpnOIPOTIoINTEl EVEPYEIQ PAdIOTUXVOTATWY Kal, OE TIE-
PITTTWAaN PN eVOEDEIYPEVNG EYKATACTATNG KAl XPHONG TOU, EVOEXETAI VO TTPOKAAETEI TOPEUBOAR OTN
Awn padIoTNAEOTITIKWY GNUATWY 1 g€ GAAG CUGTAPATA TIOU AEITOUPYOUV HE padIOTUXVOTNTEG.
Av Kamoia GAAN guakeur Oev GUUHOPPWVETAI TTANPWG KE TIG AMTAITAJEIG ATPWAIAG, EVOEXETAI VA
maparnenBei mapeuBoAn.

Agv TapEXETAI Kapia €yyunan oT1 dev Ba TpoKUWEl TTapePBOAN OE PIa CUYKEKPIPEVN EYKATATTATN.
Av 0 GUYKEKPIPEVOG EEOTTAIT OGS OVTWG TTPOKAAETEI TTAPEPBOAN 0TN Afwn padIOTNAEOTITIKWY GNUATWY,
TIPAYHA TIOU UTTOPEITE VA EEAKPIBWOETE ATIEVEPYOTIOIWVTAG TOV KAl EVEPYOTIOIWVTAG TOV {aVA, 0Ag
OUVIOTOUE VA ETIIXEIPTTETE VA O10pBWaETE TNV TTAPENBOAr) AKOAOUBWVTAG pid f} TIEPITTOTEPEG ATTO
TIG £€RG peBOdOUG:

e ANAETE TOV TPOTavaTOAIgHO TNG KEPaiag ARWNG.

o AMN\GETE T B€0N TOU BEKTN OE OXETN PE TOV EEOTTAITHO.

o AmopakpuUveTe Tov OEKTN artd Tov EE0TTAITUO.

o XuvdEaTe TOV OEKTN O€ DIAPOPETIKN TIPICa WATE 0 EEOTAITPOG Kal 0 OEKTNG VA AVAKOUV O€ dlagpo-
PETIKA KUKAWPaTA SIakAGdwang.

o EAéyEre av gival guvdedepévn n IPOTTATEUTIKN YEiWanN.

Av xpelaaTei, GUPBOUAEUTEITE TOV AVTITPOOWITO 1 KATIOIOV EUTIEIPO TEXVIKO NAEKTPOVIKWY GUOKEUWV

KOl PWTAATTE TOV TI GAAO UTIOPEI VO OOG TTPOTEIVEL.

MePIBAANOVTIKEG AMAITHOEIG

Ta npoiovra Tng ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems S108¢Touv NAEKTPOVIKA EEQPTHATA KAl ETTIONG EV-
OéxeTal va SI0BETOUV PTaTapiES TTOU TIEPIEXOUV UAIKA Ta oTToia gival eMIKivOuva yia To TEPIBAAAOV.
ArnoouvdéaTe Tov eEomAITS amtd TNV TPICa TTPOTOU APAIPETETE NAEKTPOVIKA EEAPTAPIOTA KOl UTTATAPIEG
Kal HEPIMVATTE Y10 TNV ArOPpPIYr) TOUG HE TOV EVOEDEIYUEVO TPOTIO GUHPWVA E TOUG TOTIIKOUG KAVO-
VIGHOUG (IO TO TIWG Kal TO TIoU) OTIWG KAl VIO TNV atoppIyn Tou UNIKOU GUTKEUATIAG.

EuBuvn yia 10 mpoiov

ZUP@WVA PJE TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG, 0 IBIOKTATNG I 0 GUVTNPNTAG TOU EEOTAITUOU £XEI TNV €UBUVN yia TA

£gng:

e OTI0€EOMAIOHOG Ba AEITOUPYEI CWATA WATE VA TIOPEXETAI ETTOPKAG TTPOTTATIA OOV APOPd TNV
ag@AAEIa KOl TNV Uyeia

e OTI Ol EPYATIES XEIPITUOU, TAKTIKAG TUVTAPNAONG, EAEYXOU Kal ETTIOKEURG TOou £€0TAITOU Ba

ekTeAouvTal armd TEXVIKO TTou SIaBETEl TITTOTI0INGN YIa £pyaadieg o€ eE0mMAITUS auToU Tou TUTTOU
KOl GUPQWVA LE TOUG ITXUOVTEG KAVOVITHOUG
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e OTITO TTAPEXOUEVA £YYPaPa «BIBAIO KATAYPAPNG EPYATIWV ETTIOKEUNG KAl GUVTAPNANG» KA
«Attodoxr dokIJwV Kal aglohoynang kivduvwvy (PRA-0005) Ba gival Jovipwg diaBéaiya yia tnv
KOATAYPOQN TWV EPYATIWY CUVTAPNONG KOl ETITKEUNG

o 0TI 0 £AeyX0G Ba KAAUTITEI TN AEITOUPYIA AVOIYUATOG PETW UTTATOPIWY (EQOTOV UTIAPXOUV)

e 011N duvapn KAeigipaTog Ba gival n evOedelyPEVN yia TO PEYEBOG TNG TTOPTAG

Eyyunon

H ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems yyudrai OTI Ta TpoiovTa Tng dev Ba mapouaidaouv mpoBAruaTta
AOYW EAOTTWHATIKWY UAIKWYV KAl KAKOTEXVIAG, EQPOTOV N XPrian TOUG KaI Ol EPYATIEG TUVTHPNONG
TIPAYUATOTIOIOUVTAI UE TOV TIPORAETTOPEVO TPOTIO, YIA HIA TIEPIOSO £yyUNaNG Tou IaXUEl yia 12 prjveg
amo TN GTIYHN) TNG TAPAdoang Toug. H ev Adyw £yyunan 1GXUEI OVO yia TOV GPXIKO ayopaaTr) TOU
e¢omAigpou.

H ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems eyyuarai 0TI TO AOYIOHIKO Ba AIToupyei OwaTd GUPPWVA PE TIG
AEITOUPYIKEG TIEPIYPAPES TOU KAl OTI N EYYPAPT) TOU EXEI YiVEI TE PN EAATTWHATIKA PETA.

H eyyunon Tng ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems dev 10XU€l yia Ta €E1G:

o Aeroupyia Tou AoyIgHIKOU XwpiG O@AAaTA i XWPIG SIAKOTIEG

o Teviki @Bopa AOyw TG XPONG TOU CUGTANATOG

e ZnpIa aTIG A0QAAEIEG TANG, OTIG UTTATAPIES HiAg XPrONG KAl OTA KPUGTAAAG

o ATOKAITEIG TOU GUOTHATOG TIG OTIOIEG EXEI TIPOKAAETEI TEXVIKOG EYKATAOTATNG TTOU OEV €ival
€YKeKPIMEVOG amo TNV ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

o Tpomomoinaeig ) BAaReg Tou cuatriparog Adyw BavdaAiopou f KaknG XpRong

e ZUOTNUO OTO OTI0I0 XOUV TIPOATEDE N YVNOI0 EE0PTAHATA K/} aVTAAAOKTIKA TIOU SEV PEPOUV
TNV emwvupia NG ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

o [epTTég eMOKEWEIG AOYW TTPORANUATIKAG ETIIKOIVWVIAG PE TOV TIEAATN (TIOPTA OE A€IToupyia
KOTA TNV AQIEN TOU TEXVIKOU YOG OTOV XWPO, avaykn arrAoU reset, SIOKOTIEG PEUPATOG)

o PubBpioeig (TaxutnTa avoiypaTog Kal KAEIgiJaTog KaBwg kal pUBpIan rediou avixveuong pavtdp)
AOyw amaitgewy Tou TEAATN (pe €aipean A&IToupyIkéG PUBUITEIG TTOU KpiveTal OTI TTPOKAAOUV
KAToIoV KivOuvo)

e Znuid Adyw vepou

o AVTiE0OEG KQIPIKEG TUVBRKES

o OmoiadnmoTe ¢NUIA TTOU OPEIAETAI, APETQ 1) EPPETQA, OE TIEPIOTATEIG TIEPAV TOU EAEYXOU TNG ap-
podIag eTaipeiag mou avrikel atnv ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, 1.X. O€ EPYOTIKEG DIAPOPEG,
TIUPKQYIQ, QUAIKA KATAGTPO®N, TOAEWO, EKTETAUEVN OTPATIWTIKA KIVNTIKOTNTA, EEEYEPON, ETTITAEN,
ONMEUA, KATATXEDN, EUTIAPYKO, TIEPIOPITOUG OTN XPr AN NAEKTPIKAG EVEPYEING KOI ATEAEIEG I
KaBuaTepnaeig TapPadOTewV ano UTEPYOAGBOUG AOyw OTIOIOaBNTIOTE OTIO TIG EV AOYW TIEPI-
OTAOEIG

MapakaAoupe, TNUEILATE:

e X TEPIMTWAN PN GUPHOPPWAONG HE TIG CUCTATEIG TOU KATAOKEUODTH YIO TN @POVTIdA KAl TN
guUVTAPNON TWV TIPOIGVTWY, N £yyUNan EVOEXETAI VA KATAOTEI AKUPT.

« OieCouaiodornuévol petanwAnTég Tpoioviwy TnG ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pmopouv va
ETIEKTEIVOUV TNV £V AOYW £yyUNan TPOG TOV TEAIKO XPraTn, aAAG Oev Exouv Kapia eouaiodoTnan
Va ETEKTEIVOUV pIa HEYAAUTEPN 1) BIAPOPETIKN) £yyUnan yia Aoyapiacud Tng
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

o AvauvdyeTte gup@wvia tapoxng unnpeaiwy Je Tnv ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, Ba urmopéaeTe
va d1a0@aAigETE OTI Ba EXETE POVIUA OTN BIABECT TAG £va TTARPWG AEITOUPYIKO GUCTNHA Kal OTI
Ba £XETE TPOTEPAIOTNTA OTTOTE KAAEITE TEXVIKO KA, TUVETIWG, Ba EAAYITTOTIOIEITAI O XPOVOG TApa-
HoVvNAG Tou €E0TTAITOU €KTOG AEITOUPYIaG.
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Epyagieg emokeung kal auvtipnong

Mpémel va TpayUaToToIoUVTal TAKTIKA EAEYXOI AT EKTIAIOEUPEVO KA EIBIKEUPEVO TEXVIKO. H auxvoTnTa
TWV EAEYXWV TIPETTEI VA €ival aUTr TTou TTPORAETETAI atd TOUG EBVIKOUG KavoviapoUg (A armo To oxe-
TIKO TTPOTUTIO TOU KAGSOU av Oev IaYUOUV £BVIKOI Kavoviapoi). To Béua auTo £xel 181aiTepn anuagia
OTaV N £YKATACTACN AQOPA pIa TTOPTA TTOU UTTOaTNPIdel TN ASIToupyia avoiypaTog pe pratapies. MNa
va apatabei n didpkeia (wng TNG EMEVOUCTIG 0OG KA va €ival aiyoupn n ag@aing Kal agiomarn
A€ITOUpYia TNG TOPTAG, GUVIOTOUUE TOUAAXIOTOV 2 ETIITKEWEIG ETNTIWG I KAl IEPICTOTEPEG, AVAAOYQ
UE TIG OUVONKEG XpNang Kai Aeiroupyiag. Emiang, mpémnel va AngBouv untdwn ol mepIBaAAOVTIKOI Ta-
PAYOVTEG.

Emei1dr) o1 €i00d0i 00 amoTEAOUV TUMPA TNG PONG TWV EPYATIWY OAG, EXETE KABE AOYO va dIag@aAiceTe
TNV UpuBPN Acitoupyia Toug. H ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems gag mpoa@Epel Tnv e€eIBikeEUaT) TNG
TN GUVTAPNGN KAl OTOV EKGUYXPOVITHO, aTnV omoia uropeite va Baaifeate. Ta MNpoypdupara Zu-
vTpNangKai ol YTnpeaieg EKauyxpovioHoU TTou TapEXOULE VIO QUTOUATIONOUG £1I0030uU aTnpifovTal
TNV EKTETOPEVN EEEIBIKEUTT) HOG OE KABE TUTTO AQUTOPATWY TTOPTWV EIGOB0U KAl BIOUNXAVIKWY TTOPTWV
KaBwG KAl GUGTAPATA POPTOEKPOPTWANG, AVECAPTATWG HAPKAG. TN SIABEDT) 0aG yia va 0ag e§UTIN-
PETATEI Eival YIO OPADA APOTIWHEVWV EEEIBIKEUPEVWIV TEXVIKWY TTOU BIOBETOUV amodedelyEVN TIEIPQ
OEKAETIWV TOTO OTIG EPYATIEG TUVTAPNONG KAl EMITKEURG OO0 KAI OTNV IKAVOTIOINGT TWV aVAYKWY
TWV TEAATWV.

MpoBAemdpevn xpnon

O ASSA ABLOY SL300 €ivail évag auTopaTioNog CUPOKEVNG TIOPTAG O OTI0I0G £XEI £EEAIXBEI yia va
OIEUKOAUVEI TIG O108IKATIEG XPHONG TUPOUEVWYV TIOPTWYV OTIG EIGO0UG KAl TTOUG ETWTEPIKOUG XWPOUG
KTNpiwv.

H niopta gival €101 oXeSIACUEVN WATE VA TTPOTPEPEI TN BUVATOTNTA GUVEXOUG XPraNG, uwnAod Babuo
A0QAAEING KOl va £XEI TN PEYIaTN duvarh didpkeia {wng. To auaTtnua gival autoppuBpI{duevo 6aov
aAQOPA TIG TUVETIEIEG GUTIOAOYIKWY PETABOAWY TWV KAIPIKWY GUVBNKWV KAl JIKPWY aAAaywV g€
TPIBA, TT.X. AOyw aKOVNG Kal BPOUIAG.

MpoopileTal yia ECWTEPIKA TOTOBETNAN KAl EVOEIKVUTAI I GXEDOV OAOUG TOUG TUTTOUG EEWTEPIKWV
KOl E0WTEPIKWY TUPOPEVWYV TIOPTWV. TO TIPOIoV eV TPOOPIZETal yIa Xpran g€ ££680ug Slapuyng.
Mpémel va evepyomoleiTe TNV KAEIBAPIA HOVO aPoU BeBaiwBEeiTe OTI BEV EXEI YEIVEI KAVEVA ATOUO PETA
aTOV XWPO.

MNa odnyieg daov agopa TNV eyKaTAaTAON KAl TN GUVTAPNAN, avatpégte ato Eyxelpidio eykataaTaong
KaI epyaaiwv auvtipnang 1021504.
DUAAETE TIG 0ONYiEG QUTEG YIaTI EVOEXETAI VA TIG XPEIATTEITE OTO PEAAOV.

TexVIKEG TTPOdIOYPAPES

KartaokeuaaTng: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

AiguBuvan: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden
Tumog: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Mapoxr 1axuog nAe- | 100 VAC-10%éwg 240V AC+10%,50/60 Hz, acpdAeia 10 AT (eykardaTtaan
KTPIKOU JIKTUOU: KTnpiou)

loxug: Mégy. 200 W
BaBuog npootaagiag: | IP20

HxnTikn mieon:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Eykpioeig: EykpioeIg TRITWV QopEwv amod avayvwpIoPEVOUG OpyavigpoUg TaTOTo-
inang, o1 OTIOIEG ITYXUOUV yIa TNV ATPAAEIQ KATA TN XPHAON.
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Mwg Aeiroupyei To ASSA ABLOY SL300

H Asitoupyia Tou ASSA ABLOY SL300 gival nAekTpopnyavikr. To HoTép, 0 NAEKTPOVIKOG TTivakag, o
HEIWTAPAG, N TIPOAIPETIKA JOVADA UTTATAPIWY KaI N NAEKTPOUNXAVIKR KAEIDAPIA gival guvappoAoyn-
peva OAa padi aTov 0dnyo Tou QUTOUATIGHOU. To JOTEP Kal O PEIWTHPAG HETABIBOUV TV Kivnan aTa
QUAAO TNG TOPTAG PETW £VOG 0O0VTWTOU IavTa. KABe @UAAO TNG TOPTAG EQAPUOLEl OE Evav TTPO-
JappoyEa Kal KpEUETAI o Evav odnyo KUAIoNG. H diadpopn kaBe @UAAOU KaTeUBUVETAI IO £VavV
emdamEdio 0dnyo.

Onmorte Aappaveral ENTOAH ANOIFMATOZ amn6 Tn povada eAEyxou, To HOTEP TIBETaI O€ AeIToupyia
ka1 peTadidel Kivnan ata gUAAA TNG TTOPTAG Ta OTToia £EpXOVTal aTn B£0N avoiyuaTog.

To kAeigiyo apyilel oTav dev Aapaveral ENTOAH ANOIFMATOZX kai o XPONOZ AIATHPHEHX
ANOIITMATOZ éxel ekmveUoEl.

O xprioTng Tou ASSA ABLOY SL300 prropei va eTTIAEEEI HETAEU TIEVTE DIAPOPETIKWY TPOTIWV AEITOUPYiag
Qv UTTAPXEl EYKOTETTNUEVOG ETIAOYEQG TIPOYPAMHATOG. AVaTpESTE TNV evoTnTa Operation mode
selectors aTn geAida 9.
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KAgidwpa

[MpoTou KAEIBWAaETE TNV TTOPTA, BERAIWOEITE OTI OAOG 0 KOTUOG EXEI PUYEI OTIO TO KTHPIO.

=ekAgidwua

ZeKAEIOWATE OAEG TIG UNXAVIKEG KAEIDAPIEG TTPOTOU EVEPYOTIOINTETE TO XEIPITTHPIO.

EmAoyEg TpoOmou Asiroupyiag
O1 AeIToupyieg TnG mOPTAG KaBopifovTal HETW TOU EMMIAOYED TTPOYPAUHATOG.
O emdoyéag tpoypappatog diabétel 5 Baeig (auv Tn Béan RESET).

PSK-6U - Tpomor Asitoupyiog
Mmopeite va emAéEeTe TOug TpOTTOUG AciToupyiag ANOIKTO, AYTOMATA MEPIKO ANOITMA, AY-
TOMATA, EZ0AOZ kai ATIENEPTOMOIHZH.

UpBoAo Keipevo Aerroupyia
H nopta pével pdviga avoixtr. H mépta propei va petakivnOei pe
] == | ANOIKTO | 1o X€pI, T1.X. Y10 TOV KaBapIgpo Twv tapadupwy. OAeg ol Hovadeg
£VEPYOTIOINONG Eival ATOTUVOEDEUEVEG.
AYTOMA- | Kivnon ag duo kateuBuvaeig. Exel kaBopiaTei n Aeitoupyia AYTO-
- .‘ f— TAMEPI- | MATA MEPIKO ANOIITMA. Eivai duvato 1o pepIKO Avolypa Tng
KO TIOPTAG HETW TNG ETWTEPIKNG KAI TNG EEWTEPIKAG HOVADAG EVEPYO-
ANOITMA | roinang Kai evag KEVTPIKOU JIOKOTTN (av UTEPXE!).
Kivnan ae 800 kateuBUvaeig. Kavovikr Aeitoupyia Tng mépTag.
- ' ' am | AYTOMA- Eivai duvaté To mAfpEG Gvolypa TNG TOPTAG PETW TNG ETWTEPIKAG
TA KQI TNG EGWTEPIKAG HOVADAG EVEPYOTIOINANG KAl EVOG KEVTPIKOU
BlakomTn (av uTtdpyer).
EmiTpéneTal n kivnon mpog pia kateubuvan, uOvo anod YEoa TPog
E=OAOZ | 1a €€w. H mopTa gival kavovikr KAEIdwpévn OmoTe BPioKeTal ae
- ' - (MIAKA- | KAeIOTH B0, EQOTOV UTIAPXE! EYKATETTNHEVN BIATAEN NAEKTPO-
TEYOYN- | pnxavikou KAeIdwpaTog. Eival duvard To dvolypa tng mopTag pévo
*H) HEOW TNG ETWTEPIKAG HOVADAG EVEPYOTIOINANG I EVOG KEVTPIKOU
BlakomTn (av uTtdpyer).
H ridpTa kAgivel Kal KAEISWVE (av UTIAPXEI EYKOTETTNHEVN NAEKTPO-
AMENEP- pr]xaler'] K)\s|6gpld}4 ' ' '
FOMOIH- Aev gival 6uvgm TO QVOIYHA TG TOPTAG HETW TG ETWTEPIKIG KAl
sH ™mg eEwTeleng povaégg evepyoroinang. Eivai éuvqro TO PEPIKO
AVoIypa TNG TTOPTAG PETW EVOG KAEIBIOU TOU ETIAOYEQ TIPOYPAL-
paTog (av urtdpxel).
lupiaTe 1o KA€IDi TOU EMIAOYEQ TTPOYPAPHATOG TIPOG TA DECIA KAl
@épTe T0 TN BETN «Ry (€T TOU BEIKTN VIO TNV WPA £§1 GTO POADI)
Kall TIEPATTE VA AVTIKEIPEVO PIKPOU TTAATOUG HETA OTN HIKPR O
aToV EMIAOYEQ TTPOYPAUPOTOG KO TIIETTE TO Yia Aiyo. @a yivel RESET
TOU QUTOMATITHOU. YOTEPQ, YUPIaTE TO KAEIDi TOU EMIAOYEQ TTPOG
TO OPIOTEPA PEXPI TO ETIBUPNTO TTPOYPAPHA. Oa Yivel ETTOVEKKIVNGN
TOU QUTOMATITUOU Kal oI TOPTEG Ba erravéABouv aTnv Béan KAEI-
RESET gipaTog PE XapnAr TaxutnTa (epdaov o emAoyéag dev BpiokeTal

ato ipoypappa ANOIKTO). Av o autopaTiopdg SIaBETel Jovada
MITaTapiwy, N Jovada autr Ba AsiToupyrael SOKIHATTIKG avoiyo-
VTOG TNV TOPTA PE XPAON TNG UITATAPIONG OPOU KAEITOUV OI TTOPTEG
HE XapnAn TaxutnTa (e@doov 0 emAOYEQG dev BPigKETAI OTO
nipdypappa ANOIKTO  AMENEPIOMOIHZH).

nueiwon: Agv gival duvarr n PETakivnan Tou dIaKOmTn aTn B€0n
«Rn.
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Evowpatwpévn agpaleia

MNa va emrpanei N ag@aiig diEAEUaN TNV wpa TOU KAEIVOUV 01 TTOPTEG, AUECWGS AVTIGTPEPETAI N
Kivnar) Toug av avixveuTei Kamolo utodio. YaTepa apxifouv va KivouvTal Kal TTaAl TTpog TNV KaTeU-
Buvan mou gixav TtpIv TN SIAKOTIH KE XAUNAR TAXUTNTA YIa va EAEYXOEi av TO EUTTOBIO £XEI ATOUAKPUVOEI
n oxl.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Av avixveuTei KATToI0 EUTTOSIO KATA TO AVOIYUA TNG TTOPTAG, AUETWG Ol TTOPTEG TAUOUV VA KIVOUVTQI
KQI UGTEPA KAEIVOUV PE PIa PIKPT) KaBuaTEpNan.

| 'ﬁlzﬂIIIIIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

N |

ZU0TNUa AoPAAEIAG UE AIOBNTAPES TTAPOUTIag

ZuvnBwg T0 AUATNPA OTPAAEIAG DIABETEI EVOWNATWUEVOUG AIgBNTAPES TTAPOUTIAG TTOU Eival EYKa-
TEGTNMEVOI EMAVW ATIO TO AVOIYHA TG TTOPTAG. AV KATIOIOG AlgBNTAPAG TTAPOUTIag aviXveUael Eva
QVTIKEIPEVO OTO AVOIYHA TNG TTOPTAG TNV WPA TTOU KAEIVOUV OI TTIOPTEG, N KivNar| TOUG AVTIGTPEPETAI
apéowg. O1 mopTeg Ba apxioouv va KAEivouv Kal TTAAI HETG TNV ATOPMAKPUVAN TOU AVTIKEINEVOU.

146 Issue 2021-07-12 1021462-multi-4.0



TexvoAoyIKA TTponypEVOI alIoBNTHPES

O1 a1gOntpeg TNG ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems éxouv umtoBAnBei g€ SOKIPEG KAl EXOUV EYKPIOE
amno 1o epyaaTrpio dokipwv TNG ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems yia Xprjon € QUTOUOTEG GUPOPEVEG
mopTeg TNGASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. AuToi ol aigBnTripeg mapouaiag BEATILWVOUV OKOUN TTEPIO-
goTEPO TNV ON UWPNAOU emITESOU BUVATOTNTA AVIXVEUTNG EUTTODIWY TIOU ETIITUYXAVETAI UE TOV EVOW-
HOTWHEVO QUTOEAEYXOMEVO UNXAVIGHO TIEPIOPICHOU TNG dUvaung auvBAIyng.

O1 autoeAeyXOUEVOI AIOBNTAPES DIABETOUV EVOWHPATWHEVO UNYXAVITHO TTAPAKOAOUBNONG yia
avixveuan cQaApaTwy.

Znueiwan: Av avTILETWTTIOETE KATTOI0 TIPORANMA TOU SeV PTTOPEiTE Va DIOPOBWAETE, ATTEVEPYOTIOINTTE
QAUETWG TNV QUTOPATN TOPTA Kal KAAEDTE yia BorBeIa TOV avTITPOTWITO TNG
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Tng TepIOXNG 0OG.
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Mwg prropeite va eAEYEETE TOUG ECWTEPIKOUG Kal EEWTEPIKOUG AITONTrPES

QviXveuang Kivnang Kal Tapougiog

O1a100NTrPEG XPNTIPEUOUV OTTOTE BEAETE VA EVOWHATWOETE ATNV idIa povada To00 Evav aignTrpa

Kivnang 600 kai évav aigbntipa mapouaiag.

1 BadioTe mpog 10 Avolypa TG mopTag. H mopTa Ba mpémnel va apyioel va avoiyel JOAIG TATETE
TePiToU aTo 1,5 PETPO amd AUTAV KAl VO OTAUATHJEI TNV AVOIKTH B€an.

2 Ortav kAgigel n mépTa, emavaAaBete Tnv idia diadikaagia amd Tnv aAAn TAEUpd TOU avoiyuaTog.

AvoigTe TNV TOPTA KOl GTOBEITE TTAVW aTTd 5 SEUTEPOAETITA XWPIG VA KIVEITTE KOVTA OTNV
TPOCOWN TOU AVOIXTOU UAAOU TNG TOPTAG GTNV apIaTePr) TTAeUpd. H mopTa Ba mpémel va mapa-
ueivel avoiyr. EmavaAdBete Tnv idia diadikaagia atn Se€id TAsupd.

4  EmavahaBete 10 fApa 3 atnv dAAn TAeupd Tou avoiypaTog TnG ToOPTaAG.

[1] 3-4

ILL-01638
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Mwg propeite va eAeyEeTe TOUG TTAdIVOUG aIgBNnTrpEG Tapouaiag

O1 mAdivoi aIgBNTAPES TTAPOUTIaG UITOPOUV VA XPNTIKOTOINBOUV TT.X. AV amaiTeiTal JEyaAUTEPN Ta-
XUTNTO TNG TIOPTOG ) O€ EYKATOOTATEIG SIAPOVAG ATOPWY TPITNG NAIKIAg/Ue avamnpieg r o€ KEvtpa
@POVTIdAG TaIBIWY, YIA TNV TIPOCTACIA TWV XPNATWY KATA TOV KUKAO avoiypatog Toug. Otav évag
TAQiVOG aIgBNTAPAG TTAPOUTIag aviXVeUEl Eva UTodio, dev Ba SIAKOTITETAI N AEITOUPYia TOU QUTOUO-
TIOWOU TNG TOPTAG AAAG Ba emBpaduveTal n Kivnan TG WaTe N TaxUTNTA TNG va gival ag@aAng. Me
auTr TNV ag@AAR TaxUTNTA N TOPTA BA ETTIXEIPEI VO ATIOPAKPUVEI TO EUTTODIO YIa VA DIGTQAAITTE] OTI
TO GTOMO TTOU TIEPVA Ao TNV TOPTA OEV Ba MTETEI EMAVW TNG.

BadioTe péoa ato medio avixveuang Tou mAdivou aigBnTrpa mapouaiag aTtn pia mAeupd. Evepyorol-
NaTE EVTOAN avoiyUaTog aToV auTtopaTiguo. H mopta dev Ba mawel va kiveital aAAa n kivnar tng 6a
emBpaduvBei waTe N TaXUTNTA TNG VA €ival a0QAANG KATA TO AVOIYUA TNG.

Av n iépTa gag eival SiouAAn (dimtAn), TOTE emavaAdBeTe TV Tpoavaeepopevn diadiKaagia Kal aTnv
GAAN mAgupa.

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

ZU0TNUO A0PAAEIAG UE QUTOKUTTAPO

EvaAAaKTIKd, TO 0UGTNHA adPAAEIag PTTOpEi va SIaBETEI QWTOKUTTAPA OVIXVEUGNG TIOPOUTIag EVOW-
HOTWUEVA TO AVOIYHA TNG TTOPTOG. AV KATIOIO AVTIKEIMEVO DIOKOTTEI TNV (A0PATN ) UTEPUBPN OKTIVO
———— PETOEU TWV PHOVABWY TWV GWTOKUTTAPWY TNV WPA TTOU KAEIVOUV 01 TTOPTEG, N Kivnar Toug
QVTIOTPEPETAI APECWG. H TOpTa Ba KAEIOEI HETG TNV ATTOPAKPUVAN TOU OVTIKEIHEVOU.
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Movada pmatapiwyv

Y& mepimTwan SIOKOTG PEUPATOG, N TTOPTA AVOIYEl PE XPNON HIAG HOVADAG ETTAVAPOPTICOHEVWIV
umatapiwy. H mopTa mapapével atn BEaN auTr) WOTIOU VA ArTOKATAOTOBE N Tapoxn peuparog. Karormiv,
0 auTopATIONOG Ba eTaVEADEI OTN AEITOUPYIQ TTOU £iXE KABOPITTEI ETW TOU ETIAOYEQ TTPOYPAUKATOG.
MNa mepaIrépw mANPOYopieg, avaTpeLTe aTNV evOTNTA «ASECOUAP YEVIKAG XProng» aTn aehida 155.
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TakTIKOI EAEYXO1 aTQAAEIG

H AigTa eAéyxou mrou akoAouBei Ba gag BondnRoel va KAAUWETE TIG AMAITATEIG TWV €BVIKWV/SIEBVLIV
KQAVOVIGHWY Kal VO arroQUYETE Tn SUCAEITOUPYIa TOU £E0TTAITHOU Kal KABE KivOuvo TpaupaTIgUoU.

Mn XPNOIPOTIOIEITE TOV QUTOATITHUO AV EiVAl ATTAPAITNTN N ETITKEUN f} PUBUIOT)

TOU.

AmoouvdEaTe Tov eEoTAIGUO Ao TNV Tpida @ omore TIPOKEITAI VO TOV KABapigeTE

1 va eKTEAETETE AAAEG EPYOTIEG TUVTAPNONG TOU.

KaBnpuepivr) evépyeia

Avmapouaia-
aTei MpoRAN-
pa

EvepyormoinaTe Tov auTopaTioué aag Kal EAEYETE OTTTIKA Qv KATI OEV EQAPHOLEI KAAG KOl AV UTIAPXE!
KAMoIa NG

e gToV auTOHaTIoHO Kal aTo KaAuppa (1)

. orakahwdia ()

«  gTov emAoyéa ipoypappatog Asimoupyiag (3)

e OTNV TOPETA Kal T KpUaTaAAa (aTaBepotnta) (4)

9

Emiong, §mBewpraTe TOV AUTOUATIOHO OOG Kal EAEYETE OTTIKG TNV, , ,
KATAOTAOT) TWV OTEYAVOTIOINTIKWY EAGOTIKWY KA&I TTAPEUBUTHPATWY TNG TOPTAG YIA TTPOOTAT

o
ano TIG KAIPIKEG TUVONKEG @

e TNV KATAOTOON TWV EAACTIKWY TTOPEPRUCHATWY TWV UGAOTIIVAKWY @

o TaeapTipata poaTaciog Twv daxtuAwy (7)

e Qv N TOPTa AEITOUPYEI TWATA Kal av KAEIVEI aTABEPG Kal aPOTKOTITA

e PUATIWG Eival PPAYPEVO KATIOIO Avolypa eEQEPIOPOU

XpnaoiporolaTe Tn B€an OFF aTov emIAOYEQ TIPOYPAPPATOG KAl EAEYETE AV TO XEIPITTAPIO CUVEP-
YaZeTan GwOoTA PE TNV NAEKTPOUNXAVIKN KAEIDapId (epoaov urtdpxel). Emiang, eAéyETe av n kAeidapia

TPAYHATI a0PaAifel TNV TOPTA.

EvepyomoinaTe TIg Pn auTtopaTeg HOVADES EvEPYOTIOINONG @ Qv UTtapyouV, kal BadioTe pog TNV
nopTa. Kabwg mepvdre amnd Tnv £i00d0/€6000, EAEYETE Qv N TOPTA £XEI AVOIEEI OTIWG TIPETTEL

'YoTepa SOKIJAOTE TIG AUTOHATEG HOVADEG EvepyoTroinang Y pe Tov idlo Tporo.

EAéyETe TOUG QIOBNTAPEG aTPaAeiag @ Qv UTdpyouV.

Avarpégre atn oehida 11.

Av dev gigTe aiyoupol yia Tov TUTTO TOU aiIgNTrPa aag, ETIKOIVWVIJTE PE TOV AVTITPOOWTTO TNG
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Tng mepIOXNgG 00G.

O & & OO

0 = Maprte Ta VOEdEIYPEVA PETPA.

9 _ Emkoivwvnate pe Tov avimpoowo tng ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems yia epyagieg £MIOKEUAG KAl GU-
~ vmpnang atnv miepioxr oag. Mropeite va Bpeite Ta aToIxEia EMIKOIVWVIAG aTnV TEAEUTOia ogAida.
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NAEITOYPTIKOZ KAI ONTIKOZ EAEIMXOX
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KAGAPIZMOX

O KaAUTEPOG TPOTIOG YIa VO ATTOPOKPUVETE T OKOVN KaI TN Bpopid and To ASSA ABLOY SL300 eivai va xpnaipo-
TIOINTETE VEPO Kal £va HaAAKO TIavi f GOUYYApI.

Mropeite va XpnOIJOTIOIRCETE éva ATTIO AOPPUTAVTIKO. Ma va diatnpnBei n moI6TNTa TNG EMIKAAUWNG TWV ETTI-
PAVEIWVY, TIPETIEI VA TIG KABAPIZETE pia popa KABE TETTEPIG PNVEG. O KABAPIOPOG TTPETIEI VA KATAYPAPETAI TTO
apxeio epyaaiwv. Ma pn xaAdgouv ol BoUpTaeg/Ta mapeURUCHATA TTPOCTATIOG amd TIG KAIPIKEG GUVONKEG,
ATaITEITal 0 KABAPITUOG TOUG e NAEKTPIKA OKOUTIA KGBE £BdopAda.

Ta kpUOTAAAG, Ol TTOPTEG Kal T TTPOPIA DeV TIPETEI VA EPXOVTaI O€ £TAPr PE aAKAAIa. TGTO To ahoupivio
600 Kal Ta KPUaTAAAQ €ival euaiodnTa aTa aAKaAia.

O kaBapIgpog dev TPETEI va YivVETAI PE VEPO UWPNANG TTiETNG. YTIAPXE! KivOUVOG VO TIPOKANBEi {npI aTov
QUTOMOTIOPO, OTOV ETIAOYEQ TIPOYPAPHPOTOG KOl GTOV aIONTHPA KAl VA TIEPATEI VEPO PUETA OTA TIPOPIA.
Agev TIPETIEI VO XPNTIUOTIOIEITE YUANITGTIKO OTTOPPUTIAVTIKO.

Aev Tipérel va TPIRETE ToV OMAITHO Pe AEIaVTIKG UAIKA Omtwg To Scotch-Brite yiari Ba mpokAnBei unxavikn

BAGBN.

>HMANZH

1100 mm

ASSA ABLOY

X000000000XX

oy }

| E— Il

Keep clear

\
— =l ==
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Avmapouaio-

Evépyeia aTei TpoRAn-
pa
EAéyETe av OAeg ol anaitoUpeveG onuAavaelg eival atn B€on Toug Kail dBIKTeG. H évdeign «Ymoxpe- g
WTIKA» UTTODEIKVUEI OTI N CAHAVON AmaITEITal e BATN TIG EUPWTTATKEG 0BNYIEG KAI TNV AVTIGTOIXN

€0VIKr vopoBeaia kaBe Xwpag mou dev avrkel atnv Eupwraikh Evwan.

ETIKéTO TTPOIOVTOG: YTIOXPEWTIKG

® AutokOoAnTO TOPTAG ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems: YTTOXPEWTIKE, VIO VA ETTITNPAVEI TNV
urapén kpuoTaAlou (epappdetal ae OAa Ta KIVOUHEVA YUGAIVA TUAMATA).

C)

Emmipnon naidiou (epapuodeTal kal aTig U0 TAEUPEG TNG TOPTAG): YTTOXPEWTIKA HE BAon
TOUG £BVIKOUG KAVOVIOPOUG. ZUVIGTATAI, EQOTOV TNV avaAuan KIvOUVWY TIPoRAETETAI N
XpAon amno maidid.

Alatpnon andataong

EmikoivwvnaTe pe Tov avTimpoowro Tng ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems yia Epyaaieg EMITKEUNG Kal
guVTAPNONG aTNV TIEPIOXT 0aG. Mmopeite va Bpeite Ta aTOIXEIO ETIKOIVWVIAG OTNV TEAEUTaIO TEAIDA.

©
©
® | Tomkn eTikéTa mpoiovTOg
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Ateaoudp aag@aAeiag

* AIgBNnTNpEG Kivang Kal TOpoUaiag
o XwplaToi aigbnTrAPEG Tapouaiag (Yo Tapouadia gTo Avolyda TNG TOPTAG 1) aTnV TAdIVA TAEUpd
SI00POMNAG TWV QUAAWV)

Ateaoudp yeVIKNG Xpnang

KaAuppa

Karaokeuagpévo amo kabapd avodiwpeEVo aAoupivio.
HAeKTPIKEG KAEIDAPIEG

MNa Tov autopaTiopd gival diaBéaipeg o1 ENG KAEIdaPIES:

o Kheidwya pe Taaon, fail safe

HAeKTPIKO Avolypa HETW TNG HOVADAG PUTTATAPIWY

XpNoIYEUE! av amaITEITaI TO AVOIYUA HIAG TTOPTAG HETW TNG HOVADAG ETTAVAPOPTICOMEVWV UTTATAPIWY
Kal N TaPAPoVA TG aTn B€0n auTr g€ mepinTwan dIaKomNg peUpaTog. Eival duvarh n mapakoAou-

Bnan TNG HOVAdAG TWV PTTATAPIWV.

AvTIpeETWTION TIPORANPATWY

TiiPOBANPO AVTIUETWTTICETE;

| Tpomol emiAuong

H népTa Sev avoiyel.

Agv YivETQI EKKIVNON TOU POTEP.

AMNGETE TN pUBHION TOU ETIAOYEQ TTPOYPAPHATOG.

EA£yETe TO KEVTPIKO NAEKTPIKO BIKTUO Kal TNV KEVTPIKT NAEKTPOAOYIKN
ag@AAela THENG Tou KTnpiou.

FiveTan ekkivnan Tou HoTéP aAAd n
A€ITOUpYia TOU BIAKOTITETAI KOTA TO
avolyua.

ZeKAEIBWOTE TIG UNXAVIKEG KAEISAPIES (QV UTTAPXOUV).

KaBapiaTe Tov emidanédio odnyo.

EA&yETE pAMWG UTTAPXOUV QVTIKEIPNEVO TPNVWHEVA KATW aTTd TNV TTOPTA.

H niépra dev KAeivel.

Agv yiveTal EKKivnan Tou POTEP.

AMGETE TN PUBPION TOU EMIAOYEQ TTPOYPAMMATOG.

AV UTTAPXEI EYKATETNPEVOG AITONTAPAG TAPOUTIag, EAEYETE PATIWG
UTTAPXOUV QVTIKEIUEVA TOTTOBETNPEVA OTO TIESIO KOl ATTOJAKPUVETE Ta.

Tivetal ekkivnan Tou HoTép aAAd N
AgIToupyia Tou SIAKOTITETAI KATA TO
avoryua.

KaBapioTe Tov emdamnédio odnyo.

EAEyETE PAMWG UTIAPXOUV AVTIKEIPEVA TPNVWHEVA KATW artd TNV TTOPTA.

H niépra kiveital pe apyo pubuo.

EpmodiaTe Tov KOGHO va XPNTIMOTOINTEl TNV TOPTA KAl AQATTE TNV VA
KAEiTEl EVIEAWG.

MpaypaTomoInaTe emavagopd ToU QUTOPATITUOU TIECOVTAG Yia Aiyo TO
Kouprti reset (avaTpégre atn geAida 9).

Av 10 TpOBANpa e§aKoAoUBEi va TapouaIAdeTal, ETTIKOIVWVATTE PE TOV AVTITPOCTWITO TNG
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Tng mepIoxng oag.
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Emokeun/Zuvtipnan

E@ooov ol epyaaieg EMIOKEUNG KOl GUVTAPNONG KAl Ol PUBUICEIG TTPAYUATOTIOIOUVTAI ATTd TOV £E0U-
aglodotnuévo avTimpoawrto TNG ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Tng mepioxng aag, Ba eivair aiyoupn
N a0PAANG Kal cwaTh AsIToupyia TNG povadag TG aUTOUATNG TOPTAG OAG.

OupunBeite OTI Ta £yypaga «BiAio KaTaypaPnG EPYATIWV ETTITKEUNG KAl GUVTHPNONG» Kal «ATTod0ox!
SoKIpWV Kal agloAdynang kivouvwvr (PRA-0005) ipémel va gival tavTa Siabéaipa. Ta £yypaga autd

XpnaoipgomolouvTal Yad;.

27OV TTOPOKATW TTHIVOKA EPPAVICETAI TE PAVEG TO GUVIOTWHEVO DIGTTNHA AVTIKATACTAONG KABE
€CAPTAPOTOG KATA TNV EKTEAETN EPYATIWY TTIPOANTITIKAG TUVTHPNONG. ZUZNTATTE HE TOV AVTITIPOTWITO
NG ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Tng TEPIOXNG TOG YIa VO LABETE TTEPITTATEPEG TTANPOPOPIES
OXETIKA JE TIG UTTNPETIEG ETITKEUNG KOl GUVTAPNONG TIOU TIPOTPEPOULIE.

KUkAoi[Qpeg Aeitoupyiag
. <10 <100 >100 AloBpwTIKO
Egapmyia . . 3 nepIBaAAov
XapnAn MeTpia 2uyvn
Kivnan Kivnan Kivnan
Mnarapia 24 24 24 24
dopéag mopTag 36 24 12 12
OdoVTWTOG INAVTOG 48 48 48 36
ZTOTT TOPTAG 24 24 24 24
Evratrpag ipavta 36 36 36 36
MpoaTaTeuTiKG AMOaTACNG 60 60 60 60
KOAUpPOTOG

AMa ipoidvta Tng ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e XUOTAMATO TTOPTWV

o Topreg balance

o AgpoKoupTiVEG

o [epiaTPEPOPEVEG TTIOPTEG
o Avolyopeveg TOpTEG

o AUTOPATEG KOI PN AUTOUATEG HOVADEG EVEP-  ©

yormoinang

o ApBpwTég TOPTEG OPOPNG

Y paoUATIVEG TTOPTEG KATAKOPUPNG avUPwW-
ong

Paurmeg @opToekPOpTWANG

dugouveg

MTuogdpeveg MOPTEG

Mopteg uwnAng TaxuTnTag

Loadhouses

o YTINPETiEGEMOKEUNG KAl TUVTHPNGNG UE TN HOPPH TTPOANTITIKAG GUVTHPNGNG KOl TIPOY PAHHATWY
avaBabuIong, ETIOKEUWY O€ TIEPITTWOEIG EKTAKTNG AVAYKNG, CUMBOUAWY VIO EPYATIEG ETITKEUNG
KQI gUVTAPNANG Kai SIaxEipIang TopTwY
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ANAwaN CUPPOPYWANG ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

H eTaipeia ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

SnNAWVEI UTTO TNV ATTOKAEITTIKT TNG EUBUVN 6TI 0 TUTTOG EEOTTAIOHOU:
SL300

TUPHOPPWVETAI PE TIG EGAG 0dNyieg:

Odnyia 2014/30/EE yia Tnv nAekTpopayvnTikr gupBatotnta (EMCD)

Odnyia 2006/42/EK yia Ta pnyavipata (MD)

Odnyia 2011/65/EE yia Tov IEPIOPIOPO OTN XPrON OPITUEVWY ETTIKIVOUVWY OUCIWV OTA €idN NAEKTPIKOU KOl NAE-
KTPOVIKOU £0TTAITHOU Kail TIG I0XU0uaEg Tporomoinaelg Tng (RoHS)

Evappuovigpéva eupwmaikd rpoTuTa TouU £X0UV EQOPUOTTEI:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

AN TIPOTUTIA 1) TEXVIKEG TIPODIAYPAPES TTOU £XOUV EQAPHOTTEI:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

To maTomoInTiKd ekd0ONKE amd dIamMATEUPEVO i appddio dpyavo (yia Tnv TAnpn dIEUBUVOT) TOU PTTOPEITE VA ETTI-
KOIVWVNOETE pe TNV eTaipeia ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) 6oov agopd Tov §oTAITHO:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

H Siadikagia Kataokeurg SIag@aAifel TN CUPHOPPWAT Tou EEOTTAITHOU pE TOV TEXVIKO pakeAo. H Siadikaaia Kata-
OKEUNG agloAoyeiTal TAKTIKG amd 30 popéa.

H onpavan CE epappoaTnke yia mpwtn gopd atig 2020-09-10.
ZUvTagn TeXvIKoU akEAou:

Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Tomnog Hpepounvia Yrnoypagn O¢an
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-el-GR-CY-3.0
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H ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems €ival Kopu@aiog TPopnBeuTAG AUTEWY
QUTOMATOTIOINDNG EI00OWV YIa AroTEAETUATIKN por) SiEAeuang ayabwyv
Kl aVOPWITWYV. ZUVEXICOUME TN HOKPOXPOVN ETITUXNUEVN TIOPEIA TWV
nipoidvTwv Besam, Crawford, Albany kair Megadoor tpoo@épovTag Tig
AUOEIG pag pe Tnv ovopaaia ASSA ABLOY. Mapéxoupe Ta TPoiovTa Kal
TIG UTTNPETIEG HAG LE ATTOKAEITTIKO OKOTIO TNV IKAVOTTIOINaN TWV
QAVOYKWY TWV TEAIKWY TIEAATWY JAG VIO 00PAAEiG, Tiyoupeg,
€CGUTTNPETIKEG KA Blwaipes epyaaieg. H ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
amnoteAei TuRpa TNG ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

TnA.:+46 1047 47 060
export.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Slankiojanciy dury jrenginys
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Naudotojo vadovas

Originalios instrukcijos
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Saugaus naudojimo instrukcijos

« Tinkamai nesilaikant Siose instrukcijose pateikty
nurodymuy, galima susizeisti arba pazeisti jranga.

« Norint sumazinti darbuotojy susiZzeidimo rizika -
valdymo jtaisa naudokite tik su varstomomis jéjimo
durimis.

o Nenaudokite jrangos, jei jai reikia remontuoti arba
reguliuoti.

o Atlikdami valymo arba kitus priezitiros darbus,
atjunkite maitinima.

 Vyresni nei 8 amziaus vaikai gali naudoti jrenginj, jeigu
juos apmoké asmuo, atsakingas uz sauguma.

e Vaikai, kuriy amZius 8 arba maziau, gali naudoti
jrenginj, jeigu yra priziarimi asmens, atsakingo uz jy
sauguma.

e Jrenginiu gali naudotis asmenys, turintys fizine, pojtciy
arba protine negalia, jeigu juos apmoké asmuo,
atsakingas uz jy sauguma.

 Valymo ir priezitros darby vaikai atlikinéti negali.

e Durisjutikliai gali atidaryti automatiskai arba jas galima
atidaryti rankiniu badu, pasitelkus aktyvatoriy.
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Sveikiname jsigijus naujas automatines duris!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB automatines duris kairé daugiau nei 50 mety. Nauja technologija
ir atsakingai iSbandytos medziagos bei komponentai uZtikrins jums patj geriausia gamin;.

Kaip ir visiems techniniams gaminiams, automatinéms durims reikia reguliarios techninés prieZitiros.

Yra bitina Zinoti, kaip veikia automatinés durys (jy sistema), ir suvokti techninés priezitros, vykdomos
pagal tinkamus saugumo reikalavimus, svarba.

Jasy vietinis ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems jgaliotas atstovas zinos Siuos reikalavimus, tinkamus
vietinius kodus ir ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems rekomendacijas, kuriy reikia saugiam elektriniy
dury naudojimui. Leisdami priezitira ir reguliavimus atlikti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems jgaliotam
atstovui, uztikrinsite saugy ir tinkama automatiniy dury veikima.

Elektrinés jrangos priémimo trukdziai

Iranga gali kelti ir naudoti daZnio energija ir, jeigu tinkamai nejmontuota ir tinkamai nenaudojama,
gali sukelti trukdZius radijai, televizijai arba kitiems jrenginiams su radijo daZnio sistemomis.

Jei kita jranga nepatenkina atsparumo reikalavimy, gali atsirasti trukdziai.

Tam tikros jrangos montavimo metu negarantuojama, kad nebus trukdziy. Jei jranga kelia radijo
arba televizijos priémimo trukdzius, kuriuos galima pastebéti jranga jjungiantir iSjungiant, naudotojui
rekomenduojama istaisyti trukdzius Siomis priemonémis:

e Pakoreguoti priimancia antena.

o Atsizvelgiantjjranga, kitur padéti imtuva.

e Patraukti imtuva nuo jrangos.

o Jkisti imtuva j kita lizda tam, kad jranga ir imtuvas bty skirtingose grandinése.

e Jeijjungtas, patikrinkite apsauginj jZeminima (PE).

Jeireikia, naudotojas turi pasitarti su prekeiviu arba patyrusiu elektriku, kad gauty naudingy papildomy
patarimy.

Aplinkos reikalavimai

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Gaminiai, turintys elektroninius komponentus, gali bati aprapinami
baterijomis, kuriose yra aplinkai pavojingy medziagy. Pries iSimdami elektroninius komponentus ir
baterijas, atjunkite maitinima ir, laikydamiesi vietiniy reikalavimuy (kur jie taikomi), tinkamai juos
utilizuokite, ta patj atlikite ir su pakavimo medziagomis.

Atsakomybé dél gaminio
Pagal reikalavimus, savininkas arba prizitrétojas prisiima atsakomybe uz jranga

o Kad jranga turi veikti tinkamai, kad baity uztikrinta tinkama saugumo ir sveikatos apsauga

« Kad naudojama jranga, reguliariai taisoma, tikrinama ir priZitirima jgalioty, leidimus turinciy
specialisty, pagal tinkamus reikalavimus

o Kad priezitros zurnalas, vietos bandymu ir rizikos jvertinimy dokumentai (PRA-0005) techninés
prieZidros zurnalai laikomi prieinamoje vietoje

o Kad bus patikrinta akumuliatoriaus atidarymo funkcija (jei taikoma)

e Kad gaisro reikalavimus atitinkanciy dury sistemos, dury uzsidarymo jéga atitinka dury dydi (jei
taikoma)

Garantija

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantuoja, kad jo gaminio medzZiagose ir darbuose néra defekty ir,
kad naudojant pagal paskirtj ir taikant technine prieZitira, galios 12 ménesiy garantija nuo pristatymo
pradZios. Si garantija galioja tik originaliam jrangos pirkéjui.
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantuoja, kad programiné jranga veiks pagal nurodyta funkcinj
aprasyma ir, kad ji jraSoma nebrokuotose laikmenose.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantija netaikoma

o Kad programiné jranga veiks be klaidy ir trukdziy

o ]prastas sistemos nusidévéjimas

o Saugiklis, keiciamos baterijos ir stiklo zala

« Sistemos nuokrypiai, sukelti ko nors kito, o ne ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems diegimo

o Sistema pakeista arba pazeista dél vandalizmo arba netinkamo naudojimo

« Sistema aprapinta su papildomomis ne ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems originaliomis prekiniu
Zenklu pazymétomis dalimis ir (arba) atsarginémis dalimis

¢ Nereikalingi apsilankymai dél prasto susisiekimo su klientu (turi veikti durys atvykus specialistui,
paleisti i$ naujo, energijos pertrauktis)

e Kliento pageidavimu atlikti (uzsidarymo ir atsidarymo greicio radiolokacijos aptikimo)
reguliavimai (iSskyrus veikimo reguliavimus galincius sukurti pavojy)

e Vandens zala

o Nepalankios oro salygos

« Tiesiogiai arba netiesiogiai sukelta bet kokia Zala, kuri yra uz tinkamos bendrovés jtakos riby
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, pavyzdziui streikas, gaisras, stichiné nelaimé, karas, jnirtinga
kariné mobilizacija, sukilimas, rekvizicija, embargas, energijos naudojimo ribojimaiir subrangovy
delsimai.

Atkirpkite démesj:

o Nesilaikydami gamintojo priezitiros ir techninés prieZitros rekomendacijy, rizikuojate prarasti
garantija.

o ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems jgalioti perpardavinétojai gali Sig garantija pratesti tik galutiniams
naudotojams, taciau neturi teisés pakeisti arba pratesti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems vardu.

e Priezidros sutartis su ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems padés uztikrinti tinkama sistemos veikima
ir nedelsdami jums padés, Sitaip sumazinsite jrangos nenaudojimo laika.

Priezitra

Patikrinimus turi reguliariai atlikti apmokytas ir kvalifikuotas asmuo. Siy patikrinimy daznumas
priklauso nuo nacionaliniy reikalavimy (arba pramoniniy reikalavimy, jei néra nacionaliniy
reikalavimy). Tai ypac aktualu dél dury, turinciy automatinio atidarymo funkcija, montavimo.
Norédami prailginti jasy pirkinio naudojimo laika ir uztikrinti patikima dury veikima,
rekomenduojame, kad specialistas jas apZitréty 2 kartus per metus arba dazniau, priklausomai nuo
naudojimo ir veikimo salygy. Batina atsizvelgti ir j aplinkos veiksnius.

Kadangi jéjimas yra dalis jsy verslo, batina uztikrinti, kad jis tinkamai veikty,

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sitilo patikimas techninés priezitiros ir atnaujinimo paslaugas. Miisy
automatiniy jéjimy techninés prieZitiros programos ir atnaujinimo paslaugos vykdomos remiantis
ivairiomis pésciyjy, pramoninémis durimis ir platformos sistemomis, neatsizvelgiant j jy prekinj
Zenkla. Jums padéti pasiruose atsidave, profesionaliis technikai, kurie deSimtmecius vykdé techninés
priezitros darbus ir patenkino klienty poreikius.

Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

ASSA ABLOY SL300 yra automatinés slankiojancios durys, sukurtos lengvinti jéjima j pastatus.
Durys sukurtos pastoviam naudojimui, patenkinant saugumo reikalavimus maksimaly eksploatavimo
laika. Sistema pati prisitaiko prie oro salygy sukelty poveikiy ir mazy trinties pasikeitimy, kuriuos
sukelia dulkés, purvasir t. t.

Jas biitina naudoti viduje, kur galima naudoti tiek iSorines, tiek vidines slankiojancias duris. Sis gaminys
netinkamas naudoti avariniam iSéjimui.
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UzZrakinkite tik tuo atveju, jei jsitikinsite, kad kambaryje nieko néra.

Apie montavima ir technine prieZitira rasite montavimo ir priezitiros vadove 1021504.
Sias instrukcijas issisaugokite ateiciai.

Techninés specifikacijos

Gamintojas: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Adresas: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden
Tipas: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Pagrindinis energijos | 100 V AC-10%iki 240 V AC+10 %, 50/60 Hz, saugiklis 10 AT (jrangos
maitinimas: montavimas)

Energijos sanaudos: | Maks. 200 W

Apsaugos laipsnis: 1P20

Garso slégis:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Patvirtinimai: Treciyjuy Saliy patvirtinimai gauti iS sertifikuoty bendroviy saugumo
uztikrinimui.

Kaip veikia ASSA ABLOY SL300

ASSA ABLOY SL300 veikia elektromechaniskai Pavaros blokas, valdymo blokas, transmisija, pasirinktinas
akumuliatoriaus blokas ir elektromechaninis uzraktas surinkti atraminése sijose. Motoras ir pavary
dézé dantytu dirzu perduoda judesius dury savaroms. Dury savaros pritaisytos prie dury adapterio
| vaZziuoklés ir laikosi ant slankiojo bégelio. Savaros judéjimo kryptj nustato grindy kreipiklis.

Kai i$ valdymo bloko gaunamas ATIDARYMO IMPULSAS, pasileis motoras ir judesius perduos dury
savaroms, kurios judés j atidarymo padét;.

UZsidarymas prasidés, kai nebus gauta jokio ATIDARYMO IMPULSO ir baigsis duotas ATVIRY DURY
LAIKAS.

ASSA ABLOY SL300 naudotojas gali pasirinkti penkias skirtingus veikimo reZzimus jei jmontuotas
programos selektorius. Zr. Operation mode selectors puslapyje 9.
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Uzrakinimas

Pries uzrakindami duris jsitikinkite, ar visi asmenys paliko pastata.

Atrakinimas

Atrakinkite visas mechaninius uzraktus pries paleisdami jrenginj.

Veikimo rezimo selektoriai

Dury funkcijas nustato veikimo rezimo selektorius.
Yra 5 galimos veikimo rezimo selektoriaus padétys (plius ATSTATYMAS).

PSK-6U - rezimai

Galimi ATIDARYTAS, AUTOMATINIS DALINIS, AUTOMATINIS, ISEJIMO ir ISJUNGIMO reZimai.

Simbolis Tekstas Rezimas
Durys visam laikui bus atidarytos. Duris galima pajudinti ranka,
= | ATDARYTAS pvz., kai reikia valyti langus. Visi aktyvavimo blokai atjungiami.
TOMATNS Abipusis judéjimas, AUTOMATINIS DALINIS rezimas. Durys gali
== 4 == bati dalinai atidarytos vidiniais arba iSoriniais aktyvavimo blokais
DALINIS | . ST
ir raktiniu jungikliu (jei yra).
Abipusis judéjimas, jprastas dury veikimas. Durys gali bati visiskai
= ' f B | AUTOMAINS | atidarytos pasitelkus vidinius ir iSorinius aktyvavimo blokus ir
raktinj jungiklj (jei yra).
. Vienpusis praéjimas galimas tik i vidaus. Jei jmontuotas
SEIMAS (1 | &0y bt uormkin o Irenginve. duiys | b
- 4 = VIENA elektromechaninis uzrakinimo jrenginys, durys jprastai bus
PUSE) uzrakintos. Durys gali bati atidarytos tik su vidiniu aktyvavimo
bloku arba su raktiniu jungikliu (jei yra).
Durys uzsidarys ir uZsirakins (jei jmontuotas elektromechaninis
¢ uzraktas).
ISJUNGTI Dury negalima atidaryti su vidiniu ir iSoriniu aktyvavimo blokais.
Durys dalinai gali bati atidarytos tik su raktiniu jungikliu (jei yra).
Sukite laikrodj pagal laikrodzio rodykle ir nustatykite j ,R“ padét;
(ties SeSta valanda) ir j veikimo rezimo selektoriaus skyle jdékite
siaura daikta ir jj jstumkite. Operatorius tuomet duris ATSTATYS,
tada rakta pasukite pries laikrodzio rodykle, kad griztuméte prie
norimo nustatymo. Jrenginys vél pasileis ir [étu greiciu durys sugrjs
ATSTATYTI | j uzdaryta padétj (jei NEATIDARYTA veikimo reZimo pasirinktis).

Jei jrenginys aprapintas su akumuliatoriaus bloku, batina jj
patikrinti po to kai jos buvo uzdarytos maZzu greiciu (jei veikimo
rezimo pasirinktis NEATIDARYTA arba ISJUNGTA).

Pastaba. Kai raktas yra ,R" padétyje, jo negalima iStraukti.
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Integruotas saugumas

Norint uztikrinti saugy praéjima pro uzsidarancias duris, jos turi nedelsiant aptikti klicitj ir vél atsidaryti.
Tada jos maZu greiCiu tesia savo nutraukta judesj, kad patikrinty, ar klidtis pasisalino, ar ne.

L QII——0 ' B 1

Jei atsidarant kliGtims aptinkama kliditis, durys nedelsdamos sustos ir po kiek laiko uZsidarys.

| 'ﬁlzﬂllllIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

Saugumo sistema su judesio jutikliais

Paprastai saugomo sistemos judesio jutikliai bina jmontuoti vir§ dury. Durims uZsidarant, judesio
jutikliai aptinka tarpduryje esancius objektus ir durys nedelsiant atsidaro. Objektui pasisalinus durys
pradés uzsidaryti.
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Techniskai pazenge jutikliai

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Jutikliai iSbandyti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems bandymy
laboratorijoje ir patvirtinti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems automatiniy slankiojanciy dury naudojimui.
Sie judesio jutikliai dar labiau pagerina patikima klidi¢iy aptikima, gaunama ij integruoto savikontrolés
gniuzdymo jégos ribotuvo.

Stebéjimo jutikliai turi integruota stebéjima aptinkant;j klaidas.

Pastaba. Esant problemai, kurios negalite iStaisyti, nedelsdami iSjunkite automatines duris ir prasykite
pagalbos ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems prieziliros atstovo.
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Kaip patikrinti vidinius ir iSorinius kombinuotus judesio bei asmeny aptikimo
jutiklius

Kombinuoti jutikliai naudojami, kai norite, kad judesio jutiklis ir buvimo jutiklis baty integruoti j ta
patj bloka.

1 Eikite link tarpdurio, esant mazdaug nuo 1,5 metry nuo dury jos atsidarys ir sustos atidarytoje
padétyje.

2 Durims uZsidarius, Sia procediira pakartokite is kitos pusés.
Atidarykite duris ir stovékite arti prie kairés pusés dury savaros daugiau nei 5 sekundes. Durys
liks atsidariusios. Ta patj pakartokite deSinei pusei.

4  Pakartokite 3 etapa kitai dury pusei.

ILL-01638
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Kaip patikrinti jasy pusés aptikimo jutiklj (-us)

Soniniai aptikimo jutikliai gali bati naudojami jei reikia didesnio greicio dury, pavyzdZiui seneliy |
nejgaliyju namuose, vaiky darZeliuose, kad dury atsidarymo ciklo metu j naudotojus neatsitrenkty
durys. Kai Soniniai aptikimo jutikliai aptinka klititj jos nesustos, o sumazins dury judéjima iki saugaus
greicio. Esant saugiam greiCiui, durys bandys stumteléti objekta, Sitaip uZtikrina kad pro duris einantis
asmuo j jas neatsitrenks.

IS vienos pusés prieikite prie Soninio aptikimo jutiklio aptikimo lauko. Aktyvavus jrenginio impulsa,
durys nesustos, o atsidarymo metu sulétés iki saugaus greicio.

Jei turite skiriamasias (dvigubas) duris, tada Sia procediira pakartokite ir kitai pusei.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Saugumo sistema su fotoelementais

I dury atidarymo saugumo sistema galima jmontuoti aptikimo fotoelementus. Jei durims uZzsidarant
irenginys skleidzia infraraudonuosius - ---(nematomus) spindulius tarp fotoelemento bloky, durys
nedelsiant atsidarys. Durys uZsidarys objektui pasisalinus.

Akumuliatoriaus blokas

Energijos tiekimo problemos metu, duris atidarys kraunamas akumuliatorius. Durys liks Sioje padétyje
tol, kol bus atkurtas energijos tiekimas. Po to jrenginys tes rezimo selektoriaus nustatytas funkcijas.
Daugiau informacijos, Zr. |prasti priedai puslapyje 191.
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Nuolatiniai saugumo patikrinimai

Norint patenkinti tautinius [ tarptautinius reikalavimus, iSvengti gedimy ir suzalojimy rizika, sudaréme

Sj sarasa.

Nenaudokite jrangos, jeigu jai reikia remonto arba reguliavimo.

Atlikdami valymo arba kitokios priezitiros darbus, atjunkite maitinima ir @,

Kasdieniniai veiksmai

Jei atsiranda
problema

ljunkite jrenginj ir vizualiai patikrinkite, ar nepazeistos tvirtinimo detalés
« jrenginysir gaubtas (1)

o kabeliai @

«  veikimo rezimo selektorius (-iai) 3)

«  durysir stiklas (stabilumas) (&)

9

Tai pat patikrinkite jrenginj ir vizualiai patikrinkite

o dury sandarikliy ir sandarinimo juostelés bukle @
guminiy juosty bakle &)

kaiscio apsauga

viskas veikia tinkamai; uZsidarinéja létai ir sklandziai
neuzsikim3usi ventiliacija

e o o o

Nustatykite reZimo selektoriy j OFF ir patikrinkite, ar jrenginys ir elektromechaninis uzZraktas (jei

yra) veikia tolygiai. Tai pat patikrinkite, ar uzraktas \&/ tikrai uzrakina duris.

Jei yra, aktyvuokite rankinio aktyvavimo blokus ©ir eikite link dury. Patikrinkite, ar jums priéjus
prie jéjimo | iéjimo durys atsidaro tinkamai.

Ta patj atlikite ir su automatiniais aktyvavimo blokais .

Jei yra patikrinkite saugumo jutiklius @,
Zr.puslapj 11.
Jei nesate tikras kokio tipo jutiklj turite, kreipkités j ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems atstova.

S O OO

0 = Imkités reikiamy priemoniy.

9 = Kreipkités j ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems atstova. Kontaktine informacija rasite paskutiniame puslapyje.
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VEIKIMAS IR VIZUALUS PATIKRINIMAS

®
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VALYMAS

kempine.

valyti dulkiy siurbliu kas savaite.

patekti j profilius.
o Nenaudokite blizgikliy.

o Netrinkite tokiomis medZiagomis kaip , Scotch-brite”, nes jomis mechaniskai pazeisite.

Geriausias budas pasalinti dulkes ir purva iS ASSA ABLOY SL300, tai naudoti vandenj su mink3ta Sluoste arba
Galima naudoti ir nestipry ploviklj. Norint iSlaikyti gera pavirSiy kokybe, pavirsius batina valyti viena | keturis

kartus per ménesj. Valymus bitina uzrasinéti. Norint nepaZzeisti Sepeciy [ sandarinimo juosty profiliy, juos batina

¢ Neleiskite Sarmams patekti ant langy, dury arba profiliy. Aliuminés medziagos ir stiklas jautrios Sarmams.
o Nevalykite su didelio slégio valytuvais. Galite pazeisti jrenginj, rezimo selektoriy ir jutiklj, be to vanduo gali
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ZENKLAI

ASSA ABLOY

000000000

O

\
LI @ ans ||| enn

1100 mm

| ; 40 mm
. Jei atsiranda
Veiksmas problema
Patikrinkite, ar prideéti visi reikiami Zenklai ir, ar jie sveiki. Kreipiamieji Zenklai yra privalomi g

remiantis Europos direktyvy ir panasiy tautiniy jstatymy, galiojanciy uz Europos Sajungos.

® | Gaminio etiketé: Privaloma

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Dury lipdukas: Jei tinkama, lipdukai turi bati priklijuoti tam,
kad batu parodytas stiklas (klijuojami visose judanciose stiklo dalyse).

@

Vaiky priezitra (taikoma abejoms dury pusése): Pagal nacionalinius reikalavimus yra batina.
Rekomenduojama, jei j rizikos analize jtraukti vaikai.

Laikyti atokiau

Kreipkités j ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems priezitiros atstova. Kontaktine informacija rasite
paskutiniame puslapyje.

©
©
® | Vietiniy gaminiy etiketé
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Saugumo priedai

» Kombinuoti judesio ir bisenos jutikliai
e Atskiri basenos jutikliai (bGsena tarpduryje arba dariy Sonuose)

|prasti priedai
Dangtelis

Kaip jprasta gaminamas i$ gryno anoduoto aliuminio .

Elektriniai uzraktai
Irenginyje galimi Sie uZraktai:

o Rakinami elektra (LDO), uztikrina sauguma

Elektrinis atidarymas su akumuliatoriaus bloku

Naudojamasi energijos nutraukimo metu ir duris reikia atidaryti pasitelkus akumuliatoriaus bloka ir
jos turi likti atidarytoje padétyje. Akumuliatoriy galima stebéti.

Gedimy nustatymas

Kazkas negerai?

Sprendimai

Durys neatsidaro

NepasileidZia motoras

Pakeiskite rezimo selektoriaus nustatymus.

Patikrinkite pastato pagrindinj maitinima.

Motoras pasileidzia, taiau sustoja
atsidarymo metu

Atrakinkite mechaninius uzraktus.

Nuvalykite grindy kreipiklj.

Patikrinkite, ar po durimis néra objekty uzkertanciy duris.

Durys neuzsidaro

NepasileidZia motoras

Pakeiskite rezimo selektoriaus nustatymus.

Jeiimontuotas blsenos jutiklis, patikrinkite, ar blisenos zonoje néra pasaliniy
objekty.

Motoras pasileidZia, taciau sustoja
atsidarymo metu

Nuvalykite grindy kreipiklj.

Patikrinkite, ar po durimis néra objekty uzkertanciy duris.

Durys juda létai

Niekam neleiskite naudotis durimis ir palaukite, kol jos visiSkai uZsidarys.

Atstatykite jrenginj paspausdami atstatymo mygtuka (Zr. puslapyje 9).

Jei problema kartojasi, kreipkités j ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems atstova.
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Techniné priezitira

Leisdami prieZitra ir reguliavimus atlikti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems jgaliotam atstovui, uztikrinsite
saugy ir tinkama automatiniy dury veikima.

Nepamirskite laikyti priezitros Zurnalo, vietos bandymy ir rizikos jvertinimo dokumenty (PRA-0005)
prieinamoje vietoje. |ie naudojami kartu.

Sioje lenteléje parodyti prevencinés techninés priezitiros rekomenduojami ménesio intervalai.
Kreipkités j ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems atstova, kad suzinotuméte daugiau apie masy siilomas
paslaugas.

Ciklas | veikimo valandos
. <10 <100 >100 Kenksminga
Dalies Aolinka
Nedidelis Vidutinis Didelis pll
eismas eismas eismas
Akumuliatorius 24 24 24 24
Dury vezimas 36 24 12 12
Dantytas dirzas 48 48 48 36
Dury sustabdymas 24 24 24 24
Jtempimo ratukas 36 36 36 36
Nuimamuy daliy apsauga 60 60 60 60

Kiti gaminiai iS ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e Dury sistemos o Vertikaliai keliamos surenkamos durys
o ISbalansuotos durys e ISlyginamoiji platforma

e Orouzuolaidos o Platformy pastogés

e Besisukancios durys e Susilenkiancios durys

o ] abipuses atsidarancios durys o Didelio greicio durys

e Automatinio ir rankinio aktyvavimo blokai ¢ Krovimo patalpos
o VirSutinés skiriamosios durys

o Paslaugos, tokios kaip prevenciné techniné prieZitira, programy atnaujinimas, avariniai remontai,
patarimai ir dury valdymas
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Atitikties deklaracija ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Mes ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

prisiimame atsakomybe, kad 3io tipo jranga:
SL300

atitinka Sias direktyvas:

2014/30/EU elektomagnetinio suderinamumo direktyva (EMCD)

2006/42/EC mechanizmo direktyva (MD)

2011/65/EU, pagal kuria ribojamas kenksmingy medziagy naudojimas elektrinéje ir elektroninéje jrangoje su
tam tikrais pakeitimais (RoHS)

Pritaikyti suderinti Europos reikalavimai:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Pritaikyti kiti reikalavimai arba techninés specifikacijos:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Sertifikatas iSduotas pranestiems arba kompetentingiems organams (norédami suzinoti adresa, kreipkités j
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) susijes su jranga:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Gamybos procesas uztikrina, kad jranga atitinka su jos techniniu failu. Gamybos procesas reguliariai vertinamas 3-
yjy 3aliy.

CE Zenklas buvo pritaikytas 2020-09-10.

Techninio failo kompiliacija:

Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Vieta Data Parasas Padétis
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-It-LT-3.0
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,ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems" yra pirmaujantis automatiniy jrenginiy
tiekéjas, uztikrinanciy efektyvy prekiy irzmoniy judéjima. Remdamiesi
ilgalaike prekiniy Zenkly ,,Besam“, ,Crawford*, , Albany* ir ,Megadoor*
sékme, mes sitilome sprendimus naudodami ,,ASSA ABLOY“ prekinj
Zenkla. Masy gaminiai ir paslaugos sukurtos patenkinti galutiniy
naudotojy saugumo, apsaugojimo, patogumo ir patvarumo poreikius.
»ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems" yra ,ASSA ABLOY* padalinys.

assaabloyentrance.com

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel. nr. +46 10 47 47 060
export.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Bidamo durvju vadibas
mehanisms
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Lietotaja rokasgramata

Originalas instrukcijas
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Noradijumi dro3ai ekspluatacijai

Ja netiek ievérota Saja rokasgramata sniegta
informacija, iespéjams glit traumas vai sabojat
aprikojumu.

e Lai mazinatu traumu iesp&jamibu, izmantojiet 5o
vadibas mehanismu tikai ar gajeju durvim.

e Neizmantojiet aprikojumu, ja tam vajadzigs remonts
vai regulésana.

 Veicot tirisanu vai apkopi, atvienojiet barosanu.

 Vadibas mehanismu var izmantot bérni no 8 gadu
vecuma, ja vinus apmacijusi persona, kas ir atbildiga
par vinu drosibu.

e Vadibas mehanismu varizmantot bérni, kas ir jaunaki
par 8 gadiem, javinus uzrauga persona, kas ir atbildiga
par vinu drosibu.

 Vadibas mehanismu var lietot personas arierobezotam
fiziskam, sensoram vai garigam spéjam, ja vinus
apmadijusi persona, kas ir atbildiga par vinu drosibu.

 Tirisanu un lietotaja veikto apkopi nedrikst veikt bérni.

e Durvju bloku var darbinat automatiski (izmantojot

sensorus) vai manuali (izmantojot aktivatorus).
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Apsveicam ar jaunajam automatiskajam durvim!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB izstrada automatiskas durvis jau vairak neka 50 gadu. Jaunakas
tehnologijas un rapigi parbauditie materiali un detalas garanté, ka sanemat pasu labako izstradajumu.
Automatiskas durvis ir regulari jaapkopj gluzi ka jebkura tehnika. Ir svarigi, lai jis parzinatu savas
automatiskas durvis (sistému) un apzinatos, cik svarigi drosibai ir tas regulari apkopt saskana ar
piemérojamajiem standartiem.

Jasu viet&jais ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pilnvarotais parstavis zina Sos standartus un
piemérojamos vietéjos normativus un ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ieteikumus attieciba uz
automatiskajam gajéju durvim. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pilnvarota parstavja veikta apkope
un regulésana garantés droSu un pareizu automatisko durvju darbibu.

Elektroniska aprikojuma uztveres traucéjumi

Aprikojums darba laika var radit un izmantot radiofrekvences energiju, tadé, ja tas netiek pareizi
uzstadits vai izmantots, tas var radit trauc&jumus radio iekartam, televizoriem un citam sistémam,
kuru darbiba tiek izmantota radiofrekvence.

Ja viss aprikojums pilniba neatbilst imunitates prasibam, ir iesp&jami traucéjumi.

Nav nekadu garantiju, ka konkréta objekta neradisies trauc&jumi. Ja aprikojums rada radio vai televizijas
aprikojuma traucéjumus (var noteikt izslédzot un ieslédzot aprikojumu), més iesakam méginat
noveérst Sos traucéjumus kada no talak noraditajiem veidiem.

* Novietojiet uztvéréja antenu cita vieta.
« Novietojiet uztvéréju cita vieta attieciba pret aprikojumu.
o Novietojiet uztvéréju talak no aprikojuma.

« Pievienojiet uztvéréju citai rozetei, lai aprikojums un uztveréjs atrastos atskirigos barosanas
kontdra atzaros.

o Parbaudiet, vai ir izveidots savienojums ar aizsardzibas zemé&jumu.
Javajadzigs, sazinieties ar izplatitaju un vai pieredzgjusu elektrotehniki, lai sanemtu papildu padomus.

Prasibas attieciba uz apkartéjo vidi

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems izstradajumi ir aprikoti ar elektroniku un tie var bat aprikoti ari ar
akumulatoriem, kas satur apkartéjai videi kaitigus materialus. Atvienojiet barosanas avotu pirms
elektronisko detalu un akumulatoru iznemsanas un raugieties, lai tie tiek likvidéti pareizi un saskana
ar vietéjam regulam (attieciba un veidu un vietu), ka tas jau tika izdarits ar iepakojumu.

Atbildiba par produktu

Saskana ar piemérojamajiem reguléjumiem talak noraditie aspekti ir aprikojuma Tpasnieka vai
uzturétaja atbildiba.

e pareizaaprikojuma darbiba, lai tas sniegtu pietiekamu aizsardzibu attieciba uz drosibu un veselibu

o aprikojumu vada un regulari apkopj un parbauda specialists ar dokumentétu un saistosajiem
reguléjumiem atbilstoSu kompetenci aprikojuma lietosana

« nodrosinatie dokumenti “Apkopes uzskaite” un “Objekta piemérotibas parbaude un riska
izvértéjums” (PRA-0005) tiek saglabati apkopes un uzturésanas registra vajadzibam

e parbaude ietver atvérsanu ar akumulatoru (kad piemérojams)
e aizvérsanas spéks atbilst durvju izméram

Garantija

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garanté, ka uznémuma produktiem nav materialu vai razosanas
defektu, ja tie tiek lietoti paredzé&tajam mérkim, un nodrosina garantijas apkopi 12 ménesus, sakot
no piegades briza. St garantija attiecas tikai uz aprikojuma sakotnéjo pircéju.
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantg, ka programmattra darbosies saskana ar tas funkciju aprakstu
un ka ta ierakstita datu neséja bez bojajumiem.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantija neattiecas uz talak noradito

e Kaprogrammatdra ir pilniba bez kladam un darbosies bez partraukumiem
« Standarta sistémas nodilSanu un nolietojumu
o Drosinataji, izlietoti akumulatori un bojati stikli

o Sistemas darbibas novirzes, kas radusas, jo uzstadisanu veikusi ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
nepilnvarota persona

o Sistémas, kas tikuSas modificétas vai ir bojatas vandalisma vai nepareizas lietoSanas rezultata

o Sistéma, kurai uzstadits papildu aprikojums, kas nav ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems originalas
zimola detalas un/vai rezerves dalas

o Nevajadzigi apmekléjumi nepietiekamas klienta komunikacijas dé| (durvis darbojas, kad ierodas
tehnikis, atiestatisana, atvienota strava)

¢ Klienta pieprasita (netiek nemti véra tadi darbibas pielagosanas pieprasijumi, kas uzskatami par
bistamiem) regul&3ana (aizvérsanas un atvérsanas atrums un uztveres lauku radari)

o Udens radits bojajums

o Nelabveéligi laikapstakli

o Jebkadi bojajumi (tiesi vai netiesi), kas radusies apstak|os, ko nekadi nav varéjis ietekmét ar
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems saistitais uznémums, pieméram, darba stridi, ugunsgréks, dabas
katastrofa, karadarbiba, izvérsta militara mobilizacija, sacelSanas, rekvizicja, sagrabsana, embargo,
energijas padeves ierobezojumi un apakSuznéméju izraisiti defekti vai bojajumi

Nemiet vera.

o Janetiekievérotirazotaja ieteikumi attieciba uz apkopi un uzturésanu, var tikt anuluéta garantija.

e ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pilnvarotajiem talakpardevéjiem atJauts pagarinat So garantiju
tikai galalietotajiem, tacu viniem nav tiesibu ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems varda vél vairak
pagarinat vai parveidot So garantiju.

¢ Noslédzot pakalpojuma ligumu ar ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, jiis sev nodrosinasiet pieeju
efektivi izstradatai sistémai, ka arT jums bis prioritate, veicot izsaukumus, tadéjadi mazinot
periodu, kura laika aprikojums ir nestabils.

Apkope

Parbaudes regulari javeic apmacitam un kvalificétam personam. Parbauzu biezumam jaatbilst valsts
standartiem (vai nozares standartiem, ja valsts standarti nav pieejami). Tas ir ipasi svarigi, ja uzstaditas
durvis ar akumulatora atvérsanas funkciju. Lai paildzinatu izstradajuma darbmazu un garantétu
droSu un uzticamu durvju darbibu, més iesakam gada veikt vismaz 2 parbaudes atkariba no lietosanas
intensitates un ekspluatacijas apstakliem. Ir janem véra ar apkartéjas vides apstakli.
Takaieejasirdala no jasu uznéméjdarbibas plismas, ir pilniba saprotams, ka vélaties, lai tas darbotos
pareizi. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems spé&j nodrosinat uzticamu apkopes un modernizésanas
pieredzi. Miisu ieeju automatizéSanas apkopes programmu un modernizacijas pakalpojumu pamata
ir plasa pieredze saistiba ar visu veidu un dazadu zimolu gajéju un industrialajam durvim un doku
sistémam. JGsu sava riciba iegusiet mérktiecigu ekspertu komandu, kas sevi pieradijusi jau desmitiem
gadu sekmigi sniedzot apkopes un uzturésanas pakalpojumus un apmierinot klientu vajadzibas.

Paredzétais lietojums

ASSA ABLOY SL300 ir automatisko bidamo durvju vadibas mehanisms, kas izstradats gan izmantosanai
&ku ieejam, gan éku telpas.

Durvis ir paredzétas nepartrauktam lietojumam, pastiprinatai drosibai un maksimali ilgam
darbmazam. Sistéma spéj pati pielagoties standarta laikapstaklu izmainu raditajai ietekmei un
nelielam berzes izmainam, ko izraisa, piem., putek|i un netirumi.
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Paredzéts izmantot telpas, kur tas ir piemeérots gandriz visu veidu ar&jam un iek3&jam bidamajam
durvim. So izstradajumu nav paredzéts izmantot evakuacijas marsruta.
Nodrosiniet, lai slédzene tiktu aktivizéta tikai tad, kad telpa neviena nav.

Uzstadisanas un apkopes norades skatiet uzstadisanas un apkopes rokasgramata 1021504.
Nepazaudéjiet 3is instrukcijas, lai varétu tas izmantot vélak.

Tehniska specifikacija

RaZotajs: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Adrese: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Veids: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Stravas padeve. No 100 V mainstravas —-10% lidz 240 V mainstravai +10%, 50/60 Hz, 10 A
inertais drosinatajs (uzstadot €ka)

Stravas patérins. Maks. 200 W

Aizsardzibas pakape: |IP20

Skanas spiediens.
L,, <70 dB(A)

Apstiprinajumi. Atzitu sertifikacijas organizaciju izsniegti treSo pusu apstiprinajumi, kas
apstiprina, ka ir ievéroti drosas lietoSanas nosacijumi.

ASSA ABLOY SL300 darbibas principi

ASSA ABLOY SL300 darbibas pamata ir elektromehanika. Piedzinas bloks, vadibas bloks, parvades
sistéma, péc izvéles pieejamais akumulatora bloks un elektromehaniska slégsanas ierice - tas viss
tiek iebivéts balsta sija. Motors un parnesumu karba kontrolé durvju vértnu kustibu ar zobsiksnas
palidzibu. Durvju vértne ir piestiprinata durvju adapterim/ratiniem un ievietota sliedé. Aktivas vértnes
kustibu kontrolé gridas vadotne.

Kad vadibas bloks sanem ATVERSANAS IMPULSU, tiek iedarbinats motors, kas parvieto durvju vértnes
atverta pozicija.

Durvis sak aizvérties, kad vairs netiek sanemts ATVERSANAS IMPULSS un ir pagajis iestatitais LAIKS
DURVJU TURESANAI ATVERTA POZICIJA.

Jair uzstadits programmu selektors, ASSA ABLOY SL300 lietotajs var izvéléties kadu no pieciem
ekspluatacijas rezZimiem. Skatiet sadalu Operation mode selectors, 9. Ipp.
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Sleégsana

Pirms durvju slégsanas parliecinieties, ka €ka nav palicis neviens cilvéks.

Atslégsana

Atslégt viss mehaniskas slédzenes pirms vadibas mehanisma iedarbinasanas.

Ekspluatacijas reZzima selektori

Durvju funkciju iestatiSanai izmanto ekspluatacijas rezima selektoru.

Ekspluatacijas rezima selektoru var novietot 5 dazadas darba pozicijas (un pozicija RESET (Atiestatit)).

PSK-6U - ReZimi

Varat izvéléties Sadus rezimus: OPEN (Atvért), AUTO PARTIAL (Automatiski da|gji atvért), AUTO
(Automatiski), EXIT (Iziet) un OFF (lIzslégt).

Simbols Teksts Rezims
OPEN Durvis pastavigi ir vala. Durvis var parvietot ar rokam, piem., lai
== = _ - . S N
(Atvért) | nomazgatu logus. Visas aktivizésanas ierices ir atvienotas.
AUTO Divvirzienu plisma, tiek izmantots rezims AUTO PARTIAL
PARTIAL | (Automatiski dal&ji atvért). Durvis var dal&ji atvért ar ieks&jo un
== Jf) == | (Automatiski | aréjo aktivizesanas ierici, ka arf ar atslégas slédzi (ja tads uzstadits).
dalgji
atvert)
Divvirzienu plisma, standarta durvju darbiba. Durvis var pilniba
AUTO ~ R . A o z
=y fm= _. .\ | atvért ar iek3&jo un aréjo aktivizésanas ierici, ka arf ar atslégas
(Automatisld) | © - L s
slédzi (ja tads uzstadits).
Vienvirziena plasmai tikai no iekSpuses. Ja durvim ir uzstadita
EXIT o - - L o .
. elektromehaniska slédzene, tas standarta situacija ir slégtas. Durvis
- 4 = (Izeja) T A P . o
(VEWRZRNA) var atvert tikai ar iek$€jo aktivizé3anas ierici, ka ari ar atslégas slédzi
(ja tads uzstadits).
Durvis ir aizvértas un slégtas (ja tam uzstadita elektromehaniska
OFF slédzene).
I _ A _ R — R Lo
(Izlégts) | Durvis nevar atvért ar iek$&jam vai aréjam aktivizésanas iericém.
Durvis var dal&ji atvért ar atslégas slédzi (ja tads uzstadits).
Grieziet atslégu pulkstenraditaju kustibas virziena lidz pozicijai
“R”(uz plkst. seSiem), ievietojiet Sauru priekSmetu ekspluatacijas
rezima selektora nelielaja atveré un nedaudz piespiediet to.
Vadibas mehanisms tiks atiestatits. Tad grieziet atslégu pretéji
pulkstenraditaju kustibas virzienam vélama iestatijuma pozicija.
Vadibas mehanisms tiks iedarbinats, un durvis Ilenam atgriezisies
RESET | aizvérta pozicija (ja vien nav izvéléts ekspluatacijas rezims OPEN
(Atiestatit) | (Atvérts)).Javadibas mehanisms ir aprikots ar akumulatora bloku,

vadibas mehanisms parbaudis akumulatora bloka darbibu - durvis
vispirms lénam aizvérsies (ja vien nav izvéléts ekspluatacijas rezZims
OPEN (Atveérts) vai OFF (Izslégts)) un tad tas tiks atvértas ar
akumulatora palidzibu.

= u

Piezime: Kamér atsléga atrodas pozicija “R”, to nevar izpemt.

1021462-multi-4.0

Issue 2021-07-12 201



lebGveta drosiba

Lai garantétu drosu kustibu starp durvim, kas aizveras, tas nekavéjoties sak kustéties pretéja virziena,
tiklidz tiek konstatéts Skérslis. Péc tam tas |énam atsak partraukto kustibu, parbaudot, vai to kustibas
trajektorija joprojam atrodas Skérslis.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Ja skérslis tiek konstatéts atvérsanas bridi, durvis nekavéjoties tiek apturétas un péc noteikta laika
aizvertas.

| 'ﬁlzﬂllllIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

N |

Drosibas sistéma ar klatbatnes sensoriem

Parasti drosibas sistéma ietver virs durvju atverém iebavétus klatbatnes sensorus. Ja klatbiitnes
sensors konstaté objektu durvju ailé, kamér durvis aizveras, tas uzreiz sak kustéties pretéja virziena.
Tiklidz objekts vairs netiks uztverts, durvis saks aizvérties.
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Tehnologiski uzlaboti sensori

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sensori ir testéti un tie tikusi apstiprinati ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
testéSanas laboratorija, ka atbilstosi lietoSanai ar ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems automatiski
bidamajam durvim. Sie klatbitnes sensori papildus uzlabo jau ta augsto $kérs|u noteik3anas pakapi,
ko sniedz iebTvéta autonoma saspiesanas spéka ierobeZosanas sistéma.

Uzraudzibas sensoros ir iebtivétas uzraudzibas sistémas, kas Jauj konstatét darbibas k|tdas.

Piezime: Ja radusies probléma, kuru jis nevarat novérst, nekavéjoties izsledziet automatiski bidamas
durvis un sazinieties ar ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems servisa parstavi, lai sanemtu palidzibu.
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lekséjas un aréjas kustibas kombinéto sensoru un klatbitnes sensoru darbibas
parbaude

Kombinétos sensorus izmanto, lai viena iekarta varétu izmantot gan kustibas sensoru, gan klatbatnes
sensoru.

1 Tuvojieties durvim - durvim butu jasak atvérties, kad atradrsieties aptuveni 1,5 m attaluma, un
péc tam japaliek atvérta pozicija.
2 Kad durvis ir aizvérusas, atkartojiet So pasu proceddiru no otras puses.

Atveriet durvis un vairak neka 5 sekundes nekustigi staviet tuvu kreisas puses atvértajai durvju
vértnei. Durvis paliks atvértas. Atkartojiet So procedru labaja puseé.

4  Atkartojiet 3. Darbibu durvju atvéruma otraja puse.

0

ILL-01638
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Sanu klatbitnes detektoru parbaude

Sanu klatbatnes sensorus var uzstadit, ja vajadzigs lielaks durvju darbibas atrums, pieméram,
pansionatos, centros cilvékiem arTpasam vajadzibam vai bérnu apriipes centros, lai pasargatu cilvékus
durvju vérsanas cikla laika. Kad sanu klatbitnes sensors uztver skérsli, durvju vadibas mehanisms
neapstajas, tacu palénina durvju kustibu lidz drosam atrumam. Sada dro3a atruma durvis méginas
aizstumt 3keérsli, lai persona, kas iet caur durvim, neieskrietu tajas.

No saniem ieejiet sanu klatbitnes sensora uztversanas lauka. Aktivizgjiet durvju vadibas mehanisma
impulsu — durvis neapstasies, tacu atvérsanas bridi samazinas atrumu lidz drosam atrumam.

Ja jums ir divdaligas (dubultas) durvis, atkartojiet ieprieks aprakstito procediru ar otra pusé.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Drosibas sistéma ar fotoelementiem

Drosibas sistému var ari veidot durvju atveré izvietoti klatbatnes fotoelementi. Ja kads priekSmets
partrauc starp fotoelementu blokiem esoSo infrasarkano ——--(neredzamo), kamér durvis aizveras,
tas nekavéjoties sak kustéties pretéja virziena. Tiklidz objekts vairs netiks uztverts, durvis aizvérsies.

Akumulatora bloks

Stravas padeves trauc&jumu gadijuma durvis atveras ar ladéjama akumulatora bloka palidzibu. Tas
paliek 5ada pozicija, Iidz stravas padeve tiek atjaunota. Saja bridi vadibas mehanisms atsak darbibu
atbilstosi rezima selektora iestatfjumam.

Lai uzzinatu vairak, skatiet sadalu Visparigie piederumi 209. Ipp.
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Regularas drosibas parbaudes

Lai palidzétu jums nodrosinat atbilstibu nacionalajam/starptautiskajam prasibam un izvairities no
klGdainas darbibas un savainojumu riska, esam jums sagatavojusi talak redzamo kontrolsarakstu.

Neizmantojiet vadibas mehanismu, ja tam vajadzigs remonts vai regulésana.

Veicot tiriSanu vai apkopi, atvienojiet barosanu @,

Ikdienas darbibas

Riciba
problému
gadijuma

Aktiviz&jiet vadibas mehanismu un vizuali parbaudiet stiprinajumu un jebkadus
« vadibas mehanisma un parsega bojajumus (1)

e kabeli®

«  vadibas mehanisma selektors(-i) 3)

«  durvis un stikls (stabilitate) (4)

9

Parbaudiet ari vadibas mehanismu un vizuali apskatiet

«  durvju blivju un nokrinu aizsarglok3nu stavokli (5)

«  stikloanas gumiju stavoklis (6)

o pirkstu aizsardziba (7)

o  pareiza darbiba; durvis aizveras Iénam un bez aizkerSanas
« ventilacija ir jebkada veida blokéta

lestatiet rezimu selektoru pozicija OFF un parbaudiet, vai vadibas mehanisms un elektromehaniska

slédzene (ja tada uzstadita) kopa darbojas pareizi. Parbaudiet ari, vai slédzene \&/ patiesi aizslédz
durvis.

leslédziet manualas aktivizésanas ierices \2/ (ja tadas uzstaditas) un ejiet durvju virziena.
Parliecinieties, ka durvis pareizi atveras, kad ejat gar ieeju/izeju.

Tad turpiniet ar automatiskajam aktivizésanas iericem Y tada pasa veida.

Parbaudiet drosibas sensorus @ (ja tadi ir uzstadti).
Skatiet 11. Ipp.
Ja nezinat, kada veida sensors jums ir, sazinieties ar savu ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems parstavi.

S O OO

0 = Veiciet vajadzigos mérijumus.

g = Sazinieties ar savu ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems servisa parstavi. Kontaktinformaciju skatiet pédéja lapa.
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FUNKCIJU UN VIZUALAS PARBAUDES
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TIRISANA

sakli.

un Gdens var iek]at profilos.

o Neizmantojiet spodrinoSu mazgasanas lidzekli.
e Neberziet ar tadiem lidzekliem ka Scotch-brite, jo tas radis mehaniskus bojajumus.

o Sargiet logus, durvis un profilus no sarmiem. Gan aluminijs, gan stikls ir jutigi pret sarmiem.
o Netiriet ar augstspiediena tidens striklu. Vadibas mehanisms, rezimu selektors un sensors var tikt bojati,

Vieglakais veids, ka no ASSA ABLOY SL300 notirit puteklus un netirumus, ir izmantot Gdeni un maigu dranu vai

Var izmantot arf maigu mazgasanas lidzekli. Lai saglabatu virsmas apstrades kvalitati, virsmas batu jatira reizi
Cetros ménesos. Tirisanas process ir jaddokumenteé. Lai pasargatu profilus no bojajumiem, sukas/nokrisnu
aizsargloksnes ir jatira ar putek|sticéju reizi nedéla.
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Darbiba problému
gadijuma
Parbaudiet, vai visi vajadzigie apzim&jumi ir vieta un nav bojati. Atzime “obligati” paredzéta g
apzimé&jumiem, kas vajadzigi saskana ar Eiropas direktivam vai lidzvértigiem tiesibu aktiem arpus

Eiropas Savienibas.

® | 1zstradajuma markéjums: Obligati

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems durvju uzlime: Obligati, ja nepiecieSsams skaidri noradit, ka
attiecigaja vieta ir stikls (attiecas uz visam kustigajam stikla daJam).

© Bérnu uzraudziba (jalimeé abas durvju pusés): Obligati saskana ar nacionalajiem tiesibu
aktiem. leteicams, ja riska izvértéjuma konstatéts, ka durvis izmantos bérni.

leturét distanci

Vietéjais izstradajuma markéjums

9 _ Sazinieties ar savu ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems servisa parstavi. Kontaktinformaciju skatiet pédéja
~ lapa.
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Drosibas piederumi

e Kombinétie kustibas un klatbatnes sensori
o Atseviski klatbatnes sensori (klatbGtne durvju eja vai klatbatne sanos pie durvju aizmuguréjas

malas)
Visparigie piederumi
Parsegs
RaZots no bezkrasas anodizéta aluminija .

Elektriskas sledzenes
Arvadibas mehanismu ir saderigas talak noraditas slédzenes.

o Elektriski sledzama (LDP), atvérta stravas partraukuma gadijuma

Elektriska atvérsana, izmantojot akumulatora bloku

To izmanto stravas padeves partraukumu gadijumos, kad durvis jaatver ar Iadéjama akumulatora
bloka palidzibu un jasaglaba atvértas. Akumulatora stavokli var uzraudzit.

Problému novérsana

Probléma Risinajums

Durvis neatveras

Motors nedarbojas Mainiet rezimu selektora iestatijumu.

Parbaudiet ékas stravas padevi un drosinatajus.

Motors sak darboties, taCu partrauc | Atslédziet mehaniskas slédzenes.

darbibu atvérsanas bridt Notiriet gridas vadotni.

Parbaudiet, vai zem durvim nav iestrégusi kadi priekSmeti.

Durvis neaizveras

Motors nedarbojas Mainiet reZimu selektora iestatijumu.

Jairuzstadits klatbatnes sensors, parbaudiet, vai ta darbibas zona neatrodas
skersi, un vajadzibas gadijuma aizvaciet tos.

Motors sak darboties, tacu partrauc | Notiriet gridas vadotni.

darbibu atvéranas bridi Parbaudiet, vai zem durvim nav iestrégusi kadi priekSmeti.

Durvis parvietojas Ilenam

NeJaujiet nevienam izmantot durvis un Jaujiet tam pilniba aizvérties.

Atiestatiet vadibas mehanismu, atri nospieZot atiestatisanas pogu (skat.
9. lpp.).

Ja probléma saglabajas, sazinieties ar savu ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems parstavi.
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Uzturésana/apkope

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pilnvarota parstavja veikta apkope un regulésana garantés drosu un
pareizu automatisko durvju darbibu.
Vienmeér turiet pieejamu dokumentu “Apkopes uzskaite” un “Objekta piemérotibas parbaude un
riska izvértéjums” (PRA-0005). Tos izmanto kopa.
Tabula talak ir paradits ieteicamais intervals ménesos, detaJu mainai profilaktiskas apkopes ietvaros.
Jautajiet savam ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems parstavim, lai uzzinatu vairak par masu servisa

piedavajumu.

Ciklu skaits/darbstundas

<10 <100 >100 Skarba
Detala ide
Maza Vidéja Liela vi
plasma pliasma plisma

Akumulators 24 24 24 24
Durvju ratini 36 24 12 12
Zobsiksna 48 48 48 36
Durvju atduris 24 24 24 24
Spriegosanas riteni 36 36 36 36
Atvienosanas aizsargs 60 60 60 60

Citi ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsizstradajumi

Vertikali celamas tekstila durvis

e Durvju sistémas

e Rotg&josas durvis

o Gaisa aizkari

e Virpuldurvis

o Divpusgji veramas durvis

e  Automatiskas un manualas aktivizéSanas .

ierices

e Augséjas sekciju durvis

Doku augstuma regulétaji

Doku nojumes
Salokamas durvis
Atrdarbigas durvis

Kravu parkrausanas platformas

o Servisa pakalpojumi, pieméram, profilaktiska apkope un atjaunosanas darbi, arkartas remonts,
ekspluatacijas ieteikumi un durvju vadiba
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Atbilstibas deklaracija ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Més, ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

uznemoties visu atbildibu, pazinojam, ka aprikojuma veids:
SL300

atbilst talak noradito direktivu prasibam:

2014/30/ES Elektromagnétiskas saderibas direktiva (EMS)

2006/42[EK Masinu direktiva (MD)

2011/65/ES par dazu bistamu vielu izmantosanas ierobezosanu elektriskas un elektroniskas iekartas ar
batiskajiem labojumiem (RoHS)

Piemérotie Eiropas saskanotie standarti:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Citi piemérotie standarti vai tehniskas specifikacijas:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Pilnvarota vai kompetenta iestade (lai uzzinatu pilnu adresi, sazinieties ar ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB)
izsniegusi sertifikatu Sadam aprikojumam:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Razosanas procesa laika tiek nodrosinata izstradajuma atbilstiba tehniskajam prasibam. Razosanas procesu regulari
parbauda tresas puses parstavis.

CE markéjums pirmo reizi uzlikts 2020-09-10.

Tehnisko prasibu faila salikSana:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Vieta Datums Paraksts Pozicija
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-Iv-LV-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ir vadosais ieeju automatizacijas
risinajumu nodrosinatajs, kas ripéjas par efektivu precu un cilvéku
plismu. Més esam apvienojusi tadus zinamus un sekmigus zimolus ka
Besam, Crawford, Albany un Megadoor zem vienas preczimes —
ASSA ABLOY. Masu izstradajumi un pakalpojumi ir paredzéti
galalietotajiem, lai palidzétu viniem nodrosinat uzticamu, drosu, értu
un ilgtspéjigu darbibu. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ir uznémuma
ASSA ABLOY struktarvieniba.

assaabloyentrance.com

Talr.: +46 10 47 47 060
export.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Tolbajto-automatika
ASSA ABLOY SL300
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A biztonsagos lizemeltetésre vonatkoz6 utasitasok

Az alabbi gyartoi utasitasok elmulasztasa személyi
sériilésekhez, ill. aberendezés meghibasodasahoz ve-
zethet!

A személyi sériilés veszélyének minimalizalasa érdeké-
ben ezt az automatikat kizarélag személyforgalomra
szolgalo ajtok esetében hasznaljuk.

Ne mikodtesse a berendezést, ha javitasra vagy
beallitasra van sziikség.

Sziintesse meg a tapellatast, miel6tt tisztitasba vagy
egyéb karbantartasba kezd.

Az automatikat hasznalhatjak 8 év feletti gyermekek,
ha egy biztonsagukért felel6s személy erre megtanitot-
ta Oket.

Az automatikat akkor hasznalhatjak 8 éves vagy fiata-
labb gyermekek, ha egy biztonsagukért felel6s
személy feltigyeli 6ket.

Az automatikat akkor hasznalhatjak olyan személyek,
akik valamilyen fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentalis fo-
gyatékkal élnek, ha egy biztonsagukért felel6s személy
erre megtanitotta Oket.

A tisztitast és a felhasznaloi karbantartast gyermekek
nem végezhetik.

Az ajtorendszer mikodtethetd érzékelOk segitségével
automatikusan, illetve impulzusadok segitségével ké-
zzel.
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Gratulalunk Gj automata ajtajahoz!
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ABA(z) § tobb mint 50 éve fejleszt automata ajtokat/kapukat. A

termékhez jutott.

Mas miiszaki termékekhez hasonldan ez az automata ajté is rendszeres karbantartast és szervizt
igényel. Nagyon fontos, hogy megismerje az automata ajt6 (rendszer) miikodését, és felismerje a
karbantartés fontossagat a vonatkozo biztonsagi szabvanyokkal egytitt.

Helyi hivatalos ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems képvisel6je kell6 ismeretekkel rendelkezik a szabva-
nyokkal kapcsolatban, emellettismeri a helyi rendelkezéseket és a(z) ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
ajanlasait az elektromos miikodtetésii személyforgalmi ajtokra vonatkozoan. A hivatalos

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems képviseld altal végzett karbantartas és beallitas biztositja az automata
ajto biztonsagos és megfelelé miikodését.

Villamos berendezések vevéegységének interferenciaja

Az eszkoz radidfrekvencias energiat generalhat és hasznalhat, és a nem megfeleld telepitése, illetve

hasznalata esetén zavarhatja a radio, a televizio vételét vagy egyéb, radiofrekvencia-tipusi rendszerek

mukodését.

Ha atobbiberendezés nem felel meg teljes egészében a tiirési kovetelményeknek, akkor interferencia

léphet fel.

Nincs garancia arra, hogy egy adott rendszer esetében nem Iép fel interferencia. A berendezés altal

radi6- vagy televizi6 vevékben okozott interferencia a berendezés ki- és bekapcsolasaval allapithato

meg. Javasoljuk, hogy az esetleg jelentkezé interferenciat a kovetkezé modszerekkel probalja meg

elharitani:

o Forgassa el a vevGantennat.

o Helyezze at a vevét a berendezéshez képest.

o Helyezze a vevét tavolabb a berendezéstél.

o Csatlakoztassa a vevot egy masik aljzatba, hogy a berendezés és a vevé kiilon aramkori agon le-
gyen.

o Ellendrizze, hogy a védofold (PE) csatlakoztatva van-e.

Sziikség esetén tovabbi javaslatokért konzultaljon az eladdval vagy egy tapasztalt elektrotechnikussal.

Koérnyezetvédelmi kdvetelmények

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsA(z) § termékek elektronikus aramkorokkel vannak ellatva, és a kor-
nyezetre veszélyes anyagokat tartalmazoé akkumulatorokat is tartalmazhatnak. Az elektronikai alka-
trészek és akkumulatorok eltavolitasa el6tt aramtalanitsa a berendezést, és a kiszerelt egységeket a
helyi eléirasoknak megfeleléen (hogyan és hova) selejtezze le - ahogy ez a csomagolas esetében is
tortént.

Termék megbizhat6saga

Az el6irasok szerint a berendezésre a tulajdonosanak vagy a karbantart6janak kell felel6sséget vallalnia.

e hogyaberendezés megfelel6en miikodik és balesetvédelmi szempontbdl kell6 védelmet nydijt.

« annak biztositasa, hogy a berendezés rendszeres karbantartasat, ellenérzését és szervizelését a
hatalyos jogszabalyok szerint, arra gyartoi felhatalmazassal rendelkez6 szakemberek végezzék

o hogy a karbantartasi és szerviz céli feljegyzések beirasahoz a mellékelt ,Szerviz napld” és a
»Helyszini dtvételi teszt és kockazatértékelés” dokumentumot (PRA-0005) kéznél tartjak.

o hogy az ellendrzések kitérjenek az akkumulatoros nyitasi funkciora is (ha alkalmazhato)
e hogy a becsukashoz szlikséges eré az ajtdo méretéhez megfelel6 legyen
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Garancia

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsA(z) § garantalja, hogy a terméke a rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat soran
és alatt az atadastdl szamitott 12 honapon at mentes marad az anyag- és gyartasi hibaktol. Ez a ga-
rancia csak a berendezés eredeti vasarl6jara terjed ki.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsA(z) § garantalja, hogy a szoftver alapvetéen megfelel a funkcionalis
leirdsanak, és hibatlan adathordozora kertilt rogzitésre.

A(z) ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garanciaja nem terjed ki az alabbiakra:

¢ aszoftver mindig hibamentesen és megszakitas nélkiil fog mikodni
o azalkatrészek tizemszer( kopasara, elhasznalodasara.
o biztositékra, akkumulatorra és tivegkarra.

o Anem technikus altal végzett munka eredményeként fellépé hibas miikodés (idegenkezliség)
eseténASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e modositas, rongalas vagy helytelen hasznalat altal okozott hibakra.

« nem eredeti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems markaju kiegészit6 tartozékok és/vagy potalkatrészek
utdlagos beszerelésébdl ered6 hibakra.

o azgyféllel torténo elégtelen kommunikaciobdl ered6 folosleges kiszallasra (az ajtéd miikodik a
technikus érkezésekor, reset, aramsziinet),

o Beallitasok (zarasi és nyitasi sebesség és a radarok érzékelési tartomanya) a vevo kérései alapjan
(kivéve a veszélyes helyzetek el6idézését célzo6 miikddési beallitasokat)

o vizkar.

o mostoha idéjarasi koriilmények.

« semmilyen olyan karosodasra, amit kdzvetleniil vagy kdzvetett modon olyan kérilmény okozott,
mely kiviil esik a(z) ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems cégcsoport adott tagjanak az ellenérzésén,
példaul szakmai vita, t(iz, természeti csapas, habord, katonai mozgositas, felkelés, katonai célra
torténd igénybevétel, lefoglalas, embargd, tapellatas hasznalatanak korlatozasa, vagy az
ellatasnak alvallalkoz6 éltal barmilyen koriilmény miatt okozott kiesése, késedelme.

Kérjiik, vegye figyelembe az alabbiakat:

e Agyarto szerviz- és karbantartasi ajanlasainak be nem tartasa miatt a garancia érvényét vesztheti.

o ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsA(z) § hivatalos viszontelad6i meghosszabbithatjak a garanciat
a végfelhasznalok szamara, de nem jogosultak a(z) ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems nevében ki-
terjedtebb vagy a fentit6l eltérd garancia nyGjtasara.

o A(z)ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems és a vasarl6 kozott megkotott karbantartasi\ szerviz szerz6dés
biztositja, hogy a rendszer mindig megbizhatéan miikddjon, valamint hibabejelentés esetén
prioritast biztosit, igy minimalizalva a rendszer esetleges allasidejét.

Szerviz

Amiiszaki atvizsgalasokat rendszeresen, képzett szakembernek kell elvégeznie. Ezeknek az atvizsgala-
soknak a gyakorisagat nemzeti el6irasok is meghatarozzak (ezek hianyaban az iparagi szabvanyok
szerint kell megallapitani). Ez kiilondsen fontos, ha a telepitett ajtonak van akkumulatoros nyitasi
funkcidja. Az ajto értékének hosszi tavi megorzése és a biztonsagos, megbizhatd miikodés érdekében
sziikség van évente legalabb kettd, illetve a felhasznalastol és az tizemi feltételektdl fliggben esetleg
tobb karbantartasra. A kornyezetvédelem szempontjait szintén figyelembe kell venni.

Mivel az ajtok és kapuk az iizleti folyamatok tényezéi, megbizhaté mikodésiik minden vallalkozas
elemi érdeke. A(z) ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems olyan karbantartasi és felGjitasi gyakorlattal ren-
delkezik, amiben batran lehet bizni. Az automatikus ajtokra kidolgozott karbantartasi programjaink
és fel(jitasi szolgaltatasaink hatterében ott all az a sokéves tapasztalat, amit a legkiilonfélébb
gyartmany ajtok, ipari kapuk és dokkolérendszerek karbantartasa soran szereztiink. Elkotelezett
technikusaink tobb évtizedes karbantartasi és szerviztapasztalattal bizonyitjak szakértelmiiket elé-
gedett tigyfeleink szamara.
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Rendeltetésszer(i hasznalat

Az ASSA ABLOY SL300 automata csiiszdajtot tgy fejlesztették ki, hogy segitse az épuiletek bejaratanal
és belsejében torténd haladast.

Az ajtd tervezésekor a folyamatos hasznalat, magas biztonsagi szint és maximalis élettartam volt az
alapvet6 kovetelmény. A rendszer az id6jaras normal valtozasait és a strl6das (pl. porbdl és elszen-
nyez6désbdl eredd) kisebb mddosulasat 6nalléan kovetni tudja.

Beltérben hasznalhato, ahol szinte barmilyen tipusi belsé és kiilsé toloajtdhoz tervezhetd. Az ajto
nem menekiilési Gtvonalra lett tervezve.

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a reteszt csak akkor aktivaljak, ha mar senki sem tartdzkodik a helységben.

A telepitéssel és a karbantartassal kapcsolatban lasd: Telepitési és szerviz Gtmutatd 1021504.
Orizze meg ezt a leirast késébbi hasznalatra.

Miszaki specifikacio

Gyarto: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Cim: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Tipus: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Tapegység: 100V AC - 10% és 240 V AC +10% kozott, 50/60 Hz, 10 AT biztositékkal
(épuletbe szerelve)

Aramfogyasztas: Max. 200 W

Védelmi szint: 1P20

Hangnyomas:

L,, <70 dB(A)
Minésitések: Elismert kiilsé tanusito szervezetek altal kiadott mindsitések a hasznalat
kozbeni biztonsag igazolasara.

A ASSA ABLOY SL300 miikodése

A(z) ASSA ABLOY SL300 elektromechanikus miikodésu. A hajtomotor, a vezérldegység, az attétel,
valamint az opcionalis akkumulatoros egység és az elektromechanikus zar k6zos tartésinre vannak
felszerelve. A motor és a hajtom(i fogasszijas attétellel mozgatja az ajtoszarnyakat. Az ajtoszarny
adaptal6 profilra vagy kozvetlenl a kocsikra van rogzitve, és egy csiszosinen fiiggeszkedik. Az aktiv
szarny (tjat padlovezetd iranyitja.

Amint a vezérléegység nyitdimpulzust kap, elindul a motor, amely az attételen keresztil nyitott he-
lyzetbe allitja az ajt6szarnyakat.

A zarés akkor kezd8dik, amikor nem érkezik NYITOIMPULZUS, és letelt a NYITVAMARADASI IDO.

A ASSA ABLOY SL300 felhasznalo 6t kiillonbozo izemmod koziil valaszthat, ha fel van szerelve pro-
gramkapcsolo. Lasd: Operation mode selectors, oldal: 9.
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Zaras

Az ajto bezarasa el6tt ellenérizni kell, hogy elhagyta-e mindenki az épiiletet.

Nyitas

Az automatika aktivalasa el6tt az 6sszes mechanikus zarat ki kell reteszelni.

Uzemmodvalasztok

Az ajtd funkcioi programkapcsoloval allithatok be.
A programkapcsold 5 pozicioba allithatd (plusz RESET).

PSK-6U - Uzemmodok

OPEN, AUTO PARTIAL, AUTO, EXIT és OFF (izemmod valaszthato.

Szimbolum Szoveg Mod
= = NYITVA Az ajto al]anfj(? n‘yltott he!yzetben v_ar]./}z ajtofkezze! mozgathato,
pl. Givegtisztitasahoz. Az 6sszes aktivald egység hatastalan.
RESZLECES Ifetl rainy'l’J.forgalom, RFSZLEFES AUTO valasztf}ato.Az ajtoa !)elso
== 4 == ésakiilsé impulzusadokkal és kulcsos kapcsoloval (havan) részle-
AUTO - )
gesen kinyithato.
Kétiranyl forgalom, az ajté normal miikodése. Az ajto a belsé és
= ' f = AUTO | akilsé impulzusaddkkal és kulcsos kapcsoloval (ha van) teljesen
kinyithato.
EXIT | Egyiranyt atjaras csak beliilrél. Az ajt6 normal esetben zarva van,
- 4 = (EGYIRA- | havan felszerelve elektromechanikus zar. Az ajto csak a belsé
NYU) impulzusaddval vagy kulcsos kapcsoldval (ha van) nyithato.
Az ajtd csukva és zarva van (ha van felszerelve elektromechanikus
zar).
K Az ajto belsd vagy kiils6 impulzusadéval nem nyithatd. Az ajtd
részlegesen nyithat kulcsos kapcsoloval (ha van).
Forditsa el a kulcsot az 6ramutat6 jarasaval egyez6 iranyban ,R”
(hat ora) helyzetbe, majd illesszen egy vékony targyat a program-
kapcsolon talalhato kis nyilasba, és nyomja meg. Az automatika
RESET funkciot hajt végre. Forditsa vissza a kulcsot az 6ramutato
jarasaval ellentétesiranyban a kivant allasba. Az automatika Gjrain-
dul, és az ajtoszarnyak kiisz6sebességgel visszatérnek csukott he-
RESET | lyzetbe (ha a programkapcsolé nem OPEN éllasban van). Ha az

automatika rendelkezik akkumulatoros egységgel, az automatika
egy akkumulatorrdl torténd nyitassal teszteli az akkumulatoregysé-
get, miutan kiszbsebességgel bezarta az ajtoszarnyakat (ha a
programkapcsolo nem OPEN vagy OFF allasban van).

Figyelem! A kulcs ,,R” allasban nem vehetd ki.
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Integralt biztonsag

Zar6do ajtoszarnyak kozott a biztonsagos atjaras érdekében akadaly észlelésekor az ajtészarnyak
azonnal visszanyitnak. Ezutan alacsony sebességgel folytatjak a megszakitott mozgast, ezéltal ellend-
rizve, hogy megsz(int-e az akadaly.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Ha a rendszer nyitas kozben akadalyt észlel, az ajto azonnal megall, és adott késleltetéssel bezar.

| 'ﬁlzﬂllllIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

.

Jelenlét-érzékel6kkel ellatott biztonsagi rendszer

Abiztonsagi rendszer normal esetben az ajtonyilas folott elhelyezett jelenlét-érzékel6kkel rendelkezik.
Ha a jelenlét-érzékel6 objektumot észlel az ajtonyilasban az ajtészarnyak zarodasakor, az ajt6 azonnal
visszanyit. Ha az akadaly mar nincs a kozelben, az ajtoszarnyak zarulni kezdenek.
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Fejlett technolbgiaja érzékel 6k

A(z) ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems érzékeloket a(z) ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems tesztlaborat6-
riuma a(z) ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems automata toloajtdival torténd hasznalatra tesztelte és
jovahagyta. Ezek a jelenlét-érzékel6k tovabb novelik a beépitett, 6nmonitorozd, becsipodést gatlo
zaroeré korlatozas altal nydjtott biztonsagot.

A monitorozott érzékel6kben beépitett feliigyel6 funkcio figyeli az esetleges hibakat.

Figyelem! Ha On altal nem javithaté problémaba iitkézik, azonnal kapcsolja ki az automata ajtét, és
forduljon a ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems képviselethez segitségért.
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A belsé és kiils6 kombinalt mozgas- és jelenlét-érzékel6k ellenérzése
Akkor beszéliink kombinalt érzékel6rél, ha a mozgasérzékeld és a jelenlét-érzékel6 egy berendezésbe
van integralva.
1 Hakozelitiink az ajto felé, kb. 1,5 méterre megkozelitve ki kell nyilnia, és nyitott helyzetben meg
kell allnia.
Ha az ajtd becsukodott, ismételje meg a miiveletet az ajtonyilds masik oldalarol is.

Nyissa ki az ajtot, és alljon mozdulatlanul a nyitott ajtoval szemben a bal oldalon legalabb 5
masodpercig. Az ajtonak nyitva kell maradnia. Ismételje meg a jobb oldalra allva is.

4 Ismételje meg a 3. |épést az ajtonyilas masik oldalardl is.

0

ILL-01638
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Az oldalsé jelenlét-érzékeldk ellenbrzése

Az oldalso jelenlét-érzékel 6k példaul nagyobb ajtosebesség esetén lehetnek sziikségesek, vagy
példaul idések otthonaban, csokkent mozgasképességliek otthonaban vagy gyermekgondozasi
intézményekben, ahol a felhasznalokat védeni kell a nyil6 ajtoktdl. Amikor az oldalso jelenlét-érzékeld
akadalyt észlel, az automatika nem allitja le az ajtoszarny mozgasat, csak biztonsagos sebességre
lassitja azt. Ezzel a biztonsagos sebességgel a nyilo ajté megprobalja eltolni az akadalyt az Gtjabol,
gondoskodva arrol is ugyanakkor, hogy az ajton athalad6 személy ne (itkzzon az ajtoba.

Lépjen be az oldalsé jelenlét-érzékel6 érzékelési tartomanyaba. Ha impulzust ad az automatikanak,
a nyil6 ajtonak nem szabad leallnia, csak biztonsagos sebességre kell lassulnia.

Kétszarny ajto esetén ismételje meg az eljarast a masik oldalrdl is.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Fotocellaval ellatott biztonsagi rendszer

Abiztonsagi rendszer az ajtok nyitasahoz jelenlét-érzékel6 fotocellakat is hasznalhat. Ha egy objektum
az ajto csukodasakor megszakitja a fotocella egységek kozotti infravoros —— - — (lathatatlan) fénysu-
garat, az ajtészarnyak mozgasiranya azonnal megfordul. Ha az akadaly mar nincs a kozelben, az
ajtészarnyak zarulni kezdenek.

Akkumulatoros egység

Az akkumulatoros egység aramkimaradas esetén akkumulatoros taplalas segitségével kinyitja az
ajtot. Az aramellatas helyreallasaig az ajto ebben a helyzetben marad. Azutén az automatika a pro-
gramkapcsoldval beallitott funkciot hajtja végre.

Tovabbi informaciokért lasd Altalanos kiegészitok, 245. oldal.
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Rendszeres biztonsagi ellendrzések

Az dllami és nemzetkozi kovetelményeknek torténé megfelelés érdekében, valamint a hibas miikodés

és a balesetveszély elkeriilésére az alabbi ellenérzélistat allitottuk ossze.

Ne miikddtesse az automatikat, ha javitasra vagy beallitasra van sziikség.

Sziintesse meg a tapellatast @), mielétt tisztitasba vagy egyéb karbantartasba

kezd.

Napi feladatok

Probléma
esetén

Kapcsolja be az automatikat, majd szemrevételezéssel ellendrizze az
e automatika és a burkolat, @

o akabelek, @

o lizemmodvalaszto(k) @)

o azajtoszarny(ak) és az iiveg rogzitettségét (stabilitasat) @)

9

Szintén vizsgalja meg az automatikat, majd ellenérizze szemrevételezéssel
o alégzaro tomitések és kefék allapotat (5)

o aziivegszorité gumik allapotat (6)

o abecsipddés elleni védelmet (7)

o amegfelel6 mikodést; lassa és sima zarodast

o azakadalymentes szell6zéseket

Allitsa a programkapcsolot kikapcsolt Kl helyzetbe, majd ellendrizze az automatika és az elektrome-

chanikus zar (ha van) megfelel6 egyiittm(ikodését. Ellenérizze azt is, hogy a zar &) valoban rogziti-
e azajtot.

Aktivélja a manualis impulzusad()kat@ (havannak), és induljon el az ajto felé. Ellendrizze, hogy az
ajt6 megfeleléen kinyilik, ahogy On eléri a bejaratot/kijaratot.

Ezutan folytassa az automatikus impulzusaddkkal & ugyanigy.

Ellendrizze a(z) @ biztonsagi érzékeloket, amennyiben vannak ilyenek.

Lasd:, 11. oldal.

Ha nem biztos benne, hogy milyen tipust érzékelével rendelkezik, forduljon a(z)
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems képviselethez.

S O OO

= Tegye meg a sziikséges intézkedéseket.

g _ Forduljonahelyi ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems képvisel6hoz. Az elérhetdségi informaciokkal kapcsolatban

~ lasd az utols6 oldalt.
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FUNKCIONALIS ELLENORZES ES SZEMREVETELEZES

TISZTITAS

vagy szivaccsal. Enyhe oldészer alkalmazhat6.

tisztitani kell. A tisztitast dokumentalni kell. A profilok sériilésének elkeriilésére a keféket le kell porszivozni
hetente.

pedig viz juthat.
o Ne hasznaljon fényesit6, csiszol6 hatasi mososzert.
e Ne dorzsolje mosdszivaccsal, mert azzal mechanikai sériiléseket okozhat.

Apor és egyéb szennyezdések eltavolitasara a ASSA ABLOY SL300 tisztitasat végezze vizzel és puha torl6kendédvel

Enyhe oldoszer alkalmazhato. A feliiletkezelés minéségének megdrzése érdekében a feltileteket négyhavonta

o Netegye kiaz ablakokat, ajtokat vagy profilokat lGg hatasanak. Az aluminium és az Giveg is érzékeny a lGgokra.
o Netisztitsa nagynyomasu vizzel. Az automatika, a programkapcsolo és az érzékelé megsérilhet, a profilokba

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12
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JELOLESEK

ASSA ABLOY

oo CE

O

\
LI @ ans ||| enn

1100 mm

_ || 40mm
Mivelet Problgma
esetén
Ellenérizze, hogy minden sziikséges jel6lés felkeriilt-e és hogy azok sértetlenek-e. A kotelezé azt g
jelenti, hogy az adott jel6lést EU-iranyelvek, illetve az Eurpai Union kiviil azoknak megfelelé

nemzeti jogszabalyok irjak eld.

Termékcimke: Kotelezé

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsajtomatrica: Kotelez6 - ha felragaszthat6 - az tiveg jelenlété-
nek kiemelésére (minden mozgo livegezett részre).

@ @

Gyermekek feltigyeletére felszolito jelzés (az ajtd mindkét oldalan) A nemzeti eldirasoknak
megfeleléen kotelezd. Ajanlott, ha a kockazatelemzés gyermekek altali hasznalatot jelez.

Szabadon hagyni

® G ©

Helyi termékcimke

g _ Forduljon a helyi ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems szervizhez. Az elérhetdségi informaciokkal kapcsolatban
~ lasd az utolso oldalt.
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Biztonsagi tartozékok

o Kombindlt mozgas- és jelenlét-érzékelok

o Kulonallo jelenlét-érzékeldk (jelenlét az ajtd nyitasi oldalan, illetve oldalsé jelenlét az ajt6 ko-
vet6élén)

Altalanos kiegészitok

Burkolat

Natdr eloxalt aluminium .

Zarak

Az automatikadhoz az alabbi zarak valaszthatok:

« Arammal zart (LDP), hibabiztos

Elektromos nyitas az akkumulatoregységgel

Arra az esetre, ha az ajtonak dramsziinetben is ki kell nyilnia, illetve nyitva kell maradnia. Az akku-
mulator allapota monitorozhat6.

Hibaelharitas

Mi a baj? Elharitas modja

Az ajté nem nyilik ki

A motor nem indul el Modositsa a programkapcsold beallitasat.

Ellendrizze a halozati dramot és a biztositékot az épiiletben.

A motor elindul, de nyitas kozben | Oldjon minden mechanikus zarat.

leall Tisztitsa ki a padlovezetét.

Ellenérizze, nem akadt-e az ajt6 ala valami.
Az ajtoé nem csukodik be
A motor nem indul el Maodositsa a programkapcsolo beallitasat.

Ha van jelenlét-érzékeld, ellendrizze, nem maradt-e valami az érzékelési
terileten.

A motor elindul, de nyitas kozben | Tisztitsa ki a padlovezet6t.

leall Ellenérizze, nem akadt-e az ajto ala valami.

Az ajtd lassan mozog

Allitsa le az ajton athalado forgalmat, és hagyja, hogy teljesen becsukodjon.

A reset gomb megnyomasaval llitsa alaphelyzetbe az automatikat (lasd:
9.oldal).

Ha a probléma tovabbra is fennall, forduljon a(z) ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems képviselethez.
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Szerviz[karbantartas

Csak a hivatalos ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems képviseld altal végzett karbantartasi és bedllitasi
muveletek garantéljak az automata berendezés biztonsagos és megfelel6 miikodését.

Ne feledje, hogy a, Szerviznapld” és a, Helyszini atvételi teszt és kockazatértékelés” dokumentumot
(PRA-0005) kéznél kell tartani. Ezeket egytitt kell hasznalni.

Az alabbi tablazat az alkatrészek megel6z6 karbantartas keretében ajanlott csereintervallumait
mutatja honapokban. Keresse fel ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems képvisel6jét, ha érdeklik a szervizs-

zolgaltatasok részletei.

Orankénti nyitasszam
Alkatrész S <100 >100 _ Extrém
Alacsony Kozepes Nagy kihasznaltsag
forgalma forgalma forgalom
Akkumulator 24 24 24 24
Ajtokocsi 36 24 12 12
Fogasszij 48 48 48 36
Véglitkdz6 24 24 24 24
Feszit6kerék 36 36 36 36
Biztosito 60 60 60 60

Egyéb ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems termékek.

e Ajtorendszerek

o Helytakarékos ajtok
o Légfiiggdnyok

o Forgoajtok

o Nyiloajtok

e Automatikus és manualis impulzusadok .

o Felnyil6 szekcionalt kapuk

Felnyilé ponyvakapuk
Rampakiegyenliték
Kaputomitések
Harmonikakapuk
Gyorskapuk
Rakodobhazak

o Megel6z6 karbantartas, programfrissités, siirgdsségi javitas, szervizelési tanacsok és ajtofelli-

gyelet szolgaltatas
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MegfelelGségi nyilatkozat ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Mi, az ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

feleldsségiink teljes tudataban kijelentjiik, hogy az aldbbi tipust berendezés:
SL300

megfelel a kovetkezé iranyelveknek:

Elektromagneses 6sszeférhetdségrol sz616 2014/30/EU iranyelv (EMCD)

Gépekrol sz616 2006/42[EK iranyelv (MD)

2011/65/EU iranyelv egyes veszélyes anyagok elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekben val6 alkalmazasanak
korlatozasardl (RoHS) és a vonatkozé médositasok

Alkalmazott harmonizalt eurdpai szabvanyok:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Egyéb alkalmazott szabvanyok vagy muszaki specifikaciok:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Bizonyitvany, amelyet illetékes vagy szakérto testilet allitott ki (ennek ciméhez I1épjen kapcsolatba az
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) a berendezésre vonatkozoan:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

A gyartasi eljaras biztositja, hogy a berendezés megfeleljen a miiszaki dokumentacionak. A gyartasi folyamatot
fliggetlen cég rendszeresen ellendrzi.

A CE-jelolés els6 alkalmazasa: 2020-09-10.

A miszaki dokumentaciot 6sszeallitotta:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Hely Datum Alairas Beosztas
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-hu-HU-3.0
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Az ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems az aruk és személyek hatékony
mozgasat segité automatikus bejarati rendszerek piacvezeto gyartoja.
A Besam, a Crawford, az Albany és a Megadoor marka sikereit az
ASSA ABLOY markanév alatt szeretnénk tovabbvinni. A kényelmes,
biztonsagos és fenntarthaté megoldasokra iranyulo végfelhasznaloi
igények kielégitése céljabol kinalunk termékeket és szolgaltatasokat.
Az ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems az ASSA ABLOY egyik tizletaga.

assaabloyentrance.com

I E ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel:+46 10 47 47 000
info.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Automatismo per porta

scorrevole
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Manuale dell'utente

Istruzioni originali
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Istruzioni per un funzionamento sicuro

La mancata osservanza delle informazioni contenute
nel presente manuale puo dare luogo a infortuni per-
sonali o danni all'apparecchio.

Per ridurre il rischio di infortuni, utilizzare questo au-
tomatismo solo con porte pedonali.

Non utilizzare I'apparecchiatura se sono necessarie
regolazioni o riparazioni.

Scollegare I'alimentazione durante la pulizia o altri la-
vori di manutenzione.

L'automatismo puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta
superiore a 8 anni, se adeguatamente istruiti da un
responsabile della loro sicurezza.

L'automatismo puo essere utilizzato da bambini di eta
anche inferiore a 8 anni, se adeguatamente tenuti
sotto controllo da un responsabile della loro sicurezza.

L'automatismo puo essere utilizzato da persone con
capacitafisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte se adegua-
tamente istruite da unresponsabile dellaloro sicurez-
za.

La pulizia e la manutenzione a cura dell'utente non
devono essere eseguite da bambini.

Il gruppo di porte puo essere attivato automaticamen-
te dai sensori 0 manualmente dagli organi d'impulso.
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Congratulazioni per I'acquisto della vostra nuova porta automatical

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB costruisce porte automatiche da oltre 50 anni. La combinazione
tra tecnologia allo stato dell'arte e materiali e componenti testati accuratamente offre un prodotto
di qualita superiore.

Come qualsiasi altro prodotto tecnico, una porta automatica necessita periodicamente di manuten-
zione e assistenza. E fondamentale conoscere la propria porta automatica (sistema) e riconoscere
l'importanza della sua manutenzione in conformita agli standard applicabili in materia di sicurezza.
Il rappresentante autorizzato ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems locale conosce tali standard, nonché
tutte le normative applicabili a livello locale e le raccomandazioni di ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
per porte pedonali ad azionamento elettrico. Gli interventi di assistenza e regolazione eseguiti dal
centro di assistenza autorizzato ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantiscono un funzionamento
corretto e sicuro della porta automatica.

Ricezione di interferenze da apparecchi elettronici

L'apparecchio utilizza e puo generare radiofrequenze; pertanto, se non viene installato e utilizzato
correttamente, puo interferire con la ricezione di segnali radio e televisivi.

Se le altre apparecchiature non sono pienamente conformi ai requisiti di immunita, possono verifi-
carsi interferenze.

Non é possibile garantire I'assenza di interferenze in una particolare installazione. Se il dispositivo
provoca interferenze alla ricezione disegnali radio o televisivi, determinabili accendendo e spegnendo
il dispositivo, & opportuno provare a eliminarle adottando una o pit delle seguenti misure:

o Riorientare I'antenna di ricezione.

« Riposizionare il ricevitore rispetto all'apparecchio.

o Allontanare il ricevitore dall'apparecchio.

o Collegareil ricevitore a una presa differente in modo che il dispositivo e il ricevitore siano colle-
gati a diramazioni differenti del circuito.

o Verificare che la protezione di messa a terra (PE) sia collegata.

Se necessario, rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore oppure a un tecnico elettronico esperto per ulteriori
suggerimenti.

Requisiti ambientali

| prodotti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sono dotati di componenti elettronici ed eventualmente
di batterie contenenti materiali pericolosi per I'ambiente. Scollegare I'alimentazione prima di rimuo-
vere i componenti elettronici e la batteria, e verificare che lo smaltimento venga eseguito come
previsto dalle normative locali (in termini di luogo e modalita), analogamente a quanto fatto per il
materiale d'imballaggio.

Responsabilita del prodotto

Conformemente alle normative, le seguenti responsabilita sono a carico del proprietario o dell'uti-
lizzatore dell'apparecchio:

o cheI'apparecchiatura funzioni correttamente in modo tale da garantire una sufficiente prote-
zione in materia di salute e sicurezza

o chel'apparecchiaturasia utilizzata, ispezionata, oggetto di regolare manutenzione e assistenza
da parte di qualcuno che vanti una competenza documentata in relazione all’apparecchiatura
e alle normative applicabili

e cheidocumenti "Registro di assistenza" e "Prova di accettazione e Valutazione dei rischi" (PRA-
0005) sono tenuti a disposizione per la registrazione degli interventi di manutenzione ed assi-
stenza,

o taleispezione comprende la funzione di apertura a batteria (quando applicabile)
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o laforza di chiusura deve essere appropriata per le dimensioni della porta

Garanzia

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantisce che i propri prodotti saranno privi di difetti di materiale
e manodopera nelle condizioni di utilizzo e manutenzione previste, per un periodo di 12 mesi a
partire dalla consegna. La garanzia copre solo I'acquirente iniziale dell'apparecchio.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantisce un funzionamento del software in conformita alle descri-
zioni del funzionamento, e che esso € stato registrato su supporti integri.

La garanzia di ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems non copre quanto segue:

o cheil software sara privo di errori né che funzionera senza interruzioni
e Usuragenerale del sistema
 Fusibili, batterie monouso e danni ai vetri

o Discrepanze del sistema causate da un installatore che non sia autorizzato da
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

 Sistemi che siano utilizzati in modo improprio, modificati o danneggiati da atti vandalici

« Sistemi ai quali siano stati aggiunti componenti efo parti di ricambio prive di marchio originale
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e Visite nonrichieste a causa di problemi di comunicazione col cliente (porta funzionante all'arrivo
del tecnico, reimpostazione, interruzione dell'alimentazione)

e Regolazioni (velocita di apertura e chiusura nonché radar delle zone rilevamento) determinate
dalle richieste del cliente (escluse le regolazioni che si ritiene possano creare rischi)

« Danni causati dall'acqua
e Condizioni meteorologiche avverse

« Tuttiidanni causati, direttamente o indirettamente, da circostanze fuori dal controllo della so-
cieta appartenente al gruppo ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, ad esempio vertenze industriali,
incendi, disastri naturali, guerre, mobilitazioni militari estese, insurrezioni, requisizioni, sequestri,
embarghi, restrizioni all'utilizzo di elettricita e difetti o ritardi delle consegne da parte di subap-
paltatori causati da circostanze analoghe

Nota:

e Lamancata osservanza delle raccomandazioni per la cura e manutenzione del prodotto pud
annullare la garanzia.

e ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsl rivenditori autorizzati estenderanno la garanzia soltanto agli
utenti finali, ma non hanno l'autorita di concedere una garanzia piu
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsampia o diversa per conto di .

« Un contratto di manutenzione con ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems contribuisce a garantire il
funzionamento corretto e completo del sistema, e assicura la priorita in caso di richieste di assi-
stenza, minimizzando cosi i tempi di inutilizzabilita dell'impianto.

Assistenza

Le ispezioni devono essere eseguite regolarmente a cura di un addetto addestrato e qualificato. La
frequenza di tali ispezioni deve essere quella specificata dalle normative in vigore a livello nazionale
(o quellastandard del settore, se non esistono normative a livello nazionale). Cio & particolarmente
importante quando l'installazione riguarda una porta con funzione di apertura a batteria. Per miglio-
rare la durata operativa dell'investimento e garantire un funzionamento sicuro e affidabile della
porta, raccomandiamo almeno 2 o piti ispezioni annuali, a seconda delle condizioni d'uso e funzio-
namento. E inoltre necessario tenere conto degli aspetti ambientali.

Poiché gliingressi fanno parte del flusso di lavoro, mantenerli in ottime condizioni di funzionamento
é essenziale. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems mette a disposizione la proprie competenze di manu-
tenzione e modernizzazione. | Programmi di manutenzione e i Servizi di modernizzazione da noi
offerti sono supportati da una grande competenza in tutti i tipi di porte pedonali, portoni industriali
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e sistemi di carico/scarico, a prescindere dal marchio. Avrete a vostra disposizione un team di tecnici
esperti, forti di decenni di manutenzione, assistenza e soddisfazione dei clienti.

Destinazione d'uso
Il modello ASSA ABLOY SL300 é un automatismo per porte scorrevoli sviluppato per facilitare I'ac-
cesso agli edifici e all'interno degli edifici tramite porte scorrevoli.

La porta é progettata per I'uso continuo con un elevato livello di sicurezza e la massima durata. Il
sistema compensa automaticamente gli effetti dovuti alle normali variazioni delle condizioni meteo-
rologiche e le piccole variazioni di attrito dovute, ad esempio, alla polvere e alla sporcizia.

Il suo utilizzo & previsto in interni, dove & adatto a quasi tutti i tipi di porte scorrevoli interne ed
esterne. Il prodotto non é destinato all'uso in un percorso di evacuazione.

Verificare che la serratura si attivi esclusivamente quando non ci sono persone nel locale.

Per l'installazione e la manutenzione, vedere il Manuale d'Installazione e manutenzione 1021504.
Conservate le presenti istruzioni per futuri riferimenti.

Specifiche tecniche

Produttore: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Indirizzo: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Tipo: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Alimentazione di rete: | da 100V CA-10% a 240 V CA+10%, 50/60 Hz, fusibile 10 AT (installazione
in edifici)

Consumo di corrente: | Max.200 W

Classe di protezione: |1P20

Pressione sonora:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Omologazioni: Autorizzazioni per conto terzi concesse da organizzazioni di certificazione
valide per la sicurezza generale.

Funzionamento di ASSA ABLOY SL300

I ASSA ABLOY SL300 funziona elettromeccanicamente. L'unita di azionamento, I'unita di controllo,
la trasmissione, l'unita batteria opzionale e il dispositivo di bloccaggio elettromeccanico sono tutti
assemblati nella trave di supporto. Il motore e il riduttore trasmettono il movimento alle ante mo-
bili mediante una cinghia dentata. L'anta della porta é fissata all'apposito adattatore/carrello ed ap-
pesa a un binario di scorrimento. Il percorso attivo dell'anta é diretto da un'apposita guida a pavi-
mento.

Quando l'unita di controllo riceve un IMPULSO DI APERTURA, il motore parte e trasmette il movi-
mento alle ante della porta, che si muovono in posizione aperta.

La chiusura inizia quando non viene ricevuto I'lMPULSO DI APERTURA ed é trascorso il TEMPO DI
APERTURA.

L'utente ASSA ABLOY SL300 puo selezionare cinque diverse modalita operative, qualora sia stato
installato un selettore di programma. Vedere Operation mode selectors a pagina 9.
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Blocco

Verificare che nessuno sia rimasto nell'edificio prima di bloccare la porta.

Sblocco

Sbloccare tutte le serrature meccaniche prima di attivare I'automatismo.

Selettori della modalita di funzionamento

Le funzioni della porta vengono impostate con il selettore della modalita di funzionamento.
Il selettore di funzionamento offre 5 posizione (piti una di RESET).

PSK-6U - Modalita

Sono disponibili le modalita APERTO, AUTO PARZIALE, AUTO, USCITA e OFF.

Simbolo

Testo

Modalita

APERTURA

La porta é costantemente aperta. La porta puo essere mossa ma-
nualmente, ad esempio per pulirne le vetrature. Tutti gli organi
d'impulso sono scollegati.

AUTO PAR-
TIAL

Traffico a due vie, AUTO-PARZIALE ottenuto. La porta pud essere
aperta parzialmente con gli organi d'impulso interni ed esterni e
con un interruttore a chiave (se montato).

AUTO

Traffico in due direzioni, normale funzionamento della porta. La
porta pud essere aperta completamente con gli organi d'impulso
interni ed esterni e con un interruttore a chiave (se installato).

USCITA
(SENSO
UNICO)

Traffico in due direzioni, solo dall'interno. La porta & normalmente
bloccata se € montato un dispositivo di bloccaggio elettromecca-
nico. La porta puo essere aperta esclusivamente con l'organo
d'impulso interno o con un interruttore a chiave (se installato).

OFF

La porta é chiusa e si blocca (se é presente una serratura elettro-
meccanica).

La porta non puo essere aperta con gli organi d'impulso interni
ed esterni. La porta puo essere aperta parzialmente con un inter-
ruttore a chiave (se installato).

RESET

Ruotare la chiave in senso orario in posizione "R" (ore sei) e inse-
rire un oggetto appuntito nel forellino sul selettore della modalita
di funzionamento, quindi spingere brevemente. L'automatismo
procede al RESET, quindi ruotare la chiave in senso anti-orario per
riportarla nella posizione richiesta. L'automatismo viene riavviato
ele porte tornano a bassa velocita in posizione di chiusura (sempre
che la modalita di funzionamento selezionata non sia APERTA).
Se l'automatismo é dotato di unita batteria, l'automatismo testa
l'unita batteria aprendo le ante a batteria dopo averle chiuse a
bassa velocita (sempre che lamodalita di funzionamento selezio-
nata non sia APERTURA o OFF).

Nota: La chiave non puo essere rimossa in posizione "R".

1021462-multi-4.0
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Sicurezza integrata

Per consentire un passaggio sicuro tra le porte in chiusura, le porte invertono immediatamente la
propria corsain presenza di un ostacolo. Esse riprendono quindi a bassa velocita il movimento inter-
rotto per verificare che I'ostacolo sia scomparso.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Se viene rilevata un'ostruzione durante I'apertura della porta, essa si arresta immediatamente per
poi chiudersi dopo un certo ritardo.

| 'ﬁlzﬂllllIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |
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Sistema di sicurezza con sensori di presenza

In genere, il sistema di sicurezza comprende un sensore di presenza installato sull’'apertura della
porta. Se il sensore di presenza rileva un ostacolo nel passaggio durante la chiusura delle porte, le
porte invertono immediatamente la propria corsa. Le porte iniziano a chiudersi dopo aver rimosso
l'ostacolo.
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Sensori tecnologicamente avanzati

I sensori ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sono stati testati ed approvati dal laboratorio di prova
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems per |'utilizzo sulle porte scorrevoli automatiche

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Questi sensori di presenza migliorano ulteriormente il gia elevato
rilevamento delle ostruzioni ottenuto grazie alla limitazione auto-monitorata integrata della forza
di schiacciamento.

I sensori monitorati hanno il controllo incorporato per il rilevamento degli errori.

Nota: In caso di problemi che nonssiriesce a risolvere, disattivare immediatamente la porta automa-
tica e chiamare il rappresentante dell’assistenza ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Come controllare i sensori di rilevamento combinati di movimento e presenza
interni ed esterni

I sensori combinati vengono utilizzati quando si desidera sia un sensore di movimento che un sen-
sore di presenza integrato nella stessa unita.

1 Camminare verso il vano di passaggio: la porta dovrebbe iniziare ad aprirsi raggiunta una distanza
di 1,5 metri dalla porta, dopodiché la porta si arresta in posizione di apertura.

2 Unavolta chiusa la porta, ripetere la stessa procedura dall'altro lato del vano di passaggio.

Aprire la porta, restare fermi di fronte all'anta aperta della porta sul lato sinistro per piti di 5 sec.
La porta deve restare aperta. Ripetere |'operazione sul lato destro.

4 Ripetere il passaggio 3 sull'altro lato del vano di passaggio.

0

ILL-01638
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Come controllare ilfi rilevatore/i di presenza laterale

I sensori di presenza laterale possono essere utilizzati se, ad esempio, € richiesta una maggiore velo-
cita della porta o per l'installazione in case per anziani/disabili o centri per l'infanzia, per evitare che
gli utenti vengano colpiti dalle porte durante il ciclo di apertura. Quando un sensore di presenza
laterale rileva un ostacolo, I'automatismo della porta non si arresta, ma rallenta il movimento della
porta ad una velocita innocua. A tale velocita innocua, la porta cerca di spingere via l'ostacolo, per
evitare che la persona che attraversa la porta non cammini contro di essa.

Camminare nella zona di rilevamento del sensore di presenza laterale su un lato. Attivare I'impulso
sull'automatismo: la porta non deve fermarsi, ma rallentare ad una velocita innocua durante l'aper-
tura.

Se si ha una porta a doppio scorrimento (doppia), ripetere la procedura sopra dall'altro lato.

—
———=
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Sistema di sicurezza con fotocellule

In alternativa, il sistema di sicurezza puo essere dotato di fotocellule di rilevamento presenza nel
vano di passaggio. Se il fascio ad infrarossi - —— - (invisibile) viene interrotto da un oggetto tra le fo-
tocellule durante la chiusura delle porte, le porte invertono immediatamente la propria corsa. Le
porte si chiuderanno dopo aver rimosso I'ostacolo.
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Unita batteria

In caso di interruzione di corrente, la porta si apre tramite una batteria ricaricabile. La porta rimane
in questa posizione finché non viene ripristinata la corrente. L'automatismo riprende quindi la fun-
zione impostata dal selettore della modalita.

Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere Accessori generali a pagina 264.
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Controlli di sicurezza regolari

Per contribuire alla soddisfazione dei requisiti nazionali e internazionali ed evitare sia i problemi di

funzionamento che i rischi di infortuni, viene fornita la seguente checklist.

Evitare di utilizzare I'automatismo se sono necessarie regolazioni o riparazioni.

Scollegare l'alimentazione @ durante la pulizia o altri lavori di manutenzione.

Azione quotidiana

Se si verifica
un problema

Attivare 'automatismo e controllare visivamente eventuali danni ed il fissaggio di

automatismo e copertura (1)

cavi

selettore/i modalita automatismo (3)
porta e vetro (stabilita) (4)

9

Inoltre ispezionare I'automatismo e controllare visivamente

la condizione delle tenute della porta e delle protezioni atmosferiche (5)
la condizione dei gommini dei vetri 6)

la protezione dita (7)

il funzionamento; chiusura lenta e lineare

eventuale ventilazione ostruita

Impostare il selettore di funzionamento su OFF e controllare che I'automatismo e la serratura

elettromeccanica (se presente) funzionino correttamente. Controllare inoltre che la serratura
chiuda e blocchi la porta.

Verificare gli eventuali organi di impulso manuali ® e camminare verso la porta. Controllare che
la porta si sia aperta correttamente mentre si attraversa l'ingresso/l'uscita.

Quindi applicare la stessa procedura agli organi di impulso automatici ,

Controllare gli eventuali sensori di sicurezza .
Vedere a pagina 11.

In caso di dubbi relativi al tipo di sensore installato, rivolgersi al rappresentante
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

S @& ¢ &S

0 = Adottare le misure appropriate.
g = Contattare il rappresentante ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Per informazioni, vedere I'ultima pagina.
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ISPEZIONE FUNZIONALE E VISIVA

_

@
amc Qﬁ@ o

PULIZIA

morbido o una spugna.

Il metodo migliore per rimuovere polvere e sporcizia dalla porta ASSA ABLOY SL300 é utilizzare un panno

E possibile utilizzare un detergente delicato. Per mantenere la qualita del trattamento superficiale, le superfici
devono essere pulite almeno tre volte all'anno. La pulizia deve essere documentata. Onde evitare danni ai pro-
filati, le spazzole/i paraspifferi devono essere pulite/i settimanalmente

¢ Non trattare vetri, porte o profili con soluzioni alcaline. Sia il vetro che I'alluminio sono sensibili agli alcali.

e Non pulire con acqua ad alta pressione. L'automatismo, il selettore della modalita e il sensore possono
danneggiarsi, mentre l'acqua puo penetrare nei profili.

e Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi.

e Per evitare danni meccanici, non strofinare con materiali tipo Scotch-brite ecc.
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SEGNALETICA

1100 mm

ASSA ABLOY
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. Se si verifica
Azione
un problema
Controllare che tutta la segnaletica richiesta sia stata affissa e sia intatta. Obbligatorio indica che 9
la segnaletica é richiesta dalle Direttive europee e da equivalenti norme nazionali al di fuori

dell'Unione Europea.

®

Etichetta prodotto: Obbligatoria

@

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsAdesivo per porte: Obbligatorio, se applicabile, per segnalare
la presenza del vetro (affisso su tutte le sezioni mobili in vetro).

Supervisione bambini (applicato su entrambi i lati della porta): Obbligatorio in base alle
normative nazionali. Consigliato quando I'analisi dei rischi dimostra l'utilizzo anche da
parte di bambini.

Tenere sgombro

@G ©

Etichetta locale prodotto

)

_ Rivolgersi al rappresentante dell'assistenza ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Per informazioni, vedere
~ l'ultima pagina.
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Accessori di sicurezza

« Sensori combinati di presenza e movimento

o Sensori di presenza separati (presenza nel vano di passaggio o presenza laterale per il bordo
posteriore della porta)

Accessori generali
Cassonetto

Realizzato di serie in alluminio anodizzato .

Blocchi elettrici
Sono disponibili le seguenti le serrature per l'automatismo:

o Bloccata con corrente (LDP), a prova di guasto

Apertura elettrica con l'unita batteria

Si utilizza se una porta deve essere aperta o chiusa per mezzo di una batteria ricaricabile e rimanere
in tale posizione in caso di interruzione di corrente. La batteria puo essere monitorata.

Risoluzione dei problemi

Qual‘é il problema? | Rimedi

La porta non si apre

Il motore non si avvia Cambiare l'impostazione del selettore della modalita.

Controllare I'alimentazione di rete e il relativo fusibile dell'edificio.

Il motore parte, masispegne duran- | Sbloccare le serrature meccaniche.

te lapertura Pulire la guida a pavimento.

Controllare che non vi siano oggetti incastrati sotto la porta.

La porta non si chiude

Il motore non si avvia Cambiare l'impostazione del selettore della modalita.

Se é installato un sensore di presenza, verificare che non ci siano oggetti
nella zona di presenza e rimuoverli se presenti.

Il motore parte, masispegne duran- | Pulire la guida a pavimento.

te lapertura Controllare che non vi siano oggetti incastrati sotto la porta.

La porta si muove lentamente

Impedisce che ci sia traffico attraverso la porta e ne consente la chiusura
completa.

Resettare 'automatismo premendo per breve tempo il pulsante di reset
(vedere a pagina 9).

Se il problema persiste, rivolgersi al rappresentante ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Assistenza/Manutenzione

Gli interventi di assistenza e regolazione eseguiti dal centro di assistenza autorizzato
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsgarantiscono un funzionamento corretto e sicuro della porta auto-

matica.

Tenere i documenti "Registro di assistenza" e "Prova di accettazione e Valutazione dei rischi* (PRA-
0005) sempre a disposizione. Essi vengono utilizzati insieme.
La tabella riportata di seguito mostra I'intervallo consigliato, in mesi, di sostituzione delle parti du-
rante la manutenzione preventiva. Rivolgersi al rappresentante ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems per
saperne di piti sulla nostra offerta di assistenza.

Cicli/ore di funzionamento

<10 <100 >100 Ambiente
R inappropriato

Traffico Traffico Traffico Inapprop

scarso medio elevato
Batteria 24 24 24 24
Carrello della porta 36 24 12 12
Cinghia dentata 48 48 48 36
Fermo porta 24 24 24 24
Ruota di tensionamento 36 36 36 36
Protezione distacco 60 60 60 60

Altri prodotti di ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Portoni telati a sollevamento verticale

o Ingressi completi
e Porte basculanti

e lamed 'aria

o Porte girevoli

e Porte a battente

e Organi d'impulso automatici e manuali .

e Portonisezionali

Pedane di carico
Portali di carico
Portoni a libro

Porte a scorrimento veloce

Loadhouse

o Assistenza, come manutenzione preventiva e programmi di aggiornamento, riparazioni di
emergenza, servizio consulenza e gestione porte

1021462-multi-4.0
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Dichiarazione di conformita ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Noi ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

dichiariamo sotto la nostra esclusiva responsabilita che il tipo di apparecchiatura:
SL300

& conforme alle seguenti direttive:

Direttiva sulla Compatibilita Elettromagnetica (EMCD) 2014/30/UE

Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/EC (MD)

Direttiva 2011/65/UE sulla restrizione dell'uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche (RoHS), con le modifiche applicabili

Sono stati applicati i seguenti standard europei armonizzati:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Altre normative o specifiche tecniche applicate:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certificato emesso da un ente notificato o competente (per l'indirizzo completo, rivolgersi ad
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) relativo all'apparecchio:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Il processo produttivo garantisce che I'apparecchiatura sia conforme al fascicolo tecnico. il processo produttivo
viene regolarmente valutato da un organismo indipendente.

Il marchio CE é stato applicato in origine il 2020-09-10.

Compilazione del file tecnico:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Luogo Data Firma Posizione
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

ﬂu//

DoC 1021503-it-IT-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems & fornitore leader di soluzioni di
automazione degli ingressi per un flusso efficiente di persone e mezzi.
Il successo consolidato di marchi come Besam, Crawford, Albany e
Megadoor é la base da cui partiamo per offrire le nostre soluzioni sotto
il marchio ASSA ABLOY. | nostri prodotti e servizi sono sviluppati per

soddisfare le necessita degli utenti finali in termini di sicurezza,
protezione, praticita, estetica e sostenibilita.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems é una divisione di ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.it

E ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel:+39 (0)35 696 951
info.it.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.it
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Automat do drzwi przesuwnych
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Instrukcja Obstugi

Instrukcje oryginalne

1021462-multi-4.0 ssue 2021-07-12 269



SPIS TRESCI

Gwarangja

Serwisowanie

Normalne uzytkowanie

Dane techniczne

Ryglowanie drzwi

Odryglowywanie drzwi

Przefaczniki trybu pracy

Akumulator

Rozwiazywanie problemoéw

Serwis/konserwacja

Instrukcje bezpiecznego uzytkowania 271
Gratulujemy zakupu nowych drzwi automatycznych! 272
Zaktocenia odbioru urzadzen elektronicznych 272
Wymagania dotyczace ochrony srodowiska 272
Odpowiedzialnos¢ za produkt 272
273
273
274
274
Jak dziata ASSA ABLOY SL300? 274
275
275
275
Zintegrowane zabezpieczenia 276
System bezpieczenstwa z czujnikami obecnosci 276
Czujniki zaawansowane technologicznie 277
System bezpieczenstwa z fotokomérka 279
280
Regularne testy bezpieczenstwa 281
Akcesoria zwiekszajace bezpieczenstwo 284
Akcesoria ogolnego zastosowania 284
284
285
Inne produkty marki ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems 285
286

Deklaracja zgodnosci
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Dane techniczne mogq ulec zmianie bez uprzedzenia.
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Instrukcje bezpiecznego uzytkowania

 Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji podanych w podreczniku
moze doprowadzi¢ do obrazen ciata lub uszkodzenia
sprzetu.

o Abyzmniejszy¢ ryzyko obrazen, automat nalezy stoso-
wac wylacznie w drzwiach dla pieszych.

 Nie korzystajz urzadzenia, jezeliwymaga naprawy lub
regulacji.

o Odtacz zasilanie systemu na czas sprzatania lub wyko-
nywania czynnosci konserwacyjnych.

e Automat moze by¢ stosowany przez dzieci w wieku
ponad 8 lat, o ile zostaty przeszkolone przez osobe
odpowiedzialna za ich bezpieczenstwo.

e Automat moze by¢ stosowany przez dzieci w wieku
ponad 8 lat lub mtodsze, o ile sa pod nadzorem osoby
odpowiedzialnej za ich bezpieczenstwo.

e Automat moze by¢ stosowany przez osoby o ograni-
czonych mozliwosciach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub
umystowych, o ile zostaly przeszkolone przez osobe
odpowiedzialna za ich bezpieczenstwo.

e Czyszczenieiprace konserwacyjne do wykonania przez
uzytkownika nie moga by¢ wykonywane przez dzieci.

e Drzwi mozna obstugiwac automatycznie za pomoca
czujnikdéw lub recznie za pomoca aktywatorow.
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Gratulujemy zakupu nowych drzwi automatycznych!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ABposiada ponad 50-letnie doswiadczenie w produkcji drzwi auto-
matycznych. Dzieki zastosowaniu nowoczesnych technologii oraz gruntownie przetestowanych
materiatéw i komponentéw mozemy zaoferowac naszym klientom produkty najwyzszej klasy.
Podobnie jak wszystkie inne rozwiazania techniczne, drzwi automatyczne wymagaja regularnej
konserwacji i serwisowania. Uzytkownik powinien zna¢ zasady dziatania drzwi automatycznych
(systemu) i mie¢ Swiadomos¢ znaczenia utrzymania produktu w zgodzie z obowiazujacymi standar-
dami bezpieczenstwa.

Lokalny przedstawiciel firmy ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems dysponuje wiedza na temat standardow
bezpieczenstwa oraz zna wszystkie obowiazujace przepisy lokalne i zalecane przez

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems praktyki w zakresie drzwi automatycznych dlaruchu pieszego. Serwis
i montaz wykonane przez personel firmy ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems zapewnia bezpieczne i
prawidtowe funkcjonowanie systemu drzwi automatycznych.

Zaktocenia odbioru urzadzen elektronicznych

Niniejsze urzadzenie moze generowac i wykorzystywac fale radiowe. Jesli nie bedzie prawidtowo

zainstalowane i uzytkowane, moze powodowac zaktécenia w odbiorze sygnatu radiowego i telewi-

zyjnego lub innych systemow wykorzystujacych fale radiowe.

Jezeli inne urzadzenia nie spetniaja w petni wymagan odpornosci, moze dojs¢ do zaktocen.

Nie mozna zagwarantowac, ze konkretny system nie bedzie generowac zaktécen. W przypadku wy-

stapienia zaktocen w odbiorze radiowo-telewizyjnym (co mozna sprawdzié, whaczajac i wyltaczajac

urzadzenie), mozna je wyeliminowac¢, wykonujac jedna lub kilka sposréd nizej wymienionych czyn-

nosci:

e Zmienic¢ ustawienie anteny odbiorcze;.

e Przestawi¢ odbiornik wzgledem urzadzenia.

e Odsunac odbiornik od urzadzenia.

o Podtaczy¢ odbiornik do innego gniazdka elektrycznego, tak aby odbiornik i urzadzenie byty za-
silane z innego obwodau sieci elektrycznej.

e Sprawdzi¢, czy zostat podtaczony ochronny przewod uziemiajacy.

W razie potrzeby uzytkownik powinien sie skonsultowac ze sprzedawca lub dodwiadczonym techni-
kiem radiowo-telewizyjnym w celu uzyskania dodatkowej pomocy.

Wymagania dotyczace ochrony Srodowiska

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsProdukty zawieraja komponenty elektroniczne, a takze moga by¢
wyposazone w akumulatory, zawierajace materiaty szkodliwe dla Srodowiska naturalnego. Przed
demontazem komponentow elektronicznych i akumulatorow nalezy odtaczyc zasilanie. Komponenty
elektroniczne i akumulatory nalezy odpowiednio utylizowa¢, zgodnie z przepisami lokalnymi, po-
dobnie jak zrobiono z materiatami opakowaniowymi.

Odpowiedzialnos¢ za produkt

Zgodnie z przepisami, wiasciciel lub administrator urzadzenia ma nastepujace obowiazki:

o zapewnic prawidtowe funkcjonowanie urzadzenia w celu utrzymania bezpieczenstwa i higieny
uzytkowania na odpowiednim poziomie,

« dopilnowa¢, aby urzadzenie bylo przegladane, serwisowane i regularnie konserwowane przez
osobe posiadajaca udokumentowane uprawnienia techniczne oraz wiedze z zakresu obowiazu-
jacych przepisow,

e upewnicsie, ze dokumenty ,Ksiazka przegladow” oraz ,Badanie odbiorcze i ocena ryzyka” (PRA-
0005) sa dostepne do celéw konserwacji i serwisu,

o wstosownych przypadkach zapewni¢ przeglad systemu akumulatorowego otwierania drzwi,
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o sprawdzi¢, czy sita zamykania jest dostosowana do rozmiaru drzwi

Gwarancja

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsFirma gwarantuje, ze jej produkty beda wolne od wad materiatowych
i produkcyjnych w warunkach normalnego uzytkowania i serwisowania przez okres 12 miesiecy od
momentu dostarczenia produktu. Gwarancja dotyczy jedynie pierwotnego nabywcy urzadzenia.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsFirma gwarantuje, ze oprogramowanie zostato zapisane na nieuszko-
dzonym nosniku danych i bedzie dziata¢ zgodnie z informacjami zawartymi w jego opisie funkcjo-
nalnym.

Gwarancja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems nie obejmuje:

 dzialania oprogramowania bez btedow i zaktocen
o zwyktego zuzycia uktadu w trakcie eksploatacji,
o uszkodzen bezpiecznikow, baterii jednorazowych i elementoéw wykonanych ze szkia,

« nieprawidtowosci w uktadzie w wyniku montazu wykonanego przez instalatora innego niz za-
twierdzony przez firme ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems;

o uszkodzer powstatych wskutek nieprawidtowego uzytkowania systemu, modyfikacji lub aktow
wandalizmu,

o dodatkowego wyposazenia niebedacego oryginalnym wyposazeniem if/lub czeSciamizamiennymi
marki ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems;

e przypadkdéw nieuzasadnionego wezwania serwisu przez klienta (prawidtowo dziatajace drzwi
w chwili przybycia technika, resetowanie systemu, awaria zasilania),

o regulacji (predkos$¢ zamykania i otwierania oraz pole detekcji radaréw) na prosbe klienta (za
wyjatkiem regulacji funkcji, ktére moga stwarzac zagrozenie),

o szkod powstatych wskutek zalania systemu woda,
o skutkow dziatania niesprzyjajacych warunkow atmosferycznych,

e uszkodzen spowodowanych posrednio lub bezposrednio przez okolicznoscilezace poza kontrola
firmy nalezacej do ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, takich jak akcje protestacyjne, pozar, kleski
zywiotowe, wojna, ogtoszenie mobilizacji, powstania zbrojne, rekwizycja, konfiskata, embargo,
ograniczenia w dostawie mocy oraz wady lub op6Znienia w dostawach realizowanych przez
podwykonawcow powstate w wyniku wystapienia ktorejkolwiek z tych okolicznosci.

Uwaga:

o Nieprzestrzeganie zalecer producenta odno3nie obstugi i konserwacji urzadzenia moze skutkowac
utrata gwarangji.

e ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsAutoryzowany sprzedawca produktow udziela gwarancji jedynie
uzytkownikowi koncowemu, natomiast nie jest uprawniony do udzielenia szerszej ani innej
gwarancji w imieniu firmy ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

¢ Umowa serwisowa z firmg ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems zapewni utrzymanie sprawnosci sys-
temu i pierwszenstwo serwisu w razie wezwania, minimalizujac w ten sposob czas przestoju
urzadzenia.

Serwisowanie

Przeglady powinny by¢ regularnie wykonywane przez przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel.
Czestotliwos¢ przegladow zalezy od przepiséw krajowych (albo norm branzowych, jezeli przepisy
krajowe nie reguluja tej kwestii). Jest to szczegdlnie istotne w przypadku drzwi z funkcja otwierania
akumulatorowego. Zaleznie od obciazenia i warunkéw pracy, zalecamy co najmniej dwie wizyty
serwisowe rocznie, co wydtuzy okres eksploatacji drzwi i zapewni ich bezpieczne i niezawodne
dziatanie. Nalezy rowniez wzia¢ pod uwage aspekty srodowiskowe.

Ruch w przedsiebiorstwie uzalezniony jest od rozwiazan wejsciowych, dlatego warto zadbac o ich
prawidtowe dziatanie. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems oferuje specjalistyczne porady w zakresie
konserwacji i modernizacji. Nasze programy konserwacyjne i ustugi modernizacji automatycznych
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rozwiazan wejsciowych opieraja sie na rozlegtym doswiadczeniu w pracy z wszelkimi rodzajami
drzwi, bram przemystowych i systemoéw przetadunkowych réznych producentéw. Do dyspozycji
naszych klientéw jest wyspecjalizowany personel techniczny, od dziesiecioleci z powodzeniem wy-
konujacy prace konserwacyjne i serwisowe.

Normalne uzytkowanie

ASSA ABLOY SL300 to automat do drzwi przesuwnych, opracowany z mysla o utatwieniu korzystania
z wejs¢ do budynkow oraz przejs¢ wewnatrz budynkow.

Drzwi przeznaczone sa do eksploatacji ciagtej i charakteryzuja sie wysokim standardem bezpieczen-
stwa oraz maksymalna zywotnoscia. System samoczynnie dostosowuje sie do zmiennych warunkow
atmosferycznych i drobnych oporow mechanicznych spowodowanych np. kurzem i zabrudzeniami.

Przeznaczony jest do montazu wewnatrz budynkdw i moze by¢ stosowany dla niemal wszystkich
typow zewnetrznych i wewnetrznych drzwi przesuwnych. Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do uzytku
na drodze ewakuacyjnej.

Upewnij sie, ze zamek dziata tylko wtedy, gdy w pomieszczeniu nikogo nie ma.

Informacje o instalacji i konserwacji znajduja sie w ,Podreczniku montazu i konserwacji” 1021504.

Instrukcje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa nalezy zachowac na przysztos¢, aby moc z nich skorzystaé w
razie potrzeby.

Dane techniczne

Producent: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Adres: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Rodzaj: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Zasilanie sieciowe: 100 VAC-10%do 240V AC+10%, 50/60 Hz, bezpiecznik 10 AT (instalacja
docelowa)

Pobo6r mocy: Maks. 200 W

Stopien ochrony: 1P20

Cisnienie akustyczne:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Aprobaty techniczne: | Zewnetrzne aprobaty techniczne wydane przezrenomowane organizacje
certyfikujace, poswiadczajace bezpieczenstwo uzytkowania.

Jak dziata ASSA ABLOY SL3007?

ASSA ABLOY SL300 jest urzadzeniem elektromechanicznym. Na belce napedu znajduije sie silnik z
przektadnia, jednostka sterujaca, a opcjonalnie takze modut akumulatorowy i zamek elektromecha-
niczny. Pas zebaty pofaczony z przektadnia silnika wprawia w ruch skrzydta drzwi i powoduje ich
przesuw. Skrzydto drzwi jest przymocowane do wozka za pomoca adapteru, a nastepnie zawieszone
wozkami na prowadnicy. Klocek podtogowy utrzymuje w pionie przesuwajace sie skrzydta drzwi.

Z chwila otrzymania IMPULSU OTWIERANIA przez jednostke sterujaca uruchomiony zostaje silnik,
powodujac ruch skrzydet drzwi w kierunku potozenia otwartego.

Zamykanie rozpoczyna sie w momencie, gdy ustaje IMPULS OTWIERANIA i CZAS PODTRZYMANIA
OTWARCIA dobiega konca.

Automat ASSA ABLOY SL300 posiada piec roznych trybow pracy (jezeli system zostat wyposazony
w przefacznik funkcji). Patrz Operation mode selectors na stronie 9.
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Ryglowanie drzwi

Przed zaryglowaniem drzwi upewnic sie, ze wszyscy opuscili budynek.

Odryglowywanie drzwi

Przed wiaczeniem automatu nalezy otworzy¢ wszystkie zamki mechaniczne.

Przefaczniki trybu pracy

Funkcje drzwi ustawia sie przetacznikiem trybu pracy.

Przefacznik trybu pracy jest dostepny z 5 potozeniami (plus RESET).
PSK-6U - Tryby

Dostepne sa tryby OPEN (drzwi otwarte ), AUTO PARTIAL (czeSciowe otwarcie automatyczne), AUTO
(tryb automatyczny), EXIT (wyjscie) oraz OFF (wylaczone).

Tekst Tryb

Drzwi s3 caly czas otwarte. Drzwi mozna przesuwac recznie, np.

OPEN w celu umycia szyb. Wszystkie aktywatory sa odtaczone.
¢ Przejscie w obie strony w trybie AUTO PARTIAL. Drzwi otwieraja
CZESCIO- | . Py . 1 . K
WEAUTO | Si€ czesciowo naimpuls zwewngtrznego i zewngtrznego aktywa-

tora oraz przetacznika kluczykowego (jezeli jest zainstalowany).

Przejscie w obie strony, normalne dziatanie drzwi. Drzwi otwieraja
AUTO | sie catkowicie naimpuls zwewnetrznego i zewnetrznego aktywa-
tora oraz przefacznika kluczykowego (jezeli jest zainstalowany).

EXIT (ONE | Ruch jednokierunkowy jest mozliwy wylacznie nazewnatrz. Jezeli
WAY) | drzwi zostaly wyposazone w zamek elektromechaniczny, to s3
= ‘ == | (wyjscie, | normalnie zaryglowane. Drzwi mozna otworzy¢ tylko za pomoca

ruchjedno- | wewnetrznego aktywatora lub przetacznika kluczykowego (jezeli
kierunko- | jest zainstalowany).

wy)

Drzwi sa zamkniete i zaryglowane (jezeli zamontowany jest zamek
elektromechaniczny).

[ | —) OFF Drzwi nie mozna otworzy¢ przy pomocy aktywatoréw wewnetrz-
nych ani zewnetrznych. Drzwi mozna cze$ciowo otworzy¢ za po-
moca wlacznika kluczykowego (jezeli jest zainstalowany).

Obrocic¢ kluczyk w prawo w potozenie ,R” (godzina szosta), po
czym w otworek w przetaczniku trybu pracy wlozy¢ waski przed-
miot i wcisna¢ go na chwile. Nastapi zresetowanie automatu
drzwiowego. Nastepnie obrocic kluczyk w lewo, z powrotem do
wybranego ustawienia. Nastapi ponowne uruchomienie automatu,
drzwi powoli wroca do potozenia zamknietego (o ile nie zostat

RESET | wybrany tryb pracy OPEN). Jezeli automat wyposazony jest w
% modut akumulatora, automat przeprowadzi test modutu akumu-

latora, otwierajac drzwi przy zasilaniu akumulatorowym po za-

mknieciu ich z niska predkoscia (o ile nie zostat wybrany tryb
pracy OPEN lub OFF).

Uwaga: W potozeniu ,R” nie mozna wyjac kluczyka.
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Zintegrowane zabezpieczenia

Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczeistwo 0s6b przechodzacych pomiedzy zasuwajacymi sie skrzydtami drzwi,
skrzydta rozsuwaja sie natychmiast w chwili wykrycia przeszkody. Przerwane zamykanie drzwi zostaje
nastepnie wznowione z mafa predkoscia - w ten sposob system sprawdza, czy przeszkoda jest nadal

obecna.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Jezeli podczas otwierania drzwi wykryta zostanie przeszkoda, drzwi zatrzymaja sie natychmiast, a
nastepnie zamkna po uplywie okreslonego czasu.

.

System bezpieczenstwa z czujnikami obecnosci

'ﬁ;ﬂ""llllllﬁ‘“lllllllllﬂ:ﬂf

|

System bezpieczenstwa jest zazwyczaj wyposazony w czujniki obecnosci, ktore sa zainstalowane
nad otworem drzwi. Jezeli podczas zamykania drzwi czujnik obecnosci wykryje obiekt w Swietle
przejscia, to drzwi zostana natychmiast otwarte. Drzwi zaczynaja sie zamyka¢ po usunieciu przeszkody.
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Czujniki zaawansowane technologicznie

CzujASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsniki zostaly przetestowane i zatwierdzone w

IASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsaboratorium testowym pod kaASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemstem
ich wykorzystania w systemach drzwi przesuwnych . Sa to czujniki obecnosci, ktore pozwalaja jeszcze
bardziej usprawnic¢ wysoce zaawansowany system detekcji, oparty nawbudowanym ukfadzie samo-
czynnej kontroli sity zgniotu.

Czujniki monitorowane maja wbudowany system autodetekcji btedu czujnika.

Uwaga: Jezeli wystapi problem, ktdrego uzytkownik nie moze rozwiazac samodzielnie, nalezy na-
tychmiast wytaczy¢ drzwi automatyczne i wezwac przedstawiciela serwisu
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Kontrola dziatania wewnetrznych i zewnetrznych zintegrowanych czujnikow

ruchu i obecnosci
Czujniki zintegrowane pozwalaja pofaczy¢ w jednym urzadzeniu czujnik ruchu i czujnik obecnosci.

1 Podejs¢ do drzwi. Drzwi zaczynaja otwierac sie, kiedy uzytkownik jest oddalony o ok. 1,5 m, i
zatrzymuja sie w pofozeniu otwartym.

2 Pozamknieciu drzwi powtdrzy¢ te czynnos¢ od drugiej strony drzwi.
Otworzy¢ drzwi i stana¢ nieruchomo blisko powierzchni otwartego skrzydta drzwi po lewej
stronie przez ponad 5 s. Drzwi powinny pozostac otwarte. Powtorzy¢ po prawej stronie.

4 Powtorzy¢ krok 3 po drugiej stronie drzwi.

[1] 3-4

ILL-01638
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Kontrola dziatania bocznych czujnikéw obecnosci

Boczne czujniki obecnodci mozna stosowaé w miejscach, w ktorych wymagana jest wyzsza predkosé
drzwi, oraz w systemach instalowanych w domach dla oséb starszych i niepetnosprawnych, a takze
w instytucjach zajmujacych opieka nad dzie¢mi, w celu wyeliminowania ryzyka kolizji w trakcie
otwierania drzwi. Po wykryciu przeszkody w polu detekcji bocznych czujnikéw obecnosci automat
bedzie kontynuowac prace, zwalniajac ruch drzwi do bezpiecznej predkosci. Zachowujac bezpieczna
predkos¢, drzwi podejma probe wypchniecia przeszkody poza obszar przejicia, zeby upewnic sie,
ze osoba przechodzaca przez drzwi nie wejdzie w drzwi.

Wejs¢ w pole detekcji bocznego czujnika obecnosci. Poda¢ impuls do automatu. Drzwi powinny
kontynuowac ruch, ale predkos¢ powinna zosta¢ obnizona do predkosci bezpiecznej w trakcie
otwierania.

W przypadku drzwi podwéjnych nalezy powtoérzy¢ te czynnosci z drugiej strony.

-_\\_-\

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

System bezpieczenstwa z fotokomorka

Alternatywnie system bezpieczeristwa moze by¢ wyposazony w fotokomorki obecnosci umieszczone
w przejsciu. Jezeli podczas zamykania drzwi nastapi przerwanie niewidocznej wiazki promieniowania
podczerwonego miedzy dwoma elementami fotokomérki, drzwi otworza sie natychmiast. Drzwi
zamkna sie po usunieciu przeszkody.
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Akumulator

Modut jest wyposazony w akumulator, ktéry wymusza otwarcie drzwi w przypadku awarii zasilania.

Drzwi pozostaja otwarte do czasu przywrocenia zasilania. Automat wznawia wowczas prace w
ustawionym trybie.

Wiecej informacji mozna znalez¢ w Akcesoria ogblnego zastosowania na stronie 284.
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Regularne testy bezpieczenstwa

W celu utatwienia obstugi urzadzenia w sposob pozwalajacy uniknac awarii i ryzyka obrazefi oraz
zgodny zwymaganiami krajowymi i miedzynarodowymi, opracowalismy nastepujaca liste kontrolna.

Nie korzysta¢ z urzadzenia, jezeli wymaga naprawy lub regulacji.

Odfacz zasilanie systemu @ na czas czyszczenia lub wykonywania czynnosci

konserwacyjnych.

Codzienna czynnos¢

W razie pro-
blemu

Wiacz automat i sprawdz wzrokowo, czy nastepujace elementy sa dobrze zamocowane i nieuszko-
dzone:

e automatipokrywa (1)

e przewody (2

o przetacznik(i) trybu pracy @)

o drzwii oszklenia (stabilnosc) @)

9

Wykonaj inspekcje automatu i sprawdz wzrokowo nastepujace elementy:
«  stan techniczny uszczelek drzwi i tasm uszczelniajacych (5)

stan techniczny uszczelek przeszkleri (6)

zabezpieczenie przed przytrzasnieciem palcow (7)

prawidtowe dziafanie (drzwi zamykaja sie powoli i plynnie)
ewentualne niedroznosci wentylacji

Ustawic przefacznik funkcji w potozeniu Wytaczone i sprawdzi¢, czy automat i zamek elektrome-

chaniczny (jezeli jest zainstalowany) wspotpracuja ze soba. Sprawdzic rowniez, czy rygiel \&/ sku-
tecznie zabezpiecza drzwi.

Jezeli w systemie zostat zamontowany reczny aktywator drzwi @ wilacz go i podejdz do drzwi.
Drzwi powinny sie otworzy¢, umozliwiajac swobodne wejscie i wyjscie.

Nastepnie w ten sam sposob sprawdz dziatanie ¥ aktywatora automatycznego.

Sprawdz czujniki bezpieczeristwa @ (jezeli sa zainstalowane).

Zob. strona 11.

Jezeli nie masz pewnosci, jaki typ czujnikow zainstalowano w systemie, skontaktuj sie z przedstawi-
cielem firmy ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

S & & &S

= Podejmij odpowiednie dziatania.

9 _ Skontaktowac sig z przedstawicielem firmy ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Dane kontaktowe znajduja

si¢ na ostatniej stronie.
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SPRAWDZANIE DZIALANIA SYSTEMU | KONTROLA WZROKOWA

CZYSZCZENIE

Aby usunac kurzi brud z powierzchni urzadzenia ASSA ABLOY SL300, nalezy przetrze¢ je miekka Sciereczka lub
gabka zamoczona w wodzie.

Mozna uzy¢ fagodnego detergentu. Aby utrzymac dobra jakos¢ wykoriczenia powierzchni, powierzchnie nalezy
czyscic raz na cztery miesiace. Czynnosci pielegnacyjne nalezy rejestrowac. Aby uniknac uszkodzenia profili,
nalezy czyscic¢ odkurzaczem szczotki i taSmy uszczelniajace drzwi raz na tydzien.

e Okien, drzwi i profili nie nalezy czysci¢ srodkami o odczynie zasadowym. Zaréwno aluminium, jak i szkto
jest wrazliwe na substancje o odczynie zasadowym.

e Nie my¢ woda pod duzym cisnieniem. Moze to spowodowac uszkodzenie automatu, przetacznika funkcji
lub czujnika. Woda moze sie rowniez dostac do profili.

o Nie uzywac detergentow o dziataniu Sciernym.

e Nietrze¢ przy uzyciu takich materiatow jak np. Scotch-brite, poniewaz moze to spowodowac uszkodzenie
mechaniczne.
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OZNAKOWANIE

ASSA ABLOY
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o W razie pro-
Czynnosc e
Sprawdz, czy wszystkie wymagane znaki zostaly umieszczone i czy nie sa uszkodzone. ,Obowiaz- 9
kowy” oznacza, ze znak jest wymagany przez dyrektywy europejskie i analogiczne przepisy prawa

krajowego poza Unia Europejska.

(® | Etykieta produktu: Obowiazkowa

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsNaklejka na drzwi z logo : obowiazkowa, jesli konieczne jest
zasygnalizowanie obecnosci szkta (przyklejana do wszystkich ruchomych sekcji szklanych).

@

Dziecko pod nadzorem (po obu stronach drzwi): obowiazkowo zgodnie z przepisami prawa
krajowego. Zalecane, jesli analiza ryzyka sugeruje mozliwo3¢ stosowania przez dzieci.

Znak ,,Zachowaj odstep”

® G ©

Lokalna tabliczka znamionowa

9 _ Skontaktowac si¢ z przedstawicielem serwisowym firmy ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Dane kontak-
towe znajduja sie na ostatniej stronie.
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Akcesoria zwiekszajace bezpieczenstwo

o zintegrowane czujniki ruchu i obecnosci

e Osobne czujniki obecnosci (obecnosci w otworze drzwiowym albo obecno3ci bocznej na tylnej
krawedzi skrzydta drzwi)

Akcesoria ogblnego zastosowania
pokrywa
Anodowane aluminium .

zamki elektryczne
Automat dostepny jest z nastepujacymi zamkami:

o LDP=blokowanie z zasilaniem (tryb zabezpieczania)

Otwieranie elektryczne z modutem akumulatora

Stosowane, jesli akumulator ma umozliwi¢ otwarcie drzwi w razie awarii zasilania i pozostawienie
ich w tej pozycji. Akumulator mozna monitorowac.

Rozwiazywanie problemoéw

Problem | Rozwiazanie

Drzwi sie nie otwieraja.

Silnik sie nie uruchamia. Zmienic ustawienia przetacznika funkgji.

Sprawdzic zasilanie sieciowe i bezpiecznik w budynku.

Silnik sie uruchamia, ale zatrzymuje | Odrygluj zamki mechaniczne.

sie podczas otwierania. Oczys¢ prowadnice podtogowa.

Sprawdz, czy skrzydet drzwi nie blokuja zaklinowane od spodu przedmioty.

Drzwi sie nie zamykaja.

Silnik sie nie uruchamia. Zmienic ustawienia przetacznika funkgji.

Jezeli system jest wyposazony w czujnik obecnosci, usun obiekty znajdujace
sie w polu detekgji czujnika.

Silnik sie uruchamia, ale zatrzymuje | Oczy3¢ prowadnice podtogowa.

sig podczas otwierania. Sprawdz, czy skrzydet drzwi nie blokuja zaklinowane od spodu przedmioty.

Drzwi poruszaja sie z mala predkoscia

Zatrzymaj ruch pieszych przez drzwi i pozwol, aby zamknely sie catkowicie.

Zresetowac automat, krotko naciskajac przycisk resetowania (zob. strona
9).

Jezeli problem nie ustapi, skontaktowac sie z przedstawicielem firmy ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Serwis/konserwacja

Serwis i montaz wykonane przez personel firmy ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems zapewnia bezpieczne
i prawidtowe funkcjonowanie systemu drzwi automatycznych.

Pamietaj, ze dokumenty , Ksiazka przegladow” oraz , Badanie odbiorcze i ocena ryzyka” (PRA-0005)
musza by¢ zawsze dostepne. Stosuje sie je razem.

W ponizszej tabeli podano zalecane czestotliwo3ci (w miesigcach) wymiany czesci w ramach kon-
serwacji zapobiegawczej. Wiece] informacji na temat naszej oferty serwisowej mozna uzyskac od
przedstawiciela ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

Liczba cykli roboczych/godzin pracy
< < > a .
e | e
natezenie ru- S.reqnie natezenie ru-
chu natezenie ruchu chu
Akumulator 24 24 24 24
Wozek jezdny 36 24 12 12
Pas zebaty 48 48 48 36
Ogranicznik ruchu drzwi 24 24 24 24
Koto napinajace 36 36 36 36
Ostona roztaczajaca 60 60 60 60
Inne produkty marki ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
e Systemy drzwi e Bramy podnoszone z tkaniny
o Drzwi balansowe o Platformy przetadunkowe
e Kurtyny powietrzne e Kurtyny dokowe
e Drzwiobrotowe o Bramy sktadane na boki
e Drzwi przymykowe e Bramy szybkobiezne
e Aktywatory automatyczne i reczne e Domki przefadunkowe

« Segmentowe bramy przemystowe

o Ustugi, takie jak przeglady prewencyjne, modernizacja, usuwanie awarii, doradztwo i zarzadzanie
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Deklaracja zgodnosci ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

My ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

deklarujemy z petna odpowiedzialnoscia, ze urzadzenie:
SL300

spetnia wymagania nastepujacych dyrektyw:

2014/30/WE Dyrektywa kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej (EMCD)

2006/42/WE Dyrektywa maszynowa (MD)

2011/65/UE w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania niektorych niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzecie elektrycznym
i elektronicznym z p6zniejszymi zmianami (RoHS)

Europejskie normy zharmonizowane:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Inne normy lub specyfikacje techniczne:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certyfikat wydany dla urzadzenia przez jednostke notyfikowana lub kompetentna (petne dane teleadresowe do-
stepne w ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB):
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Proces produkcyjny zapewnia zgodno3¢ urzadzenia z dokumentacja techniczna. Proces produkcyjny jest regularnie
kontrolowany przez niezalezne instytucje.

Oznaczenie CE po raz pierwszy zastosowano 2020-09-10.

Zgodnos¢ z dokumentacja techniczna:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Miejscowosé Data Podpis Stanowisko
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

ﬂu//

DoC 1021503-pl-PL-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems to czotowy dostawca rozwiazarn do
automatycznej obstugi wejsc i wjazdow, umozliwiajacych wydajny
przeptyw towarow i 0s6b. Rozwiazania oferowane pod marka

ASSA ABLOY to kontynuacja sukcesow od lat odnoszonych przez marki
Besam, Crawford, Albany i Megadoor. Nasze produkty i ustugi maja na
celu zaspokojenie potrzeb uzytkownikow w zakresie bezpieczenstwa,
wygody i rownowagi ekologicznej. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
wchodzi w sktad ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.pl

E ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel..2271833 66
biuro.pl.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.pl
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Mecanismo para portas de correr
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Manual do utilizador

Instrucoes originais

410D L [ 114
PT
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Instrucdes para um funcionamento seguro

« Ando observancia das informacoes contidas neste
manual pode originar lesdes pessoais ou danos no
equipamento.

o Parareduzirorisco de ferimentos nas pessoas - utilize
este mecanismo apenas com portas pedonais.

 Nao utilizar o equipamento no caso de serem necessa-
rias reparacoes ou ajustes.

o Desligue aalimentacdo durante arealizacdo de tarefas
de limpeza ou manutencao.

e O mecanismo pode ser utilizado por criancas com
mais de 8anos de idade e pessoas que tiverem recebi-
do instrugoes por parte da pessoa responsavel pela
respetiva seguranca.

e O mecanismo pode ser utilizado por criancas com
mais de 8anos de idade e pessoas que supervisionadas
por uma pessoa responsavel pela respetiva seguranca.

o O mecanismo pode ser utilizado por pessoas com in-
capacidade fisica, sensorial ou mental se tiverem rece-
bido instrucoes por parte da pessoa responsavel pela
respetiva seguranca.

o Astarefasdelimpeza e manutencdo do utilizador ndo
devem ser desempenhadas por criancas.

« A porta pode ser operada automaticamente através
de sensores ou manualmente através de ativadores.
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Parabéns pela sua nova porta automatica!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB tem desenvolvido portas automaticas durante mais de 50 anos.
Tecnologia inovadora e materiais e componentes cuidadosamente testados oferecem-lhe um pro-
duto de qualidade superior.

Assim como todos os produtos técnicos, a sua porta automatica necessita de manutencao e assisténcia
periédicas. E essencial que esteja familiarizado com a porta automatica (sistema) e que reconheca
aimportdncia de dar seguimento ao cumprimento das normas de seguranca aplicaveis.

O seu representante local ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems autorizado esta familiarizado com estas
normas, assim como com todos os codigos legais e ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems recomendagdes
relativos a portas pedonais elétricas. Assisténcia e ajustes efetuados pelo seu representante

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems autorizado garantem um funcionamento seguro e adequado da sua
porta automatica.

Interferéncias de recepcdo de equipamento electrénico

Este equipamento pode gerar e utilizar frequéncia de radio e se ndo for correctamente instalado e
utilizado, pode causar interferéncias na recepcao de radio, televisdo ou em outros sistemas do tipo
radiofrequéncia.

Podem ocorrer interferéncias se outros equipamentos nao cumprirem na totalidade com os requi-
sitos de imunidade.

Nao ha qualquer garantia de que ndo ocorram interferéncias numa determinada instalagao. Se este
equipamento provocar efetivamente interferéncias na rececdo de radio ou televisdo, o que pode
ser determinado se se ligar e desligar o equipamento, o utilizador pode tentar corrigir a interferéncia
através de uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:

e Reorientar a antena de recepgao.

o Colocar o receptor noutra posicdo tendo em conta o equipamento.

o Afastar o receptor do equipamento.

o Ligar oreceptor a uma tomada diferente para que o equipamento e o receptor se encontrem
em circuitos separados.

o Verificar se a proteccdo a terra (PE) esta ligada.

Se necessario, o utilizador deve consultar o revendedor ou um técnico eletrénico com experiéncia
para mais sugestoes.

Requisitos ambientais

Os produtos ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems estdo equipados com componentes eletronicos e
também podem estar equipados com baterias que contém materiais perigosos para o ambiente.
Desligue a alimentacao antes de remover os componentes eletronicos e a bateria e certifique-se de
que sdo eliminados em conformidade com os regulamentos locais (como e onde) como foi efetuado
com o material de embalagem.

Fiabilidade do produto

Segundo os regulamentos, os seguintes aspectos sao da responsabilidade do proprietario ou do
responsavel pelo equipamento.

e Que o equipamento funciona correctamente, de forma a que possa oferecer uma protecciao
suficiente face a questdes relacionadas com a seguranca e com a sade

* Queoequipamento seja operado e mantido, inspeccionado e assistido regularmente por alguém
que possua competéncia documentada sobre o mesmo e os regulamentos aplicaveis

o dequeosdocumentos “Livro de registos de assisténcia” e “Teste de aceitagdo do local e Avaliacao
de riscos” (PRA-0005) estejam disponiveis para os registos de manutencdo e assisténcia

e queainspecao abranja a funcao de abertura da bateria (quando aplicavel)
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e que aforca de fecho seja adequada para o tamanho da porta

Garantia

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garante que os seus produtos estdo isentos de defeitos de materiais
efabrico sob a utilizagcdo a que se destina e assisténcia durante um periodo de garantia de 12 meses,
com inicio no momento da entrega. Esta garantia estende-se apenas ao comprador original do
equipamento.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garante que o software ird funcionar substancialmente em conformi-
dade com as respetivas descricoes funcionais e que foi registado como um meio sem defeitos.

A garantia ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems nao € aplicavel a

» Inexisténcia de erros de software ou o seu funcionamento ininterrupto.

o Desgaste geral do sistema

 Fusiveis, baterias descartaveis e danos no vidro

o Desvios de sistemas originados por um instalador que ndo seja da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
o Sistema que tenha sido alterado por situagoes de vandalismo ou utilizagao incorrecta

o Osistema ter adicionalmente equipado com pecas efou pecas de substituicao ndo originais da
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemss

e Visitas ndo necessarias devido a uma comunicacao deficiente por parte do cliente (no caso da
portaestar a funcionar aquando da chegada dos técnicos, reposicao, interrupcdo da alimentacao)

o Ajustes (velocidade de abertura e de fecho e também situagdes de deteccdo de radares de
campo) devido a pedidos do cliente (exclui ajustes operacionais para criar um perigo)

o Danos provocados por agua
e Condigdes climatéricas adversas

e Quaisquer danos causados, direta ou indiretamente, por uma circunstincia fora do controlo da
empresa aplicavel dentro da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, como uma disputa industrial,
incéndio, desastre natural, guerra, mobilizacdo militar massiva, insurreicao, requisicao, apreensao,
embargo, restri¢des na utilizacdo de alimentacdo e defeitos ou atrasos em entregas por parte
de subcontratados causados por qualquer uma de tais circunstancias

Note:

e Ondo cumprimento das recomendagoes do fabricante no que se refere aos cuidados e manu-
tencdo necessarios pode implicar a nulidade da garantia.

o ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsOs revendedores autorizados pela devem estender esta garantia
aos utilizadores finais apenas, mas nao tém autorizacdo para estender uma ga-
rantASSA ABLOY Entrance Systemsia maior ou diferente em nome da.

e Umacordo de assisténcia com a ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ira ajuda-lo a garantir a disponi-
bilidade de um sistema totalmente operacional e dara prioridade em caso de emergéncia, mini-
mizando assim o tempo de inoperacionalidade do equipamento.

Assisténcia

As inspecdes devem ser efetuadas regularmente por uma pessoa qualificada e com formagao. A
frequéncia destas inspegdes deve ser em conformidade com os regulamentos nacionais (ou em
conformidade com o padrao da indUstria se ndo existirem regulamentos nacionais). Este aspeto é
particularmente importante quando ainstalagdo se refere a uma porta com uma fungao de abertura
da bateria. Para prolongar a duragdo do seu investimento e garantir um funcionamento seguro e
fiavel da porta, recomendamos um minimo de 2 ou mais visitas por ano, dependendo da utilizagao
e das condigdes de funcionamento. Os aspetos ambientais também devem ser considerados.

Uma vez que as suas entradas fazem parte do seu fluxo de negocio, existem todos os motivos para
manté-las em boas condicdes de funcionamento. A ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems oferece-lhe co-
nhecimentos de manutenc¢do e modernizagao nos quais pode confiar. Os nossos Programas de ma-
nutencdo e Servicos de modernizacdo para automatizacdo de entradas sdo apoiados por vastos co-
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nhecimentos acerca de todos os tipos de portas pedonais e industriais e sistemas para cais de carga,
independentemente da marca. Tem a sua disposi¢ao uma equipa dedicada de técnicos experientes,
com experiéncia comprovada ao longo de décadas de manutencao, assisténcia e clientes satisfeitos.

Uso a que se destina

O ASSA ABLOY SL300 é um mecanismo de porta de correr automatica desenvolvido para facilitar a
entrada a edificios e a zonas interiores de edificios através de portas deslizantes.

A porta esta concebida para oferecer uma utilizagao continua, um elevado grau de seguranga e uma
duragao maxima. O sistema é auto-ajustavel aos efeitos causados pelas variacdes normais das con-
dicoes climatéricas e a pequenas alteracdes de friccdo causadas, por exemplo, pelo p6 e sujidade.
Destina-se a ser utilizado em interiores nos quais é adequado para quase todos os tipos de portas
de correr internas e externas. O produto ndo se destina a ser utilizado numa via de saida de
emergéncia.

Certifique-se de que o fecho apenas seja activado quando ndo existam pessoas na divisao.

Para obter informacdes acerca da instalacao e manutencao, consulte o Manual de Montagem e
Servico 1021504.

Guarde estas instrugdes para referéncia futura.

Especificacdes técnicas

Fabricante: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Morada: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden
Tipo: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Alimentacdo darede | 100V CA-10%a 240V CA +10%,50/60 Hz, fusivel 10 AT (instalacdo em
eléctrica: edificios)

Consumo de energia: | Max.200 W

Grau de proteccao: 1P20

Pressdo sonora:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Aprovacgoes: Certificados de aprovacao de organizagdes de certificacao reconhecidas,
que se aplicam a seguranca durante o uso.

Como funciona a ASSA ABLOY SL300

O ASSA ABLOY SL300 funciona de forma eletromecanica. A unidade de acionamento, a unidade de
controlo, a transmissdo, a unidade de bateria opcional e o dispositivo de fecho eletromagnético
estdo montados numa viga de suporte. O motor e a caixa de engrenagens transmitem movimento
as folhas da porta através de uma correia dentada. A folha da porta estd instalada num adaptador
de porta/roda de transporte e fica suspenso numa calha deslizante. A deslocacdo da folha ativa é
direcionada por uma guia de chao.

Assim que a unidade de controlo receber um impulso de abertura, o motor arranca e transmite
movimento as folhas de porta, que se movem para a posi¢ao aberta.

O fecho inicia quando nao é recebido nenhum IMPULSO DE ABERTURA e quando termina o TEMPO
DE POSIGAO ABERTA.

O utilizador do ASSA ABLOY SL300 pode selecionar entre cinco modos diferentes de funcionamento
no caso de estarinstalado um seletor de programas. Consulte Operation mode selectors na pagina9.
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Bloqueio

Certifique-se de que todas as pessoas sairam das instalagoes antes de fechar a porta.

Desbloqueio

Desbloqueie todos os trincos mecanicos antes de activar o mecanismo.

Seletores do modo de funcionamento

As funcoes da porta sdo definidas com o seletor do modo de funcionamento.
O seletor de modo de funcionamento esta disponivel em 5 posicdes (mais RESET).

PSK-6U - Modos

Podem ser obtidos os modos ABERTURA, AUTOMATICO PARCIAL, AUTOMATICO, SAIDA e DESLIGADO.

Simbolo

Texto

Modo

OPEN

Aporta estd permanentemente aberta. A porta pode ser deslocada
manualmente, por exemplo, para limpeza do visor. Todas as uni-
dades de ativa¢ao sao desligadas.

AUTO PAR-
CIAL

£ obtido o tréfego de duas vias, PARCIAL AUTOMATICO. A porta
pode ser aberta parcialmente com as unidades de ativacao interior
e exterior e com um interruptor de chave (se instalado).

AUTO

Trafego de duas vias, funcionamento normal da porta. A porta
pode ser aberta parcialmente com as unidades de ativacao interior
e exterior e com um interruptor de chave (se instalado).

SAIDA
(UMAVIA)

Passagem de trafego unidirecional a partir do interior apenas. A
porta é fechada normalmente se um dispositivo de fecho eletro-
mecanico tiver sido instalado. A porta apenas pode ser aberta
com a unidade de ativagao interior ou com um interruptor de
chave (se instalado).

OFF

A porta é fechada e bloqueada (se estiver instalado um fecho
eletromecanico).

N&o é possivel abrir a porta com as unidades de ativacao interior
e exterior. A porta pode ser aberta parcialmente com um interrup-
tor de chave (se instalado).

“RESET”

Rode a chave para a direita até a posigao “R” (seis horas) e intro-
duza um objeto estreito no pequeno orificio no seletor de modo
defuncionamento e empurre ligeiramente. E efetuada uma REPO-
SICAO do mecanismo, depois rode a chave novamente para a es-
querda para a posicao necessaria. O mecanismo arranca novamen-
te, as portas voltam a posicao de fecho com baixa velocidade (se
aselecdo do modo de funcionamento ndo for ABERTURA). Se o
mecanismo estiver equipado com uma unidade de bateria, 0
mecanismo ira testar a unidade de bateria efetuando a abertura
com a bateria ap6s o fecho das portas com baixa velocidade (se
aselecao do modo de funcionamento ndo for ABRIR ou DESLIGA-
DO).

Nota: Nao é possivel retirar a chave na posicao "R".
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Seguranca integrada

Para permitir a passagem segura entre portas que se fecham, as portas invertem imediatamente o
seu movimento se detectarem um obstdculo. Retomam depois o movimento interrompido a velo-

cidade reduzida para verificar se o obstaculo desapareceu ou ndo.

A——0 ' 1 iy

Se for detetada uma obstrugao durante a abertura da porta, a porta para imediatamente e depois
fecha apos um intervalo de tempo de atraso.

Sistema de seguranca com sensores de presenca

.

'ﬁ;ﬂ""llllllﬁ‘“lllllllllﬂ:ﬂf

|

Normalmente o sistema de seguranca incorpora sensores de presenca instalados acima da abertura
da porta. Um sensor de presenca deteta um objeto na passagem da porta, enquanto as portas estdo
afechar, as portas invertem a direcao de imediato. As portas comegam a fechar quando o objeto é
removido.
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Sensores tecnologicamente avancados

Os sensores ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems foram testados e aprovados pelo laboratério de teste
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems para utilizacao em portas de correr automaticas da

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Estes sensores de presenca melhoram ainda mais a ja elevada detecéo
de obstrucdo obtida com a limitacao de for¢a de esmagamento de monitorizagdo automatica inte-
grada.

Os sensores monitorizados possuem uma monitorizagao para detecao de erros incorporada.

Nota: Se tiver um problema que ndo consiga corrigir, desligue a porta automatica de imediato e
contacte o seu representante de assisténcia ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems para obter assisténcia.
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Como verificar os sensores combinados de detecao de presenca e movimento

interior e exterior

Os sensores combinados sdo utilizados quando pretender que estejam integrados na mesma unidade

um sensor de movimento e um sensor de presenga.

1 Caminhe em direcdo a abertura da porta, a porta deve comecar a abrir quando estiver a cerca
de 1,5 metros de distancia da porta e deve parar na posicdo de abertura.

2 Quando a porta tiver fechado, repita o mesmo procedimento a partir do outro lado da abertura
da porta.

3 Abraaporta, fique imovel perto da face do laminado de abertura no lado esquerdo durante
mais de 5 segundos. A porta deve permanecer aberta. Repita o procedimento no lado direito.

4 Repita o passo 3 no outro lado da abertura da porta.

[1] 3-4

ILL-01638
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Como verificar o(s) detectores(s) de presenca lateral

Ossensores de presenca laterais podem ser utilizados, por exemplo, se for necessaria uma velocidade
mais elevada da porta ou para instalagdes em lares para pessoas idosasfincapacitadas ou centros de
assisténcia infantil, para proteger os utilizadores de serem atingidos pelas portas durante o respetivo
ciclo de abertura. Quando um sensor de presenca lateral deteta um obstaculo, o mecanismo da
porta ndo para, mas reduz a velocidade do movimento da porta para uma velocidade segura. Com
esta velocidade segura, a porta ira tentar afastar a obstrugdo, para garantir que a pessoa que esta a
passar através da porta ndo colida com a porta.

Caminhe em dire¢do a um dos lados do campo de detecdo do sensor de presenca lateral. Ative o
impulso no mecanismo, a porta ndo deve parar mas sim reduzir a velocidade para uma velocidade
segura durante a abertura.

Se tiver uma porta de duas folhas méveis (dupla) repita o procedimento anterior do outro lado da
porta.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Sistema de seguranca com células fotoeléctricas

Em alternativa, o sistema de seguranca pode incorporar células fotoelétricas na abertura da porta.
Se um objeto estiver a interromper o feixe de infravermelhos - — - - (invisivel) entre as unidades fo-
toelétricas, durante o fecho da porta, as portas invertem a direcdo de imediato. A porta ira fechar
quando o objeto tiver sido removido.
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Unidade da bateria

A porta é aberta através de uma unidade de bateria recarregavel na eventualidade de falha de ali-
mentacdo. A porta permanece nesta posi¢ao até a alimentacgdo ser restaurada. O mecanismo retoma
entdo a fungao definida pelo seletor de modo.

Para mais informacaes, consulte Acessorios gerais na pagina 304.
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Verificacoes de seguranca regulares

Elaboramos a seguinte lista de verificacdo para o ajudar a cumprir com os requisitos nacionais/inter-

nacionais e para evitar avarias efou risco de lesoes.

Nao utilize o mecanismo se 0 mesmo necessitar de ser reparado ou ajustado.

Desligue a alimentagao @ durante a realizacdo de tarefas de limpeza ou manu-

tencao.

Accao diaria

Se o proble-
ma ocorrer

Ative o mecanismo e verifique visualmente, a fixagao e resolugao de qualquer dos seguintes danos
«  mecanismo e tampa de cobertura (1)

e cabos(2

« seletor(es) do modo de funcionamento 3)

«  porta e vidro (estabilidade) @)

9

Inspeccione também o mecanismo e verifique visualmente o
« estado das vedagoes e tiras das portas (5)

« estado das borrachas dos vidros (6)

e proteccio para dedos (7)

« funcionamento adequado; fecha de forma lenta e suave
e qualquer ventilagdo obstruida

Defina o seletor de modo para OFF e verifique se o mecanismo e o fecho eletromecanico (se insta-

lado) funcionam em conjunto. Verifique também se o fecho \&/ garante realmente a seguranca da
porta.

Active as unidades de activagao manual @ se existirem, e caminhe em direc¢do a porta. Verifique
também se a porta abre de forma correcta enquanto entra/saia.

Em seguida, proceda do mesmo modo com as unidades de activagdo automatica @,

Verifique os sensores de seguranca @ caso existam.

Consulte a pagina 11.

Se ndo tiver a certeza acerca do tipo de sensor que possui, entre em contacto com o seu represen-
tante ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

S @& ¢ &S

= Tome as medidas necessarias.

g _ Entre em contacto com o seu representante ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Para mais informagoes, con-

~ sulte a Gltima pégina.
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FUNCIONAMENTO E INSPECGAO VISUAL

R S i L

== Qﬁ@ )

LIMPEZA

A melhorforma de remover o po e a sujidade de ASSA ABLOY SL300 é utilizar 4gua e um pano ou esponja suave.
Pode ser utilizado um detergente suave. Para manter a qualidade do tratamento da superficie, as superficies
devem ser limpas uma vez a cada quatro meses. A limpeza deve ser documentada. Para evitar danos nos perfis,
as escovas|faixa climatérica devem ser aspiradas semanalmente.

« Nao exponha janelas, portas ou perfis a ambientes alcalinos. Tanto o aluminio como o vidro sao sensiveis
ao calcario.

« Naolimpe com jatos de agua de pressao elevada. O mecanismo, o seletor de programas e o sensor podem
ficar danificados e pode entrar agua nos perfis.

e Nao utilize detergente para polimento.

« Nao esfregue com materiais tipo Scotch-brite, uma vez que pode originar danos mecanicos.
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SINALIZACAO

ASSA ABLOY
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I
—
_ || 40mm
= Se o proble-
Accao
§ ma ocorrer

Verifique que toda asinalizagdo necessaria esteja colocada e em bom estado. “Obrigatorio” indica
que a sinalizacdo é requerida pelas directivas europeias e pela legislagao nacional equivalente
fora da Uniao Europeia.

(® | Etiqueta do produto: Obrigatério

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems autocolante da porta: Obrigatdrio, se aplicavel, para destacar
a presenca de vidro (aplicado em todas as sec¢oes de vidro em movimento).

Supervisao de criangas (aplicado em ambos os lados da porta): Obrigatério de acordo com
os regulamentos nacionais. Recomendado, se a andlise de riscos apresentar utilizagdo por
criangas.

Ficha técnica

9

Entre em contacto com o seu representante de assisténcia ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Para mais

©
© |Manter livre
®
9

informagdes, consulte a Gltima pagina.
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Acessorios de seguranca

o Sensores combinados de movimento e presenca

o Separe ossensores de presenca (presenca na abertura da porta ou presenca lateral para a extre-
midade de tragdo da porta)

Acessorios gerais
Cobertor
Fabricada em aluminio anodizado transparente .

Trincos eléctricos
Estdo disponiveis os seguintes fechos para o mecanismo:

o Fecho com alimentagdo (LDP), seguranca em caso de falhas

Abertura elétrica com unidade de bateria

Utilizado se existir a necessidade de a porta ser aberta através de uma unidade de bateria recarregével
e permanecer nessa posi¢ao em caso de falha de alimentac¢do. A bateria pode ser monitorizada.

Resolucao de problemas

O que esta errado? | Solucdes

A porta nao abre

O motor ndo arranca Altere a definicdo do seletor de modo.

Verifique a alimentacao elétrica e o fusivel no edificio.
O motor arranca mas para durante | Desbloqueie os fechos mecanicos.

aabertura Limpe a guia de chao.

Verifique se existem objectos encravados por baixo da porta.

A porta nao fecha

O motor ndo arranca Altere a definicao do seletor de modo.

Se estiver instalado um sensor de presenca, verifique a existéncia e remova
os objectos colocados na zona de presenca.

O motor arranca mas para durante | Limpe a guia de chdo.
aabertura

Verifique se existem objectos encravados por baixo da porta.

A porta move-se lentamente

Previne a utilizagdo da porta e o fecho na totalidade.

Reinicialize o mecanismo premindo brevemente o botao Reset (consulte
apagina9).

Se o problema persistir, entre em contacto com o seu representante ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Servico/Manutencao

A assisténcia e ajustes efectuados pelo seu representante autorizado ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
irdo garantir um funcionamento correcto e seguro da porta automatica.

Lembre-se de manter os documentos “Livro de registos de assisténcia” e o “Teste de aceitacdo do
local e Avaliacdo de riscos” (PRA-0005) disponiveis. Estes sdo utilizados em conjunto.

A tabela abaixo apresenta os intervalos recomendados em meses, quando devem ser substituidas
pecas durante a manutengao preventiva. Fale com o seu representante ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
para saber mais acerca da nossa oferta de assisténcia.

Ciclos/horas em funcionamento
<10 <100 >100 Abusivo
iz Ambiente
Trafego Trafego Trafego
baixo médio elevado
Bateria 24 24 24 24
Carro da porta 36 24 12 12
Correia dentada 48 48 48 36
Stop da porta 24 24 24 24
Roda tensora 36 36 36 36
Protecdo de afastamento 60 60 60 60

Outros productos da ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e Sistemas de portas
e Equilibrar portas

o Cortinasde ar

o Portas giratorias

e Portas oscilantes

¢ Unidades de activacao manual e automatica «

e Portas seccionadas de abertura vertical

Portas de tecido de dintel vertical
Niveladores de cais

Abrigos de cais

Portas de encartar

Portas rapidas

Compartimentos de carga

e Aassisténcia como manutencgao preventiva e programas de actualizacdo, reparac¢oes de
emergéncia, aconselhamento de assisténcia e gestao de portas
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Declaracao de conformidade ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Nos ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

declaramos sob nossa exclusiva responsabilidade que o tipo de equipamento:
SL300

estao em conformidade com as seguintes directivas.

Directiva Compatibilidade Electromagnética (DCEM) 2014/30/CE

Directiva Maquinas (DM) 2006/42/CE

2011/65/UE acerca darestri¢ao de utilizacao de determinadas substancias perigosas no equipamento elétrico
e eletronico (RoHS) com as emendas aplicaveis

Normas Europeias harmonizadas que foram aplicadas:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Outras normas ou especificacdes técnicas que foram aplicadas:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certificado emitido por um organismo competente ou notificado (para obter o endereco completo, contacte a
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) em relagdo ao equipamento:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

O processo de fabrico garante o cumprimento do equipamento com o ficheiro técnico. O processo de fabrico é
avaliado regularmente por terceiros.

A marca CE foi atribuida pela primeira vez em 2020-09-10.

Compilagao do ficheiro técnico:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Local Data Assinatura Cargo
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

ﬂu//

DoC 1021503-pt-PT-3.0
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A ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems & um dos principais fornecedores de
solugoes de entradas automatizadas para o fluxo eficiente de bens e
pessoas. Com base no longo sucesso das marcas Besam, Crawford,
Albany e Megadoor, oferecemos as nossas solu¢des sob a marca
ASSA ABLOY. Os nossos produtos e servicos sao dedicados a satisfacao
das necessidades do utilizador final no que se refere a operacoes
seguras, convenientes e sustentaveis. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
é uma divisdo da ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.pt

Telefone: +351 212 969 290
info.pt.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.pt
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Operator pentru usa glisanta
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Manual de utilizare

Instructiuni originale
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Specificatiile tehnice pot fi modificate fdrd notificare prealabild.
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Instructiuni pentru utilizarea in siguranta

e Nerespectarea informatiilor din acest manual poate duce
la accidente personale sau distrugeri ale echipamentelor.

e Pentru a reduce riscul accidentelor personale utilizati
acest operator numai cu usi pietonale.

e Nu utilizati echipamentele daca necesita reparatii sau
reglaje.

e Tnainte de efectuarea lucrérilor de curitare sau alt§
intretinere deconectati alimentarea electrica.

e Operatorul poate fi utilizat de copii peste 8 ani daca
acestia au fost instruiti de o persoana care raspunde
pentru siguranta lor.

e Operatorul poate fi utilizat de copii cu varsta de 8 ani sau
mai putin daca acestia sunt supravegheati de o persoana
care raspunde pentru siguranta lor.

e Operatorul poate fi utilizat de persoane cu capacitati
fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse daca acestia au fost
instruiti de o persoana care raspunde pentru siguranta
lor.

e Curatarea si alte lucrari de intretinere nu trebuie
efectuate de copii.

e Usa poate fi actionata automat, cu ajutorul senzorilor,
sau manual, prin activatori.
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Va felicitam pentru achizitionarea noii dumneavoastra usi automate

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB produce usi automate de peste 50 de ani. Tehnologia de ultima or3,
materialele si componentele atent testate asigura un produs superior.

La fel ca orice alte produse tehnice, usa automata necesita intretinere si lucrari de service regulate. Este
important sa vd cunoasteti sistemul usii automate si sa acceptati importanta intretinerii acestuia in
conformitate cu normele de securitate din domeniu.

Reprezentantul local ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems autorizat este familiar cu aceste standarde, cu
reglementarile aplicabile pe plan local si recomandarile ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pentru usile
pietonale actionate electric. Lucrarile de service si reglare executate de reprezentantul autorizat
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems vor asigura functionarea sigura si corecta a usii automate.

Interferenta echipamentelor electronice

Echipamentele pot genera si utiliza energie in banda de frecvente radio si daca nu sunt instalate si utilizate
corect pot produce interferente cu telecomunicatiile radio, TV sau alte sisteme care utilizeaza frecvente
radio.

Daca alte echipamente nu se conformeaza in totalitate cu cerintele de imunitate, pot interveni interferente.
Nu existd garantia cd nu vor se vor produce interferente in anumite cazuri de instalare. Daca echipamentul
cauzeaza interferente cu receptia radio sau TV, care pot fi determinate prin oprirea si pornirea
echipamentului, utilizatorul poate incerca sa remedieze aceste interferente prin una sau mai multe dintre
masurile urmatoare:

e Reorientarea antenei de receptie.
e Relocarea receptorului fata de echipament.
¢ Indepartarea receptorului de echipament.

e Conectarea receptorului la o alta priza, astfel incat echipamentul si receptorul sa fie pe circuite de
alimentare diferite.

e  Verificati daca este conectata legatura la impamantare (PE).

Daca este necesar, utilizatorul trebuie sa se consulte cu dealerul sau cu un tehnician electronist cu
experienta pentru mai multe sugestii.

Cerinte de mediu

Produsele ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sunt echipate cu componente electronice si pot fi echipate si
cu baterii care contin materiale ddunitoare mediului. inainte de a indeparta componentele electronice
si bateriile deconectati alimentarea electricd si asigurati-va ca reciclarea se face in conformitate cu
reglementarile locale (mod si loc), similar si ambalajele.

Raspunderea pentru produs

Conform reglementdrilor, urmatoarele sunt de responsabilitatea detindtorului sau administratorului
echipamentului.

e sdasigure functionarea corecta a echipamentului, astfel incat sa furnizeze o protectie suficienta a
securitatii si sanatatii

e sdse asigure ca echipamentul este exploatat si intretinut regulat, este inspectat si servisat de o
persoand cu competentd documentata in ceea ce priveste echipamentul si reglementarile aplicabile

* s3se asigure cd documentele ,,Carnet de service” si ,Test de receptie la fata locului” livrate (PRA-
0005) sunt disponibile pentru a inregistra lucrdrile de intretinere si service

e sdse asigure ca inspectarea include si functia de deschidere cu bateria (daca are aplicabilitate)
e sdse asigure ca forta de inchidere este adecvata pentru dimensiunile usii
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Garantia

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garanteaza ca produsele sale nu au defectiuni de materiale sau de executie
n conditii de utilizare conforma cu destinatia si in conditii de intretinere regulatd, pentru o perioada de
garantie de 12 luni de la livrare. Aceasta garantie este valabila numai pentru cumparatorul original al
echipamentului.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garanteaza functionarea software-ului conform descrierii sale functionale
si cd acesta a fost stocat pe un mediu lipsit de defectiuni.

Garantia ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems nu acoperd urmatoarele:

e Nu garanteaza ca software-ul nu contine erori si functioneaza fard intrerupere

e Uzura si imbatranirea normale ale sistemului

e Siguranta electrica, bateriile de unica folosinta si deteriorarea elementelor de sticla

o Diferente ale sistemului cauzate de un instalator diferit de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
e Sistemul a fost modificat sau avariat prin vandalism sau utilizare abuziva

e Sistemul a fost echipat suplimentar cu componente sau piese de schimb care nu sunt originale
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e Vizite care nu sunt necesare ca urmare a unei comunicari deficitare cu clientul (usa functioneaza la
sosirea tehnicianului, resetare, intrerupere a alimentarii electrice)

e Reglaje (viteza de deschidere si de inchidere si raza de actiune a radarului) la cererea clientului
(exclude reglajele functionale care pot produce pericole)

e Deteriorarea produsa de apa
e Conditii de clima nefavorabile

e Orice defectiuni cauzate, direct sau indirect, de circumstante aflate in afara controlului firmei respective
din cadrul ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, ca, de exemplu, conflicte de munca, incendii, dezastre
naturale, rdzboi, mobilizare militara la scard larga, revolutii, rechizitii, confiscare, embargo, restrictii
n exercitarea puterii de decizie si deficiente sau intarzieri la livrarea de cdtre subcontractanti, ori
alte circumstante similare

Retineti:

e nerespectarea recomandarilor producatorului privind ingrijirea si intretinerea poate duce la invalidarea
garantiei.

e Revanzatorii autorizati de ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems vor extinde aceastd garantie numai pentru
utilizatorii finali, insa nu detin autoritatea de a extinde o garantie suplimentara sau diferitd din partea
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

e Un contract de service cu ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems este important pentru asigurarea
disponibilitatii functionale a sistemului si ofera prioritate la interventii, reducand la minimum timpul
n care echipamentul nu poate fi utilizat.

Service

Inspectiile trebuie efectuate in mod regulat, de o persoana instruita si calificatd. Frecventa acestor inspectii
trebuie sa fie in conformitate cu reglementarile nationale (sau standardelor din domeniu daca nu exista
reglementari nationale). Acest lucru este cu precadere important la instalarea unei usi cu functie de
deschidere cu baterie. Pentru a extinde durata de viata a investitiei dumneavoastra si a asigura functionarea
usii fiabila si Tn sigurantd, recomandam cel putin 2 vizite pe an, sau mai multe, in functie de utilizarea si
conditiile de exploatare ale usii. Aspectele de mediu trebuie avute, de asemenea, in vedere.

Deoarece afacerea dumneavoastra se deruleaza prin sistemele de acces, aveti toate motivele sa le
intretineti in perfectd stare de functionare. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems va oferd o expertiza in intretinere
si modernizare pe care va puteti baza. Programele noastre de intretinere si serviciile noastre de modernizare
pentru automatizarea sistemelor de acces se bazeaza pe o expertiza extensiva in toate tipurile de sisteme
de andocare si de usi, pietonale si industriale, indiferent de marca. Avem o echipa de experti dedicati,
care si-a dovedit competenta prin decenii de mentenanta, service si satisfactie a clientilor.

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12 313



Domeniul de utilizare

ASSA ABLOY SL300 este un operator pentru usi glisante automate, conceput pentru a facilita accesul in
cladiri si circulatia in interiorul cladirilor prin usi glisante.

Usa a fost proiectata pentru o functionare continud, un grad ridicat de sigurantd si o durata de viata
maximad. Sistemul este autoreglat, pentru a compensa efectele variatiilor normale ale conditiilor de clima
si schimbari minore ale fortelor de frecare cauzate, de exemplu, de praf si impuritati.

Este destinat utilizarii in interior, unde este adecvat pentru aproape orice tipuri de usi glisante externe
si interne. Produsul nu este destinat utilizarii in cdi de evacuare.

Asigurati-va cd incuietoarea este activata numai cand nu exista persoane in incapere.

Pentru instructiuni de instalare si intretinere vezi manualul de instalare si service 1021504.
Pdstrati aceste instructiuni pentru consultare ulterioara.

Specificatii tehnice

Fabricant: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Adresa: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden
Tipul: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Alimentare electricd de | 100V c.a.-10 % panala 240V c.a. +10 %, 50/60 Hz, siguranta 10 AT (instalatia
la retea: cladirii)

Putere consumata: Max. 200 W
Grad de protectie: 1P20

Presiune sonora:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Aprobari: Aprobari ale tertilor de cdtre organizatii de certificare abilitate, valabile pentru
siguranta in functionare.

Cum functioneaza ASSA ABLOY SL300

ASSA ABLOY SL300 functioneaza electromecanic. Unitatea de actionare, unitatea de control, transmisia,
unitatea optionala a bateriei si dispozitivul de blocare electromecanic sunt montate intr-un profil de
sustinere. Motorul si reductorul transmit miscarea la foile de usa prin intermediul unei curele dintate.
Foaia de usa este montata intr-un adaptor/carucior si este suspendata de o sina de culisare. Cursa activa
a usii este controlata de un ghidaj de pardoseala.

La primirea unui IMPULS DE DESCHIDERE de catre unitatea de control motorul porneste si transmite
miscarea la foile de usa, care se deplaseaza in pozitia de deschidere.

Tnchiderea incepe cand nu este receptionat niciun IMPULS DE DESCHIDERE si expira TIMPUL DE MENTINERE
TN POZITIE DESCHISA.

Dacd este instalat un selector de programe, utilizatorul usii ASSA ABLOY SL300 poate selecta cinci moduri
functionale diferite. Vezi Operation mode selectors la pagina 9.
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Blocarea

Tnainte de a bloca usa asigurati-vi ci toatd lumea a pardsit cladirea.

Deblocarea

Deblocati toate incuietorile mecanice Tnainte de a activa operatorul.

Selectorul modului de functionare

Functiile usii sunt reglate cu ajutorul selectorului modului de functionare.
Selectorul modului de functionare este disponibil cu 5 pozitii (plus RESET).

PSK-6U - moduri

DESCHIS, AUTO PARTIAL, AUTO, IESIRE and OPRIT sunt modurile care pot fi selectate.

Simbol

Text

Mod

DESCHIS

Usa este deschisa permanent. Usa poate fi deplasata cu mana, de
exemplu pentru curdtarea geamurilor. Sunt deconectate toate
unitatile de activare.

AUTO
PARTIAL

Trafic in ambele sensuri, se realizeaza AUTO PARTIAL. Usa poate fi
deschisa partial cu ajutorul unitatilor de activare interna si externa
si al unui comutator cu cheie (daca exista).

AUTO

Trafic in ambele sensuri, functionare normald a usii. Usa poate fi
deschisa complet cu ajutorul unitatilor de actionare interna si externa
si al unui comutator cu cheie (daca existd).

IESIRE
(SENS
UNIC)

Trafic in sens unic, din interior spre exterior. Usa este blocatd in mod
normal, dacd exista un dispozitiv de blocare electromecanic. Usa
poate fi deschisa numai cu ajutorul unitatii de actionare interna sau
al unui comutator cu cheie (daca exista).

OPRIT

Usa este inchisa si se blocheaza (daca exista un dispozitiv de blocare
electromecanic).

Usa nu poate fi deschisa cu ajutorul unitatilor de activare internd si

externd. Usa poate fi deschisa partial cu ajutorul unui comutator cu
cheie (daca exista).

RESETARE

Rotiti cheia spre dreapta, in pozitia ,R” (in dreptul orei sase),
introduceti un obiect ingust in mica deschidere din selectorul modului
de functionare si apasati scurt. Operatorul se va RESETA, apoi rotiti
cheia spre stanga, inapoi in pozitia dorita. Operatorul va reporni, usile
vor reveni in pozitie inchisa cu viteza redusa (daca nu este selectat
modul de functionare DESCHIS). Daca operatorul este prevdzut cu o
unitate cu baterie, operatorul va testa unitatea cu baterie prin
deschiderea cu ajutorul bateriei dupa ce usile s-au inchis cu viteza
redusa (daca modul de functionare selectat nu este DESCHIS sau
OPRIT).

Observatie: In pozitia ,,R” cheia nu poate fi scoasa.
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Siguranta integrata

Pentru a permite trecerea in siguranta intre usile care se inchid, acestea se intorc imediat cand este
detectat un obstacol. Apoi isi vor relua miscarea intrerupta cu viteza redusd, pentru a verifica daca
obstacolul a disparut.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Dacd este detectat un obstacol in timpul deschiderii usii, aceasta se opreste imediat si apoi se inchide
dupa un interval de timp.

| 'ﬁﬂzﬂllllIIIIII"IIIIIIIIIIITﬁ:Tﬂf |
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Sistemul de siguranta cu senzor de detectare a prezentei

De regula sistemul de siguranta include senzori de detectare a prezentei montati deasupra deschiderii
usii. Un senzor de detectare a prezentei detecteaza obiectele din planul cadrului usii, iar la inchidere usa
se va intoarce imediat. Usa va incepe sa se inchida dupa ce obiectul este indepartat.
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Senzori avansati tehnologic

Senzorii ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems au fost testati si aprobati de laboratorul de testare

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pentru utilizare la usile glisante automate ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
Acesti senzori de detectare a prezentei imbunatatesc si mai mult detectarea prezentei, deja de inalta
precizie, asigurata de functia de limitare a fortei de strivire automonitorizata.

Senzorii monitorizati sunt prevazuti cu o functie integrata de monitorizare a erorilor.

Observatie: Tn cazul in care aveti o problem3 pe care nu o puteti remedia, opriti imediat usa automat3
si apelati la asistenta reprezentantului de service de la ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Verificarea senzorilor combinati de miscare si prezenta interni si externi

Senzorii combinati sunt utilizati Tn situatiile in care doriti un senzor de miscare si un senzor de detectare
a prezentei integrati intr-o singura unitate.

1 Pa&siti spre deschiderea usii, aceasta va incepe sa se deschida cand sunteti la aproximativ 1,5 metri
si se va opri in pozitia deschisa.

2 Dupa ce usa s-a inchis repetati procedura de pe partea cealalta.

3 Deschideti usa, ramaneti pe loc aproape de fata foii de usd deschisa, pe partea stangd, timp de peste
5s. Usa trebuie sa ramana deschisa. Repetati pe partea dreapta.

4 Repetati etapa a 3-a pe partea cealalta a deschiderii usii.

ILL-01638
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Verificarea detectorului/detectoarelor de prezenta din lateral

Senzorii de prezenta laterali pot fi utilizati, de exemplu, cand este necesard o vitezd mai mare a usii sau
n cazul instalarii in cdmine pentru varstnici/persoane cu dizabilitati sau cdmine pentru copii, pentru a-i
proteja pe utilizatori impotriva lovirii de catre usa n ciclul de deschidere. Cand un senzor de prezentd
lateral detecteaza un obstacol operatorul usii nu se va opri, dar va incetini miscarea usii pana la o viteza
sigurd. Prin aceasta viteza sigurd usa va incerca sa impingd obstacolul, pentru a se asigura ca persoana
care trece prin usd nu va intra in coliziune cu usa.

Pasiti in zona de detectare a senzorului de prezenta lateral de pe o parte. Activati impulsul de la operator,
usa nu trebuie sa se opreasca, ci sa incetineasca pana la o viteza sigura in timpul deschiderii.

n cazul unei usi cu dublu canat (duble), repetati procedura de mai sus si pe partea cealalta.

—
——
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Sistemul de siguranta cu fotocelule

Alternativ, sistemul de sigurantd poate include fotocelule de detectare a prezentei in deschiderea usii.
Dacd un obiect intrerupe raza infrarosie (invizibild) — — — — dintre unitatile fotocelulei in timpul inchiderii
usii, usa se va intoarce imediat. Usa se va inchide dupa ce obiectul este indepartat.

Unitatea bateriei

Tn cazul unei pene de curent, usa se deschide cu ajutorul unei unitati cu baterie reincircabild. Usa rimane
n aceastd pozitie pana la restabilirea alimentarii electrice. Operatorul va continua cu functia reglata de
la selector.

Pentru mai multe informatii vezi Accesorii generale la pagina 323.
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Verificari regulate de siguranta

Pentru a va ajuta sa indepliniti cerintele nationale/internationale si a preveni defectele de functionare si
riscul de accidente, va furnizam urmatoarea lista de verificari.

Nu utilizati operatorul daca sunt necesare reparatii sau reglaje.

Deconectati alimentarea electrica ®@ nainte de efectuarea lucrarilor de curatare

sau altd intretinere.

Lucrari zilnice

Daca
intervine o
problema

Activati operatorul si vizual fixarea si starea

operatorului si a capacului @
cablurilor

selectorului modului de functionare @
usii si sticlei (stabilitate) @

9

De asemenea, inspectati operatorul si verificati vizual pentru

starea garniturilor de etansare a usii si a chederelor @
starea garniturilor de cauciuc ale geamurilor

protectia pentru degete @

functionarea corectd; se inchide lent si lin

blocarea ventilarii

Aduceti selectorul de mod in OFF si verificati daca operatorul si blocajul electromecanic (dacd existd)

functioneaza impreuna. Verificati si daca incuietoarea blocheaza usa cu adevarat.

Activati unitatile de activare manuale @, daca existd si pasiti spre usa. Verificati dacd usa s-a deschis
corect in timp ce treceti.

Continuati cu unitdtile de activare automate Tn mod similar.

Dacd
local.

Verifi
Vezi pagina 11.

cati senzorii de siguranta @, daca exista.

nu stiti cu siguranta ce tip de senzor aveti, contactati reprezentantul ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

S O® &O

= Luati masurile necesare.

g b pagina.

Contactati reprezentantul de serviceASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems local. Pentru datele de contact vezi ultima

320

Issue 2021-07-12 1021462-multi-4.0




INSPECTAREA FUNCTIONALA SI VIZUALA

e

< /]
)

CURATAREA

sau burete.

trebuie aspirate saptamanal.

alcaline.

e Nu utilizati agenti de lustruit.

e  Nu frecati cu materiale ca Scotch-brite, deoarece se vor produce deteriorari mecanice.

Cea mai buna modalitate de a indeparta praful si impuritatile de pe ASSA ABLOY SL300 este cu apa si o carpa moale
Poate fi utilizat si un detergent neagresiv. Pentru a pastra calitatea tratamentului de suprafatd, suprafetele trebuie
curatate la fiecare patru luni. Curdtarea trebuie documentata. Pentru a evita deteriorarea profilurilor, periile/chederele
*  Nu expuneti geamurile, usile sau profilurile la substante alcaline. Atat aluminiul, cat si sticla, sunt sensibile la

e Nu curdtati cu jet sub presiune. Operatorul, selectorul modului de functionare si senzorul pot fi deteriorate, iar
apa poate patrunde in profiluri.
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SEMNALIZAREA

ASSA ABLOY

oo CE

O

\
1§ @ ans || em

1100 mm

_ || 40mm
o Dacd intervine
Lucrari -
o problema
Asigurati-va cd toate semnele sunt aplicate si intacte. Obligatoriu indica faptul cd semnalizarea este g
o cerinta a directivelor europene si a legislatiei echivalente din afara Uniunii Europene.

® Eticheta produsului: Obligatoriu

. Autocolant pentru usd ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems: Obligatoriu, daca este cazul, pentru a
semnala existenta geamului de sticla (aplicat pe toate sectiunile de sticl3 care se misca).

@

Supraveghere a copiilor (aplicat pe ambele parti ale usii): Obligatoriu conform reglementarilor
nationale. Recomandat, daca analiza riscurilor indica utilizarea de catre copii.

Pastrati distanta

Contactati reprezentantul de service ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems local. Pentru datele de contact vezi
ultima pagina.

©
©
@ Etichetd locald a produsului
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Accesorii de siguranta

e Senzori combinati de miscare si prezentd

e Senzori de detectare a prezentei separati (prezenta in deschiderea usii sau in lateral pentru muchia
posterioara a usii)

Accesorii generale

Capac

Fabricat din aluminiu eloxat .

ncuietori electrice
Urmdtoarele incuietori sunt disponibile pentru operator:

e Blocat cu alimentare (LDP), sigura in functionare

Deschidere electrica cu unitatea cu baterie

Se utilizeazd dacd usa trebuie sa se deschida cu ajutorul unei unitati cu baterie reincarcabila si sa ramana
n aceastd pozitie in cazul unei pene de curent. Bateria poate fi monitorizata.

Remedierea defectiunilor

Ce s-a intamplat? | Remedii

Usa nu se deschide

Motorul nu porneste Schimbati pozitia selectorului de mod.

Verificati alimentarea electricd si siguranta din cladire.

Motorul porneste, dar se opreste in Deblocati incuietorile mecanice.

timpul deschiderii Curatati ghidajul pe sol.

Verificati dacd nu existd obiecte prinse sub usa.

Usa nu se inchide

Motorul nu porneste Schimbati pozitia selectorului de mod.

Daca este instalat un senzor de detectare a prezentei, verificati daca exista si
indepartati eventualele obiecte din zona de detectare a prezentei.

Motorul porneste, dar se opreste in Curatati ghidajul pe sol.

timpul deschiderii Verificati dacd nu exista obiecte prinse sub usa.

Usa se misca lent

Opriti traficul prin usa si lasati-o sa se inchida complet.

Resetati operatorul prin apdsarea scurtd a butonului de resetare (vezi pagina
9).

Dacid problema persista contactati reprezentantul ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems local.
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Service / intretinere

Lucrarile de service si reglare executate de reprezentantul autorizat ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems vor
asigura functionarea sigura si corecta a usii automate.

Nu uitati sa va asigurati ca documentele ,Carnet de service” si ,Test de receptie la fata locului” (PRA-
0005) sunt disponibile. Acestea sunt utilizate impreuna .
Tabelul de mai jos indica intervalul recomandat, in luni, pentru inlocuirea pieselor in cadrul intretinerii

preventive. Contactati reprezentantul local ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pentru a afla mai multe despre

oferta noastra de service.

Cicluri / functionare in ore

<10 <100 >100 Abuziv
Componenta Medi

Trafic Trafic Trafic ediu

redus mediu intens

Bateria 24 24 24 24
Caruciorul usii 36 24 12 12
Cureaua de transmisie dintata 48 48 48 36
Opritorul usii 24 24 24 24
Roata de tensionare 36 36 36 36
Protectia antidesprindere 60 60 60 60

Alte produse de la ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e Sisteme de usi
e  Usi balansate
e Perdele de aer
e Usi rotative

e Usi pivotante

e Unitati de activare automate si manuale .

e Usisectionale cu deschidere verticala

Usad din material textil cu deschidere verticala

Rampe de egalizare
Obturatoare termice
Usi pliante

Usi rapide

Terminale de incarcare

e Servicii cum sunt programele de intretinere preventiva si upgrade, reparatii de urgentd, consultanta
de service si management al usilor
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Declaratie de conformitate ASSA ABLOY

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Noi ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

declaram pe proprie raspundere ca tipul de echipament:
SL300

se conformeaza cerintelor urmatoarelor directive:

2014/30/UE Directiva privind compatibilitatea electromagnetica (CEM)

2006/42/CE Directiva privind masinile industriale (MI)

2011/65/UE privind limitarea utilizérii anumitor substante periculoase in echipamentele electrice si electronice, cu
modificdrile aplicabile (RoHS)

Standarde europene armonizate aplicate:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Alte standarde sau specificatii tehnice aplicate:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certificat emis de un organism notificat sau abilitat (pentru adresa completd contactati ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
AB) cu privire la echipamentul:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Procesul de fabricatie asigura conformitatea echipamentului cu fisa tehnica. Procesul de fabricatie este evaluat in mod
regulat de o parte terta.

Marcajul CE a fost aplicat pentru prima data in 2020-09-10.

Tntocmirea documentatiei tehnice:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden

Locul Data Semnétura Functia

Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

JZU//

DoC 1021503-ro-RO-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems este un furnizor de top de solutii de acces
automatizat pentru circulatia eficientd a marfurilor si persoanelor. Pornind
de la succesul pe termen lung al marcilor Besam, Crawford, Albany si

Megadoor, ne oferim acum solutiile prin marca ASSA ABLOY. Produsele si
serviciile noastre sunt dedicate satisfacerii cerintelor de exploatare sigura,

practica si sustenabild ale utilizatorilor finali. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
este o divizie din cadrul ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel.: +46 10 47 47 060
export.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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[TpmBOA4 pas3aBuXKHbIX OBEpPeEn
ASSA ABLOY SL300

PyKkoBOACTBO Mo 3KkcnnyaTauum

OpurnHanbHbIe MHCTPYKLNK

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12 327



CopepxaHue

YkasaHus no 6e3onacHo akcnnyaTtaumm 329
Mo3gpaBnsiem Bac ¢ NnpuobpeTeHNEM HOBOM aBTOMATUYECKON ABEPU! .....ccvvvervrennenne 331
Momexwu npun npueme curHana anekTpoHHLIM 06opyAoBaHMEM 331
Okonornyeckue TpedoBaHus 331
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a KA4eCTBO NPOAYKTa 331
[apaHTns 332
O6cnyxunBaHune 333
HasHaueHve 333
TexHnyeckne xapakTepucTmku 334
MpuHuun paboTel aepu ASSA ABLOY SL300 334
3anupaHue 335
OTtnupaHue 335
MepeknoyaTeny pexxumon 335
BcTpoeHHble cpeacTBa obecneyeHns 6e3onacHOCTU 336
Cuctema 6e3onacHOCTV € AaTYnKaMm NpUCyTCTBUS 336
BbICOKOTEXHONOIMYHbIE AATYMKN 337
Cuctema 6e3onacHocTy ¢ poToaneMeHTamm 339
AKKyMynsTop 340
PerynsapHble npoBepky TexHWKN 6e3onacHocTu 341
Akceccyapbl Ans obecneyeHns 6esonacHocTu 344
O6wue akceccyapbl 344
YcTpaHeHue Henonagok 344
O6cnyxunBanune 345
Opyrve npogyktbl oT ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems 345
[eknapaunsa cooTBeTCTBUS 346

ASSA ABLQY (croBa 1 norotunsl) ABASOTCS TOProBbIMM Mapkamu, npuHaanexaiimmm komnanum ASSA ABLOY

Group
© ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, 2021

TexHn4yeckune AaHHble MmoryT ObITb N3MEHEHbI 6e3 yBeAOMIIeHUA.
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YkasaHus rno 6esonacHon aKkcnnyartayum

HeBbINONHEHNE MHCTPYKLMIA B HACTOSILLEM PYKOBOA-
CTBE MOXET NPMBECTU K TpPaBMaM WS NOBPEXKAEHNIO
obopyaoBaHus.

Bo n3bexxaHne TpaBMUpPOBaHMS pEKOMEHAYEM UC-
Nonb30BaTb 3TOT NPMBOA TOMBKO AN Npoxoaa nio-
aeun.

Henb3sa ncnonb3oBatb 060pyaoBaHue, ecnv Tpedy-
€TCH ero PEMOHT UNK PerynmpoBka.

[Mpy 0YMCTKE M BbINONHEHUM TEXOBCNYXMBAHWS Cre-
AyeT OTKMo4YaTb 060pya0BaHME OT UICTOYHUKA NUTa-
HUS.

anBOH MOXET UCMNOJIb30BaTbCA AETbMIW B BO3pPacCTe
crapwe 8 net, ecnu oHM GbINn NPOUNHCTPYKTUPOBAHbI
JINLOM, OTBETCTBEHHbIM 3a X ©e3onacHoCTb.

[MpnBOL MOXET MCNOSIb30BaTbLCA A4ETbMU B BO3pacTe
00 8 neT, ecnu Nx 4enCTBUSA KOHTPOSTUPYHOTCA NULOM,
OTBETCTBEHHbIM 3a X 6e30MacHOCTb.

[MpuBO4 MOXET NCMONb30BaTLCA NI @MU C OrPaHn-
YeHHbIMN (PN3NYECKUMU, CEHCOPHBIMU UNN YMCTBEH-
HbIMW CTOCOBHOCTAMM, €CNKN OHW ObINN NPONHCTPYK-
TUPOBaHbI YESTOBEKOM, OTBETCTBEHHbLIM 3a UX be3onac-
HOCTb.

BbinonHeHne o4ncTkn n O6CJ'Iy)KMBaHVIF| OEeTbMUN HE
AOrnyckKaeTCA.
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 [1Bepb MOXeT NpMBOANTLCA B 4EUCTBUE aBTOMATUYe-
CKM C UCMNOJSIb30BaHMEM AaTUYNKOB UITN BPYYHYHO C MO-
MOLLIbIO aKTUBAaTOpPOB.
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Mo3gpaensem Bac ¢ NnpMobpeTeHnemM HOBOM aBTOMaTUYECKOMN
asepwu!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB yxe 6onee 50 neT cneynanuanpyeTcst Ha NPOEKTUPOBaHWUN aB-
ToMaTn4eckunx Asepen. bnarogapsa HoOBEMLLINM TEXHOMOMMAM, @ TAKXKe TLLATENbHO MPOTECTMPOBAaH-
HbIM MaTepuanam n KOMMOHEHTaM Bbl MOSlyYaeTe NPOAYKT BbICOYANLLIErO KayecTBa.

Kak 1 BCce TexHn4eckue nsgenus, aBTomatmdeckas ABepb Takke HyXXAaeTcs B perynspHoM yxoae
1 o6cnyxvBaHum. O4eHb BaXXHO MOHMMATL YCTPOMCTBO aBTOMAaTUYECKON ABEPM (CUCTEMbI) U
0CO3HaBaTb, HACKOMbKO BaXXHO MPOBOANTL TEXHUYECKOE 06CNyXMBaHME B COOTBETCTBUN C NpUMe-
HUMbIMUW CTaHAapTamm 6e3onacHocTu.

Balu MecTHbIn aBTOpU3oBaHHbIN npeacTasuTens ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems 3Hakom € 3TUMu
cTaHgapTamu, a Takke Co BCeMU NPUMEHUMbIMU MECTHBIMW HOpMaTBaMmn 1 pekoMeHaaumMaMm
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems no akcniyaTauum ABepei C aBToMaTUyYeCckum npusogom. ABTopu-
30BaHHbIV npeactasutens ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems BbIMOSIHUT CEPBUCHbIE U HAaNaao4YHble
paboTbl, Heobxoammble Ans obecneyeHns 6esonacHol n KOPPEKTHONM PaboTbl aBTOMATUYECKUX
nsepen.

Momexu npu rippeme curHana anieKTPOHHbIM o6opy,u,oaaH|/|eM

HacTosiee o6opyaoBaHNe MOXET BbICTyNaTb UCTOYHUKOM M MPUEMHMKOM SHEPrn paanonsny-
YeHus. [pu HEKOPPEKTHOW yCTaHOBKE U 3KCTyaTaLymn OHO MOXET Co34aBaTb MOMEXU NMPpU NMpuéme
CWrHana paavonpuémMHuKkamm, Tenesnsopamm u ApyruMm paanmoyacToTHbIMU YCTPOCTBaMMU.
MoxeT BO3HMKaTb B3aMMOAENCTBIE C 060pyA0BaHMEM, KOTOPOE HE COOTBETCTBYET B MOINHOW Mepe
TpeboBaHNAM K NOMEXOYCTONYMBOCTM.

MonHas 3almMLLEHHOCTL KOHKPETHOW YCTAHOBKM OT MOMEX HE rapaHTupyeTcs. [insa ycTpaHeHns
PaAvo- N TENEBU3NOHHBIX MOMEX, HANMYMe KOTOPbIX MOATBEPXAAETCHA BKITIOYEHNEM U BbIKITIOYEHNEM
AaHHOro obopyaoBaHus, MoNb3oBaTellb MOXET NPEANPUHATDL CrieayoLlee.

e /I3MeHWTb HanpaBneHe NPUEMHON aHTEHHbI.
e /13MeHWTb pacnonoxeHne NpUeMHUKa OTHOCUTENbHO 0GOPYAOBaAHNS.
o [epemecTuTb NPUEMHWK Ha yaaneHue ot 0bopyaoBaHus.

o [logxnoynTb NPUEMHUK K APYromy BbiXxoAy SNEKTPONUTaHUA Tak, YTOOBI OﬁOpy.ﬂ,OBaHMe n
NPpUEMHUK nony4vanu nMTaHne oT pasnnyHbIX pacnpeaennTesnbHbiX ceTen.

o [lpoBepuTb NogcoeanMHeHue K 3aLUNTHOMY 3a3eMJIEHUIO.

Mpu HeobX0AUMOCTY 3a AOMNONMHUTENBHBIMU pekoMmeHaaymamMmm MOXXHo 06paTMTbCF| Kaunepy nnm
OMNbITHOMY TEXHUKY-3NTEKTPOHLLUKY.

JKonornyeckme TpeboBaHus

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemslTpoayKuust ocHalaeTcst SNeKTPOHHBIMU KOMMOHEHTaMM U MOXET
NocTaBnsATLCA CakkyMyNATOPHBIMU BaTapesMu, coaep>KaLLyMm BpeaHbIe Ans OKpY>KatoLLen cpefpl
matepwansl. [lepen n3eBneyeHMeM 3N1eKTPOHHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB U akKyMYNSTOPHbIX 6aTapei
YCTPOWCTBO CreayeT OTKIOYUTL OT CeTU. Y TUNM3aLmsi KOMNOHEHTOB 1 YNakoBOYHOro MaTepuana
[0JKHA OCYLLECTBNATLCSA B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHLIMU HOPMaMK, onpeaensoLwyMmn cnocob n
MECTO yTUnm3aLmu.

OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a Ka4eCTBO NpoaykTa

HOpMaTI/IBbI yCTaHaBnMBarT crneayruline paMmkm OTBETCTBEHHOCTU Bliagenbua nnm cCMoTputens
obopynoBaHusl.

o Haanexatuyio paboTy o6opynoBaHus, c oGecneyeHneM 4OCTaTOMHOMO ypoBHS 6e30MacHOCTU
1 6e3BpeAHOCTU ANs 300POBbS;
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e 3a3Kcnnyatauuo 060pya0BaHUS U ero NaHOBOE TEXHUYECKOE 0BCNyXMBaHME, OCMOTP U
NpPOBEePKY NULIOM, KBanudmkaLms KoToporo (T.e. 3HaHWe ycTporcTea 06opyaoBaHNA U NpUMe-
HUMbIX HOPM) NoATBEPXKAEeHA AOKYMEHTanNbHO;

e [OCTYMHOCTb XypHana o6cnyXuBaHus, a Takke AOKYMEHTOB MO OLEHKE puUcka U MPUEMOYHbBIM
ucneitTaHuam (PRA-0005) anst BHeCEHWS 3anuceli B Xo4e CEPBUCHbIX paboT;

e 32 BKIHOYEHUE B MPOBEPKY NpoLieaypbl OTKPbIBAHUSI C MOMOLLbIO akKyMyIsiTOpHOW GaTtapen
(ecnu npumeHnmo);

e 32 COOTBETCTBWE YCUIWS 3aKpbITUS pasMepy ABepr

MapaHTnA

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems rapaHTuMpyeT OTCyTCTBME AeheKTOB MaTepmnarnos 1 NPou3BOACTBEH-
Horo 6paka npw ycrnoBum aKkcnnyaTtauum 060pyAoBaHMs Mo Ha3HAYEHNIO U ero Haanexallero 06-
CNy>XMBaHWSA B TEYEHWE rapaHTUiiHOro cpoka (12 MecsLEeB OT AaTbl NOCTaBKK). ATa rapaHTusi
[OeNCTByeT TONbKO B OTHOLLEHWM NEePBOro NoKkynaTens obopyaoBaHus.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems rapaHTupyeT cTabunbHyto paboTy nporpammHoro obecnevyeHns B
COOTBETCTBUM C PYHKLMOHANbHBIM Ha3HaYeHNEM, a Takke ero 3anvck Ha 6eafedeKkTHbIe HocuTenu
OaHHbIX.

"apaHTnsa ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

* HenoapasymeBaeT 6e30LMBOYHYI0 UNK HeNpepbIBHYO paboTy NporpamMmMHoro obecneyeHms

e He pacnpocTpaHseTcs Ha O6LLUMI U3HOC BCEW CUCTEMBI;

e He OxBaTblBaeT NPefoXpaHNTENN, OAHOPA30BbIe aKKyMYyNATOPHbIE 6aTapeun 1 NoBpexaeHNs
cTeKon;

e He pacnpocTpaHaeTcs Ha OTKIIOHeHUs B paboTe cucTeMbl, BO3HUKLLIVE BCneacTaune pabot
Apyroi komnaHum-yctaHosLmka (He ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems);

e He OXBaTbIBAET NOBPEXAEHNS NMMBO M3MEHEHNS, BO3HUKLUME BCNEACTBMUE BaHAaNMama unm
HenpaBuWIIbHOM 3KCMnyaTaLmu;

e  He pacnpocTpaHseTCH Ha CUCTEMbI, OCHALLEHHbIE KOMMOHEHTaMM MO0 3anacHbIMM YacTAMU,
KoTopble Bbinm nsrotosneHsl He Komnanven ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems;

e HeOXBaTbIBAET Cyy4au NIOXHbIX BbI3OBOB 13-3a HETOYHON NepeAayn nHdopmaLmm o npobneve
3akasuukom (ABepb paboTaeT, koraa npueskaeT Hall TeXHUK, COPOC HacTpoek, nepeboii B
anekTpocHabxeHnn);

e HepacnpocTpaHseTcsi Ha NepeHacTpoiiky 060pyaoBaHMs (PErYNMPOBKY CKOPOCTU OTKPbIBAHMS
1 3aKpbIBaHWs, YyBCTBUTENbHOCTY pafapoB oGHapyxeHus) no TpebosaHuto 3akasuuka (Uc-
Kntoyas KOPPEKTUPOBKY NMOTEHLMANBHO ONaCHON HACTPOMKK);

e He pacnpocTpaHsieTcs Ha yep6, HaHeCEHHbI BOOOW;

e He pacnpocTpaHseTcs Ha HebnaronpuATHbIE NOroAHbIE YCIIOBUS;

e HeoOXxBaTblBaeT yLiep6, NPAMO NN KOCBEHHO NPUYMHEHHBIV BCNEACTBME HAaCTyNneHnsa o6cTo-
ATENbCTB, HE KOHTPONMpyeMmblx komnaHuen rpynnsl ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, Takux kak
NPOMBILLIEHHBIV CMOP, NoXap, CTUXUIiHOe 6eACTBUE, BOMHA, BOEHHAsA MOBMNM3aLms, MATEX,
TpeboBaHwue o Bbigaye, apecT, aMbapro, orpaHnyYeHne Ha UCNoNb30BaHVE AMEKTPOIHEPruM,
a TaKke cbon nNnbo 3afepxKku B NocTaBkax CybnoapsAYMKOB, Bbl3BaHHbIE N0OLIMN 13 BbilLe-
nepeYncneHHbIX 06CToATeNLCTB

BHumaHune!

« HecobniogeHne pekomeraaunii npomM3soamTens no TexobenyxmsaHnio n yxogy 3a obopyao-
BaHVEM MOXeT NoBreyb 3a Co601 aHHYNMMPOBaHNE rapaHTUw.

« ABTOpM3oBaHHbIe TOprosble nocpeaHukn ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems BnpaBe npoaneBaTb
yKa3aHHbI rapaHTUAHBIA CPOK TOMbKO AN KOHEYHbIX NOMb30BaTeNew, HO OHM He obnaaarT
NonHOMoYMAMY ANS NpefocTaBneHns bonee ANMTENbHON UMW APYrov rapaHTUM OT UMEHN
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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o CepBucHbIl kKoOHTpakT c ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems rapaHTupyeT AOCTYMHOCTb MOSTHOCTBI0
YHKLMOHaNbHOW CUCTEeMbI M 06ecnevnBaeT NpUOpUTET BbI30Ba MO HEO6XOAMMOCTH, CoKpaLLas
Takum o6pa3om NpocTon 06opyaoBaHuS.

O6cnyxuBaHue

Mepuoamnyeckne oCMOTPbI AOMKHBI NPOBOAWTLCS KBaNMULMpoOBaHHbIM NepcoHanom. YactoTa
OCMOTPOB ONpeaensieTcs NoSIOKEHUSIMM HaLMOHaNbHOro 3akoHoaaTensbcTea (Npyu OTCYTCTBUM
npeanncaHni 3aakoHo4aTeNbCTBA — NPOMBbILLNEHHBIMU cTaHgapTamu). CobntogeHune 3Toro ycrnosusi
0COBGEHHO BaXXHO NPY UCMONb30BaHUM (OYHKLIMM OTKPbIBAHUSI C MOMOLLIbIO aKKyMYnSTOpPHOM 6aTapew.
[na npogneHusi cpoka cny6bl 060pyaoBaHNs 1, TeM caMbiM, 3EKTUBHOIO UCMONb30BaHUSI
VHBECTULUIA, a Takke Ans obecneveHuns 6esonacHom 1 HaaEXHOM aKkcnnyaTauum ABepy peKOMeH-
OyeTcs NpoBOAMTb HE MeHee [IByX NPOBEPOK B rof, B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT CreLndMKM 1 YCIOBUIA 3KC-
nnyaTaumun. HeobxoamMMo Takke yunTbiBaTb BUSIHWE Ha OKPYXaloLLyto cpeay.

BxopaHble aBepy, KOTOpble 0GCNYXMBaKT NOTOK, CBA3aHHLIN ¢ paboymmu npoLeccamu, 4OMKHbI
YHKLMOHMPOBATL UCKNoUnTENBLHO XopoLuo. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems npegnaraet ycnyru
Nno TeXHUYECKOMY 06CnyXmBaHuUio U ModepHm3aumu. [pu aToM Halla cneyuanu3auus oxsaTbiBaeT
paboTbl N0 TEXHUYECKOMY 0BCINYXMBaHMWIO U MOAEPHU3aLIMM LUMPOKOTO CreKTpa 06opyaoBaHUs:
OT aBTOMaTUYECKNX ABEPEN 1 NPOMBILLIIEHHBIX BOPOT A0 NEPErpy304HbIX CTaHLUWIA, HE3aBUCUMO
OT Mapku 1 npoussoauTens. B Bawem pacnopsbkeHuy 6yget HaxoaMTbCA KOMaHAa TEXHUYECKNX
cneuvanncTos, 0bnagatoLLyx MHOrONIETHVM OMNbITOM B MPOBEAEHUM TEXOBCMY>KMBaAHUS 1 CNOCOBHbIX
yAOBNETBOPUTL BCE NOXENAHWUS 3aKa34MKOB.

HasHaueHue

ASSA ABLOY SL300 npeacTaBnsieT coboii nprBoa aBTOMaTUHECKUX Pa3aABIKHbIX ABEPEW, yCTaHOB-
NEHHbIX Ha BXOAE W BHYTPU 3aHNS.

[1Bepb o6ecneurBaeT HeNpepbIBHYIO AKCMNyaTaLmio, BbICOKUIA ypOoBEHb 6€30MacHOCTM U MaKcu-
ManbHbI CPOK cnyxbbl. CUCTemMa aBTOMaTUYeCkn HacTpanBaeTCcsl B COOTBETCTBUM C OObIYHBIMU
N3MEHEHUAMM NOTrofbl N HE3HAUUTENbHBIMU M3MEHEHUAMM CUTbI TPEHUS, BbI3BAHHLIMU, HANPUMEp,
3acopeHunem.

MpuBoA ycTaHaBNMBaeTCsA BHYTPY 34aHNIA M COYETaeTCs MOYTU CO BCEMU TUNAMM HaPYXHbIX 1
BHYTPEHHWX Pa3fBuXKHbIX ABepen. Vi3aenve He npegHa3HauYeHo Ans MCNONb30BaHWSA B MyTAX
3BaKyauuu.

AKTVBMPOBATL 3aMOK TOMNBKO NPU OTCYTCTBUM NOAEN B MOMELLEHNN.

YkasaHus no ycTaHoBKe 1 0BCNyXMBaHWIO CM. B COOTBETCTBYOLLEM pykoBoacTee 1021504.
CoxpaHuTe 3T UHCTPYKLIMM ANSA UCNOSIb30BaHWS B Ka4eCTBE CNpaBoYHOM MHdopMaLum B ByayLiem.
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TexHn4eckne xapakTepucTuku

MponsBoaunTens: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Appec: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden
Tun: ASSA ABLOY SL300

VICTOYHUK NUTaHus: oT 100 B nepewm. Toka -10% no 240 B nepem. Toka +10%, 50/60 Iy,
npepoxpaHuTesnb Ha 10 A (ycTaHOBKa B 3faHun)

OHepronotpebnerue: | Makc. 200 Bt

Knacc 3awutbl: 1P20

YpoBeHb Lwyma
L,, <70 dB (4)

OpobpeHus: Opo6peHNst HE3aBUCKMbIX aBTOPUTETHBIX CEPTUDUKALMOHHBIX OpraHnu-
3auuii, cBugeTenscTBytoLwme 06 akcnnyaTaumoHHo 6esonacHocTu.

CepTundukaums EAC [ H [

(yTBEpxOeHWe aericTBuTenbHO ansa SL300)

MpuHuunn paboTtbl oBepu ASSA ABLOY SL300

Mpueog ASSA ABLOY SL300 siBnsieTcst aNeKTpoMexaHU4eCKUM YCTPOMCTBOM. QnekTpoaBuraTernsb,
610K ynpaBneHusi, TpaHCMUCCUSA, akkyMynsiTopHast 6aTapes (onums) v anekTpomexaHu4eckuit
3aMOK ycTaHaBNMBatoTCs B HecyLeli 6anke. CTBOPKM ABEPY NPUBOASTCS B ABUXEHUE 3NEKTPOABU-
raTtenem v peykTopom C MOMOLLbo 3y64yaTo-peMeHHol nepeayn. [IBepHasi CTBOpKa KpenuTes K
apanTepy v ponUKOBbLIM KapeTkaM 1 HaBeLLMBAETCS Ha HanpaBnstoLyto. [iBUXeHUe CTBOPKU
OrpaHNYMBaETCs HaMosIbHOW HanpPaBsoLLEN.

Ecnu 6nokom ynpasnenus nonyveH CUTHAI OTKPbIBAHWA, npuBoanTCcs B AecTBUE ABUraTenNb,
nepemeLlasi CTBOPKM ABEPU B OTKPLITOE NOMOXEHMWE.

3akpbiBaHue HaunHaeTcs, korga otcytcteyeT CUTHATT OTKPbIBAHUA, n nctekno BPEMA
YOEP>XXAHWA B OTKPBITOM NOJTOXEHNW.

Mpw ycTaHOBKe NepekntoyaTens pexvmoB paboTel nons3osatento ASSA ABLOY SL300 npegnara-
0TCS Ha BLIGOP NSATh pasnuyHbIX pexumoB paboTbl. CM. Operation mode selectors ctpanuuy 9.
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3anupaHue

I'Iepen TEeM KaK 3anepeTb Bepb, Heobxooumo yGGAMTbCﬂ, YTO BCe NoAu NOKUHYNN 30aHne.

OTtnupaHne

[o BknoYeHns npusoaa Heobxoaumo pa36]‘IOKMpOBaTb BCe MexXaHNn4eCKne 3aamMKu.

MNepekntovaTenu pexnmon

Pexu1mbl paboThbl ABEPY YCTAHABNIMBAIOTCS C NMOMOLLLI0 NEpeKntovaTens pexnmMoB paGoTol.
WmeeTcs 5 nonoxeHwuin nepekniodatens pexumMos paboTsl (nntoc CBPOC).

PSK-6U - Pexxumbl
BoawmoxeH Bbibop cnegytownx pexvmon: OTKPbITO, ABTO YACTUYHO, ABTO, BbIXOA n BbIKI1.

CumBon Teket Pexum

[iBepb NOCTOSHHO HAXOAWTCS B OTKPLITOM NONOXEHWN. [iBepu
MOXXHO CABUHYTb BPYYHY!O, HANpUMep, A1 04UCTKM cTekna. Bece
YCTPOICTBA akTUBaLN ABEPE OTKITIOYEHbI.

OTKPbI-
TO

[iBycTOpOHHEe ABWxeHne, focTynHa pyHKums ABTO HACTUNY-

fr— " f— ABTOYA- | HO. 1Bepb MOXHO 4aCTU4YHO OTKPbITb C MOMOLLbIO YCTPOCTB
CTUYHO | akTBauum ABEPEN U3HYTPY U CHAPYXMK, @ TaKKe C MOMOLLIbIO

nepekntoyaTens ¢ kKno4om (Npv ero Hanuumm).

Pa6oTa aBepy B peXMME IBYCTOPOHHErO ABUXEHUS], TO €CTb B
HOpMarnbHOM pexume. [IBepb MOXHO MOMHOCTLIO OTKPbITL C MO-
MOLLbIO YCTPOMCTB aKTUBaLMW ABEPEVi U3HYTPU U CHapYXK, a
TakkKe C NOMOLLbIO NepekntoyaTens ¢ KI4om (Mpu Hanuumum).

m { 4= | ABTO

BbIXO[ OAHOCTOPOHHEE ABMWKEHNE U3HYTPU. [IBEPb HAXOAUTCS B HOP-
(OHO- MarlbHO 3aMepTOM COCTOSHMM, ECIIN YCTaHOBEH dMeKkTpoMexa-
CTOPOH- | HAHeckuii 3amok. [Bepb MOXHO OTKPBITb TOMBKO C NOMOLLbI0
HU) YCTPOICTBA aKTVUBALN ABEPEN U3HYTPM UMK C MOMOLLILIO Nepe-
KrtoYaTens ¢ Kno4om (Npu Hanuumm).

[iBepb 3aKkpbiTa v 3a6nokvpoBaHa (Npu HanUYMK ANeKTpoMexa-
HUYECKOro 3amkKa).

[ [ Bobikn. | [1Bepb HeNb3si OTKPbITb C MOMOLLbIO YCTPOWCTB akTuBaLum ABe-
pevi U3HYTPU 1 CHapyxW. [IBepb MOXHO YaCTUYHO OTKPbITb C M0-
MOLLbIO MEPEKIIIoYaTENst C KITKYOM (MPU Hanuumum).

MoBepHyTb KoY Mo YacoBOW CTperke B NonoxeHue «Rn (Ha 6
4YacoB), BCTaBUTb y3Kuii NpEAMET B MaNleHbKOe OTBEPCTHE Ha
nepekntoyaTene pexwMoB paboTbl U KpaTKOBPEMEHHO HaxaTb
Ha Hero. ByaeT BbinonHeH cbpoc cuctembl npueoga. 3atem rno-
BEPHYTb KIOY MPOTUB YaCcoBOIA CTpesiku B Tpebyemoe nonoxe-
Hue. MNMpuBoA 3anycTUTCs CHOBA, ABEPb Ha Marnoi CKopoCcTn
BEPHETCA B 3aKPbITOE NONOXEHWE (ECNN NEpeKntoYaTenb pexu-
CBPOC | MoB He HaxoauTcs B nonoxeHun OTKPbLITO). Ecnu npusog
% OCHaLLIEH akKyMynaTopHoii 6aTapeeld, eé paboTta 6yaeT npoBe-
peHa nyTém OTKpbIBaHWS ABEPU OT akKyMynsiTopa nocre Toro,
KaK [iBepb 3aKPOETCs Ha Maroii CKopocTH (NepekntoyaTens pe-
KUMOB He HaxoauTcs B nonoxeHun OTKPbITO unu BbIKI.).

BHumaHme: Kntoy, noBEPHYTHIN B NONOXEHME «R», HENb3s BbIHYTb
13 nepekInoYvaTens pexnmMoB.
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BcTpoeHHble cpeacTBa obecneyeHns 6e3onacHoOCTu

Ecnn Mexay 3akpbiBalOWMMUNCA OBEPAMU OKaXKETCA YenoBeK Unm Kakon-nmbo npegveT, To And
obecneyeHus 6esonacHoro npoxoaa gsepu HemeanneHHoO OTKPOKTCA. 3arem oHM cCHoBa Ha4HyT
Me[NeHHO 3aKpbIiBaTbCA, NPOBEPAd, yaaneHo v npenaTtcTteme.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Ecnv npu oTkpbiBaHuy ABepeit 6yaet obHapyxeHa nomexa, ABepU cpasy e OCTaHOBATCS M CMyCTA
HeKoTOpOoe BpeMsi 3aKPOIOTCS.

| 'ﬁlzﬂIIIIIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

N |

Cuctema 6e30nacHOCTU C 4aTyMkaMm NpUCyTCTBUS

OB6bI4HO cucTeMa 6e30MacHOCTU BKITIOYAET AaTUMKM MPUCYTCTBUS, KOTOPbIE yCTaHaBNMBAOT Haj,
[ABEPHbBIM NPo&moM. [Mpn 0GHapy>KeHUN AaTYUMKOM NPUCYTCTBUS 06beKTa B ABEPHOM Mpoéme 3a-
KpblBaroLecs ABepy HezameanuTenbHo oTKpokoTcst. [Mpy yaaneHun obbekTa ABEpU HAYHYT 3a-
KpblBaTbLCS.
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BbICOKOTEXHOMOrMYHbIE AAaTUYMKK

Hatunkun ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems npoTecTupoBaHbl U YTBEPXAEHbBI UCTIbITATENBHON Nabo-
patopuen ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Anst MICNONb30BaHWA B aBTOMATUYECKNX PasABUKHbBIX
nsepsx ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. OTu gaTumku noBbiLLaoT 6€30nacHOCTb CyLLECTBYOLLEN
BCTPOEHHOW cucTembl 6e3onacHocTu.

[aTtuunku ¢ pyHKLMEVR NPOBEPKM OCHALLIEHbI BCTPOEHHOW DYHKLIMEN MOHUTOPMHIa OLLMGOK.

BHumaHwe: [Mpy BO3HWKHOBEHUM NPOGIeMbl, KOTOPYH CaMOCTOSTENBbHO YCTPaHUTL He yaaeTcs,
He3ameAnMTEenbHO OTKNIOYMTE aBTOMATUYECKY0 ABEPb N 0BpaTUTECH 3@ MOMOLLBI0 K MECTHOMY
npegcraButento cepemcHoim cnyx6ul ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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nOpFIﬂ,OK NPOBEPKN BHYTPEHHUX N HAPYXKHbIX KOM6VIHVIpOBaHHbIX OaT4ynkos
OBUXEHUA N OeTEKTOPOB NPUCYyTCTBUA

,D,aTHI/IKVI KOM6I/IHI/IpOBaHHOr0 TUNa Ncnonb3yrTCA B TeX Crny4asx, Korga Bo3HMKaeT I'IOTpeGHOCTb
B coBMeELLEeHUN B OOHOM ©noke aTYMKOB ABWKEHUS U AETEKTOPOB NPUCYTCTBUA.

1 Cnepyet nogoitu k npoxoay. MNpwv npubnmxeHun Ha pacctosiiue 1,5 M ABEPb J0MKHA HaYaTb
OTKpbIBATBLCS, @ 3aTEM OCTaHOBUTLCS B OTKPLITOM MOSIOXKEHUN.

2 Korpa oBepb 3akpoeTcs, 3Ty npoueaypy cneayeT NoBTOPUTbL Ha APYrovi CTOPOHE ABEPHOro
npoéma.

3 OTKpbITb ABEPb, OCTAHOBUTLCS OoMee YeM Ha 5 CeKyHz, Ha NEBOI CTOPOHE PSiOM C OTKPbLITOMN
CTBOPKOW. [1Bepb oCTaHeTCst OTKPbITOW. [10OBTOPUTL Ha NPaBo CTOPOHE.

4 3rtan 3 cnegyeT NOBTOPUTL Ha APYroli CTOPOHE ABEPHOrO Npoéma.

[1] 3-4

ILL-01638
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Mopsaok NpoBepkn GOKOBLIX AETEKTOPOB NPUCYTCTBUS

[aTtunku 6GO0KOBOro NPUCYTCTBUS MOTYT UCMOJIb30BaTLCS B TEX CIyYasix, koraa Heobxoanumo
ob6ecneunTb Gornee BbICOKYH CKOPOCTb ABWIKEHWSA ABEPE, yCTaHaBNMBaeMbIX B JOMaX AJs npe-
cTapenbix (MHBanuaoB) UM AETCKUX caaax, Ans 3alimTbl Nofei oT yaapa ABePbMU NPU UX OTKPbI-
BaHuW. [pyn 0GHapyXeHUN NPENSTCTBUSA AaTYKOM GOKOBOIo NPUCYTCTBUSA NPUBOL ABEPU HE
OCTaHOBUTCS, HO 3aMeANUT OTKpbIBaHWE ABEpU A0 6e3onacHomn ckopocTu. [1Bepb Ha 6e3onacHom
CKOPOCTM NOMbITAETCS CMECTUTb MPENSTCTBUE, YTOObI HE MNO3BOSIUTE NPOXOASALLEMY YETIOBEKY
3alTV BOBHYTpb.

BolTu B 30HY YyBCTBUTENBHOCTM AaT4MKa GOKOBOTO MPUCYTCTBUS C OAHOMN CTOPOHbI. AKTUBUPOBATL
MMMynbC Ha npuBopae. [IBepb He A0MKHA OCTaHOBUTLCS, HO 3aMeANUTb ABUXKEHWE [0 Ge30MacHoi
CKOPOCTMU.

Ecnuy Bac ycTtaHoBneHa ABycTBOpYaTas ABEpb, MOBTOPUTE BblLLEyKa3aHHY NpoLieaypy ¢ Apyrov
CTOPOHbI.

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Cuctema 6e3onacHoOCTM ¢ OTO3IEMEHTAMN

B cocTaB cuctembl 6e30MacHOCTM Takke MOryT BXOAWUTb (DOTO3MEMEHTbI MPUCYTCTBUS B ABEPHOM
npoéme. Ecnv o6beKT nepekpbiBaeT MHGPaKPACHbIN - - - - (HEBUOWMBIIA) NyY Mexay poTo3NneMEH-
Tamu, Koraa ABepu 3aKpbIBaKOTCH, TO OHU HEMeANeHHo oTkpotoTcs. [Npy yaaneHny obbekTa ABepb
3akpoeTcs.
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AKKymMynaTop

B cnyyae c6os nuTaHusa ABepb OTKPbIBAETCA MOCPEACTBOM akKyMynaTopHon 6atapew. [1Bepb
OCTa&TCs B 9TOM MOJIOKEHNM 0 TEX MOp, MOKa He BO30OHOBMTCS noAaya nuTaHus. 3aTteM Npusoa
npoAomKnUT paboTy No NporpamMme, BbIOPaHHOW C MOMOLLbIO MepeKoYaTens pexvmoB paboTbl.
HononHutenbHble cBeaeHus AaHbl O6LLme akceccyapbl Ha CTpanuue 344.
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PerynspHble NpoBepkn TEXHWNKN 6e30nacHOCTU

Cﬂeﬂy}OU.U/IVI KOHTpOJ'IbeIIZ nepeyeHb npu3BaH 0o6nerynTb BbINOMHEHME HauMOHanNbHbIX U MeXAy-

HapOAHbIX HOPMaTmnBOB U o6e3onacuTb Nonb3oBarensi oT HeI/ICrIpaBHOCTeVI N TpaBM.

Henb3s ncnonb3oBaTtb NpUBOSA, HY>KAAKLLNIACA B PEMOHTE UK HAaCTPOMKe.

OTkntoyanTte o6opy,qosaHme OT UICTOYHMKa NUTaHUA @ npwv O4YNUCTKE 1 BbINON-

HEeHun TeXOﬁCJ‘Iy)KVIBaHVIﬂ.

D.eVICTBMﬂ, BbIMOJIHAEMbIE eXXeHEBHO

Mpwn BO3HMK-
HOBEHUU
npo6nembl

BkntounTe NpUBOA, BU3YasibHO NPOBEPUTL KPEMNIEHWE U HAanuume NoBpeKaeHui
e MPWBOAA U KPbILLKK

o  kabeneii(2)

«  nepeknioyatens(n) pexumos npusoaa (3)

e aBepu v cTekna (ycTonuneocts) @)

9

Momumo 3Toro, ocmMoTpUTE CBOV NPUBOA M NPOBEPLTE

e COCTOSIHME [1BEPHbIX YNNOTHEHMIT 1 HalenbHUKos (5)

e COCTOSIHME PEe3NHOBbIX YNnoTHeHuii ctekon (6)

e npucnioco6rieHns ans sawmTsl nanbues (7)

e paboyyto NCMPaBHOCTb; MNIABHOE M MEANEHHOE 3aKpbITUE
e OTCYTCTBWE NPENATCTBUI ANSI BEHTUNALMM

YcTaHoBUTL NepekntoyaTesb pexvma B nonoxeHve BbIKITu npoBepuTb cornacoBaHHOCTL paboTbl
NpYBOAA W 3NeKTpoMexaHn4Yeckoro 3amka (Mpu Hanuuum). Takke cregyeT y6eauTbes, 4To 3amMok

3anunpaeT ABepb.

BkntouuTe ycTpoiicTBa pyyHO akTuBaLuum ® (nNpv HanuyuK) 1 ABUrakTeCb NO HaNpPaBneHUo K
nBepu. Mpun NpoxoxaeHUn Yepes BXop (BbIXOA) YAOCTOBEPLTECH B TOM, YTO ABEPb OTKPbINAach
KaK crepyer.

3aTeM BbINOMHUTE aHANOMNYHbIE ONepaL C yCTPOMCTBaMV aBTOMATUYECKOW akTUBaLmum @)

MpoBepuTb AaT4MKN GeaonacHoCTn @ (npv Hanuumwm).

Cm.cTp. 11.

p1 HanNM4MM COMHEHUI OTHOCUTENBHO TVMNa AaTyKka criegyeT 06paTUTLCS K MECTHOMY NpeAcTa-
suTento ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

O & & &

= anIMI/ITe COOTBETCTBYIOLLNE MEepbI.

- CnepnyeT o6patutbes k MecTHomy npeacTasutento ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. KoHTakTHasi iHdop-

Mauus ykazaHa Ha nocrnegHen cTpaHuLe.
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®YHKLUMOHAJIbHBIE Y3J1bl U TOYKM BU3YAITbHOIO KOHTPOJIA

MG

_

== Qﬁ@

OYMCTKA

[nsa yaanenus neinm v rpsian ¢ ASSA ABLOY SL300 pekomeHayeTcs Mcnonb3oBaTh 06bIYHY0 BOAY, MSAMKYO
TKaHb Unu ryoky.

Tarkke fonyckaeTcs MCnosib3oBaHWe LaasLLero MotLLero cpeacTea. [ins coxpaHeHus kavyecTBa NakoKpacoy-
HbIX MOKPBITUI NOBEPXHOCTb CrieAyeT O4nLLaTh Kaxxable YeTblpe MmecsiLa. PakT o4ncTKM criegyeT mKeupoBaTthb
[OKyMeHTanbHo. ns npegoxpaHeHus npoduneri ot NoBpeXaeHNi WETKN 1 PE3NHOBbIE YNNOTHEHNS HEO6-
XOAMMO 04MLLATb MNbINECOCOM eXeHeaenbHo.

/4

* HeobpabarbiBariTe OkHa, ABEPU MM NPOMUNV LLLENOYHBIMY CPeACcTBaMM. ANIIOMUHWIA 1 CTEKIIO YyBCTBU-
TerbHbl K LLIeNOYHbIM CpeCTBaM.

* He npombiBaTth BOAOW, NogaBaeMoii noa BbICOKMM AaBrieHneM. Boga noa Hanopom MoxeT noBpeaunTb
npvBOA, NepekoyaTent PexmumoB paboTbl M AaT4MKK, @ Takke nonacTb B Npocunu.

o He ucnonbayiite Ans 04MCTKU NONMPYIOLLME MOlOLLE CpeACcTBa.

e U3GeraiiTe UCMONb30BaHWs LETOK Scotch-brite M3-3a pucka MexaHU4YeCKUX NOBPEXAEHMIA.
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HAOMNCKU 1 OBO3HAYEHUA

=

ASSA ABLOY

X000000000XX

‘Serica X00X 00 XX

— IC

i ce £

1100 mm

Keep clear

Lencteue

Mpwv BO3HWK-
HOBEHWUM NPO-
6nembl

[ormkHbI NpUCyTCTBOBATH M ObITh LieNbIMU Bce HE0bXxoaAMMble Haanmcy u 06o3HaveHus. «O6si-
3aTerIbHO» yKa3blBaeT Ha TO, YTO AaHHble HaANMChb UM 0603HaYeHne obs3aTerbHbI B pamkax
EBponerickux AUpeKTUB 1 paBHOCUMBHOrO HaLMOHArbHOrO 3akoHoAAaTENbCTBA 3a Npeaenamu

EBponerickoro cotosa.

OTukeTka npoaykTa: O6s13aTeNbHO

©)

® ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems[lBepHasi Hakneiika : 0bs3arensHa, ecnv NpUMEHNMo, ANns
yKasaHus Ha Hanu4uue ctekna (KPenmTcs Ko BCeM NOABUKHBIM CTEKNSIHHBIM CEKLUSIM).

Hagsop 3a getbMu (kpenutcsi ¢ o6emnx cTopoH asepw). OB6sizatesnibHa K UCMONb30BaHMI0
B COOTBETCTBUM C HALMOHAmNbHLIMW HOPMAaTUBaMun. PekoMeHayeTcs, ecrm no A4aHHbIM
aHarnusa pycka MOXeT UCMOSIb30BaTbCs AETbMM.

He npucnoHsintech

9

©
(® | Mapkuposka mecTHoro crangapTa

Cnepyet 06paTtnTbLCA K MECTHOMY NpeAcTaBuUTenNto cepeucHoi cnyx6bl ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
KoHTakTHas nHdopmauus ykasaHa Ha nocrnefHen ctpaHuue.
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Akceccyapbl ans obecneyeHnsa 6e3onacHoOCTU

o KomMGMHUpOBaHHbIE AaTUMKV OBWXEHUS U MPUCYTCTBUS

o OTaenbHble 4aTYUKM NPUCYTCTBUSA (MPUCYTCTBUE B NPOEME Unm cBOKy Ha MyTW nepemeLLeHns
3aiHero kpasi CTBOPKM)

O6wwme akceccyapbl

KpbiLwka
M3rotoeneHa 13 YNCToro aHOAMPOBAHHOIO antMmNHUA.

dnekTpuyeckune 3amku
,D,J'Iﬂ npueoa npeanararTca crnegyroune samMmkin:
L Bnomposka npu HANU4YMmM HanpaXxeHua, HopmMmanbHO OTKprTbII7I

. OTKpbIBaHME C NOMOLLIbIO aKKyMynAaTOpHOW 6aTapew.

Wcnonb3yeTcs B TOM cnyyae, koraa TpebyeTcs OTKpbITb ABEPb C MOMOLLbIO aKKyMynsiTopa 1 3a-
rKCUpoBaTh EE B 3TOM MONOXEHUN B criydae nepeboes ¢ anekTpocHabxeHneM. MoxXHO KOHTpPO-
nMpoBaTb COCTosiHWE BaTapewu.

YcTpaHeHne Henonagok

Mpo6nema | Crnocobbl ycTpaHeHus

[lBepb He OTKpbIBaeTCs

ﬂ.BI/II'aTeJ'Ib He 3anyckaeTcsa M3amenutb HaCTpOVIKy nepeknyaTensa pexxmmos paGOTbI.

I'IpoaepvlTb nuTaHue n npefoxpaHnuTenb B 30aHUN.

ﬂBI/II'aTeJ'Ib 3anyckaeTcs, HO oCTa- Pa36n0KMpy|7|Te MexXaHun4yecKkune 3amku.

HaBMMBAETCA NPU OTKPLITUN MouncTTE HaNoMbHbI HAaNPaBRSIOLLMIA.

I'Iposepre, He nonanv nu nog ABepb Kakue-nnbo npeameTobl.

ﬂBepb He 3aKpbiBaeTca

Ll,eraTenb He 3anyckaeTcs M3ameHutb HaCTpOVIKy nepekn4yartensa pexmmos paGOTbI.

Ecnn YCTaHOBIEH AAaT4YMK NPUCYTCTBUSA, yAOCTOBEPbTECH B OTCYTCTBUN
06EKTOB B 30HE 4YyBCTBUTEJIbHOCTU AaTHUKa 1 Npn HeobxoaMmocTn
yoanute ux.

[suraTens 3anyckaeTcs, HO ocTa- | [1oyYnMcTUTE HanoNbHbIV HANPaBNSAOLLMA.

HaBMMBAETCA NPU OTKPLITUN MpoBepbTe, HE NONANV v NoA ABEPb KaKk1e-NMG0 NpeaMeTbI.

[1Bepb ABMXKETCS CINLLKOM MEANEHHO

ﬂBepb,El,OJ'I)KHa MOMHOCTLH 3aKPbITbCA 6€e31Cnonb30BaHWs NOCETUTENSAMMN.

BbInonHuTh c6poc NprBoaa, KpaTKOBPEMEHHO HaxaB KHOMKY cbpoca (cM.
cTp.9).

Ecnun npobnemy ycTpaHuTb He yaaéTcs, cneayeT o6paTtuTbCA K MECTHOMY NpeAcTaBUTenNto
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems 3a NOMOLLbO.
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O6cnyxmBaHue

ABsTOpur3oBaHHbIN NpeacTasuTens ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems BbINOMHWT CEPBUCHbIE U HaNa-
[OYHble paboTkl, Heobxoaumble Ans obecneyeHusi 6e3onacHo n KOPPEKTHOW paboTbl BaLLe

aBTOMaTMYECKOW aBepu.

YKypHan o6cnyxuBaHus, a Takke OKYMEHTbI M0 OLIEHKE pucka U MPUEMOYHBIM UCTbITaHUsAM (PRA-
0005) fomxkHb! 6bITb AOCTYMHBI (OHW UCMOMNb3YIOTCH COBMECTHO).

B Tabnuue Hke ykasaHbl peKOMeHAyeMble MHTepBarbl B MecsLax, Yepes KoTopble A0MKHa Bbl-
NONHATLCA 3aMeHa AeTanev Npy NpoBeAeHNUN NPOPUNAKTUHECKOro TexobenyxmnsaHuns. YsHamnte
6onbLuUe o0 nporpaMmme NpPognNakTM4eckoro obcny>xnsaHus y npeactasuTens

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

Hapa6oTka B uuknax (4acax)
<10 <100 >100 BpeaHoe Bo3gen-
KomnoHeHT T —— cTeue
Manoe CpegHee Hoe OKpyxarloLen cpegpl
OBWXEHNE OBWXEHne
OBWXEHWe
AkkymynsTopHas 6aTapes 24 24 24 24
PonukoBblie kapeTku 36 24 12 12
3ybuaTbii pemeHb 48 48 48 36
OrpaHuyuTens 24 24 24 24
HaTspkHOM ponuk 36 36 36 36
CbéMHoe orpaxaeHue 60 60 60 60

Opyrve npoayktel oT ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

. ﬂ,BeprIe CUcCTemMbl

e CbanaHcupoBaHHble ABepU

« Tennosble 3aBecChbl
« Bpawarwwmecs osepu
« PacnawHble oBepu

« YCTpoWcTBa aBTOMAaTU4eCKOM U pyYHOU aK-

TMBaLuu

e [logbeMHO-CeKUMOHHbIE BOpPOTa

BepTukanbHble TkaHeBble BOpPOTa
Meperpy3o4Hble MOCTbI
"epmeTn3aTopbl Npoéma
Cknapguatble BopoTa
BbicokoCcKOpPOCTHLIE BOpOTa
Meperpy3oyHble TamMBypbl

o OGcnyxuBaHue, OXBaTbiBatoLLee NPOMUIAKTUYECKUI YXOA4 U MPOrpamMmMbl MOLEPHU3ALMH,
aBapUIiHbIA PEMOHT, KOHCYNbTUPOBaHKE MO 0GCMYXUBaHUIO U CrielmasbHble CEPBUCHbIE

nporpammbil
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[leknapaunst COoTBETCTBUS ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Mol ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

C €4VHONINYHO OTBETCTBEHHOCTbIO NOATBEPXKAAEM COOTBETCTBME 060PYAOBaHNS:
SL300

NONoXeHnaAM cnefyrwmx AOKYyMEHTOB.

2014/30/EC ElectroMagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMCD)

2006/42[EC Machinery Directive (MD)

2011/65/EU - orpaHuyeHVe NCMONb30BaHUSA ONPeAENEHHbIX SA0BUTbLIX BELLLECTB B ANEKTPUYECKOM UM Snek-
TpoHHOM o6opyaoBaHun (ROHS) ¢ NpUMEHUMBIMU 3MEHEHUSIMU

MpumeHnMble cornacoBaHHble eBPOonecKue CTaHaapTbl:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

[lpyrve npuMeHnMbIE CTaHAAPTHI MU TEXHUYECKUE YCIOBUS:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

CepTundukaT, BblAaHHbIN YNOMHOMOYEHHBIM UM MHBIM KOMNETEHTHBIM OpraHoM (3a NonHbIM agpecom obpa-
watbes kK ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) ans o6opyaoBaHus:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

TexHOonorna usrotToeneHns 060py,qoaaHm| obecneynBaeT ero COOTBETCTBME TEXHUYECKON nHdopmauuu. [loctyn
K MPOM3BOACTBEHHbLIM MpoLeccam perynspHo NpeaoCcTaBnseTcs TPETbel CTOPOHE.

O6opynoBaHue Bnepsble ObINo MapkmpoBaHo oTMmeTKo «CE» 2020-09-10.

Compilation of technical file:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Mecto Data Mopnuce [omkHocTb
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

ﬂu//

DoC 1021503-ru-RU-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sBnseTcs nuaepom B obnactu
aBTOMaTUYECKUX BXOAHbBIX CUCTEM, 0GECTIEUMBaOLLUNX AP EKTUBHOE
nepemMeLLleHne ToBapoB 1 npoxoaa ntogen. KomnaHms ASSA ABLOY
npeanaraet peLleHusi, 0OCHOBaHHbIE Ha XOPOLLIO 3apEKOMEHAOBABLLEN
cebs npoaykuuu mapok Besam, Crawford, Albany u Megadoor. Mbi
npeanaraem NpoAyKLUMIo U YCIyru, HarpasreHHbIe Ha
yAOBMNETBOPEHME 3anpoCcoB NoTpebuTenei B 6e3onacHon, HagéxXHom
1 komchopTHoW paboTte. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems siBnsietcs
noapasgeneHunem kopnopauuu ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.ru

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Ten.:+46 1047 47 060
export.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.ru
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Instructions for safe operation

e Failure to observe the information in this manual may
result in personal injury or damage to equipment.

 To reduce the risk of injury of persons - use this
operator only with pedestrian doors.

e Do not use the equipment if repair or adjustment is
necessary.

o Disconnect supply when cleaning or other
maintenance is to be carried out.

« The operator can be used by children over 8 years of
age if they have been instructed by a person in charge
of their safety.

« The operator can be used by children 8 years of age
or younger if they are supervised by a person
responsible for their safety.

e The operator can be used by persons with impaired
physical, sensory or mental capacity if they have been
instructed by a person in charge of their safety.

e Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by
children.

o Thedoorset can be operated automatically by sensors
or manually by activators.
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Congratulations on your new automatic door!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB has developed automatic doors for more than 50 years. State-of-
the-art technology and carefully tested materials and components provide you with a superior
product.

As with all other technical products, your automatic door requires periodic maintenance and service.
It is essential that you know your automatic door (system) and that you recognize the importance
of maintaining it in compliance with applicable standards for safety.

Yourlocal ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized representative is familiar with these standards,
as well as applicable local codes and ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems recommendations for power-
operated pedestrian doors. Service and adjustments performed by your

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized representative, will ensure safe and proper operation of
your automatic door unit.

Electronic equipment reception interference

The equipment may generate and use radio frequency energy and if not installed and used properly,
it may cause interference to radio, television reception or other radio frequency type systems.

If other equipment does not fully comply with immunity requirements, interference may occur.
There is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

e Re-orient the receiving antenna.
e Relocate the receiver with respect to the equipment.
e Move the receiver away from the equipment.

o Plugthe receiverinto a different outlet so that equipment and receiver are on different branch
circuits.

e Checkthat protective earth (PE) is connected.

If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced electronics technician for additional
suggestions.

Environmental requirements

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems products are equipped with electronics and may also be equipped
with batteries containing materials which are hazardous to the environment. Disconnect power
before removing electronics and battery and make sure it is disposed of properly according to local
regulations (how and where) as was done with the packaging material.

Product liability

According to regulations, the following are the responsibility of the owner or caretaker of the
equipment

« that the equipment operates correctly, so that it gives sufficient protection in regard to safety
and health

o thatthe equipment is operated and regularly maintained, inspected and serviced by someone
with documented competence in the equipment and in applicable regulations

o thatthe provided “Service Log Book” and “Site Acceptance Test and Risk Assessment” documents
(PRA-0005) are kept available for maintenance and service records

« thatinspection covers the battery opening function (when applicable)
« that the closing force is appropriate for the door size
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Warranty

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems warrants its products to be free from defects in material and
workmanship under intended use and service for a warranty time of 12 months, beginning at time
of delivery. This warranty extends only to the original buyer of the equipment.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems warrants that the software will operate substantially in accordance
with its functional descriptions and that it has been recorded on non-defective media.

The ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems warranty does not apply to

o That the software will be error-free or operate without interruption

e General wear and tear on the system

o Fuse, disposable batteries and glass damage

o System deviations caused by installer other than ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
e System that has been altered or damaged by vandalism or misuse

« System that has been additionally equipped with non-ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems original
branded parts and/or spare parts

o Unrequired visits due to poor client communication (door working when our technician arrives,
reset, power discontinuation)

o Adjustments (closing and opening speed and also detection field radars) due to customer
requests (excludes operational adjustments thought to create a hazard)

e Water damage
e Adverse weather conditions

« Anydamage caused, directly or indirectly, by a circumstance beyond the control of the applicable
company within ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, such as industrial dispute, fire, natural disaster,
war, extensive military mobilization, insurrection, requisition, seizure, embargo, restrictions in
the use of power and defects or delays in deliveries by sub-contractors caused by any such
circumstances

Please note:

¢ Non-compliance with manufacturers care and maintenance recommendations may void the
warranty.

o ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized resellers shall extend this warranty to end-users only,
but have no authority to extend a greater or different warranty on behalf of
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

» Aservice agreement with ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems will help secure the availability of a
fully operational system and will give priority at call-out, thus minimizing the time that the
equipment is unusable.

Service

Inspections should be done regularly by a trained and qualified person. The frequency of these
inspections should be according to national regulations (or according to industry standard if there
are no national regulations). This is especially important when the installation concerns a door with
a battery opening function. To extend the life of your investment and ensure safe and reliable
operation of the door, we recommend a minimum of 2 visits per year or more, depending on usage
and operating conditions. Environmental aspects shall also be considered.

As your entrances are part of your business flow, there’s every reason to keep them working well.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems offers you a maintenance and modernization expertise to rely on.
Our Maintenance Programs and Modernization Services for entrance automation is backed by a
extensive expertise for all types of pedestrian- and industrial door and docking systems, independent
of brand. At your disposal is a team of dedicated expert technicians, proven through decades of
maintenance, service and satisfied customers.
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Intended use

The ASSA ABLOY SL300 is an automatic sliding door operator developed to facilitate entrances to
buildings and within buildings through sliding doors.

The door is designed to offer continuous use, a high degree of safety and maximum lifetime. The
system is self-adjusting to the effects caused by normal variations in the weather conditions and to
minor friction changes caused by e.g. dust and dirt.

Itis to be used indoors where it is suitable for almost all types of external and internal sliding doors.
The product is not intended for usage in an Escape route.

Ensure that the lock is only activated when there are no persons in the room.

For installation and maintenance see Installation and Service manual 1021504.
Save these instructions for future reference.

Technical specification

Manufacturer: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Address: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Type: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Mains power supply: | 100 V AC-10%to 240 V AC+10%, 50/60 Hz, fuse 10 AT (building
installation)

Power consumption: | Max.200 W

Degree of protection: | IP20

Sound pressure:

L,, <70 dB(A)
Approvals: Third party approvals from established certification organizations valid
for safety in use.

How the ASSA ABLOY SL300 works

The ASSA ABLOY SL300 works electromechanically. The drive unit, control unit, transmission, optional
battery unit and electromechanical locking device are all assembled in a support beam. The motor
and gear box transmit movement to the door leaves by means of a tooth belt. The door leaf is fitted
to a door adapter/carriage and hangs on a sliding track. The active leaf travel is directed by a floor
guide.

When an OPENING IMPULSE is received by the control unit the motor starts and transmits movement
to the door leaves, which move to the open position.

The closing starts when no OPENING IMPULSE is received and the HOLD OPEN TIME has expired.
The ASSA ABLOY SL300 user can select five different modes of operation if a programme selector is
installed. See Operation mode selectors on page 9.
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Locking

Make sure that all people have left the building before locking the door.

Unlocking

Unlock all the mechanical locks before activating the operator.

Operation mode selectors

The door functions are set with operation mode selector.
The operation mode selector is available with 5 positions (plus RESET).

PSK-6U - Modes

OPEN, AUTO PARTIAL, AUTO, EXIT and OFF modes can be obtained.

Text

Mode

OPEN

The door is permanently open. The door can be moved by hand
e.g. for window cleaning. All activation units are disconnected.

AUTO
PARTIAL

Two-way traffic, AUTO PARTIAL is obtained. The door can be
opened partially with the inner and outer activation units and
with a key switch (if fitted).

AUTO

Two-way traffic, normal operation of the door. The door can be
opened fully with the inner and outer activation units and with a
key switch (if fitted).

EXIT (ONE
WAY)

One-way traffic passage from inside only. The door is normally
locked ifan electromechanical locking device has been fitted. The
door can only be opened with the inner activation unit or with a
key switch (if fitted).

OFF

The dooris closed and locks (if an electromechanical lock s fitted).
The door cannot be opened with inner and outer activation units.
The door can be opened partially with a key switch (if fitted).

RESET

Turn the key clockwise to the position “R” (six o’clock) and insert
anarrow objectin the small hole on the operation mode selector
and push briefly. The operator will RESET, then turn the key
counter-clockwise back to the requested setting. The operator
will start-up again, the doors will return to closed position with
low speed (if operation mode selection is not OPEN). If the
operator is equipped with battery unit, the operator will test the
battery unit by opening with battery after the doors have closed
with low speed (if operation mode selection is not OPEN or OFF).

Note: The key cannot be removed in the "R" position.
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Integrated safety

To permit a safe passage between closing doors, the doors reverse immediately if an obstruction is
detected. They then resume their interrupted movement at low speed to check whether the
obstruction has disappeared or not.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

If an obstruction is detected while the door is opening, the doors stop immediately, and then close
after a time delay.

| L 'ﬁ"l"ll"""l""||||||ﬂT=ﬂjf J |

Safety system with presence sensors

Usually the safety system incorporates presence sensors installed above the door opening. A presence
sensor detects an object in the doorway, while the doors are closing, the doors reverse immediately.
The doors will start to close when the object is removed.
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Technologically advanced sensors

The ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sensors have been tested and approved by the

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems test laboratory for use on ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems's automatic
sliding doors. These presence sensors furtherimprove the already high obstruction detection obtained
with the built in self-monitored crush force limitation.

Monitored sensors have built-in monitoring for error detection.

Note: If you have a problem you cannot correct, turn off the automatic door immediately and call
your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems service representative for assistance.
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How to checkinnerand outer combined motion and presence detection sensors
Combined sensors are used when you want both a motion sensor and a presence sensor integrated
into the same unit.
1  Walktowards the door opening, the door shall start to open when you are about 1.5 meter from
the door and the door shall stop in open position.
When the door has closed, repeat the same procedure from the other side of the door opening.

Open the door, stand still close to the face of the open door leaf on the left side for more than
5s.The door shall remain open. Repeat on the right side.

4 Repeat step 3 in the other side of the door opening.

0

ILL-01638
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How to check your side presence detector(s)

Side presence sensors can be used for example if higher door speed is required or for installations
in homes for elderly/disabled or childcare centres, to protect users from being struck by the doors
during their opening cycle. When a side presence sensor detects an obstacle the door operator will
not stop, but slow down the door movement to a safe speed. With this safe speed the door will try
to push the obstruction away, to ensure that the person passing through the door will not walk into
the door.

Walk into the detection field of the side presence sensor on one side. Activate the impulse on the
operator, the door shall not stop, but slow down to safe speed during the opening.

If you have a bi-parting (double) door then repeat the procedure above on the other side.

—
———=
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Safety system with photocells

Alternatively the safety system canincorporate presence photocellsin the door opening. If an object
is breaking the infrared - — - — (invisible) beam between the photocell units, while the doors are
closing, the doors reverse immediately. The door will close when the object is removed.

Battery unit

The door is opened by means of a rechargeable battery unitin the event of a power failure. The door
remains in this position until the power is restored. The operator will then resume the function set
by the mode selector.

For further information, see General accessories on page 381.
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Regular safety checks

To help you fulfill the national/international requirements and to avoid malfunction and risk for

injuries, we have provided the following checklist.

Do not use the operator if repair or adjustment is necessary.

Disconnect supply @ when cleaning or other maintenance is to be carried out.

Daily Action

If problem
occurs

Activate your operator and visually check, fastening and any damage of
»  operator and cover

« cables@

«  operator mode selector(s) 3

« door and glass (stability) (4)

9

Also inspect your operator and check visually for

«  condition of door seals and weather stripping &)
condition of glazing rubbers

finger protection (7)

proper operation; closes slowly and smoothly
any ventilation being obstructed

e o o o

Set the mode selector to OFF and check that the operator and electromechanical lock (if fitted)

work together. Also check that the lock & really secures the door.

Activate the manual activation units @ if any, and walk towards the door. Check that the door has
opened appropriately while you pass the entrance/exit.

Then proceed with the automatic activation units \J in the same way.

Check the safety sensors @) if any.

See page 11.

Ifyou are unsure of which type of sensoryou have, please contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
representative.

S O OO

0 = Take appropriate measures.

g = Contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems representative. For contact information, see last page.
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FUNCTION AND VISUAL INSPECTION

=

e ——

CLEANING

once[four months period. The cleaning should be documented. To avoid damages to the profiles the
brushes/weather stripping must be vacuum-cleaned weekly.

« Do not expose windows, doors or profiles to alkalis. Both aluminium and glass are sensitive to alkalis.

may enter the profiles.
« Do not use polishing detergent.
e Do not scrub with materials like Scotch-brite, as this will cause mechanical damage.

The best way to remove dust and dirt from the ASSA ABLOY SL300 is to use water and a soft cloth or a sponge.
Agentle detergent may be used. To maintain the quality of the surface treatment, the surfaces should be cleaned

¢ Do not clean with high pressure water. Operator, mode selector and sensor may be damaged and water
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SIGNAGE

— —
ASSAABLOY |

000000000

O

\
LI @ ans ||| enn

1100 mm

| A 40 mm
Action If problem
occurs
Check that all required signage is applied and intact. Mandatory indicates that the signage is g
required by European directives and equivalent national legislation outside the European Union.

® | Product label: Mandatory

® ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems door sticker: Mandatory, if applicable to highlight the
presence of the glass (applied to all glass sections that are moving).

@

Supervision of child (applied to both sides of the door): Mandatory according to national
regulations. Recommended, if the risk analysis shows use by children.

Keep clear

Contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems service representative. For contact information, see last
page.

©
©
® | Local product label
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Safety accessories

o Combined motion and presence sensors

o Separate presence sensors (presence in the door opening or side presence for the trailing edge
of the door)

General accessories
Cover

Made in clear anodized aluminium .

Electrical locks
The following locks are available to the operator:
o Locked with power (LDP), fail safe

Electrical opening with the battery unit

Used if a door is required to be opened by means of a rechargeable battery unit and remain in this
position in the event of power failure. The battery can be monitored.

Troubleshooting

What's wrong? | Remedies

The door does not open

The motor does not start Change the setting of the mode selector.

Check the mains power and fuse in the building.

The motor starts but stops during | Unlock the mechanical locks.

opening Clean the floor guide.

Check for objects jammed under the door.

The door does not close

The motor does not start Change the setting of the mode selector.

Ifa presence sensor is installed, check for and remove objects placed in the
presence zone.

The motor starts but stops during | Clean the floor guide.

opening Check for objects jammed under the door.

The door moves slowly

Prevent traffic from using the door and allow it to close completely.

Reset the operator by briefly pushing the reset button (see page 9).

If the problem continues, please contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems representative.
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Service[Maintenance

Service and adjustments performed by your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized representative
will ensure safe and proper operation of your automatic door unit.
Remember to keep “Service Log Book” and “Site Acceptance Test and Risk Assessment” documents
(PRA-0005) available. These are used together.
The table below shows the recommended interval in months, when to replace parts during preventive
maintenance. Talk to your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems representative to learn more about our

service offering.

Cycles/hour in operation
<10 <100 >100 Abusive
L Environment
Low Medium High
traffic traffic traffic

Battery 24 24 24 24
Door carriage 36 24 12 12
Tooth belt 48 48 48 36
Door stop 24 24 24 24
Tension wheel 36 36 36 36
Detachment guard 60 60 60 60

Other products from ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

« Door Systems

o Balance doors
e Aircurtains

e Revolving doors
e Swingdoors

e Automatic and manual activation units .

e Overhead sectional doors

Vertical lifting fabric doors
Dock levelers

Dock shelters

Folding doors

High speed doors
Loadhouses

o Service such as preventive maintenance and upgrade programs, emergency repairs, service
advice and door management
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Declaration of conformity ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

We ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

declare under our sole responsibility that the type of equipment:
SL300

complies with the following directives:

2014/30/EU ElectroMagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMCD)

2006/42[EC Machinery Directive (MD)

2011/65/EU on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment
with the applicable amendments (RoHS)

Harmonized European standards which have been applied:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Other standards or technical specifications, which have been applied:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certificate issued by a notified or competent body (for full address, please contact ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
AB) concerning the equipment:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

The manufacturing process ensures the compliance of the equipment with the technical file. The manufacturing
process is regularly assessed by 3rd party.

The CE mark was first applied 2020-09-10.

Compilation of technical file:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Place Date Signature Position
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-sg-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems is a leading supplier of entrance
automation solutions for efficient flow of goods and people. Building
on the long-term success of the Besam, Crawford, Albany and Megadoor
brands, we offer our solutions under the ASSA ABLOY brand. Our
products and services are dedicated to satisfying end-user needs for
safe, secure, convenient and sustainable operations.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems is a division within ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel: +46 10 47 47 000
info.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Ovladacie zariadenie posuvnych
dveri
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Navod na pouzitie
Originalne pokyny
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Pokyny pre bezpecn( obsluhu

Nedodrzanie tychto informacii moze viest k poraneniu
osob alebo k poskodeniu zariadenia.

Kvoli zniZeniu rizika poranenia osdb pouzivajte toto
ovladacie zariadenie iba s dverami pre chodcov.

Ak je potrebna oprava alebo nastavenie, zariadenie
nepouzivajte.

Odpoijte napajanie, ked’sa ma vykonat Cistenie alebo
ina (drzba.

Ovladacie zariadenie m6Zu pouzivat deti starSie ako
8 rokov, ak im boli poskytnuté pokyny osobou
zodpovednou za ich bezpecnost.

Ovladacie zariadenie m6Zu pouzivat deti starSie ako
8 rokov alebo mladsie, ak sG pod dozorom osoby
zodpovednej za ich bezpecnost.

Ovladacie zariadenie m6Zu pouZzivat osoby so
znizenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo mentalnymi
schopnostami, ak im boli poskytnuté pokyny osobou
zodpovednou za ich bezpecnost.

Cistenie a uZivatelska Gdrzbu nesmi vykonavat deti.
Dverovi sipravu je mozné ovladat automaticky
snimacmi alebo rucne aktivatormi.
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BlahozZelame vam ku kipe novych automatickych dveri!dveri!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB vyvija automatické dvere uz viac ako 50 rokov. Vdaka
najmodernejSej technoldgii a starostlivému testovaniu materiadlov a komponentov sa k vam dostava
prvotriedny produkt.

Podobne ako v3etky iné technické vyrobky, aj automatické dvere si vyzaduja pravidelna Gdrzbu

a servis. Je nevyhnutné, aby ste poznali svoje automatické dvere (systém) a chapali ddlezitost ich
Gdrzby v stlade s prislusSnymi bezpecnostnymi normami.

Vas miestny autorizovany zastupca spolo¢nosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pozna tieto normy,
ako aj vetky prislusné miestne predpisy a odporicania spoloc¢nosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
pre elektrické dvere pre chodcov. Servis a nastavenia, ktoré vykonava vas autorizovany zastupca
spolocnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, zaistia bezpecn( a spravnu prevadzku vasich
automatickych dveri.

Rusenie prijmu elektronickych zariadeni

Zariadenie méZe vyzZarovat a vyuZivat radiofrekvencni energiu a ak sa nenainstaluje a nepouZziva
naleZite, m6Zze sp6sobovat rusenie radiového a televizneho prijmu alebo inych systémov
radiofrekvencného typu.

Ak iné zariadenie nespliia poZiadavky odolnosti v pInom rozsahu, méZe sa vyskytovat rusenie.
Neexistuje ziadna zaruka, Ze v konkrétnej intalacii sa nevyskytne rusenie. Ak toto zariadenie sposobuje
rusenie radiového alebo televizneho prijmu, ¢o sa da urcit vypnutim a zapnutim zariadenia,
pouZivatelovi sa odporiica, aby sa poksil odstranit rusenie niektorym z nasledujicich opatreni:

e Zmenit orientaciu prijimacej antény.

o Premiestnit prijimac s ohladom na zariadenie.

e Presundt prijimac mimo zariadenia.

e Zapojit prijimac do iného vystupu tak, aby boli zariadenie a prijimac v réznych okruhoch.
« Skontrolovat, Ci je zapojené ochranné uzemnenie (PE).

V pripade potreby by sa pouZivatel'mal obratit na predajcu alebo skiseného elektrotechnika, ktory
navrhne dalSie moznosti.

Poziadavky Zivotného prostredia

ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsProdukty st vybavené elektronikou a mézu byt vybavené aj batériami,
ktoré obsahuji materidly nebezpecné pre Zivotné prostredie. Pred odstranenim elektroniky a batérie
odpojte napajanie el. pridom a zabezpecte, aby sa zlikvidovali nalezite podla miestnych predpisov
(prislusnym sp6sobom a na prislusnom mieste) tak, ako bolo ucinené s obalovym materidlom.

Zodpovednost za produkt

Podla predpisov je vlastnik alebo spravca zariadenia zodpovedny za nasledovné:

o aby zariadenie fungovalo spravne tak, aby poskytovalo dostato¢n( ochranu, pokial'ide
o bezpecnost a zdravie;

o abyzariadenie ovladala a pravidelne vykonavala Gdrzbu, kontrolu a servis osoba s preukazatelnou
sposobilostou v praci so zariadenim a v prislusnych predpisoch;

e aby boli uchovavané k dispozicii dokumenty Servisny dennik a Preberacia skisku na mieste a
hodnotenie rizika (PRA-0005) na Gcely Gdrzbovych a servisnych zaznamov,

o Ze kontrola zahifia funkciu otvorenia batérie (ak je k dispozicii)

e zatvaracia sila musi zodpovedat velkosti dveri
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Zaruka

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ruci za bezchybnost materialu a vyhotovenia svojich vyrobkov pri
pouZiti na urceny Gcel a za servis pocas zaruc¢nej doby 12 mesiacov, ktora zacina plynat casom
dorucenia. Tato zaruka sa vztahuje iba na pévodného kupujiceho daného zariadenia.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ruciza to, Ze softvér bude v podstate fungovatv stlade s jeho funkénym
popisom a Ze bol nahrany na bezchybné médium.

Zaruka spolocnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sa nevztahuje na:

e Bezchybnost softvéru alebo neprerusenost jeho prevadzky

o bezné opotrebovanie systému;

e poistky, jednorazové batérie a poskodenie skla;

o odchylky systému spdsobené inym montérom nez zo spolocnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e systém, ktory bol zmeneny alebo poskodeny vandalizmom alebo nespravnym pouzitim;

o systém, ktory bol dodatocne vybaveny komponentmi alebo nahradnymi stciastkami, ktoré nie
st originalnymi stciastkami afalebo nahradnymi dielmi spolocnosti
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems;

e nepotrebné navstevy z dévodu slabejkomunikacie klienta (dvere pracuja, ked'pride nas technik,
resetovanie, prerusenie elektrickej energie);

«  Upravy (rychlost zatvarania a otvarania, ako aj radary detekénych poli) na poZiadanie zakaznika
(vylucuje prevadzkové Gpravy, ktoré sa povazuji za vytvarajice nebezpecenstvo)

e poskodenie vodou;

» nepriaznivé poveternostné podmienky;

e Akukolvek skodu spésoben priamo alebo nepriamo okolnostou, ktori neméze prislusna
spolo¢nost v ramci ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ovplyvnit, napr. pracovné spory, poZiar,
prirodna katastrofa, vojna, rozsiahla vojenska mobilizacia, vzbura, konfiskacia, zhabanie, embargo,
obmedzenia na pouZitie energie a chyby alebo meskania dodavok subdodavatelov spésobené
ktoroukolvek z tychto okolnosti.

Poznamka:

¢ Nedodrzanie odporicani vyrobcu pre starostlivost a drzbu moZe sp6sobit zanik zaruky.

o ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsAutorizovani predajcovia spolocnosti rozsiruji tato zaruku iba
na koncovych pouzivatelov, nemaji viak pravomoc v mene spolo¢nosti
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems rozsirovat na nich SirSiu alebo odliSni zaruku.

e Servisna zmluva so spolo¢nostou ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems napomadze zabezpecit
dostupnost plne funkéného systému a prioritu pri objednavke technikov, ¢im sa minimalizuje
Cas, kedy sa systém neda pouzivat.

Servis

Pravidelne by sa mali vykonavat kontroly vyskolenou a kvalifikovanou osobou. Castost tychto kontrol
by mala zodpovedat vnatrostatnym predpisom (alebo priemyselnej norme, ako nie st pritomné
Ziadne vnatrostatne predpisy). To je obzvlast d6lezité, ak sa instalacia tyka dveris funkciou otvarania
batérie. Na prediZenie Zivotnosti vase] investicie a zaistenie bezpe¢nej a spolahlivej prevadzky dveri
odporicame minimalne 2 alebo viacero navstev za rok, a to v zavislosti od pouZivania a prevadzkovych
podmienok. Do Gvahy by sa mali vziat taktiez environmentalne aspekty.

KedZe vase vchody s stcastou vasho obchodného toku, jestvuje kazdy dévod na to, aby fungovali
dobre. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems vam pontika odborné znalostiv oblasti Gdrzby a modernizacie.
Nase Programy Gdrzby a Sluzby modernizacie pre automatizaciu vchodov sa opieraji o rozsiahle
odborné znalosti pre vietky typy dveri pre chodcov a priemyselnych dveri a dokovacie systémy,
nezavisle od znacky. K dispozicii je vam tim vyhradenych odbornych technikov, preverenych
desiatkami rokov Gdrzby, servisu a spokojnych zakaznikov.
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Urcené pouzitie

ASSA ABLOY SL300 je automatické ovladacie zariadenie posuvnych dveri, urené na ulahcenie vstupu
do budov a v ramci budov.

Dvere s navrhnuté na nepretrzita prevadzku, vysoky stupen bezpecnosti a maximalnu Zivotnost.
Tento systém sa automaticky prispdsobuje Gcinkom spésobenym bezZnymizmenami poveternostnych
podmienok a drobnym zmenam trenia spésobenym napr. prachom a necistotou.

Ma sa pouzivat vnatri, kde je vhodné pre takmer vietky typy vonkajsich a vnatornych posuvnych
dveri. Produkt nie je ureny na poufZitie na Ginikovej ceste.

Zabezpecte, aby sa zamok aktivoval iba vtedy, ked'sa v miestnosti nenachadzaja Ziadne osoby.

Informacie o instalacii a Gdrzbe najdete v instalacnej a servisnej prirucke 1021504.
Tieto pokyny si odloZte na pouzitie v budtcnosti.

Technické parametre

Vyrobca: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Adresa: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Typ: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Sietové napajanie: 100 VAC-10%az 240 V AC+10 %, 50/60 Hz, poistka 10 AT (instalacia
budovy)

Prikon: Max. 200 W

Krytie: 1P20

Akusticky tlak:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Schvalenia: Schvalenia tretich stran od zavedenych certifikacnych organizacii platné
pre bezpecnost pri pouZzivani.

Ako funguja dvere ASSA ABLOY SL300

Zariadenie ASSA ABLOY SL300 funguje na elektromechanickom principe. Pohonna jednotka, riadiaca
jednotka, prevodovka, volitelna batériova jednotka a elektromechanické blokovacie zariadenie st
vietky namontované v podpornom nosniku. Elektromotor s prevodovkou posiiva kridla dveri pomocou
ozubeného remena. Kridlo dveri je pripevnené k dverovému adaptérujvoziku a visi na posuvne;j
kolajnicke. Aktivny posuv kridla usmermiuje vodiaca lista na podlahe.

Ked'riadiaca jednotka prijme IMPULZ OTVORENIA, motor sa splsta a prenasa pohyb kridlam dveri,
ktoré sa pohybujt do otvorenej polohy.

Dvere sa za¢n(i zatvarat, ked'sa neprijme Ziadny IMPULZ OTVORENIA a uplynula DOBA PODRZANIA
OTVORENIA.

Ked'je nainstalovany voli¢ programu, pouZivatel zariadenia ASSA ABLOY SL300 si mdZe vyberat z
piatich r6znych rezimov prevadzky. Pozri Operation mode selectors na strane 9.
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Zamkynanie

Pred uzamknutim dveri sa presvedcte, Ci v3etci [udia opustili budovu.

Odomkynanie

Pred aktivovanim ovladacieho zariadenia odomknite vSetky mechanické zamky.

Volice rezimu prevadzky
Funkcie dveri sa nastavuji pomocou voli¢a prevadzkového rezimu.
Voli¢ rezimu prevadzky je k dispozicii s 5 polohami (plus RESET).

PSK-6U - rezimy

Je moZné ziskat rezimy OTVORIT, AUTO CIASTOCNE, AUTO, VYSTUP a VYP.

Text

Rezim

OTVORENY

Dvere st trvalo otvorené. Dvere sa daji posuntt rukou, napriklad
na Gcely Cistenia okna. Vietky aktivacné zariadenia s odpojené.

AUTO
CIASTOCNE

Obojsmerna premévka, ziska sa rezim AUTOMATICKY CIASTOCNE.
Dvere samoZzu Ciastocne otvorit pomocou vnitornych avonkajsich
aktivacnych zariadeni a kliového spinaca (ak je namontovany).

AUTO

Obojsmerna premavka, normalna prevadzka dveri. Dvere samozu
Gplne otvorit pomocou vnitornych a vonkajsich aktivacnych
zariadenia pomocou tlacidlového vypinaca (ak je namontovany).

VYSTUP
(JEDNO-
SMERNY)

Jednosmerna premavka s prechodom len z vnitornej strany. Ked'
je namontované elektromechanické zaistovacie zariadenie, dvere
st normalne zamknuté. Dvere sa m6Zu otvorit len pomocou
vnitorného aktivacného zariadenia alebo pomocou klti¢ového
spinaca (ak je namontovany).

OFF (VYP)

Dvere st zatvorené a zamknuté (ak je namontovany
elektromechanicky zamok).

Dvere sa nedaji otvorit pomocou vnitornych a vonkajsich
aktivacnych zariadeni. Dvere sa daj Ciastocne otvorit pomocou
klt¢ového spinaca (ak je namontovany).

RESET

Otocte klt¢om v smere hodinovych ruciciek do polohy ,R” (Sest
hodin) a vlozte tenky predmet do malého otvoru na prepinaci
prevadzkovych rezimov a mierne zatlacte. Ovladacie zariadenie
vykona RESET. Potom otocte klicom v protismere hodinovych
ruciciek do polohy pozadovaného nastavenia. Ovladacie zariadenie
sa znovu spusti, dvere sa pomaly presuni naspat do zatvorenej
polohy (ak nie je zvoleny prevadzkovy rezim OTVORENE). Ak je
ovladacie zariadenie vybavené batériou, otestuje tito batériu
otvorenim pomocou batérie, ked'sa dvere pomaly zatvoria (ak
nie je zvoleny prevadzkovy reZzim OTVORENE alebo VYPNUTE).

Poznamka KIi¢ sa v polohe R neda vybrat.
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Integrovana bezpecnost

Na povolenie bezpecného prechodu medzi zatvarajacimi sa dverami sa pri zisteni prekazky dvere
okamzite uved( do spatného chodu. Potom budi pokracovat v prerusenom posuve pri pomalej
rychlosti, aby sa zistilo, Ci sa prekazka odstranila alebo nie.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Ak sa pocas otvarania zisti prekazka, dvere okamzite zastavujl a potom sa po casovom oneskoreni
zatvaraja.

| 'ﬁlzﬂllllIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |

N |

Bezpecnostny systém so snimacmi pritomnosti

Tento bezpecnostny systém zvycajne zahriiuje snimace pritomnosti, ktoré si nainstalované nad
dverovym otvorom. Ked'snimac pritomnosti zisti pri zatvarani dveri akykolvek predmet vo vchode,
dvere sa okamzite uvedl do spatného chodu. Dvere sa zacinaj zatvarat, ked'je objekt odstraneny.
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Technologicky zdokonalené snimace

Snimace ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems boli preskiSané a schvéalené skisobnym laboratériom
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems na pouzitie na automatickych posuvnych dverach spolo¢nosti
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Tieto snimace pritomnosti dalej zlep3uja uz beztak vysoké zistovanie
prekazky, ktoré je dosiahnuté pomocou zabudovaného vlastného monitorovania obmedzenia sily
stlacenia.

Monitorované snimace majl zabudované monitorovanie na zistovanie chyby.

Poznamka Ak mate problém, ktory nemdZete odstranit, automatické dvere okamzite vypnite a
poziadajte vasho zastupcu servisnej obsluhy ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems o pomoc.
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Ako sa kontroluja vniatorné alebo vonkajsie kombinované snimace pohybu a

pritomnosti

Kombinované snimace sa pouZivaji vtedy, ked chcete obidva snimace pohybu a snimac pritomnosti

integrovat do toho istého zariadenia.

1 Kracajte smerom k dverovému otvoru, dvere sa zacni otvarat, ked'ste priblizne 1,5 metra od
dveri a dvere zastavia v otvorenej polohe.

2 Ked'sa dvere zatvorili, zopakujte rovnaky postup z druhej strany dverového otvoru.

Otvorte dvere, stojte nechybne blizko cela otvoreného kridla dveri na lavej strane dlh3ie ako 5
s. Dvere zostan( otvorené. Zopakujte na pravej strane.

4 Zopakujte krok 3 na opacnej strane dverového otvoru.

0

ILL-01638
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Ako sa kontroluja detektory bocnej pritomnosti

Snimace boc¢nej pritomnosti sa m6zu pouZzivat napriklad vtedy, ked'je potrebna vyssia rychlost dveri
alebo pre instalacie vdomovoch pre starsich/invalidnych ludi alebo v centrach pre starostlivost o
deti, aby pouZivatelia boli chraneni pred Gderom dveri pri ich otvaracom cykle. Ked'snimac bocnej
pritomnosti zisti prekazku, ovladacie zariadenie dvere nezastavi, ale spomaliich pohyb na bezpecnii
rychlost. S touto bezpecnou rychlostou sa dvere pokdsia odtlacit prekazku prec, aby sa zabezpecilo,
Ze osoba prechadzajica cez dvere nevojde do dveri.

Na jednej strane vojdite do detekcného pola snimaca bocnej pritomnosti. Aktivujte impulz na
ovladacom zariadeni, dvere sa nezastavia, ale pocas otvarania sa spomalia na bezpe¢na rychlost.
Ak mate dvojkridlové posuvné dvere, potom tento postup zopakujte aj na druhej strane.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Bezpecnostny systém s fotobunkami

Alternativne mo6ze bezpecnostny systém obsahovat fotobunky pritomnosti v dverovom otvore. Ked’
prizatvarani dveri predmet prerusuje infracerveny - ———(neviditelny) li¢ medzi fotobunkami, dvere
sa okamzite uvedd do spatného chodu. Dvere sa zatvoria, ked'je objekt odstraneny.

Jednotka batérie

Pri vypadku pridu sa dvere otvaraji pomocou dobijatelnej batérie. Dvere zostani v tejto polohe
dovtedy, kym sa privod pridu neobnovi. Ovladacie zariadenie potom obnovi funkciu, ktoré je
nastavena pomocou prepinaca rezimov.

Dal3ie informacie si pozrite na Bezné prislusenstvo strane &. 399.
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Pravidelné bezpecnostné kontroly

Aby sme vam pomohli s dodrzanim vnitrostatnych/medzinarodnych poZiadaviek a pri predchadzani
porucham a riziku zraneni, pripravili sme nasledovny kontrolny zoznam.

Ak je potrebna oprava alebo nastavenie, ovladacie zariadenie nepouzivajte.
Pri Cistent, alebo ked'sa musi vykonat ina Gdrzba, odpojte privod elektrického

pradu ®.
Ked'sa
Kazdodenna cinnost’ vyskytne
problém
Aktivujte ovladacie zariadenia a vizudlne skontrolujte upevnenie a akékolvek poskodenie 9
«  ovladacie zariadenie a kryt (1)

. kible®
o voli¢(e) rezimu prevadzky 3)
« dvere asklo (stabilita) (4)

Skontrolujte aj ovladacie zariadenie a vizudlne skontrolujte:
stavtesneni dveri a tesniacich pasok (5)

o stav gumovych tesniacich list skla (6)

e ochrana prstov (7)

e spravna innost; zatvara pomaly a plynule

o ktorékolvek upchané vetranie

Voli¢ rezimu prevadzky nastavte do polohy Vyp. (Vypnuté) a skontrolujte sic¢innost ovladacieho

zariadenia s elektromagnetickym zamkom (ak je namontovany). Skontrolujte tiez, ¢i zamok
skutocne zaistuje dvere.

Aktivujte manualne aktivacné zariadenia @ ak s namontované, a kracajte smerom ku dveram.
Ked'prechadzate cez vchod|vychod, skontrolujte, ¢i sa dvere dostatocne otvaraja.

Potom rovnakym spésobom postupuijte s automatickymi aktivacnymi zariadeniami @©.

Skontrolujte pripadné bezpecnostné senzory @, ak st nejaké pritomné.
Pozristranu 11.

Ak si nie ste isti, ktory typ senzora mate, kontaktujte svojho zastupcu spolocnosti
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

S O OO

= Vykonajte prislusné opatrenia.
g _ Kontaktujte svojho zastupcu spolo¢nosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Kontaktné informacie najdete

na poslednej strane.
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FUNKCNA A VIZUALNA KONTROLA

®
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CISTENIE

Najlepsi sposob, ako zo zariadenia ASSA ABLOY SL300 odstranit prach a Spinu, je pouZivanie vody a makkej
handricky alebo $pongie. M6Ze sa pouZivat neagresivny Cistiaci prostriedok.
MoZe sa pouzivat jemny Cistiaci prostriedok. Na zachovanie kvality povrchovej Gpravy by sa povrchy mali Cistit
pravidelne, teda raz za Styri mesiace. Cistenie by sa malo zdokumentovat. Aby sa predilo poskodeniu profilov,
Stetiny alebo tesnenia na dverach sa musia Cistit vysavacom raz tyzdenne.

e Okna, dvere a profily chraite pred Zieravinami. Hlinik aj sklo st citlivé na Zieraviny.

¢ Necistite vodou pod vysokym tlakom. MdZe sa poskodit ovladacie zariadenie, volic rezimu a snimac a do
profilov sa moZze dostat voda.

o NepouZivajte lestiaci Cistiaci prostriedok.

«  Nedrhnite materidlmi ako Scotch-brite (drsna Spongia), pretoze mézu sposobit mechanické poskodenie.

1021462-multi-4.0
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ZNACENIE

ASSA ABLOY

000000000

O

\
LI @ ans ||| ey

1100 mm

_ || 40mm
Ked'sa
Cinnost’ vyskytne
problém
Skontroluijte, ¢i st vietky znacenia na svojom mieste a neposkodené. Povinné znameng, ze g
znacenie si vyZaduja eurdpske smernice a prislusna vnitrostatna legislativa mimo Europskej

Gnie.

Oznacenie produktu: Povinné

®

® ASSA ABLOY Entrance SystemsNalepka na dverach: V pripade potreby povinné na
zd6raznenie pritomnosti skla (nalepuje sa na vietky sklené casti, ktoré sa pohybuja).

Dozor nad dietatom (nalepuje sa na obidve strany dveri): Povinné podla vnatrostatnych

predpisov. Odporcané, ak analyza rizik uvadza pouZivanie detmi.

©)

UdrZuijte priestory volné

Kontaktujte svojho servisného zastupcu spolo¢nosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Kontaktné
informacie najdete na poslednej strane.

©
©
® | Lokalny 3titok vyrobku
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Bezpecnostné prislusenstvo

o Kombinované snimace pohybu a pritomnosti
e Samostatné snimace pritomnosti (pritomnost v dverovom otvore alebo bo¢na pritomnost pre

zadn( hranu dveri)

Bezné prislusenstvo
Kryt

Standardne je vyrobeny z Cistého eloxovaného hlinika.

Elektrické zamky

Ovladacie zariadenie ma k dispozicii nasledujice zamky:

e Uzamknuté s napajanim (LDP), bezpecné pri poruche

Elektrické otvaranie pomocou batérie

PouZiva sa vtedy, ked’sa dvere musia otvorit pomocou zariadenia napajaného dobijatelnou batériou
av pripade vypadku elektrického pridu musia zostat v tejto polohe. Batériu je mozné monitorovat.

Odstranovanie problémov

Problém

| Napravné opatrenia

Dvere sa neotvoria

Elektromotor sa nespiista

Zmeinte nastavenie voli¢a rezimu.

Skontrolujte sietové napdjanie a poistky v budove.

Elektromotor sa spista ale pocas
prevadzky sa zastavi

Odomknite mechanické zamky.

Vycistite vodiace kolajnicky na podlahe.

Skontrolujte, ¢i pod dverami nie st zaseknuté nejaké predmety.

Dvere sa nezatvaraji

Elektromotor sa nespista

Zmerite nastavenie volica rezimu.

Ked'je nainstalovany snimac pritomnosti, skontrolujte a odstrante predmety,
ktoré sa nachadzaja v zéne pritomnosti.

Elektromotor sa spista ale pocas
prevadzky sa zastavi

Vycistite vodiace kolajnicky na podlahe.

Skontrolujte, ¢i pod dverami nie st zaseknuté nejaké predmety.

Dvere sa postvaji pomaly

Zabrante premavke v pouzivani dveri a umoznite im, aby sa Gplne zatvorili.

Uskutocnite reset ovladacieho zariadenia kratkym stlacenim tlacidla resetu
(pozristranu 9).

Ak problém pretrvava, kontaktujte svojho zastupcu spolocnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Servis/(drzba

Servis a nastavenia, ktoré vykonava vas autorizovany zastupca spolo¢nosti
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, zaistia bezpecni a spravnu prevadzku vasich automatickych dveri.
Pamatajte na to, aby ste uchovavali k dispozicii dokumenty Servisny dennik a Preberaciu skiisku na
mieste a hodnotenie rizika (PRA-0005). Tieto sa pouZivaja spolu.
Tabulka uvedena nizsie uvadza odportcany interval v mesiacoch, kedy sa maja vymienat diely pocas
preventivnej (drzby. Obratte sa na svojho zastupcu spolocnosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems a

dozvedte sa viac o nasej ponuke sluZieb.

Cykly/hodiny prevadzky

. <10 <100 >100 Drsné
Suciastka Prostredie
Nizka Stredna Vysoka LA !
premavka premavka premavka
Batéria 24 24 24 24
Dverovy vozik 36 24 12 12
Ozubeny remen 48 48 48 36
Doraz dveri 24 24 24 24
Napinacie koleso 36 36 36 36
Chranic proti uvolneniu 60 60 60 60

Dal3ie produkty spolo¢nosti ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

o Dverové systémy
o Balancné dvere

e Vzduchové clony
e Turniketové dvere
e Vykyvné dvere

e Automatické a ru¢né aktivacné zariadenia

e Stropné sekcné vrata

Vertikalne tkaninové vrata
Vyrovnavacie prvky v doku

Pristresky v dokoch
Skladacie dvere

Rychlobezné vrata
Komory loadhouse

o Servis, napr. preventivna idrzba a zlepSovacie programy, niidzové opravy, servisné poradenstvo

a sprava dveri
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Vyhlasenie o zhode ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

My ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

prehlasujeme na svoju vylu¢ni zodpovednost, Ze typ zariadenia:
SL300

zodpoveda nasledujtcim smerniciam:

Smernica 2014/30/ES o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite (EMCD)

Smernica 2006/42/ES o strojnych zariadeniach (MD)

Smernica 2011/65/EU o obmedzeni pouZivania urcitych nebezpeénych latok v elektrickych a elektronickych
zariadeniach s platnymi zmenami a doplneniami (ONL)

Pouzité harmonizované europske normy:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Dalsie pouzité normy a technicka 3pecifikacia:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Osvedcenie vydané notifikovanym alebo prislusnym organom (pre Gplna adresu kontaktujte, prosim
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB) tykajlice sa vybavenia:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Vyrobny proces zarucuje stlad zariadenia s technickou dokumentaciou. Do vyrobného procesu pravidelne vstupuje
tretia strana.

Oznacenie CE bolo prvykrat pouzité 2020-09-10.

Zostavenie technickej dokumentacie:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Miesto Datum Podpis Pozicia
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-5k-SK-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je poprednym dodavatelom rieSeni v
oblasti automatizacie vstupov na tcely dosahovania efektivheho toku
[udi a tovarov. V nadvaznosti na dlhodoby Gspech znaciek Besam,
Crawford, Albany a Megadoor pontkame nase rieSenia pod znackou
ASSA ABLOY. Nase produkty a sluzby st zamerané na uspokojovanie
potrieb koncovych pouZzivatelov, ¢o sa tyka bezpecnych, zabezpecenych,
pohodInych a udrzatelnych prevadzkovych cinnosti.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je diviziou v ramci ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

Tel.:+46 10 47 47 000
info.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Upravljalna enota za drsna vrata
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Uporabniski prirocnik

Izvirna navodila
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Vsebina

Navodila za varno uporabo 405
Cestitamo vam ob nakupu novih avtomatskih vrat! 406
Motnje sprejema pri elektronski opremi 406
Okoljske zahteve 406
Odgovornost za izdelke 406
Garancija 407
Servisiranje 407
Predvidena uporaba 408
Tehnicna specifikacija 408
Kako deluje ASSA ABLOY SL300 408
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Vgrajen varnostni mehanizem 410
Varnostni sistem s senzorji prisotnosti 410
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Servis|vzdrZevanje 418
Drugi izdelki podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems 418
Izjava o skladnosti 419

Zapisano ime ASSA ABLOY in logotip sta blagovni znamki v lasti skupine ASSA ABLOY.

© ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, 2021

PridrZujemo si pravico do sprememb tehnicnih podatkov brez predhodnega obvestila.
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Navodila za varno uporabo

o Neupostevanje informacij v tem prirocniku lahko
privede do telesnih poskodb ali poskodb opreme.

 Da bi zmanjsali nevarnost telesnih poskodb oseb,
uporabljajte to upravljalno enoto samo z vrati za
prehod ljudi.

e Opreme ne uporabljajte, Ce je potrebno popravilo ali
nastavitev.

e Pred ciscenjem ali drugimivzdrzevalnimi deliizkljucite
napajanje.

 Upravljalno enoto lahko uporabljajo otroci, starejsi od
8 let, Ce jih je poucila oseba, ki je odgovorna za njihovo
varnost.

 Upravljalno enoto lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari 8 let
ali manj, Ce jih pri tem nadzoruje oseba, ki je
odgovorna za njihovo varnost.

 Upravljalno enoto lahko uporabljajo osebe z
zmanjsanimi fizicnimi, senzoricnimi ali dusevnimi
sposobnostmi, Ce jih je poucila oseba, ki je odgovorna
za njihovo varnost.

« Ci3¢enja in uporabniskega vzdrZevanja ne smejo
opravljati otroci.

 Sestav vrat se lahko upravlja samodejno s senzoriji ali
rocno z aktuatoriji.
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Cestitamo vam ob nakupu novih avtomatskih vrat!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB razvija avtomatska vrata Ze vec kot 50 let. Z najsodobnejso
tehnologijo ter skrbno preizkusenimi materialiin komponentamivam zagotavljamo vrhunski izdelek.
Tako kot vsi drugi tehnicni izdelki tudi vasa avtomatska vrata potrebujejo redno vzdrzevanje in

servisiranje. Iziemno pomembno je, da ste seznanjeni s svojimi avtomatskimi vrati (sistemom) in se
zavedate pomena njihovega vzdrZevanja v skladu z veljavnimi varnostnimi standardi.

Vas lokalni pooblasceni zastopnik podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems pozna te standarde ter
veljavne lokalne predpise in priporocila podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems v zvezi z avtomatskimi
vrati za prehod ljudi. Servis in nastavitve, ki jih opravi pooblasceni zastopnik podjetja

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, zagotovijo varno in pravilno delovanje vasih avtomatskih vrat.

Motnje sprejema pri elektronski opremi

Ta oprema lahko ustvarja ter uporablja radiofrekvencno energijo, v primeru nepravilne namestitve
in uporabe pa lahko povzroci motnje sprejema pri radijskih, televizijskih ali drugih radiofrekvencnih
sistemih.

Ce druga oprema ne izpolnjuje vseh zahtev glede odpornosti, lahko pride do moten.

Nobenega zagotovila ni, da se pri dolo¢eni namestitvi ne bodo pojavile motnje. Ce ta oprema povzroca
skodljive motnje pri sprejemu radijskega ali televizijskega signala (to je mogoce preveriti zizklopom
in vklopom opreme), naj uporabnik poskusa odpraviti motnje z enim ali ve¢ naslednjih ukrepov:

e preusmerite sprejemno anteno;

o premestite sprejemnik glede na opremo;

o sprejemnik odmaknite od opreme;

o sprejemnik prikljucite v drugo vticnico, tako da sta oprema in sprejemnik povezana v razlicna
vejna tokokroga;

o preverite, ali je prikljucen zascitni ozemljitveni vodnik (PE).
Za dodatna priporocila se mora uporabnik po potrebi posvetovati s prodajalcem ali izkusenim
strokovnjakom za elektrotehniko.

Okoljske zahteve

Izdelki podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems so opremljeni z elektronskimi komponentami, lahko
pa tudi zakumulatorskimi baterijami, ki vsebujejo snovi, ki so nevarne za okolje. Izkljucite napajanje
in Sele potem odstranite elektronske komponente in akumulatorsko baterijo ter jih ustrezno zavrzite
v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi (nacin in mesto odlaganja), kot ste to storili z ovojnino.

Odgovornost za izdelke

V skladu s predpisi je lastnik ali skrbnik opreme odgovoren za naslednje:

o daoprema deluje pravilno ter tako zagotavlja primerno stopnjo zascite z vidika varnosti in
zdravja;

« daopremo upravlja, redno vzdrzuje, pregleduje in servisira oseba z dokazili o usposobljenosti
v zvezi z opremo in veljavnimi predpisi;

o dase prilozena dokumenta»Servisni dnevnik« in »Prevzemni preskus na mestu uporabe in ocena
tveganja« (PRA-0005) hranita za evidenco vzdrZevanja in servisiranja;

o da pregled vkljucuje funkcijo odpiranja z akumulatorsko baterijo (Ce se uporablja);

e dajesila prizapiranju ustrezna glede na velikost vrat
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Garancija

Podjetje ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems za svoje izdelke jam¢i, da bodo ob predvideni uporabi in
servisiranju brez napak v materialu in izdelavi v 12-mese¢nem garancijskem obdobju, ki se zacne z
dnem dobave. Ta garancija velja samo za prvotnega kupca opreme.

Podjetje ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems jamci, da bo programska oprema delovala v skladu z opisi
predvidenega delovanja in da je bila shranjena na brezhibnih nosilcih podatkov.

Jamstvo podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ne velja v naslednjih primerih:

e dabo programska oprema brez napak oz. da bo delovala brez prekinitev;

o splosna obraba sistema;

» poskodbe varovalk, baterij za enkratno uporabo in stekla;

o odstopanja sistema, ki jih je povzrocil monter, ki ni monter ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems;
« spremembe ali poskodbe sistema zaradi vandalizma ali napacne uporabe;

« sistem, ki je bil dodatno opremljen z neoriginalnimi deliin/ali nadomestnimi deli, ki niso znamke
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems;

» nepotrebni obiski zaradi slabe komunikacije s strani stranke (vrata ob prihodu nasega tehnika
delujejo, ponastavitey, prekinitev napajanja);

o nastavitve (hitrosti zapiranja in odpiranja ter tudi radarskih detektorjev polja) zaradi zahtev
stranke (z izjemo nastavitev delovanja, za katere se predvideva, da povzrocajo nevarnost);

e poskodbe zaradivode;

« neugodni vremenski pogoji;

« 3koda, ki jo neposredno ali posredno povzrocijo okolis¢ine, na katere zadevno podjetje v okviru
druzbe ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems nima vpliva, kot so delovni spor, poZar, naravna nesreca,
vojna, obseZna vojaska mobilizacija, vstaja, rekvizicija, zaplemba, embargo, omejitve pri uporabi
energije ter napake ali zamude pri dobavah podizvajalcev, ki so posledica taksnih okoliscin.

Prosimo, upostevajte:

e neupostevanje proizvajalCevih priporocil za nego in vzdrZevanje lahko iznici garancijo;

o pooblasceni prodajalci ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems to garancijo zagotovijo samo koncnim
uporabnikom, niso pa pooblasceni za zagotovitev obseznejSe ali drugacne garancije vimenu
podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems;

e pogodba o servisnih storitvah, sklenjena s podjetjem ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems,pomaga
zagotoviti razpoloZljivost popolnoma delujocega sistema in prednost priservisu, kar skrajsa cas,
ko je oprema neuporabna.

Servisiranje

Preglede mora redno izvajati usposobljena in kvalificirana oseba. Pogostost teh pregledov mora biti
v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi (ali panoznim standardom, ce nacionalni predpisi niso na voljo).
To je zlasti pomembno v primeru namestitve vrat, opremljenih s funkcijo odpiranja zakumulatorsko
baterijo. Da bi podaljsali Zivljenjsko dobo svoje nalozbe ter zagotovili varno in zanesljivo delovanje
vrat, priporocamo vsaj dva obiska na leto, odvisno od uporabe in pogojev delovanja. Upostevajo se
tudi okoljski vidiki.

Vasi sistemi resitev za dostop so del vasega poslovanja in zato je pomembno, da dobro delujejo. V
podjetju ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems vam zagotavljamo strokovno pomoc pri vzdrzevanju in
modernizaciji, na katero se lahko zanesete. Nasi programi vzdrzevanja in storitve modernizacije za
avtomatizirane sisteme za dostop so ne glede na znamko osnovani na obseznih izkusnjah z vsemi
vrstami vrat, bodisi z vrati za dostop oseb, industrijskimi vrati in priklju¢nimi sistemi. Na voljo vam
je skupina usposobljenih tehni¢nih strokovnjakov, ki Ze desetletja skrbi za vzdrzevanje in delovanje
sistemov pri Stevilnih zadovoljnih strankah.
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Predvidena uporaba

ASSA ABLOY SL300 je upravljalna enota za avtomatska drsna vrata, ki smo jo razvili za olajsanje
dostopov do stavb in notranjosti stavb skozi drsna vrata.

Vrata so zasnovana tako, da zagotavljajo neprekinjeno uporabo, visoko stopnjo varnosti in najdaljSo
mozno Zivljenjsko dobo. Sistem se sam prilagaja glede na vplive zaradi obicajnih sprememb
vremenskih pogojev in manjsih sprememb trenja, ki jih povzrocata npr. prah in umazanija.
Predvidena je za uporabo v notranjih prostorih ter je primerna za upravljanje skoraj vseh vrst zunanjih
in notranjih drsnih vrat. Izdelek ni namenjen uporabi na poti za izhod v sili.

Poskrbite, da se kljucavnica aktivira samo takrat, ko v prostoru ni oseb.

Za namestitev in vzdrZzevanje glejte PriroCnik za namestitev in servisno vzdrzevanje 1021504.
Ta navodila shranite za poznejso uporabo.

Tehnicna specifikacija

Proizvajalec: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Naslov: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden
Vrsta: ASSA ABLOY SL300

OmreZno napajanje: | Od 100 V pri izm. toku -10 % do 240 V pri izm. toku +10 %, 50/60 Hz,
varovalka 10 AT (instalacija v zgradbi)

Poraba energije: Najv. 200 W
Stopnja zascite: 1P20
Zvocni tlak:

L, <70 dB(A)

Odobritve: Odobritve neodvisnih uveljavljenih certifikacijskih organizacij, ki veljajo
za varnost pri uporabi.

Kako deluje ASSA ABLOY SL300

Delovanje upravljalne enote ASSA ABLOY SL300 je elektromehansko, Pogonska enota, krmilna enota,
prenosni mehanizem, izbirna akumulatorska enota in elektromehanska naprava za zaklepanje so
namescene v podpornem nosilcu. Motor in ohisje zobnikov prek zobatega jermena prenasata gibanje
na vratna krila. Vratno krilo je name$ceno na adapter/nosilec vrat in visi na drsnem vodilu. Aktivni
pomik vratnih kril usmerja talno vodilo.

Ko krmilna enota prejme IMPULZ ZA ODPIRANJE, se motor zaZene in prenese gibanje na vratna krila,
ki se pomaknejo v odprti polozaj.

Zapiranje se zacne, Ce ni prejetega IMPULZA ZA ODPIRANJE in se iztece CASA ZADRZANJA.

Ce je namescena naprava za izbiro programa, lahko uporabnik upravljalne enote ASSA ABLOY SL300
izbira med petimi razlicnimi nacini delovanja. Glejte Operation mode selectors na strani 9.
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Zaklepanje

Pred zaklepanjem vrat se prepricajte, da so stavbo zapustili vsi ljudje.

Odklepanje

Odklenite vse mehanske kljucavnice, Sele potem aktivirajte upravljalno enoto.

Elementi za izbiro nacina delovanja

Funkcije vrat nastavite s stikalom za izbiro nacina delovanja.
Stikalo za izbiro nacina delovanja ima pet poloZajev (in PONASTAVITEV).

PSK-6U - nacina

Dolociti je mogoce nacine ODPRTO, SAMODE|NO DELNO, SAMODE|NO, IZHOD in IZKLOP.

Simbol

Besedilo

Nacin

ODPRTO

Vrata so stalno odprta. Vrata je mogoce pomikati rono, npr. pri
Ciscenju stekel. Vse aktivirne enote so odklopljene.

SAVIODENO
DELNO

Dvosmerni prehod; dolocen je nac¢in SAMODEJNO DELNO.
Omogoceno je delno odpiranje vrat z notranjimi in zunanjimi
aktivirnimi enotami ter s stikalom na kljuc (Ce je namesceno).

SAVIODENO

Dvosmerni prehod; obicajno delovanje vrat. Vrata se lahko
popolnoma odprejo z notranjimi in zunanjimi aktivirnimi enotami
ter s stikalom na kljuc (ce je namesceno).

m H) =

1ZHOD

Samo enosmerni prehod iz notranjih prostorov. Ce je namescena
elektromehanska naprava za zaklepanje, so vrata obicajno
zaklenjena. Vrata se lahko odprejo samo z notranjo aktivirno enoto
ali s stikalom na klju¢ (ce je namesceno).

1ZKLOP

Vrata se zaprejo in zaklenejo (Ce je namescena elektromehanska
kljucavnica).

Vrat ni mogoce odpreti z notranjimi in zunanjimi aktivirnimi
enotami. Vrata je mogoce delno odpreti s stikalom na kljuc (e je
namesceno).

Zavrtite klju¢ v smeri urinega kazalca v poloZzaj »R« (polozaj, ki
kaZe na 6. uro), nato pa v majhno odprtino na stikalu za izbiro
nacina delovanja vstavite ozek predmet ter na kratko pritisnite.
Sledi PONASTAVITEV upravljalne enote, nato pa kljuc obrnite v
nasprotni smeri urinega kazalca nazaj na Zeleno nastavitev.
Upravljalna enote se ponovno zaZene in vrata se pocasi vrnejo v
zaprti polozaj (e ni izbran nacin delovanja ODPRTO). Ce je
upravljalna enota opremljena z baterijsko enoto, upravljalna enota
preskusi baterijsko enoto tako, da izvede odpiranje z baterijo,
potem ko so se vrata pocasi zaprla (Ce ni izbran nacin delovanja
ODPRTO ali IZKLOP).

Opomba: V poloZaju »R« klju¢a ni mogoce izvledi.
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Vgrajen varnostni mehanizem

Ce je pri zapiranju vrat zaznana ovira, se vrata odprejo, da omogocijo varen prehod. Nato se pocasi
spet zapirajo in preverjajo, ali je ovira odstranjena.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Ce je med odpiranjem vrat zaznana ovira, se vrata takoj zaustavijo in zaprejo po dolocenem ¢asovnem

zamiku.

| tﬁ;ﬂllllllllllﬁ‘lllllllllllﬂzﬂf

.

Varnostni sistem s senzorji prisotnosti

Varnostni sistem obic¢ajno vklju¢uje senzorje prisotnosti, namescene nad vratno odprtino. Ce senzor
prisotnosti prizapiranju vrat med vrati zazna predmet, se vrata takoj odprejo. Ko predmet odstranite,

se vrata zacnejo zapirati.

|
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Tehnolosko napredni senzoriji

Senzorje ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je preskusevalni laboratorij ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
preskusil in odobril za uporabo z avtomatskimi drsnimi vrati ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Ti
senzorji prisotnosti Se izbolj3ajo Ze sicer iziemno ucinkovito zaznavanje ovir, doseZeno z vgrajenim
samonadzornim omejevalnikom sile stisnjenja.

Nadzorovani senzorji so opremljeni z vgrajenim nadzornim sistemom za zaznavanje napak.

Opomba: Ce se pojavi tezava, ki je ne morete odpraviti, takoj izklopite avtomatska vrata in se za
pomoc obrnite na servisnega zastopnika podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Kako preveriti delovanje notranjih in zunanjih kombiniranih senzorjev za

zaznavanje gibanja in prisotnosti

Kombinirani senzorji se uporabljajo, ko Zelite imeti senzor gibanja in senzor prisotnosti zdruzena v

eni enoti.

1 Priblizajte se odprtini vrat - vrata se morajo zaceti odpirati, ko ste od njih oddaljeni priblizno
1,5 metra, nato pa se morajo ustaviti v odprtem polozaju.

2 Ko se vrata zaprejo, postopek ponovite Se z druge strani vratne odprtine.

Odprite vrata in vec kot 5 s mirno stojte neposredno pred odprtim vratnim krilom na levi strani.
Vrata morajo ostati odprta. To ponovite na desni strani.

4 Korak 3 ponovite na drugi strani vratne odprtine.

0

ILL-01638
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Kako preveriti delovanje detektorja(-ev) prisotnosti ob straneh

Senzorji prisotnosti ob straneh se lahko uporabljajo, Ce je denimo potrebna vecja hitrost pomikanja
vrat ali pri vgradnji v domove za ostarele/invalide ali centre za varstvo otrok, da se uporabnike med
odpiranjem vrat zasciti pred udarci. Ko senzor prisotnosti ob straneh zazna oviro, upravljalna enota
vrat ne ustavi, temvec jih upocasni na varno hitrost. Pri tejvarni hitrosti vrata poskusajo odriniti oviro
in s tem zagotoviti, da se oseba pri prehodu skozi vrata ne zaleti vanje.

Na eni strani vstopite v obmocje zaznavanja senzorja prisotnosti ob straneh. Ko sprozite impulz na
upravljalniku, se vrata pri odpiranju ne smejo zaustaviti, temvec¢ se morajo upocasniti navarno hitrost.
Ce imate dvokrilna (dvojna) vrata, ponovite zgornji postopek e na drugi strani.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Varnostni sistem s fotocelicami

Varnostni sistem je lahko opremljen tudi s fotocelicami za zaznavanje prisotnosti, ki so namescene
v vratni odprtini. Ce pri zapiranju vrat kakSen predmet prekine infrardeci - - - - - (nevidni) zarek med
enotama fotocelic, se takoj spremeni smer pomikanja vrat. Ko predmet odstranite, se vrata zaprejo.

Akumulatorska enota

V primeru izpada elektri¢ne energije se za odpiranje vrat uporabi polnljiva akumulatorska enota.
Vrata ostanejo v odprtem poloZzaju do ponovne vzpostavitve napajanja. Upravljalna enota nato
ponovno vzpostavi delovanje, nastavljeno s stikalom za izbiro nacina delovanja.

Za dodatne informacije glejte Splosna dodatna oprema na strani 417.
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Redni varnostni pregledi

Za pomoc pri izpolnjevanju nacionalnih/mednarodnih zahtev ter preprecevanje nepravilnega
delovanja in tveganja za nastanek poskodb smo pripravili spodnji kontrolni seznam.

Upravljalne enote ne uporabljajte, Ce je potrebno popravilo ali nastavitev.

Pred ciscenjem ali drugimi @ vzdrzevalnimi deli izklopite napajanje.

A V primeru
Vsakodnevni postopek pri
tezave
Vkljucite upravljalno enoto in vizualno preverite pritrditev in morebitne poskodbe g
» upravljalne enote in pokrova
e kablov

o stikalo(-a) za izbiro nacina delovanja 3)
« vratinstekla (stabilnost) (@)

Preglejte tudi upravljalno enoto in vizualno preverite naslednje:

«  stanje vratnih tesnilk in trakov za zas¢ito pred vremenskimi vplivi 5)
«  stanje gumic za zasteklitev (6)

zaicita pred ukles¢enjem prstov (7)

o pravilno delovanje; pocasno zapiranje brez zatikanja

¢ morebitno ovirano prezracevanje

Sikalo za izbiro nacina nastavite na OFF in preverite, ali upravljalna enota in elektromehanska

klju¢avnica (Ce je namescena) delujeta usklajeno. Prav tako preverite, ali kljucavnica \&) zanesljivo
zaklepa vrata.

Aktivirajte morebitne enote za rocno aktiviranje ®inse pribliZajte vratom. Preverite, ali se vrata
pri prehodu mimo vhodafizhoda ustrezno odprejo.

Neto postopek ponovite Se pri enotah za samodejno aktiviranje .

S O OO

Preverite delovanje varnostnih senzorjev @ ce so namesceni.

Glejte stran 11.

Ce niste prepricani, katera vrsta senzorja je namescena, se obrnite na zastopnika podjetja
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

= Izvedite ustrezne ukrepe.
_ Obrnite se na servisnega zastopnika podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Podatki za stik so navedeni

na zadnji strani.
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PREVERJANJE DELOVANJA IN VIZUALNI PREGLED
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CISCENJE

Za odstranjevanje prahu in umazanije z enote ASSA ABLOY SL300 je najbolje uporabiti vodo in mehko krpo ali
gobico.

Uporabite lahko tudi blagi detergent. Za ohranitev kakovosti povrSinske obdelave je treba povrsine ocistiti
enkrat na Stiri mesece. CiSCenje je treba dokumentirati. Da bi se izognili poskodbam profilov, je treba krtace/trake
za zascito pred vremenskimi vplivi posesati s sesalnikom enkrat na teden.

e Oken,vratin profilov ne izpostavljajte alkalnim sredstvom. Tako aluminij kot steklo sta obcutljiva za alkalna
sredstva.

o Pricis¢enju ne uporabljajte visokotlacnega vodnega curka. Upravljalna enota, stikalo za izbiro nacina in
senzor se lahko poskodujejo, v profile pa lahko pride voda.

¢ Ne uporabljajte cistil za loscenje.

«  Nedrgnite z materiali, kot je Scotch-brite, saj to povzro¢i mehanske poskodbe.

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12 415



OZNAKE
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ASSAABLOY |
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1100 mm

_ || 40mm
V primeru
Ukrep pri
tezave
Preverite, ali so vse zahtevane oznake name3cene in neposkodovane. Navedba »obvezno« pomeni, g
da oznake zahtevajo evropske direktive in enakovredna nacionalna zakonodaja drzav zunaj

Evropske unije.
(® | Oznaka izdelka: obvezno

Nalepka za vrata ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems: obvezna, Ce se uporablja za oznacevanje
stekla (namescena na vse dele stekla, ki se premikajo).

Nadzor otrok (oznaka se namesti na obe strani vrat): obvezna v skladu z nacionalnimi
predpisi. Priporocljivo, Ce analiza tveganja pokaZze, da vrata uporabljajo otroci.

Lokalna oznaka izdelka

Obrnite se na servisnega zastopnika podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems. Podatki za stik so navedeni
na zadnji strani.

©
(© | Driite se stran
®
9
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Dodatna varnostna oprema

» Kombinirani senzorji za zaznavanje gibanja in prisotnosti
e Loceni senzorji prisotnosti (prisotnost v vratni odprtini ali prisotnost ob straneh pri zadnjem

robu vrat)

Splosna dodatna oprema

Pokrov

Standardno izdelan iz anodiziranega aluminija .

Elektricne kljucavnice

Upravljalna enota se uporablja za naslednje kljucavnice:

o zaklenjeno pri napajanju (LDP), delovanje po principu »fail safe;

Elektricno odpiranje z baterijsko enoto

Uporablja se, e se morajo vrata v primeru izpada elektri¢ne energije odpreti s pomocjo polnljive
baterijske enote in tem poloZaju ostati. Na voljo je moZnost nadzora baterije.

Odpravljanje tezav

Tezava

Ukrepi za odpravo tezav

Vrata se ne odprejo

Motor se ne zazene

Spremenite nastavitev stikala za izbiro nacina.

Preverite omreZno napajanje in varovalko v stavbi.

Motor se zazene, vendar se med
odpiranjem zaustavi.

Odklenite mehanske kljucavnice.

Ocistite talno vodilo.

Preverite, ali so se pod vrati zagozdili kak$ni predmeti.

Vrata se ne zaprejo

Motor se ne zaZzene

Spremenite nastavitev stikala za izbiro nacina.

Ce je name3cen senzor prisotnosti, preverite, ali so v obmo¢ju zaznavanja
prisotnosti morda kaksni predmeti, in jih odstranite.

Motor se zaZene, vendar se med
odpiranjem zaustavi.

Ocistite talno vodilo.

Preverite, ali so se pod vrati zagozdili kak3ni predmeti.

Pocasno premikanje vrat

Preprecite prehod ljudiin pustite, da se vrata povsem zaprejo.

S kratkim pritiskom gumba za ponastavitev ponastavite upravljalno enoto
(glejte stran 9).

Ce tezave ne odpravite, se obrnite na zastopnika podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.
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Servis|vzdrzevanje

Servisiranje in nastavitve, ki jih opravi pooblasceni zastopnik podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems,
zagotovijo varno in pravilno delovanje vasih avtomatskih vrat.

Ne pozabite poskrbeti, da bosta na voljo dokumenta »Servisni dnevnik« in »Prevzemni preskus na
mestu uporabe in ocena tveganja« (PRA-0005). Ta dokumenta se uporabljata skupaj.

V spodnji preglednici so v mesecih navedeni priporoceni intervali za zamenjavo delov v okviru
preventivnega vzdrzevanja. Obrnite se na svojega zastopnika podjetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
in se pozanimajte o nasi ponudbi servisnih storitev.

Stevilo ciklov/uro delovanja
<10 <100 >100 Neugodno
2] okolje

Majhen Srednji Velik )

pretok pretok pretok
Baterija 24 24 24 24
Nosilec vrat 36 24 12 12
Zobati jermen 48 48 48 36
Vratna zapora 24 24 24 24
Natezno kolo 36 36 36 36
Varovalo pred snetjem 60 60 60 60

Drugi izdelki podijetja ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e Vratni sistemi

e UravnoteZena vrata
e Zracne zavese

e Vrtljivavrata

o Nihajnavrata

e Enote za samodejno in ro¢no aktiviranje .

o Sekcijska dvizna vrata

Vertikalna dvizna vrata iz tkanine
Nagibne premostitvene ploscadi
Nakladalne ploscadi

ZloZljiva vrata

Hitro pomicna vrata
Nakladalisca

o Storitve, kot so programi za preventivno vzdrZevanje in nadgradnjo, nujna popravila, servisno
svetovanje in upravljanje vrat
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Izjava o skladnosti ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Podjetje ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

zizkljuno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je tip opreme:
SL300

skladen z naslednjimi direktivami:

Direktiva o elektromagnetni zdruzljivosti (EMCD) 2014/30/EU

Direktiva o strojih (MD) 2006/42[ES

direktiva o omejevanju uporabe nekaterih nevarnih snovi v elektricni in elektronski opremi 2011/65/EU z
ustreznimi spremembami (RoHS)

Uporabljeni usklajeni evropski standardi:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Drugi uporabljeni standardi in tehnicne specifikacije:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certifikat je izdal priglaseni ali pristojni organ (za polni naslov se obrnite na druzbo ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
AB) za opremo:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Proizvodni proces zagotavlja skladnost opreme s tehnicno dokumentacijo. Proizvodni proces redno ocenjuje tretja
stranka.

Prva uporaba oznake CE: 2020-09-10.

Priprava tehnicne dokumentacije:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Kraj Datum Podpis Delovno mesto
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-sl-SI-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je vodilni ponudnik avtomatiziranih
vhodnih resitev za ucinkovit pretok blaga in oseb. Gradimo na
dolgorocnem uspehu blagovnih znamk Besam, Crawford, Albany in
Megadoor ter ponujamo svoje resitve pod blagovno znamko

ASSA ABLOY. Nasi izdelki in storitve so namenjene stalnim, varnim,
prirocnim in trajnostnim postopkom za kon¢nega uporabnika.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems je oddelek znotraj druzbe ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.com

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel.: +46 10 47 47 000
info.aaes@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.com
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Kayar Kapi Operatoru
ASSA ABLOY SL300

Kullanicr Kilavuzu

Orijinal Talimatlar
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Glvenli calistirma talimatlar

Bu kilavuzdaki bilgilerin uygulanmamasi, kisisel yaral-
anmalara ya da ekipmanin zarar gormesine neden ol-
abilir.

insanlarinyaralanma riskini azaltmak icin bu operatérii
yalnizca yaya kapilarinda kullanin.

Onarim ya da ayarlama gerekliyse ekipmani kullanm-
ayin.

Temizlik ya da diger bakim islemlerinin yapilmasi ger-
ektiginde elektrik baglantisini kesin.

Operator, sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan gerekli talimatl-
arin verilmis olmasi kosuluyla 8 yasindan biiytik cocukl-
ar tarafindan kullanilabilir.

Operator, sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan gozetim altinda
olmasi kosuluyla 8 yasindaki cocuklar tarafindan kull-
anilabilir.

Operator, sorumlu bir kisi tarafindan gerekli talimatl-
arin verilmis olmasi kosuluyla fiziksel, algisal ya da
zihinsel yetenek bozuklugu olan kisiler tarafindan
kullanilabilir.

Temizligi ve kullanici bakimi, cocuklar tarafindan
yapilmamalidir.

Kapi seti, sensorlerle otomatik olarak ya da etkinlestir-
icilerle manuel olarak calistirilabilir.
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Yeni otomatik kapinizi

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB, 50 yili askin siiredir otomatik kapilar gelistirmektedir. ileri tekn-
oloji ve dikkatle test edilen malzemeler ve bilesenler sayesinde size yiiksek kaliteli tiriinler sagliyoruz.
Tum diger teknik Girtinlerde oldugu gibi otomatik kapiniza da, diizenli bakim ve servis gerekmektedir.

Otomatik kapinizi (sistem) tanimaniz ve yirirliikteki gtivenlik standartlarina uygun olarak bakimini
yapmanin 6nemini anlamaniz 6nemlidir.

Yerel ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems yetkili temsilciniz, bu standartlarin yani sira elektrikli yaya
kapilariylailgiliytrirliiktekiyerel yasalar ve ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems onerileri konusunda bilgi
sahibidir. ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems yetkili temsilciniz tarafindan yapilan servis ve ayarlamalar,
otomatik kapi sisteminizin giivenli ve diizglin calismasini saglayacaktir.

Elektronik cihaz alim girisimi

Bu cihaz, radyo frekansi enerjisi yayabilir ve kullanabilir ve diizgtin kurulmadiginda ya da kullanilm-
adiginda, radyo, televizyon yayini aliminda ya da diger radyo frekansi ile ¢alisan sistemlerde hataya
neden olabilir.

Diger cihaz bagisiklik gereksinimlerine tam uygun olmadiginda girisim meydana gelebilir.

Belirli bir kurulumda girisim olmayacagi garanti edilemez. Cihazin kapatilip agilmasi suretiyle belirl-
enebilecek sekilde bu cihaz, radyo ya da televizyon aliminda girisimlere neden olursa, kullanicinin,
asagidaki onlemlerin biri ya da bir kagiyla bu girisimi ortadan kaldirmasi tavsiye edilir:

e Alici anteni yeniden yonlendirmek.

o Alcyi ekipmana gore yeniden konumlandirmak.

o Alicy, cihazdan uzaklastirmak.

o Aliciy, cihaz ve alicinin farkli elektrik devrelerinde olmasini saglamak icin farkl bir prize takmak.
e Koruyucu toprak kablosunun bagli oldugunu kontrol etmek

Gerektiginde kullanici, baska oneriler almak icin bayi ya da deneyimli bir elektronik teknisyenine
basvurmalidir.

Cevresel gereksinimler

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems Uriinlerinde, cevre icin zararl olabilecek maddeleri iceren elektronik
sistemler bulunmaktadir. Bazi sistemlerde yine bu tiir maddelerin yer aldig1 bataryalar da kullanilm-
aktadir. Elektronik sistemleri ve bataryayi ¢cikarmadan 6nce elektrik baglantisini kesin, ambalaj
malzemesinde yapilan gibiyerel yonetmeliklere uygun olarak (yontem ve yer) bertaraf edildiginden
emin olun.

Uriin sorumlulugu

Yonetmeliklere gore asagidakiler ekipman sahibinin ya da bakim yapan kisinin sorumlulugundadir

o ekipmanin, saglik ve giivenlik agisindan yeterli koruma saglayacak sekilde diizgiin calismasi

o ekipmanin, ekipman ya da yiirtirliikteki yonetmelikler konusunda belgelenmis yetkinligi olan
bir kisi tarafindan alistirlmasi ve diizenli olarak bakiminin yapilmasi, incelenmesi ve servis isl-
emlerinin gerceklestirilmesi

o bakim ve servis kayitlari icin saglanan “Servis Kayit Defteri” ve “Tesis Kabul Test ve Risk Degerl-
endirme” belgelerinin (PRA-0005) hazir bulundurulmasi

o incelemenin bataryal agilma islevini (varsa) kapsamasi

Garanti

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, tirtinlerinin, amaclanan kullanim ve bakim altinda teslimat tarihinden
itibaren 24 aylik garanti stiresi boyunca malzeme ve iscilik agisindan kusurlu olmayacagini garanti
etmektedir. Bu garanti, yalnizca ekipmanin ilk alicisi icin gecerlidir.
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, yazilimin biiytik 6l¢iide islevsel agiklamalarina uygun olarak calisacagini
ve hatasiz bir ortam Gzerine kaydedildigini garanti etmektedir.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems garantisi bunlar i¢in gecerli degildir

¢ Yazilimin hatasiz olmasi ve kesintisiz ¢alismasi
o Sistemin genel asinmasi ve yipranmasi
o Sebeke voltaji dalgalanmasi, kullan-at tipi bataryalar ve cam hasari

e ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems disinda biri tarafindan yapilan montajin neden oldugu sistem
sapmalari

« Sistemin tizerinde degisiklik yapilmasi ya da sistemin vandalizm ya da hatali kullanim nedeniyle
zarar gormesi

o  Sistemin, ekstradan orijinal ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems olmayan parcalar ve[veya yedek
parcalarla donatilmis olmasi

e Misteriileiletisim bozuklugu nedeniyle yapilan gereksiz ziyaretler (teknisyen geldiginde kapinin
calismasi, yeniden baslatma, elektrik kesintileri)

e Musteri isteklerine gore ayarlamalar (kapanma ve agilma hizi, algilama radar alani) (bir tehlike
olusturabilecegi diistintilen calisma ayarlamalan haric)

e Suyabagl hasar
o Olumsuz hava kosullari

e ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems icindeki ilgili sirketin kontroliiniin disinda gerceklesen, is uyusm-
azlig), yangin, dogal felaketler, savas, asiri askeri hareketlilik, isyan, talep etme, el koyma, ambargo,
elektrik kullanimi kisitlamalari gibi durumlardan kaynaklanan dogrudan ya da dolayh hasarlar
ve bu tiir durumlar nedeniyle alt yiiklenicilerin teslimatlarindaki hatalar ya da gecikmeler

Litfen unutmayin:

o Ureticilerin 6zen ve bakim énerilerine uyulmamasi, garantiyi gecersiz hale getirebilir.

o ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems yetkili bayileri, bu garantiyi yalnizca son kullanicilara verecektir
ancak ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems adina daha biiyiik ya da farkh bir garanti verme yetkisine
sahip degillerdir.

e ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems ile yapilacak bir servis anlasmasi, sistemin daha fazla tam calisir
durumda olmasinayardimciolur ve servis cagrilarinda 6ncelik saglayarak ekipmanin kullanilam-
adigi siireyi en aza indirir.

Servis

Egitimli ve kalifiye personel tarafindan diizenli incelemeler yapilmalidir. Bu incelemelerin sikhg, ul-
usal yonetmeliklere (ya da ulusal bir yonetmelik yoksa enduistri standartlarina) uygun olmalidir. Bu
husus 6zellikle kurulumda bataryali agma islevine sahip bir kapivarsa 6nemlidir. Yatinminizin kullanim
omriinii uzatmak ve kapinin giivenli ve giivenilir calismasini saglamak icin her yil en az 2 kez olmak
tizere ziyaret ve kullanim ve calisma kosullarina bagli olarak daha sik ziyaretler yapilmasini 6neriyoruz.
Cevresel faktorler de dikkate alinmalidir.

Kapi gecislerinizis akisinizin bir parcasi oldugundan bunlarin diizgtin calismasini saglamak 6nemlidir.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sizlere giivenebileceginiz bir bakim ve modernizasyon uzmanlig
sunmaktadir. Gegis otomasyonuyla ilgili Bakim Programlarimiz ve Modernizasyon Hizmetlerimiz
markadan bagimsiz olarak her tiirlii yaya ve enddstriyel kapi ve yiikleme sistemi konusundaki genis
uzmanhgimizla desteklenmektedir. Onlarca yil boyunca kendilerini bakim, servis ve misteri
memnuniyeti ile kanitlamis olan 6zel uzmanlardan olusan ekibimiz her zaman hizmetinizdedir.

Amaclanan kullanim

ASSA ABLOY SL300, kayar kapilarla binalara ve bina i¢lerinde girisleri kolaylastirmak icin gelistirilmis
bir otomatik kayar kapi operatoridiir.
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Kapi, stirekli kullanim olanag, yliksek diizeyde giivenlik ve en uzun kullanim 6mri sunacak sekilde
tasarlanmistir. Sistem, hava kosullarindaki degisikliklerin ve toz ve pislikler gibi etmenlerin neden
oldugu kiictk stirtiinme degismelerine bagli etkilere gore kendini ayarlayabilmektedir.
Kapilanimizi¢ mekanlarda ve dis cephede kullanima uygundur Uriin, Gikis yollarinda kullanilmak icin
tasarlanmamustir.

Kilidin yalnizca odada kimse olmadiginda etkinlestirildiginden emin olun.

Kurulum ve bakim i¢in 1021504 Kurulum ve Servis kilavuzuna bakin.
ileride basvurmak iizere bu talimatlari saklayin.

Teknik ozellikler

Uretici: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Adres: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Tip: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Sebeke giic kaynagi: | 100VAC-%10ile 240V AC+10%arasi, 50/60 Hz, sigorta 10 A (bina tesisati)

Giig tiketimi: Maks. 200 W

Koruma sinifi: 1P20

Ses basincr:
L,, <70 dB(A)

Onaylar: Kullanim giivenligi igin gegerli, oturmus sertifikasyon kuruluslarindan
alinmis Gglinct sahis onaylar.

ASSA ABLOY SL300 calisma sekli

ASSA ABLOY SL300 elektro-mekanik olarak ¢alisir. Tahrik Gnitesi, kontrol Gnitesi, istege bagli batarya
tinitesi ve elektro-mekanik kilitleme cihazi, bir destek kirisine takilidir. Motor ve disli kutusu, hareketi,
bir disli kayis yoluyla kapi panellerine aktarir. Kapi paneli, bir kapi adaptoriine/tasiyicisina baglidir
ve kaydirma ray tizerine asilidir. Aktif panel hareketi, zemin kilavuzu tarafindan yoénlendirilir.
Kontrol @initesinden ACILIS SINYALI alindiginda motor calismaya baslar ve hareketi kapi panellerine
aktararak kapiyr acik konuma hareket ettirir.

AGILIS SINYALI alinmadiginda ve AGIK TUTMA SURESI doldugunda kapanma baslar.

ASSA ABLOY SL300 kullanicis, bir program segicisi takili ise bes farkl calisma modu arasindan tercih
yapabilir. Bkz. Operation mode selectors, sayfa 9.
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Kilitleme

Kapiyi kilitlemeden 6nce herkesin binadan ¢iktigindan emin olun.

Kilidi acma

Operatori etkinlestirmeden 6nce tiim mekanik kilitleri agik duruma getirin.

Calisma modu secicileri

Kapi islevleri, calisma modu secicisi tarafindan belirlenir.
Calisma modu secicisi, 5 konumda (ve SIFIRLAMA) mevcuttur.

PSK-6U Modlarti -

ACIK, OTOMATIK KISMi, OTOMATIK, GIKIS ve KAPALI modlari secilebilir.

Sembol Metin Mod
Kapi stirekli agiktir. Kapi, cam silme gibi amacglar iin elle hareket
= == AGIK ettirilebilir. Tum etkinlestirme Gnitelerinin baglantisi kesiktir.
- 4 == OTOMAT- ?ki yonlii gecis, OTOMATiK KISMi acilma. Kapy, ic ve dis etkinlest-
IKKISMI | irme tiniteleriyle ve kilit anahtari ile (takiliysa) kismen agilabilir.
-y pm OTOMAT- iki yonlii gegis, kapinin normal calismasi. Kapi ic ve dis etkinlest-
IK irme Gniteleri ve kilit anahtari (takiliysa) ile tam olarak agilabilir.
CIKIS (TEK Yalnizcaiceriden tek yonli gegis. Kapy, bir elektromekanik kilitleme
= f = YON) cihazi takiliysa normalde kilitlidir. Kap1 yalnizca i etkinlestirme
tnitesi ya da bir kilit anahtan (takiliysa) ile acilabilir.
Kapr1 kapalidir ve kilitlenir (elektro-mekanik kilit takilysa).
e KAPALI | Kaprigve dis etkinlestirme tiniteleri ile agilamaz. Kapi kilit anahtari
(takiliysa) ile kismen agilabilir.
Anahtari saat yoniinde “R” konumuna (saat alti konumu)
dondiirtin ve calisma modu segicisi Gizerindeki kiictik delige ince
bir nesne sokun ve kisaca bastirin. Operat6r SIFIRLANIR. Daha
sonraanahtarisaatyoniinin tersine istediginizkonuma dondirin.
Operator yeniden baslatilir, kapilar dustik hizda kapali konuma
SIFIRLAMA | geri doner (calisma modu ACIK olarak secilmediyse). Operatorde

bir batarya tnitesi varsa, operator kapilar diistik hizda kapandiktan
sonra batarya ile acilis yaparak batarya tinitesini test edecektir
(cahsma modu secimi AGIK ya da KAPALI degilse).

Not: Anahtar, “R” konumunda ¢ikarilamaz.
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Entegre giivenlik

Kapanan kapilar arasindan giivenli gecisi saglamak icin bir engel algilandiginda kapilar ters yonde
ilerler. Daha sonra bu engelin ortadan kalip kalkmadigini kontrol etmek icin kesilen hareketi yavas

bir sekilde yineler.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

Kapi acilirken herhangi bir engel algilanirsa, kapilar aninda durur ve belli bir bekleme siiresinden

sonra kapanir.

| tﬁ;ﬂllllllllllﬁ‘lllllllllllﬂzﬂf

.

Varlk sensorli giivenlik sistemi

|

Genellikle giivenlik sisteminde kap1 agikhiginin Gistiine takili varlik sensorleri bulunur. Varlik sensord,
kapt kapanirken kapi araliginda bir nesne tespit ettiginde kapilar aninda ters yone hareket eder. Kapi,

nesne uzaklastiktan sonra kapanmaya baslar.
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Teknolojik acidan gelismis sensorler

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sensorleri, ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems test laboratuvari tarafindan
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems otomatik kayar kapilarda kullanim acisindan test edilmis ve onayl-
anmistir. Bu varlik sensorleri, dahili kendinden izlemeli ezilme kuvveti sinirlandirmasinin sagladigi
yiiksek engel tespit 6zelligini daha da gelistirmektedir.

izlemeli sensorler, hata tespiti icin dahili izleme 6zelligine sahiptir.

Not: Diizeltemeyeceginiz bir sorunla karsilasirsaniz otomatik kapiyr hemen kapatin ve yardim icin
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems servis temsilcinizi arayin.
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ic ve dis kombine hareket ve varlik algilama sensorlerinin kontrol edilmesi

Kombine sensorler, ayni Ginitede hem hareket sensorii hem de varlik sensori istediginizde kullanihir.

1 Kapriaraligina dogru yiriytin, kapiya yaklasik 1,5 metre mesafeye geldiginizde kapi agilmaya
baslayacak ve acik konumda duracaktir.

2 Kapi kapandiginda ayni islemi kapi agikhginin diger tarafindan tekrarlayin.

Kapiyi agin ve kapi kanatlari agikken kanatlarin arasinda 5 saniyeden daha fazla hareketsiz kalin.
Kapinin kanatlarinin kapanmadigini géreceksiniz. Ayni islemi sag taraf icin tekrarlayin.

4 3.adimi kapr agikhginin diger tarafinda tekrarlayin.

[1] 3-4

ILL-01638
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Yan varlk detektérlerinin kontrol edilmesi

Yan varlik sensorleri, 6rnegin yiiksek kapi hizi gerekli oldugunda ya da yashlarin/engellilerin evleri ya
da cocuk bakim merkezlerindeki kurulumlarda, acilis hareketi sirasinda kapinin kullanicilara
carpmasini 6nlemek icin kullanilabilir. Bir yan varlik sensori bir engel algiladiginda, kapi operatéri
durmaz, kapiyi yavaslatarak giivenli bir hizda hareket ettirir. Bu giivenli hizda kapi, kapidan gecen
kisinin kapiya carpmasini engellemek icin engeli iterek uzaklastirmaya calisacaktir.

Bir taraftaki yan varlik sensoriintin algilama alanina yiriytin. Operatorde islemi etkinlestirin, kapi
durmayacak, agilma sirasinda yavaslayarak giivenli bir hizda hareket edecektir.

Gift kanatli (ikili) kapiniz varsa, ayni islemi diger tarafta uygulayin.

—
———=

o uﬁu% ‘%ﬁm

Fotoselli glivenlik sistemi

Guvenlik sisteminde, kap1 acikliginda varlik sensorleri de kullanilabilir. Bir nesne, fotosel tGniteleri
arasindaki kizilotesi — - — - (goriinmez) i1sini keserse, kapanma siireci sirasinda kapilar hemen ters
yone hareket eder. Nesne uzaklastiginda kapilar kapanir.

Batarya tnitesi

Kapi, bir elektrik kesintisi durumunda sarj edilebilir batarya nitesi ile agilir. Elektrik gelene kadar
kap1 bu pozisyonda kalir. Daha sonra operator, mod segici tarafindan belirlenen isleme devam edec-
ektir.

Daha fazla bilgi icin bkz. Genel aksesuarlar, sayfa 435.
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Diizenli giivenlik kontrolleri

Ulusal/uluslararasi gereksinimleri yerine getirmenize ve arizalari ve yaralanma risklerini 6nlemenize

yardimci olmak icin asagidaki kontrol listesini hazirladik.

Onarim ya da ayarlama gerekliyse operat6ri kullanmayin.

Temizlikya da diger bakim islemlerinin yapilmasi gerektiginde elektrik baglantisini

@ kesin.

Giinliik islemler

Bir sorun
meydana
geldiginde

Operatori etkinlestirin ve gorsel olarak bunlarin diizgiin bagh oldugunu ve olasi hasarlari kontrol
edin

o operator ve muhafazasi (1)

e kablolar (2

«  operatdr mod seciciler 3)

«  kapive cam (kararlilik) (4)

9

Ayni zamanda operatoriiniizii inceleyin ve gorsel olarak bunlari kontrol edin
«  kapi contalari ve hava kosullarina karsi koruma seritlerinin durumu (5)
Pencere lastiklerinin durumu (6)

parmak korumasi (7)

diizgiin ¢alisma; yavas ve takilmadan kapanma

herhangi bir havalandirma deliginin tikanip tikanmadig

Mod segiciyi OFF konumuna getirin ve operatoriin ve elektro-mekanik kilidin (takiliysa) birlikte
cahstigini kontrol edin. Ayni zamanda kilidin \&’ gercekten kapiyi kilitledigini kontrol edin.

Takiliysa manuel etkinlestirme tinitelerini ® etkinlestirin ve kapiya dogru yiirtyiin. Giristen/cikistan
gecerken kapinin diizgiin bicimde agildigini kontrol edin.

Daha sonra otomatik etkinlestirme tnitelerini Y ayni sekilde kontrol edin.

Varsa gtivenlik sensorlerini @) kontrol edin.

Bkz. sayfa 11.

Kullandiginiz sensor tiiriinden emin degilseniz litfen ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems temsilcinizle
gorisin.

S O® &O

0 = Gerekli onlemleri alin.

g = ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems temsilcinizle iletisim kurun. iletisim bilgileri icin son sayfaya bakin.
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CALISMA iNCELEMESI VE GORSEL INCELEME

=
e —

=

AL

TEMIZLIK

kullanmaktir.
saglayan seritlerin temizligi elektrikli siiptrge ile haftada bir yapiimahdir
maddelere karsi hassastir.

o Parlatma deterjanlari kullanmayin.
e Scotch-brite gibi malzemelerle ovmayin. Bu durum mekanik hasara neden olacaktir.

ASSA ABLOY SL300 triintindeki tozu ve kirleri uzaklastirmanin en iyi yolu su ve yumusak bir bez ya da siinger
Yumusak bir deterjan kullanilabilir. Yiizey isleminin kalitesini korumak icin ytizeyler dort ayda bir temizlenmel-
idir. Temizlik, belgelere kaydedilmelidir. Profillerin zarar gormemesi icin firalar/hava kosullarina karsi koruma
e Pencereleri, kapilariya da profilleri alkali maddelere maruz birakmayin. Hem aliiminyum hem de cam, alkali

o Yiksek basinch suyla temizlemeyin. Operator, mod segici ve sensor zarar gorebilir ve profillere su girebilir.

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12
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TABELALAR

ASSA ABLOY

oo CE

O

\
LI @ ans ||| ey

1100 mm

. ; 40 mm
Bir sorun
Eylem meydana
geldiginde
Taim gerekli tabelalarin takili ve saglam oldugunu kontrol edin. “Zorunlu” ifadesi, tabelanin Avrupa g
yonetmelikleriya da Avrupa Birligi disinda diger esdeger ulusal yasalar tarafindan zorunlu oldugunu

gostermektedir.
® | Uriin etiketi: Zorunlu

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems kapi etiketi: Zorunlu, camin varligini vurgulamakigin gerekli
oldugunda (hareketli tiim cam boliimlere yapistirilir).

Cocugun gozetim altinda tutulmasi (kapinin her ikiyaninayapistirilir): Ulusal ydnetmeliklere
gore zorunludur. Risk analizlerine gore cocuklar tarafindan kullanim olasihgi varsa onerilir.

@

Uzak durun

® e ©

Yerel Grin etiketi

9 _ ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems servis temsilcinizle iletisim kurun. iletisim bilgileri icin son sayfaya
~ bakin.
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Guvenlik aksesuarlari

o Kombine hareket ve varlik sensorleri
o Aynvarlksensorleri (kapi agikliginda varlik ya da kapinin arka kenari igin yan varlk)

Genel aksesuarlar
Muhafaza

Anodize aliiminyumdan yapilmistir .

Elektrikli kilitler

Operatorde asagidaki kilitler kullanilabilir:

+ Gugile kilitleme (LDP), ariza emniyetli

Batarya nitesi ile elektrikli acilma

Bir kapinin elektrik kesintisi durumunda sarj edilebilir batarya tinitesi tarafindan agiimasi ve bu
konumda kalmasi gerekli oldugunda batarya muhakkak kullanilmahdir.

Sorun giderme

Sorun ne?

Coziimler

Kapr1 agilmiyor

Motor ¢alismaya baslamiyor

Mod segici ayarini degistirin.

Binada sebeke elektrigi oldugunu ve sigortayi kontrol edin.

Motor ¢alisiyor ancak agilma sir-
asinda duruyor

Mekanik kilitleri agin.

Zemin kilavuzunu temizleyin.

Kapinin altinda sikisan nesne olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

Kap1 kapanmiyor

Motor ¢alismaya baslamiyor

Mod segici ayarini degistirin.

Varhk sensori takiliysa, varlik sensord algilama alaninda nesne olup olm-
adigini kontrol edin, varsa uzaklastirin.

Motor galistyor ancak agilma sir-
asinda duruyor

Zemin kilavuzunu temizleyin.

Kapinin altinda sikisan nesne olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

Kapilar yavas hareket ediyor

Kapidan gegisleri 6nleyin ve tamamen kapanmasini saglayin.

Sifirlama diigmesine kisaca basarak operatori sifirlayin (bkz. sayfa 9).

Sorun devam ederse liitfen ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems temsilcinizle iletisim kurun.
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Servis/Bakim

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems yetkili temsilciniz tarafindan yapilan servis ve ayarlamalar, otomatik
kapi sisteminizin gtivenli ve diizgiin calismasini saglayacaktir.
“Servis Kayit Defteri” ve “Tesis Kabul Test ve Risk Degerlendirme” belgelerinin (PRA-0005) hazir
bulundurmayi unutmayin. Bunlar birlikte kullanilir.
Asagidaki tabloda, onleyici bakim sirasinda parcalarin degistirilmesi icin ay cinsinden 6nerilen araliklar
verilmektedir. Servis tekliflerimiz hakkinda daha fazla bilgi almak icin ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

temsilcinizle gortistin.

Calisma gevrimi/saati

Parca <10 <100 >100 gorlu
Az Orta Yiiksek rtam
gegis gecis gecis

Batarya 24 24 24 24
Kapr tastyicisi 36 24 12 12
Disli kayis 48 48 48 36
Kapi durdurucu 24 24 24 24
Germe makarasi 36 36 36 36
Ayirma korumasi 60 60 60 60

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

o Kapi Sistemleri
o Denge kapilari
e Hava perdeleri
o Donerkapilar

o Kanatli kapilar

e Dikey askili branda kapilar
e Yiikleme rampalari

o Rampa koriikleri

o Katlanir kapilar

e Yiiksek hizli kapilar

e Otomatik ve manuel etkinlestirme tiniteleri «  Yiikleme Odalan

o Yukari agilir seksiyonel kapilar
«  Onleyici bakim ve yiikseltme programlari, acil durum onarimlari, servis 6nerileri ve kapi yonetimi

gibi hizmetler
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Uyum beyani ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

Biz ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

sorumlulugu tamamen Gizerimize alarak, asagidaki ekipmanin:
SL300

asagidaki yonetmeliklere uygun oldugunu beyan etmekteyiz:

2014/30/EU Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk Yonetmeligi (EMCD)

2006/42[EC Makine Yonetmeligi (MD)

ilgili degisiklikleri ile birlikte, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlarda bazi tehlikeli maddelerin kullaniminin
kisitlanmasi hakkinda (RoHS) 2011/65/EU yonetmeligi

Uygulanan Uyumlulastirilmis Avrupa standartlari:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Uygulanan diger standartlar ya da teknik 6zellikler:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

ilgili ekipman icin yetkilendirme kurulusu (tam adres icin liitfen ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB ile irtibata
gecin) tarafindan diizenlenen sertifika:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

Uretim siireci, donamimin teknik dosyaya uygun oldugunu garanti eder. Uretim siireci diizenli olarak 3. sahislar
tarafindan degerlendirilmektedir.

CE isareti ilk olarak 2020-09-10 tarihinde uygulanmistir.

Teknik dosya derlemesi:

Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Yer Tarih imza Konum
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation

I /

DoC 1021503-tr-TR-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Gegis Sistemleri, mallarin ve insanlarin verimli bicimde
gecisi icin giris sistemleri otomasyonu ¢oztimleri alaninda lider
tedarikgilerdendir. Besam, Crawford, Albany ve Megadoor markalarinin
uzun stireli basarisini temel alarak ¢oztimlerimizi ASSA ABLOY markasi
altinda sunuyoruz. Givenli, emniyetli, kullanish ve stirdirilebilir
calismalar acisindan son kullanici gereksinimlerini karsilamaya yonelik
urtinler ve hizmetler sagliyoruz. ASSA ABLOY Gegis Sistemleri,

ASSA ABLOY’un bir kurulusudur.

assaabloyentrance.com.tr

E H E ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
T

| Tel:+90 216 593 12 80
info.aaes@assaabloy.com
E assaabloyentrance.com.tr
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Sliding Door Operator
ASSA ABLOY SL300

User Manual

Original instructions
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Instructions for safe operation

Failure to observe the information in this manual may
result in personal injury or damage to equipment.

To reduce the risk of injury of persons - use this oper-
ator only with pedestrian doors.

Do not use the equipment if repair or adjustment is
necessary.

Disconnect supply when cleaning or other mainten-
ance is to be carried out.

The operator can be used by children over 8 years of
age if they have been instructed by a person in charge
of their safety.

The operator can be used by children 8 years of age
oryounger if they are supervised by a person respons-
ible for their safety.

The operator can be used by persons with impaired
physical, sensory or mental capacity if they have been
instructed by a person in charge of their safety.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by
children.

The doorset can be operated automatically by sensors
or manually by activators.

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12 441



Congratulations on your new automatic door!

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB has developed automatic doors for more than 50 years. State-of-
the-art technology and carefully tested materials and components provide you with a superior
product.

As with all other technical products, your automatic door requires periodic maintenance and service.
It is essential that you know your automatic door (system) and that you recognize the importance
of maintaining it in compliance with applicable standards for safety.

Yourlocal ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized representative is familiar with these standards,
as well as applicable local codes and ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems recommendations for power-
operated pedestrian doors. Service and adjustments performed by your

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized representative, will ensure safe and proper operation of
your automatic door unit.

Electronic equipment reception interference

The equipment may generate and use radio frequency energy and if not installed and used properly,
it may cause interference to radio, television reception or other radio frequency type systems.

If other equipment does not fully comply with immunity requirements, interference may occur.
There is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment
does cause interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

e Re-orient the receiving antenna.
e Relocate the receiver with respect to the equipment.
e Move the receiver away from the equipment.

o Plugthe receiverinto a different outlet so that equipment and receiver are on different branch
circuits.

e Checkthat protective earth (PE) is connected.

If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced electronics technician for additional
suggestions.

Environmental requirements

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems products are equipped with electronics and may also be equipped
with batteries containing materials which are hazardous to the environment. Disconnect power
before removing electronics and battery and make sure it is disposed of properly according to local
regulations (how and where) as was done with the packaging material.

Product liability

According to regulations, the following are the responsibility of the owner or caretaker of the
equipment

« that the equipment operates correctly, so that it gives sufficient protection in regard to safety
and health

o thatthe equipment is operated and regularly maintained, inspected and serviced by someone
with documented competence in the equipment and in applicable regulations

o thatthe provided “Service Log Book” and “Site Acceptance Test and Risk Assessment” documents
(PRA-0005) are kept available for maintenance and service records

« thatinspection covers the battery opening function (when applicable)
« that the closing force is appropriate for the door size
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Warranty

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems warrants its products to be free from defects in material and work-
manship under intended use and service for a warranty time of 12 months, beginning at time of
delivery. This warranty extends only to the original buyer of the equipment.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems warrants that the software will operate substantially in accordance
with its functional descriptions and that it has been recorded on non-defective media.

The ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems warranty does not apply to

o That the software will be error-free or operate without interruption

e General wear and tear on the system

o Fuse, disposable batteries and glass damage

o System deviations caused by installer other than ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

e System that has been altered or damaged by vandalism or misuse

« System that has been additionally equipped with non-ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems original
branded parts and/or spare parts

o Unrequired visits due to poor client communication (door working when our technician arrives,
reset, power discontinuation)

e Adjustments (closing and opening speed and also detection field radars) due to customer re-
quests (excludes operational adjustments thought to create a hazard)

e Water damage
e Adverse weather conditions

« Anydamage caused, directly or indirectly, by a circumstance beyond the control of the applicable
company within ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems, such as industrial dispute, fire, natural disaster,
war, extensive military mobilization, insurrection, requisition, seizure, embargo, restrictions in
the use of power and defects or delays in deliveries by sub-contractors caused by any such cir-
cumstances

Please note:

¢ Non-compliance with manufacturers care and maintenance recommendations may void the
warranty.

o ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized resellers shall extend this warranty to end-users only,
but have no authority to extend a greater or different warranty on behalf of
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems.

» Aservice agreement with ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems will help secure the availability of a
fully operational system and will give priority at call-out, thus minimizing the time that the
equipment is unusable.

Service

Inspections should be done regularly by a trained and qualified person. The frequency of these in-
spections should be according to national regulations (or according to industry standard if there
are no national regulations). This is especially important when the installation concerns a door with
a battery opening function. To extend the life of your investment and ensure safe and reliable oper-
ation of the door, we recommend a minimum of 2 visits per year or more, depending on usage and
operating conditions. Environmental aspects shall also be considered.

As your entrances are part of your business flow, there’s every reason to keep them working well.
ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems offers you a maintenance and modernization expertise to rely on.
Our Maintenance Programs and Modernization Services for entrance automation is backed by a ex-
tensive expertise for all types of pedestrian- and industrial door and docking systems, independent
of brand. At your disposal is a team of dedicated expert technicians, proven through decades of
maintenance, service and satisfied customers.
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Intended use

The ASSA ABLOY SL300 is an automatic sliding door operator developed to facilitate entrances to
buildings and within buildings through sliding doors.

The door is designed to offer continuous use, a high degree of safety and maximum lifetime. The
system is self-adjusting to the effects caused by normal variations in the weather conditions and to
minor friction changes caused by e.g. dust and dirt.

Itis to be used indoors where it is suitable for almost all types of external and internal sliding doors.
The product is not intended for usage in an Escape route.

Ensure that the lock is only activated when there are no persons in the room.

For installation and maintenance see Installation and Service manual 1021504.
Save these instructions for future reference.

Technical specification

Manufacturer: ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB

Address: Lodjursgatan 10, SE-261 44 Landskrona, Sweden

Type: ASSA ABLOY SL300

Mains power supply: | 100 V AC-10%to 240 V AC+10%, 50/60 Hz, fuse 10 AT (building installa-
tion)

Power consumption: | Max.200 W

Degree of protection: | IP20

Sound pressure:

L,, <70 dB(A)
Approvals: Third party approvals from established certification organizations valid
for safety in use.

How the ASSA ABLOY SL300 works

The ASSA ABLOY SL300 works electromechanically. The drive unit, control unit, transmission, optional
battery unit and electromechanical locking device are all assembled in a support beam. The motor
and gear box transmit movement to the door leaves by means of a tooth belt. The door leaf is fitted
to a door adapter/carriage and hangs on a sliding track. The active leaf travel is directed by a floor
guide.

When an OPENING IMPULSE is received by the control unit the motor starts and transmits movement
to the door leaves, which move to the open position.

The closing starts when no OPENING IMPULSE is received and the HOLD OPEN TIME has expired.
The ASSA ABLOY SL300 user can select five different modes of operation if a programme selector is
installed. See Operation mode selectors on page 9.
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Locking

Make sure that all people have left the building before locking the door.

Unlocking

Unlock all the mechanical locks before activating the operator.

Operation mode selectors

The door functions are set with operation mode selector.
The operation mode selector is available with 5 positions (plus RESET).

PSK-6U - Modes
OPEN, AUTO PARTIAL, AUTO, EXIT and OFF modes can be obtained.

Text Mode

The door is permanently open. The door can be moved by hand
e.g. for window cleaning. All activation units are disconnected.

Two-way traffic, AUTO PARTIAL is obtained. The door can be
opened partially with the inner and outer activation units and
with a key switch (if fitted).

Two-way traffic, normal operation of the door. The door can be
AUTO | opened fully with the inner and outer activation units and with a
key switch (if fitted).

One-way traffic passage from inside only. The door is normally
-4 = EXIT (ONE | locked ifan electromechanical locking device has been fitted. The

WAY) | door can only be opened with the inner activation unit or with a
key switch (if fitted).

The dooris closed and locks (if an electromechanical lock s fitted).
e OFF The door cannot be opened with inner and outer activation units.
The door can be opened partially with a key switch (if fitted).

OPEN

AUTO PAR-
TIAL

Turn the key clockwise to the position “R” (six o’clock) and insert
anarrow objectin the small hole on the operation mode selector
and push briefly. The operator will RESET, then turn the key
counter-clockwise back to the requested setting. The operator
will start-up again, the doors will return to closed position with

RESET | low speed (if operation mode selection is not OPEN). If the oper-
% ator is equipped with battery unit, the operator will test the bat-

tery unit by opening with battery after the doors have closed with

low speed (if operation mode selection is not OPEN or OFF).

Note: The key cannot be removed in the "R" position.

ZA
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Integrated safety

To permit a safe passage between closing doors, the doors reverse immediately if an obstruction is
detected. They then resume their interrupted movement at low speed to check whether the obstruc-
tion has disappeared or not.

A——0 ' ) e ][]

If an obstruction is detected while the door is opening, the doors stop immediately, and then close
after a time delay.

| 'ﬁlzﬂllllIIIIII.‘IIIIIIIIIIIﬂT:ﬂjf |
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Safety system with presence sensors

Usually the safety system incorporates presence sensors installed above the door opening. A presence
sensor detects an object in the doorway, while the doors are closing, the doors reverse immediately.
The doors will start to close when the object is removed.
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Technologically advanced sensors

The ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems sensors have been tested and approved by the

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems test laboratory for use on ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems's automatic
sliding doors. These presence sensors furtherimprove the already high obstruction detection obtained
with the built in self-monitored crush force limitation.

Monitored sensors have built-in monitoring for error detection.

Note: If you have a problem you cannot correct, turn off the automatic door immediately and call
your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems service representative for assistance.

ZA
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How to checkinnerand outer combined motion and presence detection sensors
Combined sensors are used when you want both a motion sensor and a presence sensor integrated
into the same unit.
1  Walktowards the door opening, the door shall start to open when you are about 1.5 meter from
the door and the door shall stop in open position.
When the door has closed, repeat the same procedure from the other side of the door opening.

Open the door, stand still close to the face of the open door leaf on the left side for more than
5s.The door shall remain open. Repeat on the right side.

4 Repeat step 3 in the other side of the door opening.

0

ILL-01638
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How to check your side presence detector(s)

Side presence sensors can be used for example if higher door speed is required or for installations
in homes for elderly/disabled or childcare centres, to protect users from being struck by the doors
during their opening cycle. When a side presence sensor detects an obstacle the door operator will
not stop, but slow down the door movement to a safe speed. With this safe speed the door will try
to push the obstruction away, to ensure that the person passing through the door will not walk into
the door.

Walk into the detection field of the side presence sensor on one side. Activate the impulse on the
operator, the door shall not stop, but slow down to safe speed during the opening.

If you have a bi-parting (double) door then repeat the procedure above on the other side.

—
———=
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Safety system with photocells

Alternatively the safety system canincorporate presence photocellsin the door opening. If an object
is breaking the infrared - — - — (invisible) beam between the photocell units, while the doors are
closing, the doors reverse immediately. The door will close when the object is removed.

Battery unit

The door is opened by means of a rechargeable battery unitin the event of a power failure. The door
remains in this position until the power is restored. The operator will then resume the function set
by the mode selector.

For further information, see General accessories on page 453.
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Regular safety checks

To help you fulfill the national/international requirements and to avoid malfunction and risk for in-

juries, we have provided the following checklist.

Do not use the operator if repair or adjustment is necessary.

Disconnect supply @ when cleaning or other maintenance is to be carried out.

Daily Action

If problem
occurs

Activate your operator and visually check, fastening and any damage of
»  operator and cover

« cables@

«  operator mode selector(s) 3

« door and glass (stability) (4)

9

Also inspect your operator and check visually for

«  condition of door seals and weather stripping &)
« condition of glazing rubbers

« finger protection (7)

e proper operation; closes slowly and smoothly

« anyventilation being obstructed

Set the mode selector to OFF and check that the operator and electromechanical lock (if fitted)
work together. Also check that the lock & really secures the door.

Activate the manual activation units @ if any, and walk towards the door. Check that the door has
opened appropriately while you pass the entrance/exit.

Then proceed with the automatic activation units \J in the same way.

Check the safety sensors @) if any.

See page 11.

Ifyou are unsure of which type of sensoryou have, please contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
representative.

S O OO

0 = Take appropriate measures.

g = Contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems representative. For contact information, see last page.

450 Issue 2021-07-12 1021462-multi-4.0




FUNCTION AND VISUAL INSPECTION

e ——

=

CLEANING

The best way to remove dust and dirt from the ASSA ABLOY SL300 is to use water and a soft cloth or a sponge.
Agentle detergent may be used. To maintain the quality of the surface treatment, the surfaces should be cleaned
once[four months period. The cleaning should be documented. To avoid damages to the profiles the
brushes/weather stripping must be vacuum-cleaned weekly.

« Do not expose windows, doors or profiles to alkalis. Both aluminium and glass are sensitive to alkalis.

« Do not clean with high pressure water. Operator, mode selector and sensor may be damaged and water
may enter the profiles.

« Do not use polishing detergent.
e Do not scrub with materials like Scotch-brite, as this will cause mechanical damage.
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SIGNAGE

— —
ASSAABLOY |

oo CE

Keep clear

\
LI @ ans ||| enn

1100 mm

40 mm

Action

If problem
occurs

Check that all required signage is applied and intact. Mandatory indicates that the signage is re-
quired by European directives and equivalent national legislation outside the European Union.

Product label: Mandatory

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems door sticker: Mandatory, if applicable to highlight the
presence of the glass (applied to all glass sections that are moving).

Supervision of child (applied to both sides of the door): Mandatory according to national
regulations. Recommended, if the risk analysis shows use by children.

Keep clear

Local product label

9

VIEERRIBEIE

~ page.

_ Contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems service representative. For contact information, see last
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Safety accessories

o Combined motion and presence sensors

o Separate presence sensors (presence in the door opening or side presence for the trailing edge
of the door)

General accessories
Cover

Made in clear anodized aluminium .

Electrical locks
The following locks are available to the operator:
o Locked with power (LDP), fail safe

Electrical opening with the battery unit

Used if a door is required to be opened by means of a rechargeable battery unit and remain in this
position in the event of power failure. The battery can be monitored.

Troubleshooting

What's wrong? | Remedies

The door does not open

The motor does not start Change the setting of the mode selector.

Check the mains power and fuse in the building.

The motor starts but stops during | Unlock the mechanical locks.

opening Clean the floor guide.

Check for objects jammed under the door.

The door does not close

The motor does not start Change the setting of the mode selector.

Ifa presence sensor is installed, check for and remove objects placed in the
presence zone.

The motor starts but stops during | Clean the floor guide.

opening Check for objects jammed under the door.

The door moves slowly

Prevent traffic from using the door and allow it to close completely.

Reset the operator by briefly pushing the reset button (see page 9).

If the problem continues, please contact your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems representative.

1021462-multi-4.0 Issue 2021-07-12 453



Service[Maintenance

Service and adjustments performed by your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems-authorized representative
will ensure safe and proper operation of your automatic door unit.
Remember to keep “Service Log Book” and “Site Acceptance Test and Risk Assessment” documents
(PRA-0005) available. These are used together.
The table below shows the recommended interval in months, when to replace parts during preventive
maintenance. Talk to your ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems representative to learn more about our

service offering.

Cycles/hour in operation
<10 <100 >100 Abusive
L Environment
Low Medium High
traffic traffic traffic

Battery 24 24 24 24
Door carriage 36 24 12 12
Tooth belt 48 48 48 36
Door stop 24 24 24 24
Tension wheel 36 36 36 36
Detachment guard 60 60 60 60

Other products from ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

« Door Systems

o Balance doors
e Aircurtains

e Revolving doors
e Swingdoors

e Automatic and manual activation units .

e Overhead sectional doors

Vertical lifting fabric doors
Dock levelers

Dock shelters

Folding doors

High speed doors
Loadhouses

o Service such as preventive maintenance and upgrade programs, emergency repairs, service
advice and door management
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Declaration of conformity ASSA ABLO

Entrance Systems

Experience a safer
and more open world

We ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10
SE-261 44 Landskrona
Sweden

declare under our sole responsibility that the type of equipment:
SL300

complies with the following directives:

2014/30/EU ElectroMagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMCD)

2006/42[EC Machinery Directive (MD)

2011/65/EU on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment
with the applicable amendments (RoHS)

Harmonized European standards which have been applied:
EN 61000-6-2:2005 EN 16005:2012/AC:2015 EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014
EN 60335-2-103:2015 EN 61000-6-3:2007+A1:2011

Other standards or technical specifications, which have been applied:
IEC 60335-2-103 ed.2 1:2011 IEC 60335-1 ed. 5:2010 DIN 18650-1:2010

Certificate issued by a notified or competent body (for full address, please contact ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems
AB) concerning the equipment:
B 058029 0043 B.08490/20

The manufacturing process ensures the compliance of the equipment with the technical file. The manufacturing
process is regularly assessed by 3rd party.

The CE mark was first applied 2020-09-10.

Compilation of technical file:
Anders Forslind

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems AB
Lodjursgatan 10

SE-261 44 Landskrona

Sweden
Place Date Signature Position
Landskrona 2020-09-28 Markus Kast Head of Product Area Door Automation
DoC 1021503-en-ZA-3.0
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ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems is a leading supplier of entrance
automation solutions for efficient flow of goods and people. Building
on the long-term success of the Besam, Crawford, Albany and Megadoor
brands, we offer our solutions under the ASSA ABLOY brand. Our
products and services are dedicated to satisfying end-user needs for
safe, secure, convenient and sustainable operations.

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems is a division within ASSA ABLOY.

assaabloyentrance.co.za

ASSA ABLOY Entrance Systems

Tel: 427 (0)11 761 5000
za.entrancesystems.enquiries@assaabloy.com
assaabloyentrance.co.za
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